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R v Lokosuka anors
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 188, 190, 191/2006
26, 27, and 30 October 2006; 24 January 2007
Criminal law – robbery and abetment – acts of violence not directed to overcoming
opposition to the taking - acquitted
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20

One of the accused was charged with robbery of a pregnant sow contrary to section 154 of
the Criminal Offences Act and his two co-accused were charged with abetment of
robbery. The evidence was that a number of wild pigs had been causing annoyance to
farmers in the Tatakamotonga area and Tapa, whose crop of sweet potatoes had suffered
considerable damage, arranged for a Mr 'Amone, a pig hunter with pig dogs, to organise a
pig hunt. Mr 'Amone arranged for the three accused to assist him and a pig was tracked
down by the dogs on Tapa's sweet potato plantation and killed. The complainant who
lived in a shack on a neighbouring allotment claimed that the pig was his and that it had
been killed on his allotment. He confronted the three accused with a rifle and he
threatened to shoot one of them. The three accused then assaulted and struggled with the
complainant in an attempt to recover the loaded rifle and one of them was eventually able
to retrieve the rifle which was then thrown into the bush. At that point, the complainant
told all the accused to leave and to take the dead pig with them.
Held:
1.
2.

30

3.
4.

The Crown had failed to prove that the pig killed belonged to the complainant.
One of the elements of a charge of robbery which the Crown must prove was
that the violence or threats of injury to the owner or person in lawful
possession of the thing stolen were intended to put that person in fear and
thereby overcome his opposition to the taking. There must be a direct
connection, in other words, between overcoming the opposition to the taking
and the use of violence or threats of injury.
The acts of violence identified were directed towards recovering the rifle from
the complainant and not to overcoming the complainant's opposition to the
taking of the dead pig.
The complainant invited the accused to take the dead pig with them and so
their actions did not amount to robbery. They were acquitted accordingly.

Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the three accused

:
:

Mr Kefu and Ms Moa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
40

The case for the prosecution
[1] The third accused is charged with one count of robbery contrary to section 154 of the
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18) and the first and second accused are each charged with
one count of abetment of robbery. There was originally another accused also facing a
charge of abetment of robbery but he absconded while on bail and a warrant has been
issued for his arrest. The case relates to the killing of a pig which allegedly belonged to
the complainant. The incident occurred on an allotment at Tatakamotonga in the early
morning hours of Tuesday 16 May 2006.
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[2] The 54-year-old complainant told the court that he lives in a "shack" on the eight acre
tax allotment in question. He kept referring to the allotment as his allotment but later in
his evidence in the course of cross-examination he explained that the shack is on his
father's allotment and his own allotment is diagonally across the road from his father's
allotment.
[3] The court ended up taking a view of the area in question which included the so-called
"shack". It comprised of a few sheets of old roofing iron crudely cobbled together to
provide a form of shelter with a makeshift bed underneath. Although it had some
protection on two sides, it did not have any proper walls. There were some water
containers on the ground outside and at the time of the inspection the water appeared to be
light green in colour. The shack itself was well hidden by the surrounding tall grass. As
the group approached the area one of the police officers lifted a single strand of barbed
wire to allow the inspecting party to walk under it. The strand of barbed wire was located
approximately 100 feet out from the shack and was roughly of chest height. Presumably it
was there as some form of security. Any stranger entering the area would have had
difficulty observing the barbed wire.
[4] The complainant, who had a habit of prefixing any contentious statement with the
words, "as God is my witness", told the court that he lives and sleeps and does his washing
in the shack. He said that at the material time he kept six pigs on the allotment, three small
ones and three mature sows. He does not have any form of pigsty and there are no fences
on the allotment. He agreed, in cross-examination, that there were a number of wild pigs
in the area and he was aware that they were causing annoyance to neighbouring farmers,
in particular, Tapa whose crop of sweet potatoes had suffered considerable damage. He
was aware that some of the locals would hunt the wild pigs on a regular basis using pig
dogs in the hunt. He disagreed, however, with the suggestion that the sow in question was
a wild pig. He explained that he had a special call sign for his pigs which he demonstrated
to the court several times without having to be invited to do so. It could fairly be described
as an ear piercing shrill, "kuui, kuui, kuui, kuui" type of sound.
[5] The complainant told the court that around 4 or 5 a.m. on Tuesday 16 May 2006 he
was awoken by the barking of dogs. He said that he looked out and saw a pig being chased
by the dogs. When he stood outside his shack he saw two men who he identified as the
first and third accused and told them to stop chasing his pig. He then went back to his
shack, picked up his .22 rifle and loaded it. He told the court that at that point, however,
he thought of the consequences if he shot someone and as he did not want to go to prison
he took the bullets out of the rifle and when he caught up with the two men he confronted
them holding his empty rifle.
[6] At that stage the pig was on the ground still alive but it had been surrounded by a
number of dogs. The complainant said that the first accused then punched him to the
ground and he saw the third accused stab the pig with a knife killing it instantly. The third
accused then took the knife out of the pig, stepped over and hit the complainant on the
back with the knife handle and punched him in the face. The complainant said that when
that happened he was sitting on the ground holding his rifle and the first accused was
sitting on top of his legs. After the third accused assaulted the complainant he took his
rifle off him and threw it into the surrounding bushes. In cross-examination the
complainant denied that during the struggle the rifle had gone off. He repeated that he had
removed the bullets.
[7] The complainant said that he then noticed a vehicle nearby and the second accused and
his colleague who has absconded came over from the direction of the vehicle and one of
them told him to go away and so he left the scene and walked in the dark to the Mua
Police Station to report the incident. In cross-examination, it was put to the complainant
that after the third accused had taken the rifle off him and thrown it away, he (the
complainant) had told all the accused to leave and take the dead pig with them. The
complainant agreed with that proposition. The evidence was that the dead pig was then
taken away by all the accused and cooked and eaten. It was also put to the complainant in
cross-examination that the pig was a wild pig which had first been located by the dogs on
Tapa's sweet potato plantation and was eventually killed not on the complainant's father's
allotment but on another neighbouring allotment belonging to Fusi Sakisi. The
complainant denied those propositions and maintained that the pig was found and killed
on his father's allotment and he repeated that his pigs never left that allotment.
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[8] The Crown formerly produced police documentation including a record of interview
taken from each accused. In their written statements, each of the accused admitted that the
pig was the complainant's pig but I am not prepared to place any reliance on those
admissions. Whilst no formal challenge was made on the voir dire to the admissibility of
the documentation in question, the officer in charge of the Mua Police Station frankly
admitted having assaulted the first accused "because he was a relative", by slapping him a
number of times over the head causing him to bleed from the ear. He also admitted that
each of the accused had initially said that the pig was killed on Fusi's allotment but he (the
officer) had told them all to "keep it short" by admitting that the pig belonged to the
complainant. Against that background, I am not prepared to place any reliance on the
statements given to the police.
[9] The police officer in question was also asked in cross-examination about another
person involved in the pig hunt by the name of Palema 'Amone. Mr 'Amone was the driver
of the vehicle which appeared on the scene after the pig had been killed and he appeared
to be the organiser of the pig hunt. The officer agreed that Mr 'Amone was going to be a
Crown witness in the case and that he had maintained from the outset that the pig had
been found on Fusi's allotment.
The defence case
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[10] As it turned out, 48-year-old Mr 'Amone was not called as a witness for the
prosecution but he was called by the defence. He is a mechanic by occupation. He is also a
pig hunter and he owns pig dogs. He was a credible witness and, with one or two minor
exceptions, I accept the evidence he gave to the court. He is one of Tapa's neighbours and
Tapa had complained to him about wild pigs causing damage to his sweet potato
plantation. He, therefore, organised the pig hunt which led to the incident using his vehicle
and his hunting dogs. He told the court, and I accept, that the pig was originally tracked
down by the dogs on Tapa's sweet potato plantation and he confirmed that it had been
killed, not on the complainant's father 's allotment but on the neighbouring allotment
belonging to Fusi.
[11] The witness said that after the incident he was asked by the police to go and retrieve
the complainant's rifle from the spot where the third accused claimed to have thrown it. He
said that he did so and he found the rifle on Fusi's allotment close to the point where the
pig had been killed. He was able to identify where the pig had been killed because of the
crushed grass and blood on the ground.
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[12] The third accused elected to give evidence. He claimed that the pig killed was a wild
pig; that the dogs had located it on Tapa's allotment and chased it and it had been killed on
Fusi's allotment.
Discussion
[13] As I have indicated, I accept Mr 'Amone's evidence which was confirmed by the third
accused. I should add that I did not find the complainant a convincing or impressive
witness. Bearing in mind the high standard of proof required in criminal cases, I was not
persuaded that the complainant had been able to identify the pig as being one of his pigs
as distinct from a wild pig. In other words, I do not accept it proven that the pig killed was
his pig, nor do I accept that it was killed on his father's allotment.
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[14] There is one other aspect of the case which appears to me to be misconceived and it
relates to one of the important elements in a charge of robbery. The particulars of the
robbery count in the case against the third accused state:
"Petelo Finau, on or about 16 May 2006, at Tatakamotonga, you
took a pregnant sow valued at $1000.00 from 'Amalani Tu'iono by
using violence on him, in that you hit him on his back with a cane
knife and then punched him on his face causing him to fall and
then you killed his pregnant sow, so as to put him in fear and
thereby overcome his opposition to the taking of his property."

160

+

[15] The first point I make is that the evidence established that the sow was killed before
the complainant was hit on the back with the handle of the cane knife. The more
significant point, however, is that I am satisfied on the evidence that the reason why the
complainant was assaulted was because he had pointed the gun at the third accused and
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had threatened to shoot him. The third accused said in evidence that he was trying to
recover the gun off the complainant because he was afraid that the complainant would
shoot him and he claimed that while they were struggling, the gun went off. Once he was
able to recover the rifle he threw it into the nearby bushes. I accept this version of events
apart from the statement that the gun discharged. Significantly, the witness Palema
'Amone did not say anything in his evidence about the gun going off.
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[16] The other significant point in this scenario, however, is that the force and violence
directed at the complainant by the third accused was part of his effort to try and wrest the
gun from his grasp. It was not directed at the taking of the pig. At that point in time, the
pig was dead. Once the third accused removed the gun from the complainant's grasp and
threw it into the bush, that was the end of the assault on the complainant. The complainant
was free to walk away and he admitted that he did walk away at that point, eventually
arriving at the police station. The accused could, theoretically, have also walked away
without taking the dead pig. That was unlikely, of course, but it could have been the case.
What happened, however, at that point was that the complainant actually told the accused
to take the dead pig with them. They did so. That does not amount to robbery.
[17] Robbery is defined in section 154 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18) as:
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"The taking of anything capable of being stolen by using violence
or threats of injury to the owner or person in lawful possession of
the thing taken or to any property of his so as to put him in fear
and thereby overcome his opposition to the taking."
To satisfy the "using violence or threats of injury" element of the offence, the Crown must
prove that the violence or threats of injury to the owner or person in lawful possession
were intended to put that person in fear and thereby overcome his opposition to the taking.
There must be a direct connection, in other words, between overcoming the opposition to
the taking and the use of violence or threats of injury.
Conclusions

190
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[18] In the present case, the prosecution has failed to establish this element of the offence.
I am satisfied on the evidence that the acts of violence identified by the first and third
accused were directed towards recovering the rifle from the complainant not to
overcoming the complainant's opposition to the taking of the dead pig. Therefore, even
had I found that the pig was owned by or in the lawful possession of the complainant, I
would not have been prepared to hold that the taking of its carcass amounted to robbery in
terms of the definition in section 154 of the Act. As no offence of robbery has been
established, the charge against the first and second accused of abetment of robbery must
also fail.
[19] While both the first and third accused, the latter in particular, assaulted the
complainant and that type of conduct cannot be condoned, they have not been charged
with assault and, in any event, this court does not have jurisdiction in respect of the
summary offence of common assault.
[20] For these reasons, each of the accused is hereby acquitted and discharged.
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R v Fetu'u
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 439/2003
20 and 21 February 2007; 26 February 2007
Criminal law – charge of manslaughter by negligence – Crown needed to prove
extra element of turpitude – acquitted but found guilty of careless driving

10

The accused was charged with manslaughter by negligence contrary to sections 92 and 93
of the Criminal Offences Act. It was alleged that on the night of Saturday 4 October 2003
he had driven a five-ton Mitsubishi truck at a "very fast speed" and struck the elderly
deceased as he was crossing the roadway to a shop in the village of 'Alakifonua. The sole
issue in the case with whether the Crown had proved that the accused's manner of driving
could properly be described as grossly negligent.
Held:
1.

20
2.

3.
30

40

It has always been accepted that the degree of negligence required to sustain a
charge of manslaughter by negligence must be higher than the simple lack of
care type of negligence that one equates with liability in civil cases.
Historically the court has approached the task of explaining the degree of
negligence required in manslaughter cases by using epithets such as "gross"
and "reckless" - see Fisi'inaua v R [1995] Tonga LR 62 (CA).
Until the matter was fully argued and ruled upon in the Kingdom, the court
would decline to follow the approach of the Privy Council (UK) in Brown v R
[2005] UKPC 18 which held that in order to establish a charge of
manslaughter, the prosecution would be required to prove not only recklessness
in the driving of a motor vehicle but an extra element of turpitude, namely, a
very high risk of death from the defendant's driving.
When there was no footpath the Court considered that a prudent driver would
have slowed his vehicle down in recognition of the fact that he was going to be
driving close to a pedestrian, but there was no evidence that the accused did
that. The Court accepted that the accused could not reasonably have been
expected to foresee that the man would suddenly turn and start to walk across
the road directly in front of him but a prudent driver would have slowed his
vehicle down. The accused was found guilty of careless driving. He was
acquitted, however, on the charges of manslaughter by negligence and reckless
driving.

Cases considered:
Brown v R [2005] UKPC 18
Fisi'inaua v R [1995] Tonga LR 62 (CA)
R v Lawrence [1982] AC 510
Statutes considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Traffic Act (Cap 156)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused
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Judgment
The facts
50

[1] The facts can be shortly stated. On the night of Saturday 4 October 2003, between the
hours of 7and 8 p.m., a 5 ton Mitsubishi truck being driven by the accused struck the
elderly deceased as the latter was crossing the roadway to a shop in the village of
'Alakifonua. The accused is charged with one count of manslaughter by negligence
contrary to sections 92 and 93 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18) and, in the
alternative, one count of reckless driving contrary to section 25(2)(a) of the Traffic Act
(Cap 156).
[2] The accused was also charged with other offences not falling within the jurisdiction of
this Court and they have, therefore, been referred back to the Magistrates' Court. One of
those charges was a count of failing to stop, ascertain injury and provide assistance after
an accident.

60

[3] The particulars in relation to the manslaughter count read as follows:
"Petelo Fetu'u a.k.a. Pita Fatai of Fatumu, on or about 4 October
2003 at 'Alakifonua, you did cause the death of 'Ofa 'Okusi Tonga
when you were negligent by driving the motor vehicle with
registration plates J 3025 at a very fast speed and you were unable
to evade 'Ofa 'Okusi Tonga and the motor vehicle hit him causing
him to suffer severe head injuries and a fractured skull and
eventually his death."
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[4] Mr Tu'utafaiva accepted that the accused was the driver of the vehicle and that his
manner of driving had caused the deceased's death. The sole issue in the case, thus became
whether the Crown had proved that the accused's manner of driving could properly be
described as grossly negligent.
[5] The 59-year-old accused worked for a squash company at the time of the accident as a
truck driver. His job was to transport pallets of squash pumpkin from plantations around
Tongatapu to a squash packing house at 'Utulau. He had been driving the same truck for
two previous squash seasons.
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[6] On the Saturday in question the accused had worked between 9:30 a.m. and 6 p.m. and
after work he had driven to another area to collect a bag of root crops for his family's
Sunday meal. He then proceeded to drive to his home at Fatumu with the bag of
vegetables on the deck of his truck. He told the court that as he approached the village of
Alakifonua he slowed down to between 35 and 40 mph. He had looked at his speedometer
at that point. The headlights to his truck were on and around the area where the accident
happened there was lighting from a blue coloured shop on the right-hand side of the road,
in the accused's direction of travel, and from a streetlight on the opposite side of the road
from the blue shop.
[7] The accused said that as he approached the area where the accident happened he
noticed a man walking along the left-hand verge of the road up ahead of him heading in
his same direction of travel. He estimated that at that point he would have been 15 to 20 m
away from the man. Then when he was only 4 or 5 m away, the man suddenly turned and
started walking across the road directly in front of him. The accused swerved his vehicle
to his right to try and avoid the man but it appears that the front passenger side of the truck
struck the deceased and the momentum of the swerving truck threw the man onto the
roadway just over the centre line. He died in hospital later that same evening.
[8] The accused said that his truck kept veering to the right and drove on to the gravel
parking area in front of the shop. He suddenly realised that he was heading towards a
power pole and a coconut tree so he turned the vehicle back onto the tar seal. At that point
he heard someone shout out. He stopped the truck to find out what had happened to the
man but when he looked back he saw four men running towards him. He said that he
became very afraid that they might attack him and so he drove off.
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[9] The accused frankly admitted that thereafter he "was not thinking straight." He drove
home and the following day he was thinking of reporting the incident to the police when
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the police arrived at his home and arrested him. He then learned that the man struck by the
truck had died.
[10] The accused was interviewed by the police. He co-operated fully and told them that
he knew he had hit the man but he was unsure whether he was injured or dead.
Significantly, he was not asked any questions about the speed of his truck. Nor was it put
to him at any stage during the police interview that his vehicle had been travelling at an
excessive speed.
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[11] In his evidence, the accused was asked why he had not attempted to apply the brakes
when the old man suddenly walked out in front of him. He replied: "because I knew we
were very close to each other and the vehicle would not stop because there was such a
short distance. I swerved to my right."
[12] I have taken the rather unusual course in this judgment of setting out the accused's
version of events first because, in general, I found him to be a reliable and credible
witness. Mr Sisifa submitted that his action in leaving the accident scene was a
recognition of the culpable nature of his conduct. I accept, however, that the accused did
stop his vehicle momentarily and then drove off again out of fear when he saw the four
men running towards him. The court is sadly aware from other cases that there have been
instances where the driver of a motor vehicle involved in a fatal accident has been quite
viciously attacked at the scene. The accused's subsequent conduct, however, in delaying
reporting the matter to the police cannot be condoned.
[13] The unfortunate victim, 'Ofa 'Okusi Tonga, was 84 years of age. His daughter
described him as a fit, skinny man who still rode a bicycle to work on his plantation out by
the airport. One of the witnesses, however, said that the deceased suffered from a hearing
problem. As translated, he described the deceased's hearing as, "very, very much less than
perfect."
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[14] There were two eye witnesses for the prosecution. The first was 30-year-old Sione
Manu'atu. He was standing talking to other people outside another shop approximately 30
m further along the road from the blue shop. He said that he saw the "old man" walking
across the road but he denied that he had been walking along the side of the road
immediately prior to then. At the very end of his evidence, in answer to a question from
the Bench, the witness said that the man had been waiting for a car to pass and then he
walked out across the road but nowhere in his earlier examination in chief or cross
examination had he made mention of a car in the area. He also made the point that had the
truck kept in the left lane and not swerved to the right then it probably would not have
struck the old man.
[15] I found that there were a number of inconsistencies in Mr Tonga's evidence and I am
reluctant to place too much weight on his description of events prior to the impact,
particularly in relation to the movements of the deceased. I am satisfied that during the
period immediately prior to the accident, the witness was primarily engaged in conversing
with the others in his group. He admitted in cross-examination that he did not see which
part of the truck struck the deceased. I accept, however, that Mr Tonga did see the truck
approaching from the West with its lights on. In examination in chief he was asked about
the speed of the vehicle. He replied, "I could not confirm but it was travelling, it was
travelling quite fast." In cross-examination the witness was asked, "what would you say if
the accused says his speed was not even 40 km per hour?" and he replied: "I believe he
was travelling at a speed over 40 km per hour."
[16] The other witness called by the Crown was 54-year-old Motekiai Lea'aetoa who was
the owner of the blue coloured shop. He said that he was in his shop before the accident
and his son started crying. He picked him up and took him out the rear door of the shop.
By the "rear door" he was referring to a door on the opposite side of the shop from the
road. He explained that even though he was out the back of his shop, the rear door was
open and he could see through the door over-the-counter of the shop towards the roadway.
[17] Mr Lea'aetoa said that he heard the noise of the engine of the truck as it approached
and then he heard the sound of the impact when it hit the deceased. He said that he then
saw the truck going past the front of his shop. He was asked by the prosecutor to estimate
the speed of the vehicle when he saw it and he answered: "I think, from the sound I heard,
probably around 60 mph." In cross examination, the witness was asked to explain what his
60 mph estimate was based on and he replied: "As the truck went past me, the amount of
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dust that arose from the road as well as the sound of the engine." The unchallenged
evidence was that the truck was an old vehicle with a noisy engine.
[18] The road in question had a tar seal surface. The dust the witness referred to was dust
from the gravel area in front of his shop which the truck had driven onto after it had
swerved off the road in the driver's unsuccessful attempt to avoid hitting the deceased. No
measurements were given for the width of the tar seal carriageway itself but from the
photographs it appeared to be only a little wider than the width of two vehicles. In the
context of a criminal prosecution, I consider that the evidence of this witness as to the
speed of the truck was speculative and unreliable.
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[19] I accept the sworn evidence of the accused in relation to the events immediately prior
to impact as being more reliable than the evidence of the prosecution witnesses. I am
satisfied that the victim had been walking along the verge of the carriageway as the
accused had described but then suddenly he turned to his right and, without looking to
check for oncoming vehicles, proceeded to walk across the road towards the blue shop
directly in front of the oncoming truck. His hearing disability may have accounted for his
precipitous action. I also accept the accused's estimate of speed. On his own evidence he
would have been travelling at approximately 60 km per hour through the village which is
higher than the allowable speed limit of 40 km per hour. The question is whether these
findings can support a charge of motor manslaughter.
The relevant statutory provisions
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[20] The accused is charged with committing an offence under section 92 of the Criminal
Offences Act which provides:
"92. Culpable homicide which does not amount to murder is
manslaughter and if such homicide was caused by negligence the
offence is only manslaughter by negligence."
Section 93 provides that the maximum penalty for manslaughter by negligence is 10 years
imprisonment. Section 94 then provides:
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"When a person is charged with manslaughter in connection with
the driving of a motor vehicle by him and the court is of the
opinion that he is not guilty of that offence but that he is guilty of
an offence under section 25 of the Traffic Act, he may be
convicted of that offence although he was not charged with it."
[21] Section 25 of the Traffic Act (Cap 156) provides:
"25.(1) Every person who drives a motor vehicle on a road without
due care and attention or without reasonable consideration for the
persons using the road is guilty of an offence against this Act, and
is liable to a fine not exceeding $200 or to imprisonment for a
term not exceeding four months or to both such fine and
imprisonment.
(2) Every person who
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(a) drives a motor vehicle on a road recklessly, or at a speed and in
a manner which, having regard to all these circumstances, is or
might be dangerous to the public, or
(b) . . . .
commits an offence against this Act, and is liable to a fine not
exceeding $500 or to imprisonment for not more than two years or
to both such fine or imprisonment."
Subparagraph (2)(b) deals with drunken driving.
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The relevant law
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[22] The offence of manslaughter by negligence, often referred to as "motor
manslaughter" is never an easy concept to explain to a jury in a way that can be readily
understood. It has always been accepted, however, that the degree of manslaughter
required to sustain such a charge must be higher than the simple lack of care type of
negligence that one equates with liability in civil cases. Historically this court has
approached the task of explaining the degree of negligence required in manslaughter cases
by using epithets such as "gross" and "reckless".
[23] In Fisi'inaua v R [1995] Tonga LR 62, the Court of Appeal, in dealing with an appeal
against conviction in a motor manslaughter case, referred to the wording of section 92 of
the Criminal Offences Act and went on to say:
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"Although the section does not refer to gross negligence, we are
prepared to accept that the onus resting on the prosecution is to
prove that the person accused is guilty of negligence to such a
degree that justifies a finding of manslaughter. It may well be
convenient to describe negligence of that degree as gross
negligence."
[24] The concept of "gross negligence" has often been equated with recklessness but there
are recognised degrees of recklessness. The fact that the offence of manslaughter by
negligence coexists along with the lesser offence under section 25(2)(a) of the Traffic Act
of reckless driving would seem to indicate that it may be inadequate to determine the
degree of negligence required in motor manslaughter cases simply by reference to the
adjective "reckless".
[25] In Brown v R [2005] UKPC 18, the Privy Council (UK) had before it an appeal from
the Court of Appeal of Jamaica arising out of a motor manslaughter case. In Jamaica, a
defendant indicted for motor manslaughter may, under section 30 of the Road Traffic Act,
be found guilty of one of the lesser offences of causing death by reckless driving or
dangerous driving. After a detailed review of the authorities, the Board concluded that in
those jurisdictions where causing death by reckless driving was a possible alternative
offence to a charge of manslaughter by negligence, the definition of manslaughter had to
be framed by reference to recklessness.
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[26] Their Lordships concluded that in such jurisdictions judges should be ready to leave
causing death by driving recklessly as an alternative offence to manslaughter. They also
went on to hold that in order to establish a charge of manslaughter, the prosecution would
be required to prove not only recklessness in the driving of a motor vehicle but an extra
element of turpitude. That extra element of turpitude was defined as a very high risk of
death from the defendant's driving. Their Lordships made the comment that they
anticipated such cases "will be rare."
(emphasis added)
[27] In Tonga, unlike Jamaica, there is no offence of causing death by reckless or
dangerous driving. In these circumstances the extra element of turpitude described in
Brown is unlikely to have any practical bearing on the approach taken by this Court. The
position is not entirely free from doubt, however, because their Lordships stated (para 25)
that the approach they were advocating would apply in jurisdictions where the offence of
reckless driving and causing death by reckless driving could be charged (emphasis
added). In Tonga the offence of reckless driving can be charged under the Traffic Act but
there is no offence of reckless driving causing death.
[28] Until the matter is fully argued and ruled upon, however, I consider that the statement
of the Court of Appeal in Fisi'inaua should continue to be the benchmark in determining
the appropriate measure of negligence in motor manslaughter cases. If the position was
otherwise it would mean (following the approach in Brown) that in every case of
manslaughter by negligence, the prosecution would need to prove, not only recklessness in
the driving of a motor vehicle but also the extra element of turpitude spoken about by their
Lordships, namely, that the risk of death being caused by the manner of the defendant's
driving was, in fact, very high. If both elements could not be proved, the accused would
have to be acquitted.
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[29] In jurisdictions where a charge of manslaughter can be accompanied by an alternative
charge of causing death by reckless driving, the failure of the prosecution to be able to
establish the extra element would not be fatal. An accused facing a manslaughter charge
could always be found guilty of the alternative charge of reckless driving causing death. In
this jurisdiction, however, where no such alternative offence exists, it would mean that in
any manslaughter by negligence case where the prosecution could not prove the extra
element of turpitude, the accused would have to be acquitted of manslaughter allowing
him to go unpunished in relation to the "causing death" element of his conduct. The lesser
offences in the Traffic Act of reckless and dangerous driving do not refer to causing death.
It is difficult to imagine that such a consequence could ever have been the intention of the
legislature.
[30] I reiterate, therefore, that until such time as the matter is fully argued and ruled upon,
it will be sufficient in motor manslaughter cases for the prosecution to rely on the gross
negligence test approved of by the Court of Appeal in Fisi'inaua. It must be proved that
the accused's manner of driving created a very high degree of risk before it is to be classed
as manslaughter.
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Conclusions
[31] Applying the foregoing principles to the facts of the present case, I am left in no
doubt that the Crown has failed to establish gross negligence. The prosecutor has been
unable to identify anything untoward in the accused's manner of driving apart from speed
and very rarely will speed alone ever be sufficient to form the basis for a successful motor
manslaughter conviction.
[32] I now turn to the alternative count of reckless driving. In R v Lawrence [1982] AC
510, Lord Diplock at pp 526-527 identified two elements that needed to be proved in order
to establish the offence of reckless driving:
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"First, that the defendant was in fact driving the vehicle in such a
manner as to create an obvious and serious risk of causing
physical injury to some other person who might happen to be
using the road; and
Second, that in driving in that manner the defendant did so without
having given any thought to the possibility of there being any such
risk or, having recognised that there was some risk involved, had
nonetheless gone on to take it."
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[33] Applying this criteria to the facts of the present case, I have not been persuaded that
the accused's manner of driving was such as to create an "obvious and serious risk of
causing physical injury" to the victim. The accused is, therefore, acquitted on the reckless
driving charge.
[34] I have given careful consideration as to whether, in the presentation of its case, the
Crown has succeeded in proving beyond reasonable doubt the alternate charge provided
for in section 25(1) of the Traffic Act, namely, careless driving. Although he has not been
charged with careless driving the court can, nevertheless, under section 94 of the Criminal
Offences Act still find him guilty of such an offence. To establish such a charge the
prosecution need only prove that the accused was the driver of the motor vehicle at the
time and that his manner of driving was careless in that it was below the standard expected
of a reasonably competent and prudent driver.
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[35] On the accused's own account of the accident (which I accept) the evidence is that he
saw the man walking along the verge of the roadway ahead of him. The photographs show
that there was no footpath and so the deceased must have been walking along the narrow
strip of gravel to the side of the tar sealed carriageway. I consider that a prudent driver, in
those circumstances, would have slowed his vehicle down in recognition of the fact that
he was going to be driving close to a pedestrian but there is no evidence that the accused
did that. I accept that the accused could not reasonably have been expected to foresee that
the man would suddenly turn and start to walk across the road directly in front of him but
I, nonetheless, still consider that a prudent driver would have slowed his vehicle down.
For this reason, I find the accused guilty of careless driving. He is acquitted, however, on
the charges of manslaughter by negligence and reckless driving.
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Ma'ake v Lataimu'a
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ; Assessor Mr George Blake
LA 13/2004
11 – 15 December 2006; 8 March 2007
Land law – "availability" essential element before grant could be made –
registration to be cancelled
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The plaintiff, who resided in America, was the first defendant's uncle. The dispute related
to a town allotment in Ma'ufanga. The defendant had been issued with a deed of grant to
the allotment in August 2004. He took out a mortgage with the ANZ Bank and
commenced building a new house on the land. The plaintiff applied for orders cancelling
the registration of the defendant's deed of grant and seeking the issuance of a new deed of
grant in his favour along with damages. The basis of the plaintiff's claim was that 24
years earlier the allotment had been promised to him by the estate holder and he had built
a dwelling house on the land which was still on the allotment and occupied at the time the
deed of grant was issued to the defendant so that the land was not available to be granted
to the defendant. The defendant contended that he had informed the plaintiff as to what he
was proposing to do with the allotment and the plaintiff had consented, subject to the
approval of the estate holder.
Held:
1.

2.
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3.

The plaintiff had at no time given his consent to the registration of the
allotment in the defendant's name which meant that the land had not been
"available" to be granted to the defendant and "availability" was an essential
element before a grant could be made.
There was an obligation upon the estate holder to take reasonable steps to
ensure that the plaintiff had in fact given his consent to the grant before he
signed the declaration in the prescribed application form for the issuance of a
grant which stated that there was no impediment to the grant.
The Minister of Lands was directed to cancel the registration of the defendant's
deed of grant and ordered to issue a new deed of grant in favour of the
plaintiff.

Cases considered:
Tafa v Viau anors [2006] Tonga LR 114 (LC)
Tafa v Viau anors [2006] Tonga LR 232 (CA)
Statute considered:
Land Act (Cap 132)
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Counsel for plaintiff
Counsel for first defendant
No appearance for second defendant

:
:

Mr Niu
Mr Fakahua

Judgment
Introduction
[1] The principal parties are relatives. The plaintiff is the first defendant's uncle. He is the
youngest brother of the first defendant's father. The second defendant, Noble Fakafanua, is
the lawful holder of the estate of Ma'ufanga in Tongatapu. The estate holder at the time of
the events giving rise to the claim before the court passed away in May 2004 and his son
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and immediate heir is also now deceased. The current estate holder has taken no part in
the proceedings. The third defendant, the Minister of Lands, did file a statement of
defence and was represented at the hearing although no evidence was called on his behalf.
In the circumstances, for ease of reference, in this judgment I will refer to the first
defendant either by his first name "Sione" or simply as "the defendant". I will refer to the
second defendant either by his title or simply as "the estate holder" or "the Noble" and I
will refer to the third defendant as the "Minister of Lands" or the "Minister".
[2] The dispute relates to a town allotment in Ma'ufanga. The defendant has been the
registered titleholder to the allotment since August 2004. After being issued with his deed
of grant, the defendant took out a mortgage with the ANZ Bank and commenced building
a new house on the land. At that point, the plaintiff, who resides in America, made a
successful application to the Land Court for an injunction restraining the defendant from
continuing with construction work.
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[3] The grounds for the injunction application were that 24 years earlier the allotment had
been promised to the plaintiff by the estate holder and the plaintiff had then built a
dwelling house on the land which was still on the allotment and occupied at the time the
deed of grant was issued to the defendant. In other words, the plaintiff contends that the
allotment in question was not available for allocation by the Minister of Lands to the
defendant. In this proceeding, the plaintiff seeks orders for cancellation of the defendant's
registration and deed of grant and the issuance of a new deed of grant in his favour along
with damages in the sum of $4,000 for the destruction of his house and an order requiring
the defendant to remove whatever he has constructed on the land.
The case for the plaintiff
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[4] The 49-year-old plaintiff was born in Ha'apai as the youngest of 12 children - 8 girls
and 4 sons. His parents were Sione and Malia Ma'ake. His family moved to Tongatapu in
1964 and the plaintiff lived with his parents in a house at Ma'ufanga three houses along
the road from the allotment in question. At that stage, the allotment in question was part of
a larger town allotment situated on a sharp bend in Hekoni Road containing 1 rood 24.1
perches. The allotment was known as "Pukolei" and was held by an elderly gentleman
called 'Atonio Langi.
[5] 'Atonio was the plaintiff's uncle. He was the plaintiff's mother's brother. He had been a
police officer. He had also been married but it would appear from the evidence that at all
relevant times he was living apart from his wife. He lived on his own at the rear of the
allotment. Towards the end of his life 'Atonio did not enjoy good health and he required
looking after by other members of his family. He was said to be in his late 70s when he
died on 16 July 1986. Prior to then he had moved into the plaintiff's parents house and he
was being looked after by the plaintiff's sister and elderly mother. In this judgment I shall
refer to the allotment before it was subdivided into two separate allotments as "'Atonio's
allotment".
[6] The plaintiff married in November 1977 and he and his wife lived in a timber house
they had built at the back of his parent's allotment. In 1980 the plaintiff's father passed
away and after the funeral all the family assembled for a family meeting. At that meeting
it was decided that the plaintiff and his wife should move off the allotment and the family
home should be occupied by the widow and the daughters. The plaintiff's mother told the
plaintiff to approach her brother 'Atonio just along the road to see if they could live with
him until they could find an allotment of their own. 'Atonio agreed and the couple began
living with him in his concrete block house.
[7] The plaintiff told the court that he and 'Atonio talked many times about the possibility
of 'Atonio surrendering the front half of his allotment to the plaintiff so that he could build
his own home on the land. Eventually 'Atonio agreed. The plaintiff and 'Atonio then had a
meeting with the Minister of Lands, Hon Tuita. A clerk in the Lands Office wrote out a
surrender letter for 'Atonio to sign and then the plaintiff was given an application form and
told to take it to the estate holder, Hon Fakafanua, for signing.
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[8] A short time later, the plaintiff and his wife arranged to go and see the estate holder
and they took with them some gifts in the form of a pig and other food along with Tongan
artefacts, namely, tapas and fine mats. The Noble did not sign the application form which
would have authorised the Minister of Lands to subdivide off the surrendered land and
grant the same to the plaintiff. Instead, he told the plaintiff to go and build on the land. He
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also made the comment that, "come the day when 'Atonio passes away, you (the plaintiff)
will get the whole allotment anyway because it is all in the name of your mother's family."

110

[9] Given that assurance, the plaintiff returned home but he told the court that later he
began having doubts about the situation and so he returned to see the Noble and took
similar gifts. Again, the Noble did not sign the application form but he repeated his call
for the plaintiff to go and build on the land. Fakafanua also made the comment that should
the land be subdivided then the allotments would be "very small".
[10] The plaintiff said that he duly reported the Noble's advice to his uncle, 'Atonio, and
his uncle agreed to his going ahead and building on the front half of his allotment. The
plaintiff, with assistance from his brother and nephew, proceeded to dismantle his house at
the back of his parent's allotment and they used the good materials from that building plus
additional timber to build a wooden house on the front of 'Atonio's allotment. He then had
the house connected up to the electricity supply, the water supply and the telephone
company. The plaintiff estimated the value of the house when it was built in 1980 at
approximately $4,000.
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[11] In 1982 the plaintiff travelled to Australia to try and raise money for his family. His
wife and children remained in Tonga. Then in November 1983 the plaintiff travelled to
America and began working in the construction industry. In March 1984 his wife and
children joined him and they have remained living in California ever since. Their home is
in San Diego. They had three children before they left Tonga and they have had another
seven children since moving to the States. The plaintiff does not keep good health and he
has a serious heart condition which requires monitoring. His wife is the sole breadwinner.
She works for a home healthcare company, sometimes working up to 80 hours a week.
[12] The plaintiff's intention when he moved his family to the United States in 1984 was
to earn money and eventually return to Tonga and build a more substantial house on his
allotment. His wife said in her evidence that that is still their intention. When the family
moved to the States, the plaintiff left his house in the care of his sister Lotolangi and her
husband, Polonga Sika but in 1989 they also moved to the United States. The plaintiff
then left his house in the care of another sister, Ngahaukoula Ngahe (who I shall refer to
as "Ngahau") and over the ensuing years she has approved a number of different
occupants. None of the occupants paid any rent but Ngahau said that they were expected
to look after the property. Significantly, in the context of the present proceedings, the
occupants included at various times from 1986, the plaintiff and his brother from Ha'apai
and the plaintiff's mother and his sisters.
[13] Up until late September 2004 when the plaintiff visited Tonga in connection with the
present dispute, he had only returned to Tonga once since moving to the United States and
that was in 1992 when his mother fell ill. The plaintiff told the court how on two
occasions the defendant contacted him in the United States by telephone in connection
with the allotment in question. He could not recall the exact year when the first call was
made but he agreed that it could have been in January 2004 and he confirmed that on that
occasion the defendant said that he wanted to make application to register the allotment in
his own name and build a larger house which could be used by relatives from overseas and
the outer islands. The plaintiff said in evidence: "I told him I did not agree. I told him
"no"." He also made the comment that if he had of agreed to something important like that
then he would have confirmed it in writing.
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[14] The second telephone call, according to the plaintiff, came in September 2004. In
cross-examination he said that the defendant "cheated" him on that occasion because when
he rang, he asked whether he could register the allotment and build a new house to
accommodate family relatives travelling from overseas and the outer islands but,
unbeknown to the plaintiff, he (the defendant) had already, in August 2004, registered the
allotment in his own name. The plaintiff said that shortly after that call, he received a
telephone call from his sister, Ngahau, in which she informed him that she had heard that
the first defendant had registered the allotment. The plaintiff then travelled to Tonga. In
examination in chief he said that he arrived in Tonga about a week after receiving the
telephone call from his sister.
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[15] Although the date was not pinpointed in evidence, it would appear that the date of the
plaintiff's arrival in Tonga was Thursday 30 September 2004. He said that he went straight
to the Ministry of Lands and found that the allotment in question had indeed been
registered in the defendant's name. He then went to see a lawyer, Mr Niu, who drafted a
letter on his behalf to the Minister of Lands. I set the letter out in full:
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"30th September 2004
Hon Fielakepa
Officer of the Minister of Lands
Nuku'alofa
Dear Sir,
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Re: Mr Ngungutau Ma'ake Ma'ufanga
Re: town allotment Book 372 Folio 84
Registered on Sione Ma'ake Lataimu'a 17th August 2004
I respectfully ask on behalf of Ngungutau Ma'ake that you would
please cancel the above registration of Sione Ma'ake Lataimu'a.
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This allotment was originally part of town allotment of 'Atonio
Langi which was registered on 3/11/1954 (Book 86 Folio 43). He
was an uncle (mother's brother) of Ngungutau. He agreed to
surrender it so that Ngungatau could register part of it as his town
allotment. After the surrender, Fakafanua told him to build his
house on it before he could be registered. He built his house in or
about 1980 and lived in it. He did not get around to having a
registered.
In 1983, he went to the US and he got his sister, Langi Sika, to
live in and look after his house. In 1989, his sister went to the US
as well and her family looked after the house and allotment for
Ngungutau until 1996 when they shifted. Naumanuka Lataimu'a
then asked Ngungutau if his sister, Koltile, would stay in the
house. He agreed and she did and she is still occupying it for
Ngungutau up to now.
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Unknown to Ngungutau, and whilst his house was still on the
allotment, occupied by people he had approved, you have
registered Sione ma'ake Lataimu'a as holder of this town allotment
on 17/8/2004. It is clear that you were not informed of the above
history and the fact that Ngungutau lawfully had his house on this
land in pursuance of approval given to him by the late Fakafanua
in anticipation of registration in his name.
I believe that the grant and registration which has been in Sione
Ma'ake Lataimu'a's name is accordingly invalid. This land was not
available to be granted, and you were misled by Sione Ma'ake
Lataimu'a's failure to inform you of Ngungutau's occupation of it.
I would therefore ask that you please summon Sione Ma'ake
Lataimu'a and my client to your office right away to inform Sione
of the decision to cancel his registration.
My client says that a container of building material has been
brought onto the land by Sione Ma'ake Lataimu'a for purpose (sic)
of construction. It is imperative that you please take immediate
steps to prevent any further unnecessary loss to the parties.
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Yours faithfully,
Laki M Niu
Barrister & Solicitor
cc: Sione Ma'ake Lataimu'a"
[16] The plaintiff then went to the allotment in question and noticed that the toa trees out
the front, which he had planted, had been cut down. His house was still standing, however,
and it was then being occupied by the defendant's mother, Patisepa, and two of her
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daughters. The plaintiff took with him a copy of Mr Niu's letter and he served it on
Patisepa. It is not clear how much of the letter, if any, Patisepa understood because it was
written in English but one of her daughters apparently was familiar with the English
language. The plaintiff explained to Patisepa that the letter had to get to the defendant,
who was living up in Ha'apai, urgently.
220

230

240

250

[17] The defendant was greeted by Patisepa and her daughters and by his own family. The
following day they had a family get-together. One of his sisters brought food and, in
Tongan custom, they had a prayer session. At one point Patisepa told the plaintiff that her
son, the defendant, had a right to the allotment because he had telephoned the plaintiff and
the plaintiff had agreed. The plaintiff denied that he had ever agreed. He told Patisepa that
if he had of agreed and said "yes", as the defendant claimed, then he would not have
wasted money coming to Tonga from America to confront the defendant. He said Patisepa
then cried and pleaded with him stressing that her son was part of the plaintiff's family.
The plaintiff asked her to get her son on the telephone so that he could speak to him.
[18] The subsequent sequence of events was not entirely clear from the plaintiff's
evidence. He said that he was told that the defendant was very busy preparing for School
examinations and he was unable to travel down from Ha'apai. He also told the court that
one of the defendant's sisters told him that the defendant was going to surrender the land
back to him and the surrender letter was being sent down on the plane from Ha'apai. The
letter never arrived but on the morning that the plaintiff was due to fly back to the United
States (a week after his arrival) he received a telephone call from the defendant.
[19] According to the plaintiff's evidence, the defendant apologised and explained that he
was very busy with college entrance examinations. He told the plaintiff not to be upset and
he said that the only reason he registered the land was so that he could take out a loan with
the bank and build a house for the family's welfare and it was going to be worth $90,000.
He also told the plaintiff that a surrender letter was going to be given to the pilot to take to
Tongatapu the following day. The plaintiff said that he was surprised when this remark
was made because earlier he had been told that the surrender letter had already been sent.
In any event, no letter was ever received. The plaintiff was unable to extend his stay in
Tonga and so he flew back to the United States that same afternoon.
[20] Not long after he returned to the United States, the plaintiff was informed by Ngahau
that the defendant had demolished his (the plaintiff's) house on the allotment in question
and he was proceeding to lay the foundations for his new house. The plaintiff again
instructed Mr Niu in the matter and on 23 November 2004, counsel applied successfully to
this court for an injunction restraining the defendant from carrying out any further
construction work.
[21] In cross-examination, the plaintiff spoke about his fatherly duties to the defendant (in
Tongan culture, a paternal uncle is regarded as a father) to teach him to do things in a
proper way. He said:
"I tried to sit down and talk -- he was too busy to come from
Ha'apai. I sat there while telephone calls were carried out and all I
heard was that he was too busy with exams. I loved Sione (the
defendant). I wanted to see him face-to-face. I would have given
him the land because he had already registered it."
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[22] The plaintiff went on in cross-examination to say, "the son had lived in the father's
home. I had shown them love. I had allowed them to live in my house." The plaintiff
denied ever agreeing to the defendant's proposal to have the land registered in his name.
When pressed on this point in cross-examination, he said to defence counsel: "I am telling
you that I said "no" from day one and I am still saying "no" today." The plaintiff was
closely cross-examined as to why he had made no further efforts to register the allotment
since 1980. He told Mr Fakahua that it was because the Noble had told him to go and
build on the land and the land belonged to his mother.
[23] The plaintiff's 49-year-old wife, Seilala, gave evidence. She described going with her
husband to see the estate holder on the first occasion but she could not recall seeing him
on a second occasion. Her recollection was that on the second occasion they met with the
estate holder's wife, Kalo, and she had told them that her husband was not home but when
he returned home she would tell him that the plaintiff had come to check whether he had
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signed the application form authorising the allocation of the allotment in question to the
plaintiff.
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[24] The witness described, reaffirming the plaintiff's evidence in this regard, how they
had continued to pay traditional homage to the estate holder over the years and on one
occasion when the estate holder visited San Diego for a funeral, the plaintiff presented
him with gifts. Referring to the telephone calls the defendant made to the plaintiff in the
United States, Seilala told the court that she could recall one occasion when Sione had
telephoned about the allotment. She had not been at home at the time but when she
returned home the plaintiff told her that Sione had telephoned and he wished the allotment
to be registered in his name. Seilala asked the plaintiff how he had responded and he
replied that he had told him, "no". Seilala could not recall exactly when that phone
conversation took place.
[25] Referring to the plaintiff's visit to Tonga in September 2004, Seilala said that she
recalled arriving home from work one day and the plaintiff told her to go and purchase an
air ticket for him to travel to Tonga because he had heard that Sione had registered the
allotment in his name. The witness said that her particular concern was having to pay for
the tickets. She was also worried about the plaintiff's health and for that reason she
purchased a ticket for their son to accompany the plaintiff on the journey. Seilala told the
court that after the plaintiff returned from Tonga on that occasion he was readmitted to
hospital because of his heart condition and he was kept in intensive care for 1 1/2 weeks.
The heart specialist recommended that the plaintiff should never work again.
[26] The next witness for the plaintiff was his 61-year-old sister, Ngahau. She said that
she lived in her parents' former home three allotments away from the allotment in
question. Ngahau told how she and her late mother looked after 'Atonio in the final years
of his life and he actually moved into their home for a period. She said that she was aware
that 'Atonio had surrendered the front half of his allotment to the plaintiff because one day
after her mother had passed away, she was tidying up her mother's possessions at her
home and she found a letter and a map (deed) of 'Atonio's allotment in an envelope.
Ngahau said that she did not read the whole of the letter but she read the opening part. It
was in 'Atonio's handwriting and it was addressed to the Noble Hon. Fakafanua and she
recalled that, in the part that she read, 'Atonio confirmed that he wished to surrender his
allotment. Ngahau did not discuss the letter with anyone at the time. She said she replaced
it in the envelope and put it back with her mother's possessions. She did say, however, that
when the plaintiff came out to Tonga in September 2004 she had actually given him the
envelope. In his evidence, the plaintiff had not mentioned this development.
[27] Ngahau also gave evidence about her telephone conversation with the plaintiff in
September 2004 when she passed on information that the defendant had registered the
allotment in his own name. She said that she was most disappointed with Sione over what
he had done because it was she who had brought his family onto the allotment in the first
place as tenants. Ngahau described how, not long after the plaintiff returned to the United
States in October 2004, she noticed one morning as she returned home from church that
the defendant had demolished the plaintiff's house on the allotment. It was put to her in
cross-examination that in anger she had approached the defendant at that point and had
slapped him on the face. She said that she had tried to do that but he had brushed her hand
aside.
[28] With leave, the plaintiff was recalled to the witness stand and asked about the
surrender letter Ngahau had spoken about. The plaintiff admitted that the letter had been
given to him. He said that he read it and took it back to the United States intending to take
a photocopy of it but after his return to the States he had been hospitalised in intensive
care. Upon his discharge from hospital the family had moved into a new house and
somewhere along the lines the surrender letter had been lost. The plaintiff was asked why
he had not mentioned the letter in his evidence and he said that he had not referred to it
because, although he had searched, he had been unable to locate the letter and he did not
think that it was permissible to refer to something in evidence in court which he could not
prove. He was also asked why he had not handed the letter to Mr Niu. He said that Ngahau
had not given him the letter until after he had seen Mr Niu and, at that stage, he was still
hopeful that after the defendant had read the copy of Mr Niu's letter to the Minister of
Lands, they would be able to work something out between them in relation to the
allotment. As the plaintiff expressed it, "at that stage, I did not think that it would come to
this" (meaning the court case).
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The defence evidence

340

[29] The first witness for the defence was an officer from the ANZ bank who confirmed
that in about October 2004 the bank had granted a loan of $80,000 to the defendant and
his wife secured over the allotment in question. Approximately $30,000 of the loan was to
refinance an existing loan with another bank, a significant part of which had already been
applied towards the construction of the new house. Of the total loan approved, it appears
that approximately $54,000 had already been advanced to the defendant and his wife by
the time the ANZ bank learned of the injunction and stopped any further advances. The
records show that since then the defendant has made fairly regular repayments on account
of the mortgage but because of interest and other charges, including "late payment fees",
the balance owing under the ANZ bank loan as at 30 November 2006 was still $57,306.99.
[30] The 39-year-old defendant, Sione Ma'ake Lataimu'a, holds the role, formerly held by
his grandfather Sione Ma'ake, of matapule or "talking chief" to the Noble Hon Tu'ita. His
matapule name is "Pouanga". He is currently a schoolteacher at Ha'apai College. His wife
is also a schoolteacher at Ha'apai. The couple married in March 2001 and they have two
children.
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[31] Sione told the court, with some welcome precision as to dates, of his involvement
with the allotment in question since he and his brother moved down from Ha'apai to attend
school in Tongatapu in 1986. They lived in the plaintiff's house. He said that his first
contact with the plaintiff came in June and July 2003 when he telephoned him in the
United States from Ha'apai. He said that his telephone call followed on from a family
meeting where it had been suggested and he agreed that he should build a bigger and
better house on the allotment which could be used by his family from Ha'apai whenever
they visited Tongatapu as well as other relatives from overseas. He said that his mother,
Patisepa, had told him to contact the plaintiff in the United States and tell him about the
proposal.
[32] Referring to the telephone conversation, the defendant said that the plaintiff answered
the telephone and initially they spoke about family matters and then the plaintiff asked
him why he had called. The defendant said:
"I told him the reason I am ringing is that I want to register the
allotment so that I can get a loan and build a better house so that
when we come from Ha'apai as well as relatives from overseas, we
can stay there."
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According to the defendant, the plaintiff first asked about the back half of the allotment
where 'Atonio had resided and suggested that he should register that land but he explained
to the plaintiff that the back half of the allotment had already been registered by someone
else. The plaintiff allegedly then said: " That's very well Sione, just see what Fakafanua
says. If Fakafanua agrees then register the allotment." That conversation which allegedly
took place in June or July 2003 was never put to the plaintiff in cross examination. It
should have been.
[33] The defendant then referred in his evidence to a second telephone conversation he
had with the plaintiff on 20 January 2004, the day before he saw the estate holder, Hon
Fakafanua. He explained how he had come from Ha'apai to Tongatapu on that occasion
and had told his mother who was then occupying the plaintiff's house to get ready because
he was going to see Fakafanua to sign his application for the allotment in question. His
mother then told him to telephone the plaintiff in the United States because she wanted to
make sure that there was still a good relationship between them. The defendant duly
telephoned the plaintiff and he told the court that the plaintiff gave him the same answer
as before, suggesting that he check the matter out with the estate holder.
[34] The following day the defendant went to see the estate holder with his mother and
other siblings. He took with him three watermelons and an envelope which contained
$1000. He said that Hon Fakafanua recognised him as a talking chief and they spoke about
his matapule role. When he went on to explain the purpose of his visit, the estate holder
asked him about his family connections and when he mentioned that his grandfather was
Sione Ma'ake they spoke about him for some time because Fakafanua was well acquainted
with the grandfather. Hon Fakafanua then asked the defendant if he had brought an
application form with him and when he produced the form the estate holder immediately
signed. The defendant then had the application form delivered to the Ministry of Lands
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and his deed of grant to the allotment in question was eventually issued on 17 August
2004. In cross-examination the defendant conceded that three watermelons would not
have been regarded as an appropriate gift in the circumstances but he had the envelope
containing the money in the top pocket of his shirt and the estate holder would have
known full well that in addition to the watermelons, the defendant was also proposing to
pay him a sum of money.
[35] The defendant said that his next telephone conversation with the plaintiff came in
September 2004. He said that he telephoned him on that occasion to inform him that his
loan had been approved and he was going to "tear the old house down." The defendant
told the court that the plaintiff was very upset with him on that occasion for having
registered the land in his name.
[36] In cross examination, the defendant was asked about the plaintiff's visit to Tonga at
the end of September 2004. The defendant had said in evidence that he was unable to
travel down from Ha'apai on that occasion because he was preparing for school
examinations. It was put to him that in the course of a telephone conversation he had with
the plaintiff, he had told the plaintiff that he would be sending down a letter surrendering
the land back to the plaintiff. The defendant agreed with that proposition but he said the
reason he had made that statement was because his mother, Patisepa, was afraid because
the plaintiff had taken the matter to a lawyer.
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[37] The defendant was also closely cross-examined about his first statement of defence
which was prepared by his uncle, 'Akilisi Pohiva, on instructions from the defendant and
filed on 3 December 2004. Specifically, the defendant was pressed about why, if the
plaintiff had agreed to him registering the allotment in his name, he had not simply stated
that in his statement of defence. The statement of defence spoke about the plaintiff having
a right to the allotment because 'Atonio was his father's uncle but it did not state anywhere
that the plaintiff had also agreed in a telephone conversation from America that the
defendant could have the allotment granted to himself.
[38] In response, the defendant said that he did not have any knowledge of legal matters
but he had told Mr Pohiva that the plaintiff had agreed in two telephone conversations to
him having the land transferred into his name and it was Mr Pohiva who prepared the
statement of defence. He said that he did not contact a lawyer until a later stage. Mr
Pohiva was not called as a defence witness.
[39] The defendant's wife, Falakika, was the next witness for the defence. She gave
evidence about the two telephone conversations her husband had had with the plaintiff in
2003 and January 2004. She said that after the calls her husband had confirmed that the
plaintiff had agreed to his being granted the allotment. The witness also spoke in crossexamination about another point which assumed some significance. She had not
mentioned the matter in her examination in chief because, as she put it, she had not been
asked about it, but referring to when she and her husband went to see the estate holder on
21 January 2004, she said that after her husband had explained the purpose of their visit to
the estate holder, the estate holder had asked the defendant which allotment it was that he
was wanting to acquire and before her husband could reply, the estate holder's wife, Kalo,
who was also present, said, "the allotment that Ngahau had repeatedly come about."
[40] The significance of that remark was that one of the points the defendant had made in
evidence was that he believed the plaintiff had always been ready and willing to allow the
allotment to be granted to him and was only after his older sister, Ngahau, "interfered" in
September 2004 that he had second thoughts and changed his mind. The defendant said
that he suspected that Ngahau really wanted the allotment in question for one of her own
two sons.
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[41] With leave, Ngahau was recalled to the witness box and she denied ever having seen
the estate holder about the allotment in question and she also strongly denied causing the
plaintiff to change his mind or ever wanting the allotment for one or other of her two sons.
She said that her sons were now 35 and 31 years of age respectively and if that had ever
been her intention then she would have seen that the son had acquired the allotment long
ago.
[42] Evidence was also given by the defendant's 32-year-old sister, Malia. She spoke
about the visit she made to the estate holder with the defendant and others on 21 January
2004. She also described the rundown state of the plaintiff's house on the allotment.
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The law
450

[43] The legal position in relation to any challenge to a registered deed of grant has often
been stated. Until it is established to the contrary, the court will presume that the register
is correct. Registration is final unless it has come about as a result of an error of law (i.e. is
contrary to the Act) or as a result of fraud, mistake, breach of promise made by the
Minister or estate holder or breach of the principles of natural justice. If land is
"unavailable" to be granted because it is subject to some other claim then that might be an
impediment which would make registration contrary to the Act and, hence, liable to be set
aside.
Discussion

460

[44] The plaintiff pleads that the grant of the allotment to the defendant was unlawful for
reasons he enumerates in paragraph 17 of his statement of claim. In particular, he contends
that the land "was not vacant and available land for grant because of its lawful occupation
by the plaintiff and his dwellinghouse thereon." He also pleads fraud on the part of the
defendant in failing to inform the estate holder and the Ministry of Lands that the plaintiff
had a dwelling house on the allotment and he (the plaintiff) needed to, therefore, be
consulted.
[45] In response, the defendant alleges that the plaintiff was estopped from denying that
he had given his verbal consent to the land being granted to the defendant. The defendant
also pleads in paragraph 12 of his amended statement of defence that the plaintiff is not
the landholder so neither the defendant or the estate holder were to notify the plaintiff
regarding the application.
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[46] My finding is that the defendant had been told by the estate holder in 1980 to go and
build on the land and he had been promised the land after 'Atonio died. It is significant, in
this regard, that after 'Atonio's death in July 1986, neither the plaintiff nor any other
person made an heir's claim to 'Atonio's allotment within the statutory 12 months period
and so the land reverted to the estate holder. The Registrar of Lands, Mr Matekitonga, told
the court that by this time the estate holder, Hon Fakafanua, also held the title of Minister
of Lands and after 'Atonio's allotment had reverted to him he (the estate holder/Minister)
arranged for it to be subdivided into two separate allotments each containing 32 perches.
The rear allotment was then granted by the estate holder to some other person but the front
allotment on which stood the dwellinghouse erected by the plaintiff back in 1980
remained unallocated.
[47] As noted earlier in this judgment, the estate holder died in May 2004 and so the court
has no first-hand evidence as to his thinking but, in the absence of any other evidence on
the subject, my conclusion on the evidence is that the fact that the estate holder was
prepared to go to the trouble and expense of subdividing the allotment into two and yet be
content with not proceeding to try and allocate the front allotment to anyone else was tacit
recognition by the estate holder of the plaintiff's interest in that particular allotment. In
other words, the estate holder remembered and recognised that he had promised that
particular allotment to the plaintiff back in 1980 when he had told him to go and build on
the land. Acting on that direction, the plaintiff had proceeded to erect a dwelling house on
the land. The estate holder would have been keenly aware that the plaintiff's house was
still standing on the allotment and he was content simply to leave matters as they stood
until such time as the plaintiff took some further formal step to have the allotment
registered in his own name. Against that background, at all material times the allotment in
question was not "available" land in terms of the criteria contemplated in the Land Act to
be granted to the defendant or anyone else apart from the plaintiff.
[48] There is one factual matter relevant to this finding which should be mentioned at this
point. At an early stage during the hearing, the Land Assessor, Mr George Blake, advised
the court that to his knowledge at least 50% of the town allotments in the hereditary estate
of Ma'ufanga (the estate of Hon Fakafanua), are held by unregistered occupiers. In other
words, for whatever reason, the estate holder has historically been content to allow people
to continue in occupation and to recognise their entitlement to an allotment, without them
having to become registered titleholders. That information was duly passed onto counsel
and they were given the opportunity to call evidence and cross-examine on the point if
they wished. As it turned out, the only evidence given which touched upon the matter
confirmed the accuracy of the observation made by the Land Assessor.
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[49] My finding, therefore, is that in 1980 the estate holder told the plaintiff to go and
build on the land, which he did, and thereafter the estate holder was happy to recognise
that the land was held, unregistered, for the plaintiff and that remained the situation for
almost 24 years until the defendant appeared on the scene and filed his application for a
deed of grant on 13 November 2003. In his submissions, Mr Fakahua was critical of the
plaintiff's failure to take other steps subsequent to 1980 to have the allotment transferred
into his own name. He submitted that the plaintiff had "an obligation to approach the
estate holder" in this regard. Mr Niu in response, however, made the point that "a person
may lawfully occupy or reside upon a piece of land, although he has not been granted that
land by way of a town or tax allotment, lease, sublease or permit (refer ss. 8 and 50 of the
Land Act) . ... The only requirement is that the applicant must be lawfully residing in the
estate (Noble's or Crown estate)." Mr Niu's submission is plainly correct and I upheld a
similar submission in Tafa v Viau anors [2006] Tonga LR 114 (LC) (a decision which was
subsequently upheld on appeal at [2006] Tonga LR 236 (CA)).
[50] In the present case, Mr Niu developed his argument further and submitted that once a
person is lawfully in occupation of an allotment there are only limited ways recognised
under the Land Act whereby he can be dispossessed. In counsel's words:
"There is a difference in the mode of termination of lawful
occupation of a person on land of an allotment and on land of an
estate. With regard to an allotment, the termination occurs upon
the person vacating the allotment or upon the death of the
allotment holder, and where estoppel operates, upon the death of
his widow. This is because the allotment is hereditary and the heir
has the right to succeed to the totality of the interests and rights of
the holder of the allotment (except where mortgagees' rights
subsist)."
The defendants did not dispute Mr Niu's analysis in this regard of the legal position under
the Act.

540

[51] The key question thus becomes whether the plaintiff agreed, as the defendant
contends, in the two telephone conversations in June/July 2003 and January 2004
respectively, to allow the allotment to be granted to the defendant. This question, in turn,
raises issues of credibility. The first point I make is that I am not satisfied that any call
was made in June or July 2003. As I have observed, that proposition was never put to the
plaintiff in cross examination and he, the plaintiff, referred to only two calls – the first,
which he accepted was probably the call in January 2004 and the other in September 2004.
[52] As the allegation that the plaintiff had consented was one that had been advanced by
the defendant, the onus was upon the defendant to prove, upon the balance of
probabilities, that the plaintiff had in fact consented. On the issue of credibility, I find
significant force in the following submission made by Mr Niu:
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"Furthermore, the conduct of the plaintiff was consistent with his
alarm and shock that the defendant had gone and registered the
allotment. He straightaway flew to Tonga, went to the land office,
went and saw counsel who wrote a letter which he delivered right
away upon the defendant's mother. He insisted that the defendant
come from Ha'apai and face him for the wrong which he had done
to him. When the defendant did not come, he insisted that he write
and cancel the registration of the allotment. And when the
defendant proceeded instead to tear down his house and to build
his own house on the allotment instead, he instructed counsel to
file this action immediately. He had paid and has maintained the
security for costs of $10,000 in court and has come to Tonga with
his wife and given evidence in pursuance of his claim."
[53] I am also influenced by the evidence relating to the telephone call the plaintiff had
with the defendant during his September 2004 visit to Tonga when the plaintiff was in
Tongatapu and the defendant was still up in Ha'apai. The evidence was that in the course
of that telephone conversation, when the plaintiff confronted the defendant about the
action he had taken in having the allotment registered in his own name, the defendant did
not immediately challenge him, as one would expect if the allegation was true, and remind
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him that he (the plaintiff) had twice in telephone conversations given his express consent
to what had happened but, on the contrary, the defendant rather meekly responded that he
would sign a letter surrendering the land back to the plaintiff and give it to the pilot to take
down to Tongatapu. That action can only be construed as an acceptance by the defendant
that the plaintiff had never consented.
570
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[54] At the end of his evidence the defendant was asked by the court whether he would
still have gone ahead and demolished the plaintiff's house and built on the allotment had
the plaintiff not consented in the telephone conversations, as he had alleged, to the land
being granted to him. Although the question from his point of view was hypothetical, the
defendant had no hesitation in confirming that he would still have gone ahead. I found that
frank admission both relevant and significant. It is an answer to the proposition defence
counsel could have raised, namely, why would the defendant have demolished the
plaintiff's house and build another house on the allotment if the plaintiff had not expressly
approved.
[55] I must say that, although his evidence at times was somewhat vague in relation to
certain things such as specific dates, on this important aspect of the case, namely, whether
the plaintiff gave his consent to the allotment being granted to the defendant, I found the
plaintiff a particularly decisive and credible witness and I accept what he told the court
that at no time did he, in fact, give his consent to the allotment being granted to the
defendant. My finding, therefore, is that, the defendant has failed to persuade me that the
plaintiff had ever given his consent to the grant of the allotment to the defendant.
Conclusions
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[56] My finding that the plaintiff at no time gave his consent to the registration of the
allotment in the defendant's name means that the land was not "available" to be granted to
the defendant and, as the Court of Appeal stated in Tafa v Viau anors [2006] Tonga LR
232 (CA) at 236 availability is an essential element before a grant can be made. In the
same paragraph, the Court of Appeal referred to the prescribed application form for
registration and noted the requirement for the estate holder to sign the declaration
contained in the form, "that there is no impediment to this grant." It is an important
declaration because if the land is not "available" then that clearly would be an impediment
to the grant. There was, therefore, an obligation upon the estate holder to take reasonable
steps to ensure that the plaintiff had in fact given his consent to the grant before he (the
estate holder) signed the declaration in the defendant's application form. The estate holder
should not simply have relied upon the applicant (the defendant) in this regard but he
should have taken appropriate steps himself to contact the plaintiff and check out the
position and ensure that his consent was forthcoming. The estate holder failed to take
these steps and, as Mr Niu expressed it, "hence the tale of woe that has transpired as a
result in this case."
[57] For the reasons stated, the plaintiff, thus, succeeds in his claim. Mr Niu applied
during the hearing to amend his prayer for relief to seek an order directing the Minister of
Lands to cancel the registration and deed of grant of the defendant (Tohi 372 Folio 84)
dated 17 August 2004 and issue a new deed of grant of the town allotment in question to
the plaintiff. Although defence counsel objected to the late application, the amended
prayer is similar to the relief sought under paragraph (d) of the existing prayer for relief,
with the addition of the request for the issuance of a new deed of grant in favour of the
plaintiff. I am persuaded that the justice of the case requires me to allow the amendment
and I hereby do so and I make the order sought.
[58] The plaintiff also seeks by way of amendment to the prayer for relief an order for
damages in the sum of $4000 against the defendant for having demolished and disposed of
the plaintiff's house. It is unfortunate that counsel for the plaintiff did not see fit to seek
leave to make these amendments to the pleadings prior to the commencement of the
hearing but I accept that the relief formulated as a claim for damages is appropriate and I
allow the further amendment. Although the figure of $4000 was mentioned by the plaintiff
as his estimate of the value of his house when it was dismantled, I did not find his
evidence on this point persuasive. The defendant, on the other hand, pleaded that the value
of the plaintiff's house was approximately $800 but he called no evidence to support that
figure. He did, however, say that it took only 1 1/2 hours to have the house demolished.
Doing the best that I can from the evidence before the court, I would allow $1000 under
this head and the plaintiff is awarded damages in that amount.
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[59] The plaintiff further seeks an order that the defendant "remove all things he has built
and brought onto the land of the said allotment, and restores the land to its level and
compact condition." I am not prepared to make such an order at this stage simply because
I have not been persuaded that such an order is necessary or desirable. There was no
evidence relating to the standard of workmanship of the limited amount of construction
work carried out on the new dwelling house prior to the injunction in November 2004. It
may well be, and I would certainly encourage this approach, that given the family
connection, both parties may be able to reach an acceptable compromise in relation to the
partially completed dwelling house without this court having to order its complete
demolition. If necessary, however, I grant leave for either party to file a memorandum.
[60] The plaintiff is entitled to costs to be agreed or taxed. He seeks costs against the
defendant, the estate holder and the Minister jointly and severally. Although counsel for
the Minister elected not call any evidence himself, he did elicit some helpful information
through cross-examination of other witnesses. The Minister did not, however, take a
neutral stance or simply agree to abide the decision of the court. Instead, he sided with the
defendant and made strong submissions seeking the dismissal of the plaintiff's claim. In
these circumstances, as the successful litigant, the plaintiff is entitled to costs against both
the defendant and the Minister. The position regarding the claim for costs against the
present estate holder is, perhaps, not as straightforward. The effect of the death of the
Noble who was the estate holder at the relevant time and the plaintiff's entitlement to
claim costs against his successor is something that was not explored before me. If the
plaintiff wishes to pursue his claim for costs under this head then he should file a
memorandum.
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Tu'ivai v R
Court of Appeal, Nuku'alofa
Burchett, Salmon, and Moore JJ
AC 01/2006
21 March 2007; 4 April 2007
Practice and procedure – application to appeal Court of Appeal decision – not rare
circumstances – application dismissed

10

On 16 August 2006, the court dismissed an appeal by the appellant against his conviction
for an attempt to evade import duties in relation to 600 cartons of Bounty Rum (see [2006]
Tonga LR 219 (CA)). Mr Tu'ivai applied to have his appeal re-heard and, in substance,
reopened. The appellant requested that the application and the appeal be determined
without a sitting of the Court pursuant to the provisions of the Court of Appeal Act. The
principal area of concern was that most of the original grounds of appeal relied upon the
availability of the full transcript of the trial and the exhibits and these were not available at
the hearing of his appeal.
Held:
1.

20
2.

30

Normally the Court of Appeal would be the final step in the appellate
jurisdiction once a decision was signed and delivered. However, the Court
decided that there were rare circumstances in which the interests of justice
required that a determined appeal be revisited.
The appellant did not convince the Court that the application was one of those
rare cases where the Court should allow the appeal to be reopened. The
appellant did not persuade the Court that, in the earlier judgment it proceeded
on a misapprehension as to the facts or the law or that the interests of justice
require the appeal to be reopened. The application was dismissed.

Cases considered:
Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1992) 173 CLR 330
Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1993) 176 CLR 300
De L vDirector-General, NSW Department of Community Services [No 2] (1997)
190 CLR 207
Logwon Ply Ltd v Warringah Shire Council (1993) 33 NSWLR 13
Nintendo Co Ltd v Centronics Systems Pty Ltd (1994) 181 CLR 134
Smith v NSW Bar Association (1992) 176 CLR 256
State Rail Authority of NSW v Codelfa Construction Pty Ltd (1982) 150 CLR 29
Wentworth v Rogers [No 9] (1987) 8 NSWLR 388
Wentworth v Woollahra Municipal Council (1982) 149 CLR 672
Statute considered:
Court of Appeal Act (Cap 9)
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Mr Tu'ivai in person
Counsel for the Crown

:

Ms Simiki

Judgment
[1] On 16 August 2006, this Court dismissed an appeal by the appellant against his
conviction for an attempt to evade import duties in relation to 600 cartons of Bounty Rum.
Mr Tu'ivai has now applied to have his appeal re-heard. The application, in terms, sought
a re-hearing of the appeal. However what, in substance, Mr Tu'ivai seeks is that his appeal
be reopened.
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[2] Normally, of course, this Court would regard itself as having exercised exhaustively
the appellate jurisdiction once a decision had been signed and delivered. We have,
however, as a final Court of Appeal decided that there are rare circumstances in which the
interests of justice would require that a determined appeal be revisited. We have decided
that it is appropriate to adopt the approach of the High Court of Australia in this regard.
The position of the High Court is set out in De L vDirector-General, NSW Department of
Community Services [No 2] (1997) 190 CLR 207 at 215:
Reopening of a final order
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The power of this Court to reopen its judgments or orders is not in
doubt. The Court may do so if it is convinced that, in its earlier
consideration of the point, it has proceeded "on a
misapprehension as to the facts or the law",22 where "there is
some matter calling for review"23 or where "the interests of justice
so require".24 It has been said repeatedly that a heavy burden is
cast upon the applicant for reopening to show that such an
exceptional course is required "without fault on his part",25 ie
without the attribution of neglect or default to the party seeking
reopening.26 By such expressions of the power to reopen final
orders, courts seek to recognise competing objectives of the law.
On the one hand, there is the principle of finality of litigation
which reinforces the respect that should be shown to orders, final
on their face, addressed to the world at large and upon which
conduct may be ordered reliant upon their binding authority. On
the other hand, courts recognise that accidents and oversights can
sometimes occur which, unrepaired, will occasion an injustice. In
the case of a final court of appeal, such as this Court, that
injustice may be irremediable, unless the Court itself, acting
promptly, is persuaded to reopen its orders so as to afford relief in
the exceptional circumstances of the case.27
[3] This judgment relied substantially on the earlier decision of the High Court in
Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1992) 173 CLR 330. In that case, Mason CJ said at pages
302 and 303:
These examples indicate that the public interest in the finality of
litigation will not preclude the exceptional step of reviewing or
rehearing an issue when a court has good reason to consider that,
in its earlier judgment, it has proceeded on a misapprehension as
to the facts or the law. As this Court is a final court of appeal,
there is no reason for it to confine the exercise of its jurisdiction in
a way that would inhibit its capacity to rectify what it perceives to
be an apparent error arising from some miscarriage in its
judgment. However, it must be emphasized that the jurisdiction is
not to be exercised for the purpose of re-agitating arguments
already considered by the Court; nor is it to be exercised simply
because the party seeking a rehearing has failed to present the
argument in all its aspects or as well as it might have been put.
What must emerge, in order to enliven the exercise of the
jurisdiction, is that the Court has apparently proceeded according
to some misapprehension of the facts or the relevant law and that
this misapprehension cannot be attributed solely to the neglect or
default of the party seeking the rehearing. The purpose of the
jurisdiction is not to provide a backdoor method by which
unsuccessful litigants can seek to re-argue their cases.
We propose to adopt the principles enunciated in those judgments of the High Court.
[4] We have before us written submissions on behalf of the appellant and the respondent
and a reply from the appellant. The appellant has requested that we determine this
application and the appeal, should we decide to reopen it, without a sitting of the Court
pursuant to the provisions of s 24 of The Court of Appeal Act. That is the procedure we
propose to follow.

+

+

+

+
Tu'ivai v R (CA)

110

25

[5] The appellant's application is wide-ranging. His principal area of concern is that most
of his original grounds of Appeal relied upon the availability of the full transcript of the
trial and the exhibits and that these were not available at the hearing of his Appeal. He
also now seeks to include further grounds. The transcript of the Supreme Court
proceedings has been made available and Mr Tu'ivai's submissions to us were prepared
after he had had the opportunity to examine the transcript.
The Submissions

120
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[6] As a general comment, it must be said that Mr Tu'ivai's submissions are, in very large
part, a repetition of those which he presented to us at the hearing of his Appeal in August
last year. They repeat claims made as to defects in the summing up; to a very considerable
extent, they constitute as Crown Counsel has submitted, an attempt to have a "second bite
at the cherry". Insofar as this is the case, they provide no support for his application to
reopen the appeal. We have therefore sought to isolate those parts of his submissions
which raise matters which rely upon the transcript and which he was not able to raise
previously because of the absence of the transcript. In our view it is only such matters that
can legitimately be put forward to support the application. It is important to emphasise,
however, that where the absence of a transcript at the hearing of an appeal is relied upon
as a ground for such an application as is now made, the responsibility of the appellant for
that absence (in this case Mr Tu'ivai applied for the transcript too late in the period leading
up to the hearing of his appeal in 2006) would itself be a factor in considering whether to
reopen the appeal. Mr Tu'ivai also raises issues concerning the independence and
competence of his counsel at trial. To some extent these issues were raised before us in
2006 but insofar as they were not raised, they clearly could have been and, again, cannot
constitute a legitimate ground for a reopening of the appeal.
[7] The first example of reliance on the transcript appears at the bottom of page 2 and the
top of page 3 of Mr Tu'ivai's submissions. He criticises the summing up on what he
acknowledges is a technical point. The Judge's comment was that a witness, Lisiate
Lavaka, said that Mr Tu'ivai had said," why did they not go and inspect the Indians'
container with 600 cartons?" Mr Tu'ivai points out that it was another witness who was
said to have used those words and the evidence was that Mr Tu'ivai said the same thing as
that other witness. The point has no substance.

140

150

[8] The next issue concerns a criticism arising from the record of the police interview with
Mr Tu'ivai. The point seems to concern the appellant's right to remain silent. If this is
indeed the issue, it is one that could have been raised at the hearing of the Appeal and
indeed should have been raised at the trial. We do not consider that the point raised as it
now is, as a criticism of the summing up, can support the application for a rehearing.
[9] Then the appellant raises some issues concerning the search warrant. it is submitted
that the Chief Justice should not have allowed evidence from the search because it was
illegal. In its submissions in response, the Crown points to evidence supporting the
legality of the search and also makes the point that the statements made by Mr Tu 'ivai
during the search were made entirely voluntarily. Again, any issues as to what was said
during the search or as to the legality of the search and evidence tendered as a result of it,
could and should have been raised at trial and/or at last year's hearing. No good reason has
been put to us as to why that proper procedure was not followed. It is too late to raise
these issues now.
[10] Mr Tu'ivai repeats and further elaborates upon arguments as to the content of the
indictment and concerning a letter from the Collector of Customs. These matters were
argued before us last year. The present submissions constitute an attempt to reopen
matters already determined by us. The remaining matters in the submissions all refer to
issues which were argued before us last year and which do not rely upon the content of the
transcript of evidence.
Determination

160

[11] Mr Tu'ivai has not convinced us that this is one of those rare cases where we should
allow the appeal to be reopened. He has not persuaded us that, in our earlier judgment we
proceeded on a misapprehension as to the facts or the law or that the interests of justice
require the appeal to be reopened. The application is, therefore, dismissed.
(22)

+

Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1993) 176 CLR 300 at 302.
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+
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Smith v NSW Bar Association (1992) 176 CLR 256 at 265.

(24)

Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1993) 176 CLR 300 at 322.

(25)

Wentworth v Woollahra Municipal Council (1982) 149 CLR 672 at 684; cf State Rail
Authority of NSW v Codelfa Construction Pty Ltd (1982) 150 CLR 29 at 38, 45-46;
Nintendo Co Ltd v Centronics Systems Pty Ltd (1994) 181 CLR 134 at 168.
(26)
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Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1993)176 CLR 300 at 303.

(27)

Autodesk Inc v Dyason [No 2] (1993) 176 CLR 300 at 302; Wentworth v Rogers [No
9] (1987) 8 NSWLR 388 at 394-395; Logwon Ply Ltd v Warringah Shire Council (1993)
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Pacific Royal Hotel v Vakalahi anor
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Laurenson J
CV 662/2006
3, 26, and 27 April 2007; 14 May 2007
Civil law – apparent agency as effective as deliberate agency – claim failed but
counterclaim succeeded

10

An employee of the plaintiff stole a van belonging to the plaintiff and the van was
damaged while in his custody. Repairs to the van were carried out by the second
defendant (Siali) at a cost of $4130. The plaintiff refused to pay the repair costs alleging
that they were the responsibility of the employee who had stolen the van. Siale claimed
that his instructions to carry out the repair work had come from one of the plaintiff's
managers, Ane 'Ali, and she had ostensible authority as agent to engage him to carry out
the repair work which he did at a reasonable costs. The plaintiff sought recovery of the
van from Siali and damages. Siali counterclaimed seeking the cost of the repairs.
Held:
1.

20
2.

3.

30

Ane 'Ali had deliberately contrived a situation whereby Siali was induced into
repairing the van thinking that the plaintiff would pay whereas, behind it all
was another arrangement, unbeknown to Siali, that the employee who had
damaged the van would pay for the repairs.
If a person appears to be agent for a principal and makes a contract with a third
person who relies on that appearance, the principal may be estopped from
denying the existence of the authority. An apparent or ostensible agency is as
effective as an agency deliberately created.
On the facts, the court was in no doubt that Siali was entitled to conclude from
the events that the plaintiff's employees appeared to be agents of the plaintiff
and he relied on that appearance to make the contract he did. Accordingly, the
plaintiff was estopped from denying the existence of that contract. The
plaintiff failed in its claim but Siali succeeded on his counterclaim and was
awarded $4130 together with interest and costs.

Case considered:
Pole v Leask [1863] 33 LJ CL 155
Counsel for plaintiff
Counsel for second defendant
No appearance for first defendant

:
:

Mr Fifita
Mr Fakahua

Judgment
Introduction
40

[1] On or about 15 July 2006 a Van L7222 owned by the Plaintiff (PRH) was allegedly
stolen by an employee (Vakalahi) named as the First Defendant. While in his custody the
van was damaged. The van was taken to the premises of the Second Defendant (Siale)
(STS) where repairs were carried out at a cost of TOP$4130.
[2] PRH refused to pay this cost alleging that it was the responsibility of Vakalahi. He was
unable to pay and has now disappeared. SIALE after giving formal notice through his
legal advisor then set about preparing to sell the van to recover his costs.

+

+

+

+
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[3] PRH then applied for an urgent interim injunction seeking to recover possession of the
van and damages of $100 perday from Siale.

50

[4] On 28 August 2006 PRH filed a substantive proceeding against Siale and Siale Tyre
Shop seeking to recover possession of the van. This Court made an order in the following
terms:
1.

2.
3.
4.
60
5.

The Chief Bailiff or his agent is hereby authorized and directed
to remove van registered number L42222 form the defendants'
possession and hold the same in safe custody until further order
of the Court.
This order is to be served on the Chief Bailiff's office
forthwith.
The applicant is to file a writ and statement of claim by 29
August 2006.
The applicant is to serve this order, the exparty application,
and Writ and Statement of Claim on the respondents forthwith.
The respondents are at liberty to apply to the court at 3 days
notice.

[5] The van was seized by the Bailiff on 5 September 2006.
[6] On 20 October 2006 this Court made a further order in the following terms:
1.
2.

70

The van L7222 is to be released by the Bailiff to the
immediately upon payment of the Bailiffs reasonable costs.
A further directions hearing is fixed for 15 November 2006 at
9am.

[7] On 10 November 2006 this Court ordered that the Bailiffs' costs of $135 were to be
paid by PRH. It did so and shortly afterwards PRH acquired possession of the van and has
continued to do so until now.
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURAL MATTERS:[8] The order dated 20 Oct 2006. This has presented me with some difficulty:
(a)

80

90

It does not state that it is subject to any further order of the
Court.
(b) On its face it appears to dispose of the major claim by PRH i.e
the return of the van.
(c) I note, however, that the order has the intitulment for the
original interim application ie where the relief sought is only
against Siale and Siale Tyre Shop. The substantive proceeding
introduced VAKALAHI as first defendant.
(d) Neither counsel who were both present in Chambers on 20
October 2006 when the order was made, are now able to give
me any explanation of why the order was sought or, the
grounds upon which it was made. I surmise it may, have been
granted to save the further accumulation of Bailiff's costs and
the damages & interest claimed by PRH.
(e) I have concluded that this order was intended only as a further
interim order pending resolution of the substantive proceeding
for the following reasons:
(i) As noted it is intituled the same as the original interim
application.
(ii) If it is not just an interim order, then it could interfere with
SIALES' possible implied claim for a repairers lien. This in
turn could interfere with his rights of recovery if judgment is
awarded to him in the substantive proceeding.
[9] The defendant Vakalahi:
(a)

100
(b)
(c)

+

He is named as First Defendant in the substantive claim. Rather
surprisingly, this does not include a separate alternative claim
against him for the cost of repairs.
He was served with these documents on 5 September, 2006.
He has taken no steps to defend this proceeding.

+

+

+
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(d)
(e)
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However, Siale has counterclaimed against PRH and Vakalahi
for, interalia, the cost of repairs, but, Mr. Fakahua confirms
that Vakalahi was not served with the counterclaim.
On the basis of these matters I conclude that Vakalahi is only
possibly liable to PRH under the substantive claim by PRH.
No liability can be awarded against him under the
counterclaim.

[10] The second defendant Siale & The third defendant Siale Tyre Shop
These two defendants are referred to separately in both the interim & substantive
proceeding. In fact, the evidence of Siale clearly established that Siale Tyre Shop is not a
separate entity. I therefore ordered that in both proceedings the name of the second
defendant should be amended to
"Tevita Siale trading as SIALE TYRE SHOP" The entitlement to
this decision has been amended accordingly.
The Issues
[11] As the hearing progressed the issues gradually because clear as follows:

120

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

130

PRH seeks recovery of the Van from Siale and damages.
PRH denies any liability to Siale for the cost of repairs because
it alleges there was no contract between it and Siale for Siale
to carry out those repairs.
PRH had possibly reached agreement with VAKALAHI to
arrange for and to pay for the repairs.
PRH knew nothing about any arrangement between Vakalahi
and Siale.
As a subsidiary issue, it questions the reasonableness of the
cost of repairs.
Siale's position is quite different. He said he had no dealings
with Vakalahi. All his dealings were with employees of PRH
who ostensibly had authority to engage him to carry out the
repair which he did at a reasonable cost.

[12] I have referred to these issues at this point in the hope that it may make the ensuring
discussion somewhat easier to follow.
Plaintiff's case
[13] The only witness called on behalf of the Plaintiff was its manager Ane 'Ali. She
referred to the following matters in her evidence.
(a)
140
(b)

(c)

150
(d)

+

Vakalahi was employed by PRH. He had gone off duty at
Midnight on Saturday 15 July 2006. At some point he had
stolen the plaintiff's van and had then become involved in an
accident about 3-4am on Sunday 16 July 2006.
She first spoke to Vakalahi about 10am on Monday 17 July
2006. He had then admitted stealing and then damaging the
van. He had further agreed to have to van repaired at his own
cost. When the van had been repaired and costs paid he would
then get his job back. He was then dismissed.
She did not know where the van would be repaired and did
nothing more about it until an invoice was received about 15
August 2006 from Siale. This was dated 23 July 2006 and was
for $4130TOP. She then telephoned Siale requesting that the
van be returned and denying liability for the repair costs.
She spoke to Vakalahi who arranged for her to speak to his
sister Heilala Kaufusi. She did, and was asked to accept half
the amount due and the rest by installments. The witness told
the sister to discuss matter with Siale because the Plaintiff was
not involved.

+

+

+
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(e)

160

(f)

(g)
(h)
(i)
170

In the past, in cases where the Plaintiff required repairs to
vehicles, it would provide a written work order to the repair
firm.
In one previous case in April 2006, repair costs for the same
van had been paid to Siale by an employee of the Plaintiff
even though the invoice had been addressed to Plaintiff.
The estimated cost of not having the van was $100 per day.
Actual records to support this have been lost when the hotel
was destroyed by fire on 16 November 2006.
A letter dated 15 August 2007 was received from Siale's legal
adviser threatening to sell the van to recover repair costs.
On 25 August 2006 the Plaintiff filed an application for an
interlocutory injunction to prevent the 2nd defendant selling
the van. An order was made to this effect on 28 August 2006.

[14] Vakalahi has disappeared. His sister was to be called to give evidence but she did not
appear despite the matter being adjourned early on 3 April 2007 for this purpose. Nor did
she appear when the hearing resumed on 26 April 2007.
[15] On 26 April 2007 I gave leave to Mr Fifita to recall Ane 'Ali to enable certain
evidence given by Siale to be put to him. I will refer to this additional evidence when
referring to Siales evidence.
Evidence for 2nd Defendant – Siale
[16] When opening for Siale, Mr Fakahua indicated that there would be evidence that:
(a)
180
(b)
(c)

Siale first heard about this matter in a phone call with two
people from PRH, a man and a woman. They inquired about
fixing the van L7222.
As a result he went to the PRH premises with an employee
where he spoke to a man Maka and viewed the damaged van.
Maka told him the van would be delivered to his premises.

[17] These 3 important matters had not previously been put to Ane 'Ali in cross
examination. I gave leave to Mr. Fifita to recall Ane 'Ali to enable her to answer these
matters. She said in evidence.
(a)
190

(b)
(c)
(d)

Nobody had telephoned Siale to come and look at the van at
the PRH premises.
Siale did not come to the premises to view the van.
PRH did employ a person Maka at the time as a security
officer.
She had no knowledge of Maka speaking to Siale at PRH.
Maka had no instructions or authority to authorize Siale to
carry out the repair.

[18] In evidence Siale said:(a)
200
(b)

(c)
(d)
210
(e)

+

He had previously repaired the same van a short time before on
the instructions of another PRH employee one Folau, who
obtained a quote for 1000TOP in cash. There was no written
work order. An invoice was sent to PRH for this amount.
He later received payment from Folau – $500 in cash and $500
by way of a cheque from PRH. He later found out that Folau
was in fact paying the entire amount. The cheque from PRH
was an advance to Folau from the PRH finance company.
So far as the present claim is concerned he said he was told by
an employee to contact PRH because the van had been
damaged again.
He went to the PRH premises with an employee Hema Taufa.
There they were met by Maka and other security officers.
Maka asked him if he could repair the van Siale said yes.
He then returned to his own premises, attended to other work
and then went to work in the bush in the afternoon. On his
return he found the van parked in front of his shop. He did not
know the person had actually delivered it.

+

+

+
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(f)
(g)
220

(h)
(i)
230
(j)

31

He repaired the van this brought an invoice to Ane 'Ali on 23
July 2006 for $4130. No one contacted him about the van in
the meantime.
Ane 'Ali told him to take the invoice to Vakalahi. He refused
to do so because he did not know Vakalahi and didn't know he
was alleged to have caused the damage. He left the invoice
with Ane 'Ali. She told him to speak to Vakalahi that evening
when he would be on duty. Siale did so. Vakalahi asked if
would accept half the amount then and the remainder on terms
later. Siale refused because he had not made any arrangement
with Vakalahi.
Two days later Vakalahi's sister called at Siale's premises who
told him then did not want him to fix the van.
When payment was not received from PRH he arranged for his
legal adviser to write to PRH on 15 August 2006 stating that if
payment was not received within 7 days he would proceed to
sell the van to recover his costs.
PRH responded by applying for and obtaining the interim
order for the van to be held by the Bailiff until the dispute
could be resolved by the Court.

[19] Under cross examination be confirmed:
(a)

240

(b)
(c)

On each occasion he understood he was receiving instructions
from PRH employees on behalf of PRH. He trusted the
employees on each occasion.
When he first saw Maka, Maka was holding the repair invoice.
He said the cost was reasonable. He had given no quote on the
second occasion. He had not been asked for one.

[20] Sipiliano Mafi gave evidence:
(a)
(b)
(c)

He had done engineering and panel work on occasions for
PRH.
He had never received a written work order.
He would get a ring from Ane 'Ali who would authorize work.
He would then go and collect the vehicle which required
repair.

[21] Siale's employee Hema Taufa also gave evidence:
250

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

260

[22] Siale had subpoenaed Siua Maka to give evidence. He has now left the employment
of Pacific Royal Hotel and is now employed as a Taxi driver. For a start he declined to
attend to give evidence and eventually Siale had to go and get him. He said in evidence.
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

270

(f)
(g)

+

He went with Siale to PRH to view the van L7222. They were
met by Maka who asked if they would be able to fix it. They
said yes. Two other men were present.
Maka said they would deliver the vehicle.
He and Siale then returned to the workshop. In the afternoon
they went to the bush. On their return they found the van
parked outside the workshop.
He worked on the vehicle and was satisfied the cost of parts
and labour was fair and reasonable.

He recalled Siale and Hema Taufa coming to the PRH
premises regarding the repair to the damaged van which was at
those premises.
Siale said something to him
He told Saile the van was damaged again.
Siale said we've come to have a look at it.
He told Siale to "wait for the guy who had the accident to
come and we will find out from him what should be done"
Ane 'Ali had told him that van was to be taken away to be
repaired but not where.
He had not asked Siale if he could fix the van.

+

+

+
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(h)
(i)
(j)
(k)

280
(l)

The guy who had the accident would deliver the van and Siale
was the repair it.
He was not on duty this particular day but was asked by Ane
'Ali to come back before Siale arrived.
He described his job as "I take care of vehicles"
Two men Aleki and Tonga took the van away. Vakalahi gave
them directions. He was unaware of any arrangement with
Vakalahi.
He was not on duty the night the van was damaged but
understood Vakalahi had taken the van about midnight to
deliver other PRH Staff home and that the accident had
occurred after he had dropped them off.

Discussion
[23] There are quite significant differences between the evidence of Ane 'Ali on the one
hand and Siale and Hema Taufa on the other, particularly, in relation to the first contact
with Siale.
290

300

[24] Having heard the witness I have no hesitation in accepting the evidence of Siale and
Hema Taufa. I find them to have been credible and straight forward in every respect. I did
not find Ane 'Ali to be in the same category. Her evidence was not in my view credible in
certain important respects. Most importantly I find that there was an initial contact
between PRH and Siale's firm which originated from PRH and, more likely than not, the
person involved was Ane 'Ali. It is significant that according to Maka she requested him to
come back to PRH to await the arrival of Siale. This indicates to me she had prior
knowledge of a request to Siale to come and view the van.
[25] The sequence of events thereafter as related by both Siale and Hema Taufa is to my
mind entirely logical and credible. I have no doubt they both understood that they were to
be engaged to repair the vehicle and there was nothing which occurred in the meeting with
Maka which would have caused any reasonable person to consider otherwise.
The subsequent delivering of the van to Siale's premises was all that was needed to
confirm Siale's engagement as the repairer.

310

[26] The actions of Ane 'Ali on the other hand indicate to me a deviousness which is to be
regretted. If in fact she had made an arrangement with Vakalahi' that he would pay for the
repair then, it was incumbent on her to make this absolutely clear to Siale at the outset.
This was not done. Instead Ane 'Ali endeavoured, in my view, to contrive a situation
whereby Siale was induced into repairing the van thinking that PRH would pay whereas,
behind it all was another arrangement, unbeknown to Siale, that Vakalahi would pay. The
intended outcome was that Siale would repair the van for PRH's benefit but without PRH
having to pay for the repair because, according to Ane 'Ali, only she could enter into a
contract for the repair and she had not done so.
[27] The position at common law was clearly stated by Lord Cranworth in Pole v Leask
[1863] 33 LJ CL 155 at 161-162 as follows:

320
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No one can become the agent of another person except by the will
of that person. His will may be manifested in writing, or orally or
simply by placing another in a situation in which according to the
ordinary rules of law, or perhaps it would be more correct to say,
according to the ordinary usages of mankind, that other is
understood to represent and act for the person who has so placed
him... This proposition, however, is not at variance with the
doctrine that were one has so acted as form his conduct to lead
another to believe that he has appointed someone to act as his
agent, and knows that that other person is about to act on that
belief, then, unless he interposes, he will in general be estopped
from disputing the agency, though in fact no agency really
existed... Another proposition to be kept constantly in view is, that
the burden of proof is on the person dealing with anyone as an
agent, through whom he seeks to charge another as principal. He
must show that the agency did exist, and that the agent had the

+
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authority he assumed to exercise, or otherwise that the principal is
estopped form disputing it.
[28] This principle is summarised by Stephen Todd one of the learned authors of Cheshire
Fifoot & Furmstons – LAW OF CONTRACT – Seventh New Zealand Edition at p.407.
"While, therefore, a person cannot be bound as principal by a
contract made without his authority, yet if the proved result of his
conduct is that A appears to be his agent and makes a contract
with a third person who relies on that appearance, he may be
estopped from denying the existence of the authority. An apparent
or ostensible agency is as effective as an agency deliberately
created. Appearance and reality are one".

340

[29] Relating this principle to the present case:
(a)
(b)

350

I accept that nobody with the requisite authority from Pacific
Royale Hotel contracted with Siale for the repair to the van.
However, the combination of the acts of the person(s) from
PRH who made the initial contact with Siales firm plus the
events of the meeting with Maka (holding the invoice) Plus the
fact Siale had previously, a short time before, done work on
the same van and finally, the delivery of the van to Siales
premises, leave me in no doubt that Siale was entitled to
conclude from the events that the Pacific Royale Hotel
employees appeared to be agents of Pacific Royale Hotel and
he relied on that appearance to make the contract he did.
Accordingly I hold that Pacific Royale Hotel is now estopped
from denying the existence of that contract.

Decision
[30] For the above reasons I find Siale is entitled to
(a)
(b)
360
(c)
(d)
(e)

judgment against Pacific Royal Hotel for $4130 on the
counterclaim.
interest at 10% from 30 August 2006 until the date of
payment.
Legal fees according to scale
Court fees, reasonable disbursements and to be fixed if
necessary by the Registrar.
Witnesses expenses

[31] If the above judgment is not met by PRH by 4:30pm on 25 May 2007 it is ordered to
return the van L7222 immediately to Siale who will then be entitled to sell same to
recover the amount of this judgment plus interest the costs, legal fees & witness expenses.

370

+

[33] During the hearing I awarded costs of $300 against PRH for its delays in presenting
its case after it was called for hearing. Subsequent to that, Siale case was also delayed with
witnesses not present. Having considered the matter in this sight and noting the full
recovery by Siale I have now decided that the order for $300 should be cancelled.

+

+

+
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Pacific Royale Hotel v Vakalahi anor
Court of Appeal, Nuku'alofa
Burchett, Salmon, and Moore JJ
AC 04/2007
18 July 2007; 20 July 2007
Civil law – appeal against findings as to witness credibility – Court accepted
Supreme Court findings

10

The facts of this case are reported at Pacific Royale Hotel v Vakalahi anor [2007] Tonga
LR 27.
The Supreme Court ordered that the appellant pay the respondent $4130 being the costs of
repairing a van belonging to the Hotel. The appellant raised eight grounds of appeal: the
trial judge erred in assessing of the evidence of the case; the trial judge failed to make the
decision in accordance with "the principle of principal and agency"; no reasonable tribunal
would make such a finding; estoppel was not pleaded and did not form part of the
respondents' submissions; the trial judge erred in his assessment of the manager's
evidence; Maka's evidence did not support the appellant's case; and the trial judge failed to
consider that Siale had not contacted the Hotel to confirm that it wanted him to repair the
van.

20

Held:
1.

30
2.

3.

40

While the Court of Appeal was bound to rehear the matter (though having
regard to the issues presented for consideration by the notices of appeal) there
were limitations on what an appellate court might do in such circumstances.
Such limitations "include those occasioned by the resolution of any conflicts of
trial about witness credibility based on factors such as the demeanour or
impression of witnesses; any disadvantages that may derive from
considerations not adequately reflected in the recorded transcript of the trial;
and matters arising from the advantages that the primary judge may enjoy in
the opportunity to consider, and reflect upon, the entirety of the evidence as it
is received at trial and to draw conclusions from that evidence, viewed as a
whole": CSR Ltd v Della Maddalena (2006) 224 ALR 1
The Court was satisfied that on the balance of probabilities the version of
events given by Siale and Hema should be accepted. In addition, the Court
agreed with the trial judge's observation that had Ane intended that Vakalahi be
responsible for the cost of the repairs, that should have been made known to
Siale but was not.
The appeal was dismissed with costs.

Cases considered:
CSR Ltd v Della Maddalena (2006) 224 ALR 1
Pole v Leask [1863] 33 LJ CL 155
Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the first respondent

:
:

Mr Fifita
Mr Fakahua

Judgment
[1] This is an appeal by Pacific Royale Hotel (the Hotel) against a judgment of Laurenson
J in the Supreme Court on 14 May 2007. His Honour ordered that the Hotel pay the
respondent $4130 being the costs of repairing a van belonging to the Hotel.
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Background Facts and the conflicting evidence

50

60

[2] What appears to be the uncontroversial general factual background giving rise to this
appeal is as follows. The Hotel employed the first defendant, Vakalahi. On Saturday 15
July 2006 Vakalahi used the van to drop some Hotel employees home. The van was
damaged later that night when being driven by Vakalahi. At this time, the use of the van
was not authorised by the Hotel. The van was repaired by Tevita Siale. Siale had, at the
time, very recently repaired the van following an earlier accident. Siale presented the
Hotel with an invoice on 15 August 2006 for $4130 for the repairs following the damage
caused by Vakalahi. The Hotel refused to pay the cost of repairing the van on the basis
that Vakalahi was responsible for the cost of the repairs.
[3] The fundamental issue between the parties was this. The manager of the Hotel, Ane
'Ali, claimed that Vakalahi, who was dismissed shortly after the accident, had agreed to
have the van repaired at his own cost. It had been agreed between Ane and Vakalahi that if
this was done, Vakalahi could get his job back. Ane did not know where it would be
repaired until she received an invoice from Siale. The Hotel claimed there was no contract
between it and Siale to carry out the repairs. Siale, on the other hand, claimed that he had
no dealings with Vakalahi and that all his dealings had been with employees of the Hotel
who had ostensible authority to engage him to carry out the repairs.
[4] At the hearing before the trial judge, there was conflicting evidence about what
precisely had occurred and, in particular, what the circumstances were that resulted in
Siale repairing the van.
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[5] Siale gave evidence that he had been told by Hema Taufa (who was an employee of
Siale) to contact the Hotel because a van he had previously repaired had been damaged
again. His evidence was that he had gone to the hotel with Hema. They were met by Siua
Maka, an employee of the Hotel, and two other security guards and Siale's evidence was
that Maka had asked if he could repair the van. On returning from the bush that afternoon
he had found the van parked in front of his shop but he did not know who had delivered it.
He had no further contact with the Hotel until the repairs were finished.
[6] Hema gave evidence that he went with Siale to the hotel to view the van. Maka had
asked if they would be able to fix it and they had said yes. Maka said they would deliver
the van. There were two other men present. He and Siale had then gone to the bush and on
their return had found the van outside the workshop. He said he was not aware of any
contacts made from the Hotel.
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[7] Siale called Maka to give evidence. On Maka's evidence, he took care of the Hotel
vehicles. His evidence was that Siale and Hema had attended the hotel in respect of the
damaged van. He did not know they were coming. He had been called in to work that day
by Ane (he was not on duty at that time) to come and look at the van before it was taken
away. Ane had told him that the van needed to be taken away from the hotel. Ane did not
say Siale was coming. Ane had told him to remove the vehicle away from the hotel.
Vakalahi took the van away from the hotel by giving directions to a tow truck driver.
Generally, Ane denied authorising anyone to request Siale to repair the vehicle on behalf
of the Hotel.
Decision of the Trial Judge
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[8] His Honour accepted the evidence of Siale and Hema, finding them credible witnesses.
His Honour did not find Ane's evidence credible in important respects. Namely, his
Honour found that it had been the Hotel which had initiated contact with Siale and more
than likely, Ane had been involved. His Honour placed significant weight on what he
described as Maka's evidence that Ane had requested him to return to the Hotel to await
the arrival of Siale. His Honour found that this indicated that she had prior knowledge of a
request to Siale to come and view the van. His Honour found that Siale understood that he
had been engaged to repair the vehicle by the Hotel and that all that had been required to
confirm the engagement was the delivering of the van to the premises.
[9] His Honour found that Ane had contrived to induce Siale into repairing the van
thinking that the Hotel would pay for it knowing that she would resist paying it on the
basis that only she could enter into a contract for repair. His Honour cited Pole v Leask
[1863] 33 LJ CL 155 (at 161-162) and Law of Contract (Cheshire Fifoot & Furmstons, 7th
New Zealand Edition).
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[10] His Honour found that nobody with the requisite authority from the Hotel had
contracted with Siale for the repair of the van but that, by a combination of acts of persons
from the Hotel, Siale was entitled to conclude that the Hotel employees appeared to be
agents of the Hotel. He relied on that appearance in entering into the contract. His Honour
said that the Hotel was estopped from denying the existence of the contract.
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[11] The trial judge gave judgment against the Hotel and awarded damages to Siale in the
amount of $4130 plus interest and various costs. His Honour also ordered that if the
judgment was not met by 25 May 2007 that the van be returned to Siale who will be
entitled to sell it and recover the amounts stipulated by the Court's orders.
Grounds of Appeal
[12] The appellant raised eight grounds of appeal. These were contained in an amended
notice of appeal filed on 3 July 2007. In summary, the grounds were:
1.

2.
120
3.
4.
5.
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6.
7.
8.

The trial judge erred in assessing of the evidence of the case.
The defendants' evidence was not "to the balance of
probabilities."
The trial judge failed to make the decision in accordance with
"the principle of principal and agency." The plaintiff was not
aware from the beginning that it would pay for the repair.
No reasonable tribunal would make such a finding. The trial
judge did find that there was nobody with the requisite
authority but still found against the Hotel.
Estoppel was not pleaded and did not form part of the
respondents' submissions.
The trial judge erred in his assessment of the manager's
evidence. There was no evidence adduced about who made the
initial call.
Maka's evidence did not support the appellant's case. His
evidence was hearsay and therefore inadmissible. The court
did not declare he was a hostile witness.
The trial judge failed to consider that Siale had not contacted
the Hotel to confirm that it wanted him to repair the van.
His Honour failed to make an order against Vakalahi who was
jointly and severally liable.

At the hearing, Mr Fifita said that the Hotel no longer sought to rely on ground 8. Ground
3 was amended, the third sentence to read "The learned trial judge did find that there was
nobody with the requisite authority ... ".
140

Consideration
[13] It is convenient to deal with one of the grounds of appeal at the outset, ground 4. It is
true that the trial judge said in his reasons for judgment that the Hotel was "estopped"
from denying the existence of the contract. However it is unlikely that his Honour was
using the word "estopped" in any technical legal sense. Rather, his Honour was saying
that, on the evidence, the Hotel could not escape the conclusion, and therefore could not
deny, that there was a contract between it and Siale for the repair of the van.

+
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[14] The real issue in this appeal, raised by the other grounds, is whether the trial judge
was correct in accepting the evidence of Siale and Hema and rejecting the evidence of
Ane. As counsel for the Hotel has pointed out, several of the findings or observations of
the trial judge are not supported by the evidence.
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[15] The trial judge said that Maka gave evidence that "the guy who had the accident
would deliver the van and Siale was [to] repair it". Maka did not give this evidence. The
trial judge also said that Maka gave evidence that he was not on duty and had been asked
by Ane to come back before Siale arrived. This description of the evidence is misleading.
It is true that Maka gave evidence that he was asked to come to work when he was not on
duty. It is also true that his evidence was that Ane made this request before Siale arrived at
the hotel. However he did not give evidence that Ane linked this request to the arrival of
Siale. That is, he did not give evidence that Ane asked him to return to work to be there
before Siale arrived. His evidence was that when he returned to work he did not know that
Siale was going to come. This misleading description of the evidence of Maka casts doubt
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on the subsequent conclusion of the trial judge (which he described as significant) that
Ane had asked Maka to come back to the hotel to wait for Siale and that this indicated
Ane had prior knowledge of a request to Siale to come and view the van.
[16] Counsel for the Hotel also submitted that it was significant that the evidence of Siale
was that Hema had told him to contact the Hotel about repairing the van yet Hema did not
give direct evidence about this matter. Indeed Hema's evidence was that he was not aware
of any contacts made from the Hotel.
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[17] However these considerations have to be balanced with other evidence. Ane gave
evidence that the usual procedure for securing repairs to vehicles was by written directions
and, in relation to the repair of the van by Siale, no written direction had been given. Yet
evidence was given by Sipiliano Mafi, another vehicle repairer, that he had repaired
vehicles including the van many times for the Hotel and the import of his evidence was
that written orders had not been given for those repairs. This evidence casts doubt on the
veracity of the evidence of Ane. More generally, the evidence of Siale and Hema has a
ring of truth to it. It is true that Maka did not accept that he asked Siale and Hema to repair
the van notwithstanding that Siale and Hema gave evidence that he did make that request.
But the evidence clearly establishes that Siale and Hema went to the hotel to look at the
van that had been damaged. They were obviously not doing this as a matter of academic
interest and were doing it to assess what repairs might be necessary.
[18] The critical question is why they came to the hotel to look at the van. One obvious
explanation is that they had been requested to go there by someone representing the Hotel
particularly given that they had recently repaired the van after an earlier accident. What is
another explanation? It is conceivable that either directly or indirectly through Vakalahi,
they were made aware that the van had been damaged again and they were
opportunistically, and on their own initiative, going to the hotel to see if they could secure
the business of repairing the van again or were going there because Vakalahi had
requested them to repair the van on the basis that he would pay for the repairs. However
neither of these versions of events was put to either Siale or Hema in cross examination
except a suggestion that Siale had an agreement with Vakalahi and that he had a deceitful
intention that he would send the invoice to the Hotel.
[19] In addition, the trial judge had the benefit of observing the witnesses giving evidence
and in particular observing Ane, Siale and Hema. It is an advantage we do not have. While
this Court is bound to rehear the matter (though having regard to the issues presented for
consideration by the notices of appeal) there are limitations on what an appellate court
might do in such circumstances. They were recently restated by the High Court of
Australia in CSR Ltd v Della Maddalena (2006) 224 ALR 1. As Kirby J noted at [17]:
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"The 'limitations' introduced into the rehearing based on the record
of the trial are those necessarily involved in that form of appellate
procedure. Such limitations include those occasioned by the
resolution of any conflicts of trial about witness credibility based
on factors such as the demeanour or impression of witnesses; any
disadvantages that may derive from considerations not adequately
reflected in the recorded transcript of the trial; and matters arising
from the advantages that the primary judge may enjoy in the
opportunity to consider, and reflect upon, the entirety of the
evidence as it is received at trial and to draw conclusions from that
evidence, viewed as a whole."
[20] While some of the reasoning of the trial judge is not entirely satisfactory, we
nonetheless are satisfied that on the balance of probabilities the version of events given by
Siale and Hema should be accepted. In addition, we agree with the trial judge's
observation that had Ane intended that Vakalahi be responsible for the cost of the repairs,
that should have been made known to Siale but was not.
[21] The appeal should be dismissed with costs.
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R v Lata
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford J
CR 97/2006
10 and 11 May 2007; 16 May 2007
Fisheries – undersized lobster – not required to prove they were alive – accused had
control of lobsters and knew they were undersized – convicted

10

20

30

The accused was charged with possession of undersized lobsters contrary to regulation
13(2)(b) of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Regulations 1994 and with
using threatening language towards an Authorised Officer contrary to section 75(c) of the
Fisheries Management Act 2002. On 13 January 2006 an off duty fisheries officer, Mr
Finetupou, went to Vuna wharf with his brother to purchase lobsters. He purchased six
lobsters and his brother called him to come to where he was buying another lobster from
the accused. The brother paid over his money and the accused then opened an icebox and
indicated to the brother to take a lobster. At the same time Mr Finetupou saw that the
lobsters were undersized and he told the accused to return the money because the lobsters
were undersized otherwise he would seize them. An altercation then took place between
the accused and Mr Finetupou during which the latter seized four of the lobsters. The
accused threatened Mr Finetupou and he then asked him if he had some ID. Just as the
officer was about to go to his vehicle to obtain his ID the accused pulled the four lobsters
from out of his hands. Mr Finetupou then went to the police station to obtain assistance
and when he arrived back a short time later with three police officers he was told that the
accused had thrown the lobsters into the sea. Mr Finetupou recovered the four lobsters
from the water which he established were all dead and undersized. Issues arose over
whether dead lobsters could be the subject of a prosecution having regard to the Tongan
version of regulation 13(1) which appears to define lobster as "a living thing"; whether the
lobsters could be said to be in the possession of the accused and whether he knew they
were undersized; whether Mr Finetupou was an Authorised Officer given that he was off
duty and whether Mr Finetupou was acting in the execution of his duties after finding
what appeared to him to be a breach of the regulations.
Held:
1.
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2.
3.

4.
5.
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To the extent that the English and Tongan versions of regulation 13 differed in
meaning the court should be guided by the true meaning and intent of the
Tongan version -- see section 21 of the Interpretation Act (Cap 1). As a matter
of interpretation, to require the prosecution to prove that the undersized
lobsters were alive would be to give the language in the regulation a capricious
or irrational or absurd operation. Declining to follow R v Lata and Tovo [2006]
TOSC 17, the court held that the prosecution was not required to prove that the
lobsters in question were alive.
The accused had control of the lobsters when he offered them for sale and his
later action in recovering possession of them from Mr Finetupou showed an
intention to exercise control.
The accused must have known that the lobsters were undersized because he had
been told by an experienced fisheries officer that they were undersized and
there was no other sensible reason why he had endeavoured to dispose of them.
Mr Finetupou came within the definition of an authorised officer under section
2 of the Fisheries Management Act 2002.
Although Mr Finetupou was not acting in the execution of his duty when he
first went to Vuna wharf he was lawfully executing his duty when he
intervened having come across an offence being committed when he was off
duty. The accused was convicted on both counts.
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Introduction
[1] The accused, Mr Lata, had pleaded not guilty to two charges:
(a)
(b)

Being in possession of an undersized lobster contrary to
regulation 13(2)(b) of the Fisheries (Conservation &
Management) Regulations 1994, (the Regulations) and
Using threatening language towards an Authorised Officer
contrary to section 75(c) of the Fisheries Management Act
2002 (the Act).

The facts
80

[2] A Fisheries Officer, Mr Sione Finetupou, went to Vuna wharl at Nuku'alofa about 7
am on 13 January 2006 with his brother to purchase lobsters. Mr Finetupou was off duty
at the time. He purchased six lobsters. His brother called for him to come to where he was
buying another lobster.
[3] Mr Finetupou went over to where his brother was standing with the accused. His
brother paid over his money and the accused then opened an ice box and indicated to the
brother to take a lobster. Mr Finetupou then saw that the lobsters were undersized. He
therefore told the accused to return the money because the lobsters were undersized
otherwise he would seize them.
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[4] The accused told him to go away and not interfere. He was again told to give the
money back or they would be seized and taken to the police station if found to be
undersized following measurement.
[5] Mr Finetupou then took 4 lobsters and held them behind his back, two in each hand. At
this point the accused told him to give them back or, "he was going to assault me." Mr
Finetupou then held the lobsters in front of him whereupon the accused tried to take them
from him. He was told to give the money back and they would go to the police station.
[6] The accused replied saying, "give them to me or I will assault you." He then asked Mr
Finetupou if he had some ID. Mr Finetupou replied, "yes, in the van, wait and I will go
and get it." The accused did not reply. Instead, he pulled the lobsters away from Mr
Finetupou who did not resist because of the spikes on the lobsters and because he thought
that if he did, the acóused would assault him.
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[7] Mr Finetupou then left the scene and went to the police station for assistance. He
arrived back a short time later with three police officers to find the accused had left. He
spoke to some people in the area where he and the accused had been previously. He was
told that the accused had thrown the lobsters into the sea and then left in a vehicle. He
went to his home, came back with his goggles and flippers and entered the water where
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directed by those on the wharf. He found 4 lobsters in an area measuring roughly 5 m
square about 10 m from the foreshore, 15 from the edge of the reef and 3 m from the edge
of the wharf. The water was about I m deep and clear. Two of the lobsters had had their
tails removed. Lobsters are not normally found in this particular area.
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[8] Mr Finetupou said he was able to identify these lobsters as being the same he had
previously taken from the accused. They were the same size and colouration. They were
still fresh i.e. no smell and they had not started to change colour. They were taken to the
Ministry of Fisheries office where he measured them with calipers, confirmed they were
undersized, and then labelled them. They were later placed in a freezer in a locked room at
the Ministry of Fisheries.
[9] Mr Finetupou said that he had been employed by the Ministry of Fisheries for 26
years. Under cross-examination he said that he had been involved in checking on illegal
fishing for 16 years during which time he had found nine breaches. His other duties
involved him as the assistant to one of the senior officers in the Ministry.
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[10] He said that he had previously dealt with the accused checking his catches in 2005.
He conceded that the accused may not have known his name but he was certain, because
of the previous dealings, he knew who he was and that he was a Fisheries Officer.
Furthermore, they both live in the same area.
[11] A Mrs Vaea was also at Vuna wharf on the 13th of January 2006. She was sitting in
her car about 1 1/2 metres away and she saw and heard the accused and Mr Finetupou
having a "misunderstanding". She was acquainted with both of them. She said that they
were about 6 inches apart. Mr Finetupou didn't want the accused's lobsters because they
were small.
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[12] She heard the accused threaten to assault Mr Finetupou twice. She recalled Mr
Finetupou held 4 lobsters in one hand. The two men separated. She heard Mr Finetupou
say that he was going to the police station. Next thing she could recall was seeing the
accused throw 4 lobsters into the sea. She described an overarm action. He then picked up
something and left in a vehicle.
[13] Mr Finetupou then returned with police officers. She heard other people saying the
accused had thrown lobsters into the sea. He left came back with goggles and flippers. He
entered the water, looked around then found 4 lobsters.
[14] Mr Fa'anunu, the Department Secretary of Fisheries, gave evidence of his
qualifications in marine biology. He identified the 4 lobsters as all being of the genus
Panulirus. Two were of the penicillatus species and two from the longipe's species. He
confirmed too that Mr Finetupou is a Fisheries Officer.
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Count 1
[15] Regulation 13(2)(b) states:
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"(2) No person shall harm, take, have in his possession, sell or
purchase:
(a) ...
(b) any lobster the carapace of which is
less than 7.5 centimetres when measured
along the midline from immediately behind
the rostral horns to the rear edge as
illustrated in Schedule 3 to these
Regulations."
[16] Count 1 in the indictment alleges that the accused had taken undersized lobsters in
waters from Matahau Village. All the evidence and submissions had been directed to the
issue as to whether the accused was in possession of undersized lobsters at Vuna wharf.
This anomaly came to my attention after the completion of the case. I therefore raised it
with counsel in Chambers on 14 May 2007. (Emphasis added)
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[17] Counsel then explain to me that Count 1 had been laid on the basis of a written
confession by the accused that the lobsters in question had been taken by him from waters
in Matahau Village. Prior to trial the Crown file which contained the confession had been
destroyed in the events of 16 November 2006. Thereafter both counsel had proceeded on
the basis that the charge would relate to the alleged possession of the lobsters at Vuna
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wharf. As already noted, all the evidence, including cross-examination and submissions
were directed to this issue. I therefore directed, with the consent of counsel that Count 1 in
the indictment should be amended accordingly.
[18] Counsel identified the following issues in relation to Count 1:
(a)
(b)
(c)
170
(d)

There was no dispute that the 4 lobsters produced as Exhibit C
1,2,3 and 4 were of the genus Panulirus.
They were all undersized.
The lobsters seen in the accused's possession were all dead and
hence, following R v Lata & Tovo [2006] TOSC 17, they could
not be made the subject of an offence.
The Crown had not proved that the lobsters produced as
exhibits were in the possession of the accused.

[19] Can dead lobsters be the subject of a prosecution? In 2006 the accused and another
man, Tovo, had been tried for being in possession of lobsters carrying eggs (see Lata &
Tovo (supra). At page 2 of that decision, the Judge held:
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"In general I also accept the other points raised by Mr Tu'utafaiva
for the defence about the failure to prove that the articles in
question were indeed lobsters within the definition. He submitted
that in the Tongan version of Regulation 13(1) the reference was
to "me'a mo'ui", meaning a living creature; and he referred to
section 21 of the Interpretation Act, which provides:
"Application of English or Tongan versions in criminal trials.
21. If upon the trial of any person for an offence against any law
of Tonga it is manifest that the Tongan and English versions of the
section which the accused person is charged with violating differ
in meaning, then, in deciding the question of the accused person's
guilt or innocence the court shall be guided by what appears to be
the true meaning and intent of the Tongan version. (Amended by
Act 28 of 1978)"
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I accepted that the English and Tongan versions differed in meaning and that I should
accordingly be guided by the true meaning and intent of the Tongan version, i.e. that
Regulation 13 referred to living lobsters. There was no evidence that the lobsters were
alive, indeed the context of the evidence suggested that they were not live.
[20] Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted that the same interpretation applied in the present case,
namely, that because the evidence had disclosed that the lobsters in question were dead at
all material times, the prosecution had not proved they were lobsters as defined in the
Regulation.
[21] The English version of Regulation 13(1) states:
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"In this regulation "lobster" or "uo" means a crustacean of the
genus Panulinis."
[22] The Tongan version of Regulation 13(1) includes the following as being the
definition of a crustacean (there being no Tongan word for crustacean):
"me'a mo'ui 'oku e'i ai hano nga'asi" or in English: "a living thing
which has a shell."
[23] On the face of it, the Tongan definition appears to add to (and hence differs from) the
English definition of lobster by the adoption of the words me'a mo'ui ("a living thing").
Thus, in accordance with section 21 of the Interpretation Act (see [19] above), "the court
shall be guided by what appears to be the true meaning and intent of the Tongan version."
[24] Essentially, there are two issues raised:
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(a)
(b)

Do the two versions in fact differ?
What is the true meaning and intent of the Tongan version?
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[25] As to the first issue, I consider there is no essential difference between the two
versions. There is no specific Tongan word for crustacean. The Shorter Oxford English
Dictionary, third edition, defines "Crustacea" as:
"A large class of arthrodopos animals mostly aquatic,
characterised by a hard, close fitting. chitinous shell or crust which
issued periodically comprising crabs, lobsters . . .
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The word "animal" is defined as:
"A living being endowed with sensation and voluntary motion". (My
emphasis).
[26] On analysis it can therefore be argued that both the Tongan and English definitions
import the element of "living". Either directly as in Tongan or indirectly as in English. The
explanation in my view for the use of the word living is simply to distinguish between a
normally animate "thing" as opposed to an inanimate "thing". The description is,
therefore, intended to describe the normal state of that "thing". i.e. living or animate as
opposed to inanimate. If a normally animate thing e.g. a lobster, is dead i.e. not in its
normal state, it is nevertheless still a lobster. Therefore, on this analysis, proof that the
lobster is alive is not essential.
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[27] There remains the second issue, namely, what is the true meaning and intent of the
Tongan version containing as it does the word "living". If it was indeed the intention that
the regulation should only apply to dead lobsters then this means that the whole object of
the regulation is effectively nullified. Persons wishing to take, sell etc lobsters would in
this event be able to do so with impunity providing they were able to kill the lobster
before it was even removed from the sea. Such a result would be directly contrary to the
stated purpose of the regulations as stated in the title i.e. (conservation & management). I
have no doubt that this is the very last thing the legislature would have intended.
[28] Finally, on this issue, I consider it can be resolved as a matter of statutory
interpretation. I refer in this respect to Statutes (2nd ed) by-A I MacAdam T M Smith, at p
266:
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"It is clear, however, that the courts will not be prepared to modify
the language of a statute merely because its literal interpretation
will lead to some anomaly. More than that is required. As noted
above by Lord Wensleydale there must be "some absurdity, or
some repugnance with the rest of the instrument". In this regard
see Stock v Frank Jones (Tipton) Ltd [1978] 1 WLR 231, Case 100
below. This requirement should not be confused with the principle
that where consistent with the wording of a statute, there are two
or more interpretations that are reasonably open, it is a perfectly
valid rule of interpretation to choose the one that avoids anomalies
that might be said to give the statute a capricious or irrational or
absurd operation. In this regard see in particular the comments of
Mason and Wilson JJ in Cooper Brookes (Wollongong) Pty Ltd v
Federal Commissioner of Taxation (1981) 147 CLR 297; (1981)
35 ALR 151, Case 103 below. Similar principles are found
elsewhere in this book in cases such as Beckwith v R (1976) 135
CLR 569; (1976) 12 ALR 333, (cap case 91); Bishop v Deakin
[19361 Ch 409, (cap case 48); and Dean v Wiesengrund [1955] 2
QB 120, (cap case 42)."
[29] In this case if the regulation is interpreted so that the prosecution is required to prove
that a lobster is alive then to do so would be to give the statute a capricious or irrational or
absurd operation.
[30] For the above reasons, I decline to follow R v Lata & Tovo and find that the
prosecution is not required to prove that the lobsters in question were alive.
[31] Were the lobsters in the possession of the accused? Here it was submitted that the
Crown had to prove beyond reasonable doubt that:
(a)
(b)
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there were undersized lobsters involved;
the accused had control of the same;
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(c)
(d)
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he had an intention to exercise control of them;
he knew they were undersized.

[32] The principal issue here is the factual issue whether the 4 lobsters found in the sea by
Mr Finetupou with the same lobsters previously taken from the accused on the wharf and
then recovered by him before being thrown into the sea. Looking at the evidence I am
satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that it can be properly inferred they were. The key
witness was Mrs Vaea. Mr Finetupou had deposed that he took 4 undersized lobsters from
the accused on the wharf. Mrs Vaea heard the "misunderstanding". She saw Mr Finetupou
hold 4 lobsters. She didn't know what happened to them but she did see the two men
separate and Mr Finetupou go off to the police station. Whilst she did not see the accused
take the lobsters she saw him throw 4 lobsters into the sea after Mr Finetupou left. She
then saw the accused leave. She saw Mr Finetupou enter the sea and recover 4 lobsters
from the area where she had seen the accused throw 4 lobsters. They were in an area
where, according to Mr Finetupou, lobsters were not usually found. Putting these
circumstances together, I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the lobsters found by
Mr Finetupou were the lobsters taken by him and then retaken by the accused earlier. The
fact that two of them were found without their tails does not dissuade me from this
conclusion. This is an interesting but not determinative fact capable of a number of
explanations none of which detract from the principal conclusion.
[33] If one accepts this finding then I also find the Crown has proved not only the identity
of the particular lobsters but also:
(a)

the accused had control of them when he offered them for sale
to Mr Finetupou's brother;
(b) his actions in offering to sell them and later recover possession
of them from Mr Finetupou clearly show an intention to
exercise control;
(c) he must have known they were undersized for the following
reasons:
(I) he had been told by Mr Finetupou an experienced fisheries
officer that they were undersized;
(II) if they were not undersized there is no other sensible reason
why he would have endeavoured to dispose of them.
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[34] For the foregoing reasons, I find that the Crown has proved the accused guilty on the
first count.
Count 2
[35] Section 75(c) of the Act provides:

310

"Any person who (a)
(b)
(c) uses threatening language or behaves in a threatening manner or
uses abusive language towards an authorised officer while in the
execution of his duties, or any person lawfully acting under the order
of the authorised officer or in his aid;
...
shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable to a fine not exceeding
$500,000 or imprisonment not exceeding three years or both."
[36] In relation to this count, Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted:
(a)
(b)
(c)

320
(d)

The Crown had not proved that Mr Finetupou was an
Authorised Officer at all relevant times.
Mr Finetupou was not lawfully in the execution of his duties at
the relevant time.
The Crown had not proved that the accused knew Mr
Finetupou was an authorised officer.
It was conceded that the accused's language was threatening.

[37] Authorised officer
This term is defined in section 2 of the Act:
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"authorised officer means any fisheries officer, any member of the
police force, any member of the Tonga Defence Services, or any
other person designated by the Minister under section 70."
Section 70(1) states:

330

"The Minister may, by Notice in the Gazette, designate any
Government officer or any category of Government officers or any
person who the Minister considers suitable to be authorised
officers for the purposes of this Act."
[38] Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted that any authorised officer had to be designated by the
Minister under section 70. Mr Kefu submitted that on a plain reading of the definition in
section 2 this was not so. I agree. This definition refers to four separate categories of
authorised officer:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

340
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any fisheries officer;
any member of the police force;
any member of the Tonga Defence Services;
any person designated by the Minister under section 70.

If it had been intended by the legislature that the first three categories were subject to
specific designation under section 70 then the definition would simply have referred to
persons designated under section 70. Absent the definition in section 2, the power to
designate under section 70 would have enabled the Minister to designate any of the first
three categories under the head of Government Officer or any category of Government
Officer. The fact that the first three categories are mentioned specifically is in my view a
clear indication that persons in those three categories were to be authorised officers and
that there is to be a fourth category, i.e. that referred to in section 70. The use of the word
"or" before "any other person" is a further indication that this is the case.
[39] I therefore find that because Mr Finetupou is a fisheries officer, he is by definition
under section 2, an authorised officer.
[40] While in execution of duties
Clearly Mr Finetupou was not on duty when he first went to Vuna wharf. The question is
whether he could assume his duties as a fisheries officer on finding what appeared to him
to be a breach of the regulations which he as a fisheries officer could enforce. There is
nothing in the Act which corresponds to section 20(b) of the Police Act (Cap 35) which
states:
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"Every police officer shall(a)
(b) be deemed to be on duty at all times and it may be posted to any
part of the Kingdom."
Reading this section as a whole, I consider it has been enacted to ensure that a police
officer can be called upon at any time to go anywhere in the Kingdom.
[41] In my view, the submission has no merit. It involves the proposition that if a fisheries
officer whilst off duty witnesses a breach of the Act or regulations then he is powerless to
intervene. If a fisheries officer comes upon an offence being committed when he is off
duty, I cannot conceive that the legislature would ever intend such a situation. If, however,
it was intended to be the case that an authorised officer could only exercise his powers
during his normal daily hours of duty, then, this is the sort of restriction which would
almost certainly be referred to specifically in the Act. The Act contains no such provision.

370

[42] The legislature does, however, make one stipulation under section 74 which states:
"74. An authorised officer in exercise any of (sic) the powers
conferred on him by this Act shall on demand produce
identification to show he is an authorised officer under this Act."
[43] In this case it was submitted that Mr Finetupou failed to do so. When called upon by
the accused to produce his ID, Mr Finetupou was able and willing to do so. His ID card
was in his vehicle about 15 yards away. He asked the accused to wait while he got it. The
accused's response was to grab the lobsters from him. Mr Finetupou was then in a difficult
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situation. He was half expecting to be assaulted -- he was concerned that the accused
would make off, he therefore opted to go to the police for help. In my view, the exigencies
of the situation excuse the failure to produce the ID when, if the accused had acted
reasonably, it would have been produced without any problem.
[44] I therefore find Mr Finetupou was lawfully executing his duty at all relevant times.
[45] Did the accused know Mr Finetupou was a fisheries officer? I have no doubt he did
and for the following reasons:
1.
2.
3.
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Mr Finetupou had had dealings with him as a fisheries officer
in 2005 at which time he was displaying his ID card.
They both lived in the same area.
Most significantly, I can see no reason why the accused would
have thrown four fresh lobsters into the sea and then made off
if he had not known Mr Finetupou was a fisheries officer.
There is to my mind no other reasonable explanation.

[46] For the above reasons, I find that the Crown has proved the accused guilty on the
second count.
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Zuvva Company Ltd v Tafolo anor
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Laurenson J
L 04/07
11 and 14 May 2007; 16 May 2007
Land law – procedure – application to strike out defence – refused

10

20

The plaintiff was a registered lessee of a commercial property on which there were
facilities for a fuel distribution business. In January 2004 the plaintiff and the defendant
entered into an arrangement involving the transfer of the lease and business to the
defendant. The plaintiff became concerned over the defendant's alleged failure to perform
his obligations under the agreement and attempted to cancel a consent it had given to
transfer the lease to the defendant. The defendant remained in possession of the premises
and business. In March 2007 the plaintiff filed proceedings to recover possession of both
the premises and the business and the defendant filed a counterclaim alleging inter alia
that the plaintiff was estopped from claiming possession. The plaintiff then filed an
application to strike out the paragraphs in the statement of defence which set out the basis
for the estoppel defence in reliance upon section 126 of the Land Act which provides that
no person can claim any title as the lessee of a commercial lot unless registered as lessee,
or, unless it could be shown that the plaintiff was estopped from reclaiming possession.
The issue was whether the statement of defence disclosed a sufficient basis to justify a
claim for estoppel.
Held:
1.
2.
3.

30

There was obviously a complicated factual background to the matter which
deserved a full examination at the substantive hearing.
There had been a significant delay on the part of the plaintiff i.e. over three
years.
The application to strike out the defence was refused but further orders were
made to protect the plaintiff's position pending the substantive hearing.

Statute considered:
Land Act (Cap 132)
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the defendant

:
:

Mr Niu
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Ruling
Introduction
[1] The plaintiff is the registered lessee under lease No. 4086 of a commercial property at
Touliki in Nuku'alofa on which there are facilities for a fuel distribution business.

40

+

[2] On or about 16 January 2004 the plaintiff and the defendant were parties to what can
best be described as a vague and uncertain arrangement which, for a start, involved the
transfer of the lease and business to the defendant. Shortly afterwards the plaintiff became
concerned at what it perceived to be a failure by the defendant to perform his obligations
under this arrangement. The plaintiff undertook a number of steps to protect its position
including the cancellation of a request to transfer the lease to the defendant. Despite this,
the defendant entered into possession of the premises and business and has continued to
do so until the present time.
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[3] On 28 March 2007 the plaintiff filed proceedings to recover possession of both the
premises and the business claiming as well, substantial damages. An ex parte application
for interim relief, including an application for possession, was determined by Ford CJ on
30 March 2007. A number of orders were made including orders to preserve the position
pending the hearing of the substantive claim which has been set down for hearing on 23
October 2007.
[4] On 13 April 2007 the defendant filed a statement of defence and counterclaim alleging
inter alia that the plaintiff was estopped from reclaiming possession. The plaintiff then
filed the present application seeking to strike out paragraphs 17-20 of the statement of
defence which set out the basis for the estoppel defence and also seeking an order for
possession.
[5] Stated simply, under section 126 of the Land Act no person can claim any title as
lessee of a commercial lot unless registered as lessee, or, unless it can be shown that the
plaintiff is estopped from reclaiming possession.

60

[6] The plaintiff has submitted that the pleadings in paragraphs 17-20 do not provide a
sufficient basis to ground a claim for estoppel. The defendant argues that there is evidence
to justify the claim basically on the ground that the defendant has performed its
obligations under the original arrangement.
Conclusions
[7] Having heard counsel I am not prepared to strike out the pleadings or make the order
for possession. My reasons are:
(a)

70

(b)
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(c)

(d)
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There is quite clearly, a complicated factual background to this
matter which deserves a full examination at the substantive
hearing.
It appears from the papers that the plaintiff owes a
considerable amount of money to the Tonga Development
Bank. I am unable to see from the papers what exactly is the
position regarding this indebtedness. Given the lapse of time, it
is not unreasonable to assume that the bank has secured its
position in some way which might involve repayments by the
defendant on behalf of the plaintiff. If this is so, then to order
the defendant to vacate the premises and hence effectively
close the business could create an even more difficult situation
to be resolved later.
Although there may be a good reason for it, there has, on the
face of it, been a significant delay on the part of the plaintiff
i.e. over three years. This being the case, I do not consider that
a further delay until October 2007, when the matter will be
heard, is unreasonable.
Further orders can be made now to protect the plaintiff's
position on an interim basis.

[8] For the above reasons, I do not consider it is appropriate to consider making an order
to evict the defendant at this point. The question remains as to whether or not it is
appropriate to nevertheless strike out the estoppel pleadings. In my view it is pointless to
do so, given my decision that it is not appropriate to make an eviction order. In this regard
I also note that if the defence was struck out, the defendant could still file an amended
statement of defence resurrecting the defence on an amended factual basis or one which
might emerge during the course of the main hearing.
[9] Having indicated to counsel the likely outcome of the application, Mr Niu then invited
me to consider further orders to protect the plaintiff's position. Following a discussion
with counsel and then with the consent of the defendant's counsel, I directed that the
following further interim orders be made by way of variation of order No 3 of the orders
made by Ford CJ on 30 March 2007:
(a)

100
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All records to date are to be filed with the court by 4:30 p.m.
on Monday 21 May 2007 and further records compiled
thereafter are to be filed at monthly intervals until the hearing
of the substantive action.
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(b)
(c)

(d)
110
(e)

The plaintiff is to have leave to apply for further orders
following receipt of the records referred to in (a) above.
Mrs Naufahu is to have the right to inspect the Touliki
premises with such advisers as she elects to take, during the
hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any day providing 48 hours prior
notice is given to the defendant.
The third petrol pump removed from the Touliki premises is to
be returned and reinstalled there forthwith.
The defendant is to provide to the plaintiff within 24 hours
from the date of the making of this order full details of all
insurances in relation to the Touliki premises and business
including copies of all relevant cover notes and/or policies and
receipts for current premiums.

[10] Costs are reserved.
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Police v Kolo anor
Supreme Court, Ha'apai
Laurenson J
AM 11-12/2006
21 May 2007; 22 May 2007
Appeal against Magistrate's decision – not proper notice of intention to appeal –
appeal dismissed

10

The two respondents were charged with a number of offences arising out of an incident on
the Island of 'Eua on 6 May 2006. In a one sentence decision, the magistrate discharged
both accused. The appellant appealed the decision and counsel for the respondents took a
preliminary point that the appellant had not given proper notice of his intention to appeal
in terms of section 75(1) of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap 11).
Held:
1.
2.

20

Had it not been for the preliminary point, the court would have referred the
matter back to the magistrate with a request that he provide reasons for his
decision.
Section 75(1) of the Magistrates' Court Act sets out a mandatory requirement
that the appeal be notified within 10 days to the magistrate and the other party.
As that requirement had not been complied with the appeal was dismissed.

Statute considered:
Magistrates' Court Act (Cap 11)
Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the respondents

:
:

Miss Tupou
Mr Fifita

Decision
Introduction
[1] The respondents were charged with a number of offences, CR169-176/06, arising out
of an incident at Esia in 'Eua on 6 May 2006. The magistrate who heard the cases on 26
September 2006 found in a decision notable for its brevity:
30

"Sir, I have heard these statements and the court have doubt on the
evidence given as well as the way the police carried out the work
and I therefore discharge base on BENEFIT OF DOUBT."
[2] The appellant was dissatisfied with a number of aspects of the decision. It appealed by
filing a document headed "Appeal Form" dated 29 September 2006.
[3] My first reaction was that the decision was so inadequate, given the specific issues
raised by Mr Fifita in his closing submission (see notes of evidence), it should be referred
back to the magistrate with a request that he provide reasons for his decision.

40

[4] Mr Fifita, whilst agreeing with this possibility, raised a preliminary point namely that
the appellant had not complied with section 75(1) of the Magistrates' Court Act (Cap 11)
which states:
"The appellant shall within 10 days after the date of the
magistrate's decision give written notice to the magistrate and to
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the other party stating his intention to appeal and the general
grounds of such appeal."
[5] Mr Fifita informed the court neither he nor the respondents had received notice of the
appeal within 10 days and that the first notice received by them was a Notice of Directions
Hearing placed in his rack (number 30) on 17 April 2007 following a direction by Ford CJ
on 16 April 2007.

50

[6] Counsel for the respondents accordingly submitted that because section 75(1) was
mandatory as to service within 10 days on the respondents, this appeal should be
dismissed. Miss Tupou for the Crown was unable to offer any counter submission.
Discussion
[7] The Supreme Court file reveals:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

60
(e)
(f)

(g)

70

The appeal was filed on 18 December 2006.
One copy was placed into rack No 1 (Crown Law Office) the
same day.
A translation was requested on 20 December 2006. This was
compiled and sent to the Chief Justice on 13 April 2007.
The directions conference was convened on 16 April 2007 for
9 a.m. on4 May2007.
Notices for this conference were then placed in racks 1 and 30
on 17 April 2007.
On 4 May 2007 a further directions conference was set for 16
May 2007 by which time the appellants were to confirm
whether the appeals would be proceeding or not.
On 16 May 2007 this confirmation was received from the
appellant and the matter was set down for hearing on 21 May
2007.

[8] The result has been that the respondents were unaware of this appeal until 17 April
2007 -- some 7 ½ months after they should have been.
[9] Section 75(1) is quite clear in its terms. There is a mandatory requirement that the
appeal be notified within 10 days to the magistrate and the other party.
Decision
[10] Having considered Mr Fifita's submission, I can find no reason why it is not correct.
The appeal is accordingly dismissed. The respondents may file a memo as to costs within
10 days. The appellant is to reply within a further 10 days.
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The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Saints in Tonga Trust
Board v Toki
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Laurenson J
LA 07/2007
22 May 2007
Practice and procedure – interim order for eviction – no arguable legal basis for
occupation – interim order for eviction made
10

The plaintiff had a properly registered lease of the allotment in question and it sought an
interim order evicting the defendant, who had unsuccessfully tried to establish a claim to
the allotment in the past. The defendant was unrepresented at the interlocutory hearing.
Held:
1.

2.
20

There were concerns for the property arising out of the defendant's occupation
of it in that the plaintiff's lease could be prejudiced and the plaintiff's position
could not adequately be protected by damages. The defendant had been unable
to establish an arguable legal basis for his occupation of the property and he
had a home which he could return to.
The case was one of those rare cases where the court was justified in making a
mandatory interim order at the interim stage and the defendant and his family
were ordered to vacate the premises within 7 days.

Decision on Application for Interim Orders
1. Mr Niu advises he sent letter to his agent in Vava'u. This was served on Defendant at
3:00pm on Thursday 17 May 2007. Letter advised date of this hearing & availability of
documents. To date nobody has contacted Mr Niu regarding this matter.
2. HAVING HEARD Mr Niu and HAVING READ the application and supporting
affidavits I am satisfied that an interim order should be made in this case.
(a)
30

40

There is a serious question to be tried. Evidence discloses that
Plaintiff has a properly registered lease from the registered
owner of the allotment in question. Defendant has apparently
tried to establish a claim to the allotment but without success in
the past.
(b) The balance of convenience strongly favours the Plaintiff.
(i) There are concerns for the property arising out of the
Defendant's occupation of it.
(ii) The Plaintiff has real concerns that the Defendant's continued
occupation could prejudice its lease.
(iii) The Defendant has a home which he can return to.
(c) The Plaintiff's position cannot adequately be protected by
damages.
(d) Given the Defendant's lack of any arguable legal basis for his
occupation of the property his actions in refusing to vacate
after he was given a temporary concession by Plaintiff causes
concern. These appear to be directed to setting up some form
of estoppel. It would be quite wrong in these circumstances for
the Plaintiff to be given any encouragement in this regard.
I consider that this is one of those rare cases where the Court is justified in making a
mandatory interim order at this interim stage.
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There will therefore be the following orders:

50

1.

2.

+

The Defendant and his family are to vacate the premises in
question within 7 days from the date of the service of this order
together with copies of the statement of claim, application for
interim order and supporting affidavits, unless within that
period he has filed and served an application to set aside this
order.
Costs to remain costs in the cause.
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Mangisi v Minister of Lands anors
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew CJ (Acting)
L 9/2006
1 June 2007; 20 June 2007
Practice and procedure – application for strike out – inordinate and inexcusable
delay – unavailability of bank officers – action struck out

10

The second defendant, the MBf Bank Ltd, applied to strike out the plaintiff's claim
principally on the grounds of delay. The proceedings sought to raise questions about the
legitimacy of the actions of the bank when they repossessed the land in question in 2001.
A question arose over whether the plaintiff's claim was statute barred in any event as
being outside the 10 year limitation period prescribed in section 170 of the Land Act.
Earlier proceedings raising essentially the same issues were withdrawn on the day of the
hearing resulting in substantial costs being incurred by all parties. Of the two bank
officers primarily involved in the case, one was deceased and the other no longer resided
in Tonga.
Held:
1.

20
2.

30
3.

The proceedings were commenced within the 10-year period prescribed by
section 170 of the Land Act.
The court had power under its inherent jurisdiction to strike out actions for
delay but such powers should be exercised only where the court was satisfied
either: (a) that the default was intentional or contumelious, eg: disobediences to
a preemptory order of the court or conduct amounting to an abuse of the
process of the court; or (b) that there was an inordinate and inexcusable delay
on the part of the plaintiff or his lawyers, and that such delay would give rise to
a substantial risk that it was not possible to have a fair trial of the issues in the
action or was such as was likely to cause or to have caused serious prejudice to
the defendants either as between themselves and the plaintiff or between each
other or between them and a third party.
The unavailability of the two bank officers gave rise to a very substantial risk
that it was not possible to have a fair trial of the issues and there had been
inordinate and inexcusable delay. The action was struck out with costs to the
defendant.

Cases considered:
Birkett v James [1978] AC 297
Fresha Export Ltd v Maseia Holdings Co Ltd [2006] TOSC 10
Skeen v Sovaleni [2005] TOLC; LA 16/04
Tu'itavaki v Masila [2002] TOLC 4
40

Statute considered:
Land Act (Cap 132)
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the first defendant
Counsel for the second defendant
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:
:
:

Mr Kaufusi
Mr Kefu
Mrs Vaihu
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Judgment
Introduction

50

60
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The second defendants have applied to strike out the Plaintiff's claim, principally, on the
ground of delay. Whilst ORDER 8 Rule 6 of the Supreme Court Rules, (the rule dealing
with strike outs) contains no express provisions dealing with dismissal of an action for
delay it is well established that the court has such powers under its inherent jurisdiction:
See Fresha Export Ltd v Maseia Holdings Co Ltd [2006] TOSC 10. That authority cited
the decision in Birkett v James [1978] AC 297 at 318 that:
"The powers should be exercised only where the Court is satisfied
either
1. that the default has been intentional and
contumelious. eg. disobediences to a
peremptory order of the Court or conduct
amounting to an abuse of the process of the
Court; or
2. that there has been an inordinate and
inexcusable delay on the part of the
plaintiff or his lawyers, and (b) that such
delay will give rise to a substantial risk that
it is not possible to have a fair trial of the
issues in the action or is such as is likely to
cause or to have caused serious prejudice
to the defendants either as between
themselves and the plaintiff or between
each other or between them and a third
party."
The power to strike out has been followed in the Land Court: See for example Skeen v
Sovaleni [2005] TOLC; LA 16/04 and Tu'itavaki v Masila [2002] TOLC 4.
On the hearing of the application the further question arose as to whether or not the
plaintiff's claim was statute barred as being outside the l0 year period in which to
commence proceedings, pursuant to s 70 of the Land Act. Whilst I am satisfied that there
has been delay in. this matter, I am satisfied that proceedings have commenced within that
period and that it is not statute barred.

80

The Plaintiff was the registered holder of leasehold land, a 2 acre area of land at Sopu
under deed of lease number 6248. She first applied to cabinet in 1991 and her application
was approved but it was not registered until September 1998. The land has been referred
to as 'the container yard'. She entered into a loan agreement with the second defendant,
MBf Bank Ltd, in 1995 and the container yard was used as security against her loan. The
Plaintiff defaulted on her loan and the Bank proceeded to repossess the land in 2001. The
Bank had obtained judgment in default against the plaintiff in 2002. The 3rd defendant
tendered and purchased the lease in 2002 and has since developed the land.
In 2005 the Plaintiff issued proceedings in the Land Court (c/no LA /05) wherein she
sought orders that:
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"A. that the mortgaging of Lease 6248 by the 1st Defendant be
declared null and void.
B. That the transferring of lease No 6248 to the second defendant
is null and void.
C. Order that the plaintiff to take possession her lease land at
'Isileli' Sopu with dwelling home and one warehouse.
D. The order for the costs of this action."
Pleadings in this matter were closed after a number of preliminary hearings. The plaintiff
had changed her lawyer. The hearing was set down for the 22nd February 2006 and all
parties were ready to proceed. The Plaintiff then withdrew the action and she was ordered
to pay costs. The Court orders noted that the plaintiff's claim was withdrawn and it was
ordered that:
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"1.
2.
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The fixture for today is vacated.
The defendants are awarded one set of costs (Mrs Vaihu) to be
agreed or taxed."

On the 4th October 2006 she issued a further writ wherein the statement of claim seeks:
"(a) A declaration that the transfer of lease No 6248 in dispute from
the Plaintiff to the 3rd Defendant is void because the land was
not available for transfer when the second defendant advertised
the lease for Tender.
(b) The 3rd Defendant is unlawfully occupying the land in dispute
and should be evicted.
(c) Costs of this proceeding.
(d) The other orders this Court may deem just.

110

I should also say that there were proceedings in July 2001 in which she sought to evict the
3rd defendant from the land. They were proceedings in L 1201/99. That claim was
dismissed. The Court there noted: "It was not until early 1998 that she filed a claim in the
Courts. It was the same year that she spoke on the telephone and received the fax reply
and it was the same year that she took the step of instructing her lawyer to send a notice to
quit. I find that an extraordinary delay made all the more extraordinary because the
plaintiff mortgaged the property to the MBf Bank in 1995."
120

That case in not entirely apposite to the present situation as it was prior to the 3rd
defendant becoming the registered leaseholder of lease 6248 and involved a dispute
between the Plaintiff and her previous husband, but it is some indication of the delay
involving this land and the continual claim by the Plaintiff that she is the legitimate
leaseholder.
In my view the latest action commenced in 2006 is essentially the same as the claim which
she commenced in 2005 and subsequently withdrew. It was not withdrawn however until
the day of hearing and substantial costs had been incurred by all parties. I do not think that
the current proceedings are res judicata as the proceedings in 2005 were withdrawn rather
than having been dismissed.

130

140

The present proceedings seek to raise questions about the legitimacy of the actions of the
Bank when they repossessed the land in 2001. Of the two Bank Officers primarily
involved in that process, I accept the evidence that one is deceased and the other no longer
resides in Tonga. In my view that gives rise to a very substantial risk that it is not possible
now to have a fair trial of the issues. I consider that there has been an inordinate delay in
this matter which is not excusable. The history of commencing proceedings and
withdrawing and commencing again nearly 2 years later has caused all parties
considerable cost and will now cause further substantial cost. I consider the Plaintiff's
claim to be without merit where argument is unnecessary to evoke the futility of the
plaintiff's claim and I consider that the defendants are prejudiced in all the circumstances.
The costs of the first proceedings have only been partly paid before the commencement of
these latest proceedings.
For all of these reasons in my opinion, the matter should be struck out.
ORDER
The action struck out with costs to the defendant as agreed or taxed.
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Re Application by Kama
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew CJ (Acting)
CV 496/2007
13 and 20 June 2007; 21 June 2007
Mental health – inquiry into lawfulness of applicant's detention – detention not
unlawful

10

The applicant sought by way of writ of habeas corpus an inquiry into the lawfulness of his
detention in custody under the Mental Health Act 2001, ordered by the Mental Health
Review Tribunal. He submitted that he was classified as having a mental disorder rather
than a mental illness and that section 18 of the Mental Health Act 2001 established the
criteria for involuntary admission as being that the person had a mental illness. He further
alleged that the detention was unlawful because he was being kept at Huatolitoli prison
rather than the psychiatric unit at Vaiola Hospital.
Held:
1.

20

2.

The court was satisfied that the applicant was diagnosed as suffering from
mental illness and that the reference in the order referring to him as suffering
from a "mental disorder" rather than a mental illness was a mistake.
Prior to the passing of the Mental Health Act 2001, the Privy Council back in
April 1993, pursuant to the Mental Health Act 1992, had approved the use of
part of Huatolitoli prison for the detention, maintenance and treatment of
mentally disordered persons and section 143 of the Mental Health Act 2001
continued to give effect to that determination. The court was not satisfied that
the applicant's detention was unlawful.

Cases considered:
Fifita v Fakafanua [1998] Tonga LR 127
Liverside v Anderson [1942] AC 206
Zamir v UK 40 DR 42
30

Statutes considered:
Mental Health Act 1992
Mental Health Act 2001
Rules considered:
Supreme Court Rules 1991
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the Crown

:
:

Mr Corbett
Mr Kefu

Judgment
40
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This was an application for a Writ of Habeas Corpus in which the legality of the
detention of the applicant in custody under the Mental Health Act 2001, ordered by the
Mental Health Review Tribunal, is challenged.
The availability of the writ of habeas corpus is assured by Constitutional guarantee:
Constitution clause 9: see Fifita v Fakafanua [1998] Tonga LR 127.
By O 41, Rule 1 of the Supreme Court Rules, the writ is available to an application
for an order for the release of any person from unlawful and unjustifiable restraint or
detention. By O 40, Rule 3 an application for a writ of habeas corpus shall have
precedence over all other proceedings before the Court.
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The burden of proving the legality of the detention rests with the Crown: see Zamir v
UK 40 DR 42 Para 102 and Liverside v Anderson [1942] AC 206.
The background to this matter appears to be as follows:
There was a background of conflict between the applicant and the psychiatric unit at
Vaiola Hospital. In particular this concerned the involuntary admission to the Psychiatric
Unit of a former partner of the applicant and as to her care and treatment therein. On 1st
May 2007 the applicant wrote a letter to the Chief Medical Officer at Vaiola Hospital
complaining about the admission of this person and especially complaining about Dr
Mapa Puloka, the officer in charge of the Psychiatric Unit and also a senior medical
officer in the Ministry of Health. Dr Uloka is an authorised psychiatrist under Part XI of
the Mental Health Act. Concern was expressed as to the mental health of the applicant and
perceived threats to the safety of the staff of the Psychiatric Unit. As a result Dr Puloka
contacted the Police Magistrate who was the President of the Mental Health Review
Tribunal (MHRT) and requested that the, applicant be conveyed to the Psychiatric Unit of
the Vaiola Hospital as a patient admitted involuntarily. The applicant was arrested under
the direction of the Magistrate and was conveyed to the Psychiatric Unit at Vaiola
Hospital. The Psychiatric assessment was made by Dr Puloka and by Dr Loutoa Po'ese.
The upshot of that was that the applicant was found to be suffering delusional disorder of
the grandiose type and he was found to be suffering from a mental illness. Particular
concern was expressed as to the perceived threats towards health personnel and the
Magistrate as to their safety. On 3rd May 2007 the Mental .Health Review Tribunal
(MHRT) issued an order under ss 18 and 22 of the Mental Health Act 2001 (the act)
stating that Mr Kama is "suffering from a mental disorder of a nature and degree which
warrants his detention in a mental health facility for treatment and that this order is
necessary in the interests of that person and/or some other person." The police were
commanded to cause Mr Kama "to be taken and detained at Hu'atolitoli where he may be
detained for a period of 28 days from today 3 May 2007".
On 29th May the applicant, Mr Kama was again assessed by Dr Puloka and still
found to be suffering from a mental illness. That report was submitted to the MHRT and
on the same day of 29th May 2007 the MHRT issued a community treatment order under s
45 of the Mental Health Act 2001 "for Mr Kama to be treated in accordance with
instructions from the doctors and will be treated for 6 months, reviewed every three
months and the authorised psychiatrist shall review Mr Kama every month." The order is
to be reviewed on 4th August 2007.
On 30th May 2007 the Mental Health Review Tribunal then issued an order that Mr
Kama be detained at Hu'atolitoli prison for a period of 28 days starting from 30th May
2007. That order refers to Mr Kama as suffering from a "mental disorder" rather than a
mental illness but I am satisfied that this is a mistake as the order is made under s 18
dealing with mental illness and clearly Mr Kama was diagnosed as suffering from a
"mental illness". It was said that what led to his detention in a high security institution
such as Hu'atolitoli prison rather than the psychiatric Unit at Vaiola Hospital was the
danger associated with his mental illness.
There is some dispute as to whether he can lawfully be held at the prison as opposed
to the psychiatric unit at the hospital. The Privy Council in decision No 82 of 23rd April
1993 approved 'that the part of Hu'atolitoli prison where mentally disordered persons are
currently being detained, maintained and treated is hereby deemed to be a hospital for
purposes of the Mental Health Act 1992. That Act was repealed by the Mental Health Act
2001, s 143(1) (the Act). But the Section is as follows:
"S.143 REPEAL AND SAVINGS
(1) The Mental Health Act is hereby repealed".
S.143(2) is the saving provision and is in the following terms:
S.143(2) Any act, direction, order, approval or decision done, made or
given before the commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have
been done, made or given under this Act and shall continue in force
and effect until amended or revoked". The effect of that is to preserve
the decision deeming part of Hu'atolitoli prison to be a mental health
facility for purposes of the Act.
I am satisfied that the applicant is not being unlawfully detained only because he is kept at
the prison rather than the psychiatric unit at Vaiola Hospital. There are facilities for
treatment at the prison.
The applicant submits that he was classified as having a mental disorder rather than a
mental illness.
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The distinction is important as there are different consequences under the Act. But I
am satisfied that he was diagnosed as suffering from mental illness and dealt with under s
18 of the Act.
Section 18 establishes the criteria for involuntary admission on grounds of mental
illness and includes, inter alia, the requirement:
(a)
(b)
(c)
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(d)
(e)
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that the person has a mental illness.
that as a result of that mental illness the person requires
treatment which is available at the mental health facility to
which he is to be, or has, been admitted.
as a result of that mental illness the person is likely to cause
harm to himself or others, or is likely to suffer serious mental
or physical deterioration unless admitted to, or detained at, a
mental health facility.
...
there is no less restrictive means of ensuring that the person
receives appropriate treatment for his mental illness.

There was evidence to say that this criteria existed and the grounds existed for the
applicant's involuntary admission. The psychiatric assessment was carried out and a
recommendation was made and he was admitted to a mental health facility. His admission
was reviewed by the MHRT and a period of further review was established. These are the
requirements of Part III of the Act and they were complied with. I am satisfied that there
were justifiable grounds for the detention; that the provisions of the Act were complied
with and I cannot say that the applicant's detention was illegal or unlawful or unjustified.
This is not an appeal but an inquiry into the lawfulness of the applicant's detention. I
am satisfied, as stated, that grounds existed for the findings of mental illness to have been
made and the requirements and procedures for detention were complied with. The
applicant has a right of appeal from the order of the Tribunal pursuant to s 141 of the Act
and that would raise different consideration to the issue here which is solely the legality of
the applicant's detention. The issue here is whether the order of detention is made within
jurisdiction or ought to be quashed, but not with the question whether it is correct on its
merits.
For all of these reasons I am not satisfied that the applicant's detention is unlawful.
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Fanua v Uata
Supreme Court, Ha'apai
Laurenson J
AM 05/2007
22 May 2007; 23 June 2007
Appeal against Magistrate's Court decision – question of witness credibility – Court
would not depart from Magistrate's assessment – appeal dismissed

10

The appellant appealed against a judgment of the Magistrates' Court in Ha'apai dated 1
March 2007 in which the respondent had been awarded damages in defamation in respect
of defamatory remarks displayed on certain banners. The essential issue at trial and on
appeal was whether the appellant had been involved in the erection of the banners. The
magistrate accepted the evidence of two witnesses who said they saw the appellant putting
up one out of the three banners in question. Appellant's counsel argued that there was so
much evidence in conflict with the evidence given by the two witnesses the magistrate
relied upon that it could not be held the respondent had proved his case.
Held:
1.
2.

20
3.

The quantity of evidence was not the determining factor.
An appellate court would not reverse factual findings unless there were
compelling grounds for doing so.
Exceptional caution was imperative before an appellate court could depart from
the reasoned assessment of the court at first instance of a witness's credibility.

Case considered:
Rae v International Insurance Brokers Ltd [1998] NZLR 190
Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the respondent

:
:

Mrs Tupou
Mr Edwards

Judgment

30

[1] The appellant has appealed against the decision of Magistrate Lokutui in the Ha'apai
Magistrates' Court dated 1 March 2007. Judgment was given in favour of the respondent
who had issued proceedings alleging defamation and seeking damages against the
appellant.
[2] The essential point at trial and on appeal was the question whether the appellant had
published defamatory remarks about the respondent in October 2006 by erecting banners
which contained the words in question.
[3] The Magistrate found that the appellant had erected one objectionable banner out of
the three alleged. He therefore awarded $333 being one third of the damages claimed plus
lawyers and court fees of $380 plus $800 for travelling and accommodation expenses.
[4] The appellants submitted:

40

(a)
(b)

the Magistrate's findings were against the weight of evidence;
there had been an error of law in that the Magistrate had found
that the plaintiff had proved its case on the balance of
probabilities.

[5] I should say at the outset that I agree with Mr Edwards' submission that the second
ground is really a restatement in a different form of the first ground.
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[6] There are two circumstances where an appellate court can differ from the trial judge
when considering matters of fact:
(a)
(b)

50

where the conclusion reached was not open on the evidence i.e.
there is no evidence to support it;
if satisfied the trial judge was plainly wrong on the conclusion
reached.

[7] In this case the Magistrate accepted the evidence of two witnesses:
(a)
(b)

Lei'ataua Halatokoua who said he saw the appellant putting up
a banner;
Sosefina Talanoa who asked the appellant "whether it was
banners that was hanged in town and he answered yes, he said
that he went and put it up."

[8] Other witnesses had deposed to the appellant being present when banners and poles
were loaded onto a vehicle and taken to a property under his control and where he had
authorised their erection.
60

[9] Defence witnesses acknowledged the presence of the appellant but said he did not
erect the banners. The defendant admitted being present authorising the use of the poles
but denying he had actually erected the banner. He said he had straightened out a banner
which had been affected by the wind.
[10] There is no question but that the evidence of the two witnesses Lei'ataua and Sosefina
were critical to the Magistrate's findings in favour of the respondent.

70

[11] Mrs Tupou argued that there was so much evidence which was in conflict with their
evidence that it could not sensibly be said there was evidence upon which the Magistrate's
findings could be based. Alternatively, it was submitted the compelling evidence was such
that it could not be reasonably found that the respondent had proved his case on the
balance of probabilities.
[12] The quantity of evidence is not the determining factor. In this case the Magistrate
specifically determined that the witnesses Lei'ataua and Sosefina should be believed.
Importantly, he found that the appellant could not be believed. The key to this case was
the Magistrate's findings of credibility. He addressed the issue and gave his reasons.
[13] An appellate court will not reverse factual findings unless there are compelling
grounds for doing so. The position in this regard is spelled out very clearly in the Court of
Appeal decision of Thomas J in Rae v International Insurance Brokers Ltd [1998] NZLR
190 at 199:

80

90

100

+

"It may not be fully appreciated that the deference of an appellate
court to the findings of fact of the court at first instance is founded
on a number of pragmatic considerations which make it
inappropriate for the appellate court to intervene. The advantages
possessed by the trial judge in determining questions of fact are
manifest. Of paramount importance, of course, is the fact the trial
judge hears and sees the witnesses first hand over a matter of days,
or even weeks, of taking evidence. He or she can form an
impression of the reliability of witnesses and, when necessary, the
credibility -- although in deference to the witness's feelings the
judge may not always express an adverse conclusion in that
regard. As the evidence unfolds the trial judge gains an impression
from the evidence which is not necessarily or usually apparent
from the cold typeface of the transcript of that evidence on appeal.
The judge forms a perception of the facts in issue from which-he
or she adds or subtracts further facts as witnesses give their
evidence, and so obtains as complete a picture as is possible of the
events in issue. The judge perceives first hand the probabilities
inherent in the circumstances traversed in the evidence and can
obtain a superior impression of those probabilities as a result.
An appellate court has none of these advantages and must
acknowledge that the court at first instance is far better placed to
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determine the facts. Indeed, it would be an arrogance for an
appellate court to assert the capacity to be able to "second-guess" a
trial judge's findings of facts when it does not share those
advantages. Exceptional caution in departing from the trial judge's
findings of fact are therefore regarded as imperative."

110

[14] In the present case, I can find no basis upon which to disagree with the Magistrate's
findings of fact. His findings provide a sufficient basis for his conclusions. He has
explained why. For the reasons referred to in Rae I am not prepared to interfere with the
Magistrate's findings which are essentially based on his reasoned assessments of
witnesses's credibility.
[15] Mrs Tupou referred to a clear error in the evidence of Lei'atua. He referred to the
incident being in August 2006 whereas all other evidence referred to October 2006. There
was only one such incident. I do not see that an error as to date when there is so much of
the evidence clearly relating to the actual incident in October 2006 is significant and
certainly not sufficient to found an argument that Lei'atua's evidence should be
disregarded.
[16] For the above reasons I find that the appeal should be dismissed. The respondents are
entitled to costs and disbursements to be fixed if necessary by the Registrar upon taxation.
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Hoeller v Knab anor
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 976/2000
14 and 15 June 2007; 3 July 2007
Civil proceedings – application to have court orders set aside – court was satisfied
that property ordered to be seized did belong to applicant – application set
aside
10

20

The applicant, Mr Knab, applied to the court to have certain court orders set aside. In
earlier proceedings between the parties judgment by consent had been issued in favour of
the respondent, a Mr Hoeller, in the sum of $43,716 against the applicant, Mr Knab, and
his wife and the Polynesian Village Resort Ltd. Despite the issuance of a writ of distress,
there had been no payment of the judgment debt. Mr Hoeller then learned that Mr Knab
lawfully held 45,000 shares in Ritchie's Smokehouse Ltd and he obtained an injunction
against Mr Knab in respect of his shares in that company and later he obtained an order
transferring to him Mr Knab's shares in Ritchie's Smokehouse Ltd and a number of other
goods which had been seized by the bailiff by way of special seizure. Mr Knab claimed
that he had sold his shares in Ritchie's Smokehouse Ltd to a Mr Rudolph Makoschitz prior
to service of the injunction upon him. Mr Makoschitz also claimed ownership of a
computer that had been seized by the bailiff. Mr Knab's wife claimed ownership of the
other goods seized by the bailiff and alleged that they had been gifted to her by her
husband on their wedding day. Mr Knab also claimed that Mr Hoeller had verbally
forgiven him for his indebtedness.
Held:
1.

30
2.

3.
4.
40
5.

The court described Mr Knab as a judgment defaulter who had never had any
intention of satisfying the judgment debt and who had been evading the bailiffs
for years. He and Mr Makoschitz had no credibility and it was held that at the
time the injunction was issued the shares had not been lawfully transferred
from Mr Knab.
The appropriate procedure to enforce a judgment against a debtor's shares in a
company was to seek a charging order in accordance with Order 26 Rule 11 of
the Supreme Court Rules. However, the court could not say that the bailiff had
no power to seize shares in a company and the order of the court for seizure
was not invalid.
The court was satisfied that the other property belonged to the applicant and
was, therefore, liable to be seized.
The court was not satisfied that Mr Hoeller had ever forgiven the debt and, in
any event, there was never any consideration given for such so-called
forgiveness.
The application to set aside the court orders was dismissed.

Rules considered:
Supreme Court Rules 1991
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the defendants

:
:

Mr Niu
Mr Corbett

Judgment
The applicant, Mr Peter KNAB applies to the court for orders as follows:
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4.
5.
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7.
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The judgment of 26th of March 2007 granted in the
respondents favour, shall be set aside.
The Registrar of companies shall delete from the government
registry of company shares the name Bernard Hoeller as
holding 45,000 shares in Ritchie's smoke house Co LTD.
The Registrar of companies shall insert in the said that registry
the name Peter KNAB as holding 45,000 shares in Ritchie's
smoke house Co LTD, on the 13th of June 2006.
The Registrar of companies shall record the transfer of 45,000
shares in Ritchie's smoke house Co LTD from Peter KNAB to
Rudolph MAKOSCHITZ on the 14th of June 2006.
All goods held by the bailiffs under special seizure as per
judgment of the court of the 26th of March 2007 shall be
returned to the care of Peter KNAB.
Costs are awarded in favour of the applicant for
nonappearance of respondent, and the respondents witnesses
on the 16th of May 2007 four court hearing.
This case shall be struck out with costs and damages for the
applicant."

A background to this matter is as follows:
•
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•
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In earlier proceedings between the parties judgment by consent
was entered in favour of the respondent in this application, that
is Mr Hoeller in the sum of $43,716 .00 against the applicant,
Mr Peter KNAB and his wife and Polynesian Village resort
LTD.
Then, despite the consent of Mr KNAB to the above liability
and despite issuance of a writ of distress on the 23rd of
October 2001, there has been no payment of the judgment
debt.
Then, the respondent here, Mr Hoeller having learnt that Mr
KNAB lawfully held 45,000 shares in Ritchie's smokehouse
LTD applied for and was granted an injunction against Mr
KNAB in respect of the shares.
That the injunction was served upon Mr KNAB on the 27th of
October 2006. A few days later, Mr KNAB produced a
contract dated the 13th of June 2006 and a share transfer dated
14th of June 2006 in which he purported to have sold and
transferred the shares to one Rudolph MAKOSCHITZ.
Mr. HOELLER applied for a writ of distress, which was issued
on the 18th of November 2006 against the properties of Mr
KNAB. Despite the execution of that writ by the bailiff on the
16th of November 2006 it was returned with a report "no
goods found".
In February 2007, Mr HOELLER in the belief that Mr KNAB
did have goods, applied for and was granted the orders of the
26th of March 2007, by which the shares were transferred to
Mr HOELLER and the several goods he had listed were seized
by the bailiff by special seizure, except for the van which the
Bailiff took into custody.
The applicant, Mr KNAB and Makoschitz have now applied to
have those orders set aside. Mr Knab's wife Sisifa Knab has
also applied to set aside the orders on her claim that all the
goods with the exception of a computer, which is also claimed
by Makoschitz had been gifted to her by her husband on their
wedding day, the seventh of March 2007
Mr KNAB maintains that all the goods ordered by the court on
the 26th of March 2007 for the bailiffs to seize and also with
reference to the 45,000 shares to be transferred to the plaintiff
in Ritchie's smoke house Co LTD in the said order are not his
property. He claims that the 45,000 shares were transferred to
Makoschitz on the 13th of June 2006.
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What is apparent in this matter is that Mr KNAB it is a judgment defaulter, who has never
had any intention of satisfying the judgment debt, and who has been evading the bailiffs
for years. Now that the law has caught up with him he protests the loudest and somehow
acts as if he is the injured party in all these matters. I do not accept him as an honest or
reliable witness, and in my view he has no credibility. Neither do I except the evidence of
Makoschitz or of the applicant's wife who are both parties to the evasion process.
In answer to the applicant's claims I make the following findings:
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THE SHARES
There is no dispute that the 45,000 shares had been held by Mr KNAB. That is
confirmed by the registrar of companies.
At the time the injunction was issued on the 19th of October 2006, the shares had not
been lawfully transferred from Mr KNAB to Makoschitz in accordance with the
provisions of the companies act. The shares were still lawfully the property of Mr KNAB
when the injunction was issued and served. The order of the 27th of October 2006 that the
registrar of companies register the shares in the name of Mr Hoeller was valid. There had
been no transfer of the shares to Makoschitz.
What the applicant and Makoschitz have contrived is that they had in fact sold and
transferred the shares from the applicant Mr KNAB to Makoschitz by a contract on the
13th of June 2006 and share transfer on the 14th of June 2006. They produced some hand
written photo copies of an agreement. As submitted at the hearing, they both said they
only signed those documents in October 2006 but they had signed another document back
on the 13th of June 2006. This handwritten document was produced at the hearing. The
document had never previously been mentioned. All of this is highly dubious. More
probable is the evidence of FOKIKOVI MAAMALOA, the applicant's former wife, that
what really happened was that after the injunction was served on the applicant that he
telephoned Makoschitz and got from his passport the dates of his arrival in and departure
from Tonga in 2006 in order that he could then draw up the contract and share transfer to
have its signed on a date within that period. Those dates were written on a piece of paper,
which FOKIKOVI produced in evidence. This evidence of a so-called share transfer in
June 2006 was obviously invented after the injunction was served in October 2006. It has
no credibility . But apart from that, the fact is that there had been no transfer to
Makoschitz at the time the injunction was issued and the shares were lawfully the property
of Mr KNAB at the time they were seized. I do accept that the appropriate procedure to
enforce a judgment against a debtor's shares in a company is to seek a charging order in
accordance with Order 26, Rule 11 of the Supreme Court Rules. However, I can't say that
the bailiff had no such power, and I can't say that the orders of the court for seizure were
invalid.
HOUSEHOLD GOODS
Consistently with Mr KNAB'S whole conduct in evading the judgment debt, he says
that on his wedding day in early 2007 he transferred everything to his new wife. That is an
easy claim to make. It is unsupported by anything much at all, apart from his wife. If one
were to believe Mr KNAB he owns little if anything in this world, certainly nothing which
could be seized to satisfy the judgment.
As stated I do not accept his evidence, and I do not believe that he parted with his
household property. This is again consistent with his behaviour in avoiding payment.
MOTOR VEHICLE
The applicant says that a motor vehicle, Toyota HI Lux, registration number J5111 is
the property of his wife. The evidence is that the applicant purchased this vehicle from
SAIA MAAMALOA. It was paid in full. I except the evidence that it was used by the
applicant without challenge or claim from anybody else. Ownership has not been
registered in his name, which I think is again consistent with his conduct of evasion. I
have no doubt that ownership of the van lawfully vested in the applicant.
I have no doubt that the vehicle is properly seized to satisfy the judgment debt.
COMPUTER
The applicant says that a computer seized was not his property but belong to
Makoschitz. He claims that he only acted as an agent for Makoschitz when it was bought.
That evidence is disputed by Fokikovi Maamaloa, who said that the applicant purchased it
from one Arnold Kruger and Monica Schneider and that he used it as his own. The
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applicant's evidence is contradictory, that is, he said it was the property of Mr. Mueller,
and then said he had purchased it. I do not accept his evidence, and am satisfied that the
computer was his property and liable to be seized.
170

180

190

200

+

FORGIVENESS OF THE DEBT
The applicant claims that the defendant had verbally forgiven him for his
indebtedness in a phone call in 2003. He called a witness Leonore Afuha'amango who
says that Mr. Hoeller also told her that he had forgiven the defendant of his debt to him.
That was said to be in 2003.
I except the evidence of Mr. Hoeller, who appeared as an honest and reliable witness
and as one who was reasonable and not prone to exaggeration.
Extrinsically Mr. Hoeller has never ceased attempting to recover the judgment debt
so that any attempt to say he forgave Mr KNAB is inconsistent with that. Mr. Hoeller is
adamant that he did not forgive the debt. He quite fairly said that he could vaguely recall
having spoken to Lenore but did not say he had forgiven the debt. He could not have said
in 2003 that he was forgiving the debt as he no longer required the money. I think he may
have said, with no doubt justification, that he was fed up or sick of chasing Mr KNAB.
But that is hardly any forgiveness of the debt, and in any event, it is not a communication
made to Mr KNAB.
On the balance of probabilities, I am not satisfied that Mr. Hoeller ever forgave the
debt. Firstly, as stated, he did not ever desist from pursuing the debt. There is no record
made by the defendant of any such conversation. There was no reconciliation or change of
relationship that was apparent after such so-called forgiveness. Again, as stated, the
applicant never previously claimed that the debt was forgiven at the time of injunction,
(19th of October 2006) or when the writ of distress was executed on his property, the 16th
of November 2006. Lastly, I do not accept the evidence of Mr KNAB. There was never
any consideration given for such so-called forgiveness.
For all of these reasons I dismiss the application to set aside the judgment of the 26th
of March 2007 in this matter.
ORDER
Application dismissed. Costs are awarded to the respondent Mr. Hoeller as agreed or
taxed.
There was an application for separate costs by the applicant. This concerned an
earlier hearing date of the 16th of May 2007 when it is said that the respondent did not
appear. I have no real evidence of what transpired on that day, and as to who if anyone
was at fault. In all the circumstances I make no order as to costs for that day.
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R v Ta'ufo'ou
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 210/2006
20 and 30 April 2007; 5 July 2007
Criminal law – indecent assault – elements proved - convicted
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The accused was charged with one count of indecent assault on a child less than 12 years
of age (aged nine years), contrary to section 125 of the Criminal Offences Act. The
complainant's family had allowed the accused, who was unemployed, to live in a second
house on their allotment which was joined to the main house by a verandah connection.
The alleged offending took place on a Saturday morning when the complainant's father
was at work in Nuku'alofa and her mother was selling umu food at a market at Fua'amotu
Airport. The accused was supposed to be preparing a second lot of food to take to the
mother at the market but when he failed to show up the mother caught a taxi back to the
allotment to find out what was holding up delivery of the second supply. When the
mother returned home the indecent assault was allegedly taking place at a cassava
plantation behind the house. The accused denied that any indecent assault had taken
place. He claimed that an admission made in his record of interview to the police was
written by the police officer and that he was never given a chance to read the statement
before he signed his name at the end of the interview. The accused provided the court
from the witness box with a sample of his handwriting.
Held:
1.

2.
30

3.
40
4.

Under section 76 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) the court was permitted to
make a comparison of handwriting and having carried out such a comparison it
was satisfied beyond doubt that the answers in the police record of interview
were written by the accused himself.
The elements the Crown must prove in order to establish a charge of indecent
assault under section 125 of the Criminal Offences Act are: first, that there was
an assault which was the intentional application of any degree of force;
secondly, that the assault was indecent applying the standards commonly
accepted in the community; thirdly, that the accused knew what he did would
be indecent in that sense and he deliberately carried on with the assault in that
knowledge; finally, that at the time of the offence, the complainant was aged
under 12, in other words, that she was 11 or less. Consent has no relevance to
a girl of that age.
No corroboration of the complainant's evidence was required but section 11 of
the Evidence Act provides that evidence of complaint made shortly after the
offence was committed may be admitted in evidence as showing that the
complainant's conduct is consistent with her evidence at the trial.
The Crown made out a strong case against the accused and he was convicted
accordingly.

Statutes considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused
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Judgment
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The charges
[1] The 65-year-old accused is charged with one count of indecent assault on a child less
than 12 years of age, contrary to section 125 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). The
alleged offence took place in March 2005. The girl, who I shall refer to as the
complainant", was nine years of age at the time.
The facts
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[2] The complainant lives with her parents and two younger siblings, namely, a nine-yearold brother and seven-year-old sister in the Fua'amotu area. At the time of the incident the
accused had, for approximately 6 months, been living in a second house on the same
allotment which was joined to the complainants home by a veranda. The accused is not
related to the complainant's family but he had known the complainant's mother's family
for a long time and the complainant's family allowed him to live in the second house. He
did not seem to have a regular job but, at the time of the incident, he was apparently doing
some work on a neighbouring plantation and on Saturday mornings he would assist the
complainant's mother preparing 'umu food for a stall which she ran at a market in the car
park area at Fua'amotu International Airport.
[3] On the Saturday morning in question, the complainant's father had gone to work in
Nuku'alofa. The accused drove the mother in the family's second vehicle to the market at
the airport with the first batch of 'umu food. He assisted the mother in placing a tarpaulin
cover over the shelter she operated from at the market and then he drove back to the
allotment to prepare the second lot of 'umu food. The arrangement was that when the
accused returned with the second lot of food, he would bring with him the three children.
The mother expected him to return at around 11:00 am. By 11:30 a.m. the mother had sold
out of food and so she caught a taxi back to the allotment to find out what was holding up
delivery of the second supply.
[4] In the meantime, back at the allotment the events giving rise to the present prosecution
were unfolding. The complainant told the court that approximately 15 minutes before the
mother arrived back home, the accused asked her to go with him to a casava plantation
behind the house. She told him that she did not want to go because her parents would hit
her when they returned. She said that the accused told her that it was all right for her to go
because he would apologise to her father. The complainant said that she then started to cry
and the accused took her by the hand and led her to the plantation. He told her younger
brother and sister to go around to a passionfruit tree at the side of the house and pick
passionfruit and make themselves a drink.
[5] The complainant told the court that when they reached the casava plantation, the
accused told her to take off her clothes but she refused. He then took off her pants and told
her to lie down on the ground. He removed his own clothes and then spread her legs and
licked her genitals. That is the accusation which forms the basis of the indecent assault
charge. The complainant said that a short time later while this was still going on, her
mother arrived back from the market and she heard her mother calling out her name. She
did not reply on the first two occasions but she said the accused told her to go to her
mother and so she put her long pants back on and walked back out to the house where her
mother was. She said that the accused ran off into the bushes.
[6] The complainant's mother asked her where she had gone. The complainant told the
Court that she was afraid of her mother and she started to tell her that she had been to the
toilet but her mother noticed a long bit of grass sticking to the elastic band around her
pants and she told her that she would hit her because she was lying. She then told her
mother that the accused had led her into the bushes and done something bad. Her mother
asked what the accused had done and the complainant told her that he had licked her and
she explained that he had licked her private parts. The complainant said, and the mother
confirmed this in her evidence, that the mother became very angry at that point and hit her
all over her body. The complainant cried because of the pain and she apologised to her
mother.
[7] The mother then walked out of the house and called out to the accused who eventually
appeared. The mother told the court that she was deeply upset and she started "raving" at
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the accused over what had happened. She said that he was silent but then he apologised
and said that, "Satan was in him." The mother then remembered a letter she had found the
previous day under a cushion in her home which was in the accused's handwriting and she
went and got the letter and asked the accused what it was. He at first denied that it was his
but she pointed out that it was in his handwriting and the accused then told her to ask her
daughter about the contents. She showed the letter to the complainant. The complainant
read the letter and then cried again and told her mother that nothing of the sort had
happened.
[8] The letter in question was produced as an exhibit. As translated, and with the names
mentioned in the letter concealed, it reads:
"(the mother's name)
I would like to tell here what happened to (the complainant), she
was unable to tell you and (the father).
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I found them having sexual intercourse with his cousin. As son of
(the father's) sister and I asked this boy and he told me that (the
complainant) led him and took his clothes and told him to have
sexual intercourse and (the complainant) closed the door.
Having sexual intercourse with the dumb. Having sexual
intercourse with Sione.
And she grabbed my hand and pulled me to lie down on top of her
and I was surprised in this girls behaviour.
And I believe that the boy you stay with he will be seduced by (the
complainant) as she is very good in trapping anyone who lives at
home."
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[9] The mother told the court that after the verbal exchange she had with the accused
regarding the letter, the accused apologised and said that he would go and get 2000
pa'anga. The mother responded, "I don't want your shitty money" and she told him to pack
his things and leave the house straight away. The accused did exactly that. Later in the
afternoon, when the complainant's father returned home from work, he was told about
what had happened and he went in search of the accused in his car but could not locate
him. After that the father dropped the mother and the complainant off at the Mu'a Police
Station and a formal complaint was made.
[10] The police told the court that they were unable to find the accused and, in fact, he was
not located until September 2005. In his record of interview he denied any knowledge of
the alleged indecent assault and he maintained that the complainant's allegations were
untrue.
The defence
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[11] The accused elected to give and call evidence. He told the court that when the
complainant's mother called out for him, he had been husking coconuts. He said that the
mother asked him why the food was taking so long and he replied because he was the only
one preparing the food. He said that the mother did not put to him what the complainant
alleged he had done to her in the plantation but she did become angry and asked him
questions about the letter. He said the mother told him that she did not want him living
there because he was giving her daughter a bad reputation. He said that he agreed to leave
when asked but he denied knowing anything about the indecent assault allegation or
having apologised to the mother or having offered her 2000 pa'anga.
[12] In his examination in chief, the accused was asked by his counsel whether he had any
previous serious convictions and whether he had spent time in prison. The accused
answered in the affirmative although he said that he had no previous convictions for this
type of offence. He was then asked by his counsel about his plea in those other cases and
he said that he had always pleaded guilty. He was asked why he had pleaded "not guilty"
to the present charge and he responded, "because nothing happened."
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[13] In cross-examination, the accused was challenged by Ms Moa over his statement that
he did not know at the time he was being evicted about the indecent assault allegation.
The prosecutor referred him to his record of interview with the police and, in particular,
the following passage:
"Q. 21 Do you know the reason why you were evicted?
A. She (the mother) alleged that I took the girl to the bush and did
something to her. Q. 22 And what you say to your eviction, is it
true or not?
A. It is true."
[14] The accused claimed that the questions and answers were written down by the police
officer and he did not get a chance to read them before he signed his name at the end of
the record of interview.
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[15] Again, the accused was challenged by Ms Moa over this statement and it was put to
him that the police officer had said in his evidence that the accused had actually written
down his own answers to each question. The accused denied that proposition and
continued to claim that it was not his handwriting.
[16] The answers to the questions in the Record of Interview appeared to me to be in a
different style of handwriting from the question itself. I, therefore, asked the accused for a
sample of his handwriting which he willingly provided from the witness box. Section 76
of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) allows the court to make a comparison of handwriting. It
reads:
"76. In order to ascertain whether any signature or writing is that
of the person by whom it purports to have been written, any
signature or writing admitted or proved to the satisfaction of the
Court to have been written by that person may be compared by a
witness or by the Court or the jury with the one which is to be
proved, although that signature or writing would not be admissible
as evidence for any other purpose."
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[17] Having carried out such a comparison, I am satisfied beyond doubt that the answers
in the police Record of Interview were, in fact, handwritten by the accused himself.
The law
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[18] The various elements the Crown must prove in order to establish the charge were not
in dispute. The Crown must prove, first, that there was an assault which is the intentional
application of any degree of force. Secondly, that the assault was indecent applying the
standards commonly accepted in the community. Thirdly, that the accused knew what he
did would be indecent in that sense and he deliberately carried on with the assault in that
knowledge and finally, that at the time of the offence, the complainant was aged under 12.
In other words, that she was 11 or less. Consent has no relevance to a girl of that age.
[19] As is the typical situation in this type of case, there were no eyewitnesses to the
events giving rise to the charge and so, in those circumstances, the credibility and
demeanour of the witnesses becomes a crucial factor in the case. No corroboration of the
complainant's evidence is required but section 11 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) provides
that evidence of complaint made shortly after the offence was committed may be admitted
in evidence as showing that the complainant's conduct is consistent with her evidence at
the trial.
Submissions
[20] Mr Fifita's principal submission was that from the beginning the accused did not
know that there was an allegation of indecent assault being made against him. He claimed
that the mother did not confront the accused about the indecent assault allegation but only
over the letter.
[21] Even if it had substance, of course, this submission would not amount to a defence. In
her evidence in chief, however, referring to the incident in question, the mother said that
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when she confronted the accused she "raved about what had happened" and he was silent.
He then apologised and said that, "Satan was in him." I accept the mother's evidence in
this regard and it is consistent with the accused's answers in the Record of Interview
referred to above.
[22] Mr Fifita next submitted that the police had not taken the accused before a
Magistrate. The evidence on this point was, from the defence point of view, equivocal at
best. I was certainly not persuaded that the evidence established that the accused had not
been taken before a magistrate. The police sergeant in charge of the case was not even
cross-examined on the point.
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[23] Defence counsel then submitted that there was no corroboration of the complainant 's
evidence but as I have stated above, corroboration is not an essential element of the
charge.
[24] Finally, Mr Fifita made some rather vague allegations about the failure of two police
witnesses to appear and give evidence on behalf of the defence after they had been
subpoenaed. If that was the situation, and counsel had wished to pursue the matter, then he
was under an obligation to raise it with the Court at the time it happened -- not in written
submissions sometime after the conclusion of the trial. I am not prepared to entertain the
submission.
[25] The prosecutor's submissions were consistent with the Court's conclusions.
Conclusions
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[26] The accused was not a convincing witness and I did not believe his story or his
denials. That is not the end of the matter, however, because before a conviction can be
entered I must be satisfied that the prosecution has proved all the elements of the charge.
[27] For her part, despite her young age, the complainant was a very impressive witness. If
she did not understand a particular question in examination in chief or cross-examination,
she would ask for it to be repeated or clarified before she gave her answer. I found her
evidence entirely credible and reliable. Her mother was also a convincing witness and,
apart from one or two inconsequential details about matters like whether the mother or
father later drove the complainant to the police station, the mother's evidence was entirely
consistent with that given by the complainant.
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[28] In addition, there was the evidence relating to the letter which the accused admitted
having written. Ms Moa submitted that, "even though the letter does not show his
intention to commit the offence with which he is charged, it shows that the accused had
sexual thoughts about the complainant just before the incident occurred."
[29] The mother did not say whether the letter had been a factor in her decision to catch
the taxi home from the airport on the Saturday morning but, given its disturbing contents,
she obviously had every reason to be concerned at that stage in the knowledge that the
accused was home alone with her children.
[30] In short, I find that the Crown has made out a strong case against the accused and I
have no doubt as to his guilt. He is convicted accordingly.
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Criminal law – charge of possession of firearm – not proved to be firearm
Criminal law – dealing with another person for the supply of illicit drugs – elements
of charge proved
Evidence – evidence of accomplice should be corroborated – police officer
corroborated evidence
An amendment to one of the indictments immediately prior to trial meant that the accused
had been left under that particular indictment facing two charges under the Arms and
Ammunition Act (Cap 39). The first was possession of arms contrary to section 4(1) and
the other was possession of arms without a licence contrary to section 4(2)(b). The
particulars alleged that on 25 June 2004 the accused had in his possession one semiautomatic .25 calibre pistol and the pistol was unlicensed. Under the second indictment
the accused was charged with one count of dealing with another person for the supply of
illicit drugs contrary to section 4(b) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. The particulars
in that indictment alleged that on 31 December 2004 the accused engaged in dealing with
another person for the supply of cannabis by selling five plastic bags containing cannabis
leaves and seeds for $50. The defence in relation to the firearm charges was that the
Crown had failed to establish that the accused had a licence to hold a pistol or that the
weapon in question was a "pistol" or "arm" within the definition of section 2 of the Arms
and Ammunition Act. The defence also contended that section 4(2)(b) of the Act did not
create a separate offence but simply prescribed the penalty. In relation to the drug charge,
defence counsel contended that the principal witness for the Crown was an accomplice
and as such his evidence should have been corroborated. He also alleged that the Crown
had failed to prove that the substance in question was cannabis because the analyst had
simply concluded in his written report that his analysis had "strongly suggested" that the
suspected items were cannabis in origin.
Held:
1.
2.
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3.
4.
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The court agreed that section 4(2)(b) did not create any separate offence and
the accused was acquitted on that count laid under that section.
The prosecution had established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused did
not hold a valid licence to possess any firearm but it had failed to prove that the
firearm in question was a "pistol" or "arm" within the definition of those terms
in section 2 of the Arms and Ammunition Act. The accused was acquitted on
the count of possession.
Section 126 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) required the evidence of the
accomplice to be corroborated but there was corroborating evidence from one
of the police officers.
The oral evidence given by the analyst expanded on the contents of his written
report and was sufficient to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the substance
in question was cannabis. The accused was convicted accordingly on the drug
charge.

Statutes considered:
Arms and Ammunition Act (Cap 39)
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
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Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Tu'utafaive

Judgment
The charges
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[1] The accused is facing charges under two separate indictments. By agreement, all the
charges were heard together. Under the first indictment, CR No 147/04, the accused was
charged with one count of possession of cannabis contrary to section 4(a) of the Illicit
Drugs Control Act 2003 and two separate counts under the Arms and Ammunition Act
(Cap 39). The first charge under the Arms and Ammunition Act was possession of arms
contrary to section 4(1) and the other was possession of arms without a licence contrary to
section 4(2)(b). Immediately prior to the trial the prosecutor announced that the Crown
would be offering no evidence in respect of count 1, the cannabis charge, and the accused
was discharged accordingly. Under the first indictment, in other words, the accused was
left facing the two charges under the Arms and Ammunition Act. Those offences were
alleged to have occurred on the 25th of June 2004. The particulars alleged that on that day
the accused had in his possession one semi-automatic .25 calibre pistol and the pistol was
not licensed.
[2] Under the second indictment, CR No.13/05, the accused was charged with one count
of dealing with another person for the supply of illicit drugs contrary to section 4(b) of the
the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. The offence was alleged to have occurred on the 31st
of December 2004. The particulars allege that on that day at Ha'ateiho the accused
engaged in dealing with another person for the supply of cannabis by selling five plastic
bags containing cannabis leaves and seeds to a Paipa Koloa for $50.
Case for the Crown
[3] Police witnesses gave evidence about how, pursuant to a warrant, they carried out a
search of the accused's residence at Ha'ateiho on 25 June 2004 searching for drugs and
other unlawful items. In one of the rooms, which was described as a type of store room, an
officer found, inside a vacuum cleaner, a handgun wrapped in red cloth together with a
plastic bag containing what appeared to be illicit drugs.
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[4] While the search was being carried out the officer in charge, Inspector Naufahu, was
standing with the accused in one of the rooms watching what was going on. When the
items were found, both the inspector and the accused walked into the store room and the
inspector leaned over to examine the inside of the vacuum cleaner. As he did so the
accused, who was standing behind him, told the inspector in a voice which the other
officers could hear, not to confiscate the items and he would give them some money.
[5] One of the police officers was questioned about this incident in cross examination and
it was put to him that if words to that effect had been said then the accused should have
been charged with bribery. The officer responded that he was not charged with that
offence because he had not completed the act of bribery.
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[6] That was virtually the extent of the prosecution evidence in relation to the charges
under the Arms and Ammunition Act. An officer who keeps the official record of firearms
told the court that the accused's name was "not on the register". The pistol in question was
not produced as an exhibit and it is not known if the accused made any statement to the
police in relation to these particular charges. If he did, they were not produced.
[7] The charge relating to the five plastic bags of cannabis arose out of an incident on New
Year's Eve 2004. One of the police officers involved in executing the search warrant on
the 25th of June, Corporal Mateialona, told the court that on the evening of the 31st of
December 2004 he was in a police vehicle driving down Taufa'ahau Road heading
towards the airport. As they were passing through Ha'ateiho, the officer noticed a person
coming from the direction of the accused's home who was acting suspiciously and
appeared to be hiding something in his pocket when he saw the police vehicle. When the
police vehicle stopped, the officer noticed the suspect, later identified as Paipa Koloa,
throw what he was holding under the police van. The officer retrieved what had been
thrown away. He told the Court that what he found were five small plastic bags containing
a substance which he said was later identified as cannabis. The bags in question together
with their contents were produced as exhibits in the case.
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[8] Paipa Koloa was called as a witness for the Crown. He told the court that on the
evening in question he and a friend had gone to the accused's home to buy some cannabis.
When they arrived at Ha'ateiho, the friend, who was supposed to go and make the
purchase, apparently got "scared" and so Koloa went into the accused's home while the
friend drove away to turn the car around.
[9] Koloa told the court that he did not know the accused but he went to the door and
asked for him by name and the person who answered the door identified himself as Sioeli
Tupou, the accused. Koloa said that the accused asked him how many he wanted and
when he asked for five packets, the accused gave him five packets for which he paid $10
per packet. Koloa identified the accused in court as the person he dealt with on the night in
question. He also explained that he, Koloa, had been charged with possession of cannabis
and had pleaded guilty and been dealt with.
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[10] One of the witnesses called for the Crown was Siale'uvea Finau, Senior Medical
Laboratory Technician at Viola Hospital. On 10 and 11 of January 2005 Mr Finau carried
out an analysis of the contents of the five small plastic bags and he told the court that, as a
result of the tests he conducted, he had no doubt that the substance contained in each bag
was cannabis.
[11] Mr Finau was cross-examined skillfully and at some length on the tests he had carried
out and on the contents of a written report of those tests dated 11 January 2005 which he
had produced to the court.
[12] As was his right, the accused elected not to give or call evidence.
Submissions and conclusions
CR 147/04
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Count 3
[13] Mr Tu'utafaiva first dealt with Count 3 in indictment CR 147/04. He submitted that
section 4(2)(b) of the Arms and Ammunition Act (Cap 39) did not, in fact, create any
separate offence but it simply prescribed the penalty for an offence under section 4(1) of
the Act. The relevant provisions state:
"4. (1) No person shall possess, use or carry any arm or
ammunition except under a licence in respect of each arm and
such ammunition so possessed, used or carried and in accordance
with the prescribed conditions of such licence.
(2) Any person who shall possess, use or carry any arm or
ammunition without such licence shall be guilty of an offence and
shall be liable on conviction in respect of every such arm or the
total amount of ammunition so possessed, used or carried
(a) if the offence was committed in a
prohibited area, to imprisonment for a term
not exceeding 10 years;
(b) if the offence was committed
elsewhere, to imprisonment for a term not
exceeding five years."
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[14] Mr Tu'utafaiva's submission in relation to the charge under section 4(2)(b) is plainly
correct and I do not understand Crown counsel to contend otherwise. The accused is
accordingly acquitted on this count.
Count 2
[15] Count 2 is the charge of possession of arms contrary to section 4 (1) of the Arms and
Ammunition Act. The particulars allege that on or about 25 une 2006, the accused had in
his possession "1 semi automatic .25 calibar (sic) pistol."
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[16] In relation to this count, Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted, first, that there was no evidence
that the pistol in question was not licensed. In this regard, counsel referred to the evidence
of the police officer in charge of the registration of firearms and noted that all he said on
the subject was that he found "no card" under the name of the accused. The relevant part
of the transcript reads as follows:
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(In chief)
"Q. You are the Registrar of Arms?
A. Yes.
Q. Had you checked to see if the accused had a permit for arms?
A. I checked and his name was not on the register."
In cross-examination the witness was asked:
"Q. The record you checked to see if the accused was licensed, is
it a book? A. No, a card.
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[17] In response to the submission by defence counsel, Mr Sisifa submitted that the officer
concerned had, "confirmed to the court that the accused has no licence whatsoever to
possess any arm or pistol." I am prepared to accept that a permit in this context is the same
as a licence. Indeed, defence counsel conceded as much in his question in crossexamination. The prosecution has established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused
did not hold a valid licence to possess any arm.
[18] Defence counsel went further in his submissions, however, and contended that the
prosecution had failed to establish that the pistol in question was a "pistol" or "arm" within
the definition of those terms in the Act. The definitions contained in section 2 of the Act
read as follows:
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"arm" means any lethal barrelled weapon of any description from
which any shot, bullet or other missile can be discharged, or which
can be adapted for the discharge of any such shot, bullet or other
missile, and any weapon of whatever description designed or
adapted for the discharge of any noxious liquid, gas or other thing
dangerous to persons, and includes any component part of any
such weapon, and any accessory to any such weapon designed or
adapted to diminish the noise or flesh caused by firing a weapon,
but does not include articles designed or adapted solely to
discharge spears for spearing fish;
"pistol" means an arm or other weapon of any description from
which any shot, bullet or other missile can be discharged and of
which the length of barrel not including any revolving arm,
detachable or magazine breach does not exceed 230 millimetres."
[19] Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted in relation to the definition of "arm" that there was no
evidence that, "any shot, bullet or other missile can be discharged" from the pistol in
question. In relation to the definition of "pistol", which is the terminology used in the
indictment, Mr Tu'utafaiva submitted that there was no evidence that the length of the
barrel on the pistol in question, "including any revolving, detachable or magazine breach,
did not exceed 230 millimetres.
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[20] Crown counsel accepted that there was no evidence touching on either of these
matters but, in relation to the "discharge" issue, Mr Sisifa submitted that it was not
necessary for the Crown to prove that the arm or pistol had "discharged any shot, bullet or
other missile". In relation to the definition of "pistol" Mr Sisifa submitted that it could be
seen from the photograph of the pistol in question that the length of its barrel did not
exceed 230 millimetres.
[21] In relation to the first point, whether or not the pistol in question had "discharged"
any shot, bullet or missile is not the issue. The issue is whether the weapon is capable of
discharging any shot, bullet or missile. In relation to the second point, it is not up to the
court to make guesses or draw inferences as to the length of the barrel of the pistol in
question from a less than perfect photograph of the weapon taken from a rather unusual
angle. The prosecutor had the police arms officer in the witness stand and the evidence
now being quite properly challenged by defence counsel could very easily have been
elicited from the Arms Officer through a few simple questions in examination in chief. As
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I have said, many times it seems, it is not up to the Court to patch up holes or weaknesses
in the prosecution case. When definitions are provided in relevant legislation then one of
the prosecutor's duties is to ensure that the evidence adduced satisfies the requirements of
those definitions. That function is axiomatic.

220

[22] Although this is not the place for lessons on advocacy, in the hope that the simple
point I have been endeavouring to make will eventually filter through, I say this. A
prosecutor should not make any assumptions other than that he or she will need to prove
every essential element of the charge. In preparation for the hearing, a prosecutor should
carefully consider all relevant aspects of the case and in particular the essential elements
needed to be established before the offence is proved, including under this head any
relevant definitions. He or she should then make a checklist of those essential matters and
tick them off as they are dealt with. I say no more on this point.
[23] For the reasons stated, defence counsel's submissions are upheld in relation to this
count and, again, the accused is acquitted and discharged.
CR 13/2005
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[24] This indictment relates to the one count of supplying an illicit drug, namely five
plastic bags containing cannabis leaves and seeds. In relation to this charge, Mr
Tu'utafaiva's first submission was that Paipa Koloa, who was a crucial Crown witness,
was an accomplice and as such his evidence should have been corroborated but it was not.
Section 126 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) provides:
"An accused person shall not be convicted upon the testimony of
an accomplice unless it is corroborated in some material particular
by other evidence."
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[25] Mr Sisifa in response submitted, first, that Mr Koloa's evidence was corroborated by
his subsequent admission to one of the police officers in the police motor vehicle that he
had bought the cannabis from the accused in his residence. With respect, that is simply
another allegation from the same accomplice. An accomplice cannot corroborate his own
evidence. Confirmation of the evidence of a witness is worthless coming from the witness
himself.
[26] Mr Sisifa is on stronger grounds, however, in his second submission that the evidence
of Mr Koloa was corroborated by the evidence of police officer, Mapu Mateialona, who
told the court that his suspicions were aroused when he noticed Paipa Koloa on the road
coming from the direction of the accused's home at Ha'ateiho.
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[27] To amount to corroboration, there must be evidence admissible in itself from an
independent source which confirms in some material respect not only that the offence has
been committed but that it was committed by the accused. In all the circumstances, I am
prepared to accept that Corporal Mateialona's evidence in this regard does corroborate Mr
Koloa's evidence in a "material particular" within the meaning of section 126 of the
Evidence Act.
[28] Mr Tu'utafaiva's second submission in relation to this charge was that the substance
found in the five plastic packets had not been proved beyond reasonable doubt to be
cannabis. He noted that the analyst, Mr Finau, in his written report had concluded that the
evidence obtained from his investigation and analysis "strongly suggest" that the
suspected items were cannabis in origin. Defence counsel accepted that the analyst had
carried out three tests on the suspected material, namely, a chemical test, a macroscopic
test and a microscopic test. He submitted, however, that although the analyst appears to
have relied upon a combination of the three test results, there was no record in his written
report as to what he actually observed during the macroscopic and microscopic
examinations. Finally, defence counsel submitted that the analyst had conceded that there
were other plants which could give positive results to certain of his tests.
[29] In response, Mr Sisifa acknowledged the shortcomings in the analyst's written report
but submitted that in his sworn evidence before the court, Mr Finau had clearly
established beyond reasonable doubt that the suspected material was indeed cannabis.
[30] As I indicated earlier, the analyst was subjected to a lengthy and very thorough crossexamination by Mr Tu'utafaiva. I listened with particular care to the witness's evidence
because in another case before me sometime ago, involving the same counsel, Mr Finau
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had conceded to the court that the words "strongly suggest", which appeared in his written
report, could mean that there was a residual doubt about the nature of the substance.
[31] In the present case, the witness had obviously prepared his evidence carefully and I
was impressed with his detailed response to Mr Tu'utafaiva's close questioning in crossexamination. Mr Finau described in considerable detail the procedures he had gone
through in relation to each test and he explained that if any of the three tests he had
conducted had produced a negative result then further testing would have been required
before he could say positively that the substance was cannabis. On this occasion, however,
each of the three tests he described had produced a positive result to cannabis and that was
sufficient to satisfy him beyond any doubt that the product was indeed cannabis.
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[32] In relation to the point made about the capacity of other plants to produce a positive
test result in certain circumstances, the analyst explained that in such an event, the
macroscopic and microscopic tests would have been able to differentiate them because of
the very distinctive hair structure of cannabis plants which, again, the witness explained in
some detail. I accept that evidence. On this occasion I found the witness well-prepared and
totally credible. In saying that, however, I make the comment that Mr Finau would be well
advised in future to include more details in his written reports. Such information could
well be persuasive in enabling defence counsel to properly advise clients in relation to
their pleas.
[33] The Crown has succeeded in establishing beyond reasonable doubt all the essential
elements of this charge and the accused is convicted accordingly.
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Knab v Fohe
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J and Assessor Mr George Blake
L 16/2005
5 and 6 June 2007; 13 July 2007
Land law – interpretation of Memorandum of Tenancy agreement – claim
unsuccessful and counterclaim for eviction upheld
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The defendant held a four acre tax allotment at the village of Puke. On 14 November
1994 he entered into a Memorandum of Tenancy Agreement with Heiner and Astrid
Dunker of Germany and Richard Mueller also of Germany under which there would be no
rent payable but the tenants would build and construct houses on the land which upon the
death of the last surviving tenant would be inherited by the landlord, the defendant.
Richard Mueller died on 24 July 2005 and he left a will providing that the plaintiff would
take over the rent of his house. The plaintiff sought orders that he had a right to occupy
the house at Puke on the defendant's tax allotment until the last tenant died "as per the
Memorandum of Tenancy Agreement. Following Mr Mueller's death, Heiner and Astrid
Dunker had written to the defendant surrendering that part of their interest in the lease that
had been held by Mr Mueller. Issues arose over the legality of the Memorandum of
Tenancy Agreement; whether it amounted to a lease and whether the dwelling house the
plaintiff claimed he had an equitable right to formed part of the land or was detachable
from the land. The defendant had counterclaimed for an eviction order and for
outstanding rent at $600 per month from August 2005.
Held:
1.

2.
30

3.

4.
5.
40
6.
7.
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The plaintiff was in breach of section 14 of the Land Act (a penal provision)
which made it unlawful for any alien to hold or to reside upon or to occupy
land without first having obtained from the Minister of Lands a permit to do so.
The Memorandum of Tenancy Agreement established all the terms of a lease
and could be construed as a lease under the Land Act.
The lease was granted jointly to the three tenants over the whole of the land
and each tenant was seized with the whole of the land jointly. On the death of
one, the remaining two would still be seized of the whole of the land. On the
death of all the tenants the land would revert to the landowner or his
successors, heirs or assigns. The lease would only be extinguished by the death
of the last survivor.
Mr and Mrs Dunker were entitled to surrender part of their interest in the lease
pursuant to section 54(1) of the Land Act.
Whilst the general proposition in the Kingdom was that buildings were
regarded as detachable from the land and not fixtures, the circumstances of this
case were unique as it was the intention of the parties under the agreement that
the buildings were to become permanent fixtures and hence they could not be
moved and formed part of the land.
It was held that the plaintiff could not succeed in his claim nor did he have any
equitable right to continue to occupy the residence.
In respect of the defendant's counterclaim, the court ordered that the plaintiff
was to vacate the premises within 18 days and judgment was entered for the
defendant in the sum of $15,180 in respect of arrears of rent together with costs
as agreed or taxed.

Cases considered:
Bank of Tonga v Vaka'uta (unreported decision of 7th February 1994)
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[2007] Tonga LR
Cowley v Tourist Services Ha'apai and Fund Manangement Ltd [2001] Tonga LR
183
Fasi v Fifita [1996] Tonga LR 68
Fu v Giant Turtle Investments Ltd [2004] TOSC 20
Fua No 6/99
Kolo v Bank Of Tonga [1997] Tonga LR 181
Ma'umalanga v Tupou [1994] Tonga LR 30
Olive Mangisi v 'Ungatea 'Ilolahia Koloamatangi (Unreported Judgment of the 23rd
July 1990 Appeal No.11/98)
Taumoepeau v Taumoepeau [2000] Tonga LR 236
Tu'ipulotu v Ma'afu [1984] Tonga LR 125
Statute considered:
Land Act (Cap 132)
Regulations considered:
Land (Occupation by Aliens) Regulations 1929
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the defendant

:
:

Mr Corbett
Mr Tu'utafaiva
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[1] The defendant owns a tax allotment measuring 4 acres at the village of PUKE as
described on BLOCK 80/89 (LOT 22) ("the land"). Briefly stated, he entered into a
Memorandum of Tenancy Agreement on the 14th November 1994 with Heiner Dunker
and Astrid Dunker of Germany and then of NUKU'ALOFA and also Richard Mueller also
of Germany and then of NUKU'ALOFA. The essence of the agreement was that there
would be no annual rent but the tenants would use and live on the land and would build
and construct houses. The tenancy and lease were for the term of the life time of the
tenants until the death of the last surviving whereupon all buildings, facilities and
constructions and other immoveable goods would be inherited by the landlord (ie. the
defendant) or his successors heirs and assigns. The tenants constructed dwelling houses on
the allotment and resided there. On the 24th July 2005 the tenant, Richard Mueller, died.
Prior to that, on the 6th June 2005, he made his last will and testament stating in paragraph
4 therein, that the Plaintiff would rent his house and properties on the land and that a rent
agreement would come into force when he, Mr Mueller, died. Upon his death the Plaintiff
moved into the house and has resided there ever since. The relevant clause of Mr Mueller's
will (Clause 4) stated as follows:
"My house including all inventory and my household belongings
as well as all buildings located on my leased land will be rent out
to the tenant Mr Peter Knab. The monthly rent is Top 500. The
rent is due on the first day of each month in advance for the
current month and is to be paid back into the following bank
account ... the tenant Mr Peter Knab has to pay all expenses of the
house for utilities and maintenance including insurance and all
repairs. No deductions of the rent will be allowed. This rental
agreement comes into force after my death and it will end, when
the land lease expires."
[2] The Plaintiff seeks orders that he has a right to occupy the house at PUKE, on the
defendant's tax allotment until the last tenant dies "as per the said memorandum of
tenancy agreement". Effectively he claims continued possession of the premises, that is,
the land and the buildings and for a lease to be registered in his name. He says he has an
equitable right to occupy the residential house of the deceased Richard Mueller in
accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding (The MOT) and in accordance with
the last wishes of Richard Mueller.
[3] The Plaintiff's claim is in difficulty from the outset because he appears in breach of S
14 of the Land Act (a penal provision) which provides that it is unlawful for any alien to
hold or to reside upon or to occupy any land without first having obtained from the
Minister of Lands, a permit to do so. The Plaintiff is an alien and no permit exists, or as
far as I can see, has ever been applied for. He is liable on conviction to a fine or
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imprisonment for any period not exceeding 12 months. That should really be the end of
this claim but that aside I propose to deal with the legal issues which have been raised.
110
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[4] Further the Plaintiff must comply with the requirements of Sections 14 and 15. The
former, as stated, makes it a criminal offence for an alien to hold or reside upon or to
occupy any land without first having obtained a permit to do so from the Minister of
Lands. The Land (Occupation by Aliens) Regulations 1929 repeats this requirement and
stipulates that the duration of the permit be for a period of one year, a half-year or a
quarter of a year. The terms of the permit are found in Form 2 of Schedule IX of the Act.
The Plaintiff has no such permit. Section 15 makes it a criminal offence for a landholder
to allow an alien to reside upon or occupy any part of his holding unless the alien "has
been granted a lease or permit in accordance with the Act." The Landowner could say that
he granted a lease. These requirements are repeated in S 93 of the Act. See Ma'umalanga
v Tupou [1994] Tonga LR 30. But as noted in that decision, S 14 is criminal only and
nowhere does it say that the absence of a permit renders the lease void at initio or entitles
the Land Court to revoke it. The Minister may elect to review the lease and to have it
revoked but that is a matter for him.
[5]
MEMORANDUM OF TENANCY AGREEMENT
Clause 6 of the agreement
provides:
"6. LEASE PROVISIONS.
The Landlord will register the land for lease purposes in
accordance with the laws of Tonga. Once a Deed of lease is
prepared the Tenants have the right to register the land by way of a
sub-lease".
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[6] The Plaintiff says that no such lease was ever prepared and the tenants believed they
had a lease. Certain equitable rights, it is said, rest in the Plaintiff as a result. I think that
all parties had referred to 'a lease' which was really a description of the MOT. The
defendant says that no lease as envisaged by Clause 6 of the MOT was ever prepared as
the three tenants did not wish to have one as they were concerned that it might raise the
prospect of rent and he therefore did not prepare one. I accept the evidence of Mr Fohe on
this point. His is the only evidence and the Plaintiff's assertion that there were discussions
of a lease is only as to a description of the MOT.
140
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[7] Mr Fohe's evidence is made more plausible by the simple fact that if a lease had been
prepared as required by Form No 3 in schedule IX of the Land Act (Cap 132) (the
prescribed form of lease) there would have been a requirement for rent to be paid by the
lessees. This would have contravened Clause 1.4 of the MOT and clearly the tenants
wished to avoid the spectre of rent.
[8] An instrument is usually construed as a lease if it contains words of present demise.
Even where the instrument is called an agreement and contains a stipulation for the
subsequent granting of a formal lease it may be construed as a lease if the essential terms
are fixed, especially if possession is to be taken under it. Where a demise is made by an
oral agreement or by an informal instrument, the resulting lease is often described as a
'tenancy agreement'. See Halsbury's Laws Of England Ed Vol 27(1), Paragraphs 50 and
52. In this case the MOT established the terms of a lease and can be construed as a lease.
[9]
•
•
•
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The three tenants (Heiner Dunker and Astrid Dunker and
Richard Mueller) were granted a lease jointly over the whole of
the land: Clause 1.2 of the MOT.
The tenancy and lease were for the lifetime of each tenant until
the death of the last surviving tenant: Clause 2.
The tenants were entitled to live on the land and build and
construct houses and all necessary facilities: Clause 3.
By Clause 5:
"The Tenants and Landlord hereby agree
that when the last tenant passes away, all
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buildings facilities and constructions and
other immoveable goods shall be inherited
by the Landlord or his successors heirs and
assigns and none of the Tenants heirs or
assigns shall have a right to interfere or
claim any of the said premises."
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[10] There was clearly therefore an agreement that upon the death of the last tenant the
land would be inherited or it would revert to the landlord or his successors or assigns.
There is no provision or intention for the assigns of any tenant to have a claim on the land.
[11] I am satisfied that the lease was granted jointly to the three tenants over the whole of
the land. In respect of Tongan Land, the Land Act is a complete code. Here each tenant
was seized with the whole of the land jointly (Clause 1.2 of the MOT). On the death of
one, the remaining two would still he seized of the whole of the land. On the death of two
the last survivor would be seized of the whole and on his (or her) death the whole would
revert to the landowner or his successors, heirs or assigns. The totality of the holding of
the three tenants is not affected by the death of one as the whole of the land remains with
the survivors for they have always been seized of the whole. All that happens is that the
property is freed from the control of one. That was what was to happen here. The lease
would only be extinguished by the death of the last survivor.
[12] That was how the two surviving tenants believed it to be, for following the death of
Mr Mueller they wrote as follows:
"We, Heiner and Astrid Dunker, herewith state, that we hand over
our rights and liabilities for Richard Mueller's dwelling, which
occur from our lease contract between Dunker, Mueller & Fohe to
our landlord Sione Fohe. This part of the property owned by the
deceased Richard Mueller is 53m inland parallel to the west main
border of the complete premises and marked by the existing fence.
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Our rights of this particular part and all buildings on it are from
now on given to Sione Fohe. HAMBURG, 21st of AUGUST
2005."
[13] Mr and Mrs Dunker had thus surrended part of their interest in the lease. They were
entitled to do that. A surrender is a voluntary act of the parties whereby, with the
landlord's consent the tenant surrenders his lease to the landlord so that the lease merges
with the reversion. It is defined as being the yielding up of the term to the person who has
the immediate estate on reversion in order that the term may merge in the reversion. I can
see no impediment or reason why they could not surrender part of their interest on the
lease in this way. That is in accord with s 54(1) of the Land Act which provides for
surrender.
[14] The Plaintiff further argues that he has an equitable right to remain in the dwelling
house of the deceased Richard Mueller. In deciding that issue I think is it necessary (as
submitted) to decide whether the buildings erected and especially the dwelling home are
permanent fixtures on the defendant's tax allotment and have therefore become part of the
land or whether they were not fixtures and therefore treated as detachable from the land if
as personal property detachable from the land.

210

"In Tonga buildings are not in general regarded as fixtures and
they are treated as detachable from the land ... that is to say as
personal property detachable from the land." See Cowley v Tourist
Services Ha'apai and Fund Manangement Ltd [2001] Tonga LR
183 at 186. In Tu'ipulotu v Ma'afu [1984] Tonga LR 125 it was
held that the buildings attached to the land and the case of Fua No
6/99 was cited where Martin CJ said:
"The buildings on the land were clearly paid for by the Company.
I find as a fact that they are fixtures — they cannot be moved and
therefore form part of the land."
[15] The facts in that case were somewhat unique as mentioned by the Court of Appeal in
Kolo v Bank of Tonga [1997] Tonga LR 181 at 183:
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"Clause 90 of the Constitution reserves to the Land Court, and on
appeal to the Privy Council, "cases concerning titles to land". Thus
the appellant's argument raises a constitutional question of great
importance. The Constitution directs attention to "titles to land"
rather than to the incidents of the possession of land. In
commercial practice, that is how the constitutional limitation has
been understood. Buildings as Ward CJ pointed out in the
judgment to which reference has already been made, have been
regarded as items of personal property rather than as forming part
of the realty. Because of the Constitution of Tonga, and because of
Tonga's traditions, the intricate law of fixtures and of accretions is
not wholly appropriate to Tonga. Although all the implications
have not yet been worked out, and their working out should be left
to the process of development of the law of Tonga case by case,
we think that the broad proposition stated by Ward CJ should be
accepted. That means that it was open to Mr Kolo to pledge his
house to the bank as an item separate from the land on which it
stood."
[16] The broad proposition of Ward CJ was in the above case at first instance where he
said that properties such as houses and fixtures which cannot be subject to distress in
England because they accrete to the land are considered severable from the land under our
law. That decision followed Dalgety J in Bank of Tonga v Vaka'uta (unreported decision
of 7th February 1994).
The citation above from Kolo's case was repeated by the Court of Appeal in Olive Mangisi
v 'Ungatea 'Ilolahia Koloamatangi (Unreported Judgment of the 23rd July 1990 Appeal
No.11/98).
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[17] Thus the 'general' or 'broad' proposition that buildings are not regarded as fixtures and
are detachable from the land may depend, as stated, on a case by case basis. Generally in
considering whether something is a fixture the court must consider the purpose for which
it was placed there (Fu v Giant Turtle Investments Ltd [2004] TOSC 20). I think that the
issue of whether the residence here was part of the land, or whether it is detachable from
the land, turns of the interpretation of the MOT and the intention of the parties thereto.
[18] In my opinion the circumstances of this case are unique. The recitals in the agreement
refer to the tenants' desire of taking the land and constructing on it a dwelling home
known as 'the premises'. The essence of the agreement on the landowners part was
(Expressed Simply) that you, the tenants, may have a life-time interest in 'the land', rent
free providing that you build and construct homes and all necessary facilities and on the
death of the last surviving tenant their properties and the land shall revert or be inherited
by me or my successors, heirs or assigns.
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[19] By Clause 3, the tenants are to use the leased land and live on it. The tenants are
required to build homes with their own money with the intention of the homes becoming
the property of the landowner or his successors. There is no agreement or any intention
that the buildings can be severed in any way. They shall pass with the land to the
landowner. That agreement binding the buildings and the land is immutable. I am satisfied
that it was the intention of the parties that the buildings were to become permanent
fixtures. They are fixtures which could not be moved and they formed part of the land. I
think that the unique form of this agreement and the intention of the parties amounts to a
rare exception to the general rule that properties such as houses are considered severable
from the land.
[20] This is a case of a lease being granted to aliens (the word use by the Land Act) where
residences constructed by aliens shall revert to the landowner. It is not the normal case
involving the rental of homes from a landowner involving the detachment of the buildings
from the realty and it does not involve the intricacies of Tongan land law in respect of
such questions as succession etc. Rather, as stated, it is a grant to aliens of land on
condition that buildings shall be constructed where they and the land will ultimately revert
to the landowner. In those exceptional circumstances and in considering the intention of
the parties I am satisfied that the buildings are fixtures and form part of the land. The
Plaintiff could not succeed in a claim to the land.
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[21] Further, Mr Muller was required to obtain a permit to occupy or reside on the Land (S
14) and that permit would, by S 125 of the Act, have ceased to be valid upon his death —
that is a further reason why he could not have created a sub-lease to the Plaintiff.
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[22] In relation to the claim that the Plaintiff has some equitable right to continue to
occupy the residence this could hardly succeed given the various illegalities involved. The
Plaintiff does not come with clean hands and further the necessary precondition for the
equity of possession is a legal relationship: Taumoepeau v Taumoepeau [2000] Tonga LR
236 and 241. There is no legal relationship between the Plaintiff and the defendant.
Equitable principles can only apply to leasehold interests after they have been validly
created. See Fasi v Fifita [1996] Tonga LR 68, that is not the case here. Further again, it is
the intention of the Land Act that there can be no devise of land by way of a will: (S 6 of
the Land Act) so that the purported lease or sub-lease to the plaintiff was invalid.
[23] For all of these reasons the Plaintiff fails in his claim and it is dismissed with costs to
the defendant as agreed or taxed.
COUNTERCLAIM
[24] The defendant has counterclaimed seeking orders that the Plaintiff pays rent to the
defendant at $600.00 per month commencing on the 25th August until he vacates the
property. He claims interest at the rate of 10% per annum for the unpaid rent until paid
and an order that the Plaintiff vacates the buildings. By S 149(e) of the Act the Land Court
may determine any question relating to rent in respect of any allotment, lease, sub-lease or
interest of any kind in land.
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For the reasons already given I am satisfied that the Plaintiff is illegally occupying the
defendants' tax allotment and the premises therein and I am satisfied that he has so been in
occupation since late August 2005. The plaintiff resisted all attempts to have him vacate
the premises. There were in the past some discussions about his paying rent to the
defendant in the sum of $600 for week but nothing came of this. I am satisfied that they
had agreed on a figure of $600 per week although, as said, nothing came of it.
[25] I am satisfied that the Plaintiff was liable to pay rent as he occupied the defendant's
residence. On my findings Mr & Mrs Dunker had surrendered the premises to the
defendant on the 21st of August 2005 so that it is reasonable that rent due to the defendant
should have commenced shortly thereafter say the 1st September 2005.
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[26] I propose to make an order that the Plaintiff is to vacate the premises by the 1st
August 2007, to allow him some time in which to move and seek alternative
accommodation.
[27] The orders I make are as follows:
1.
2.

The Plaintiff is to vacate the premises of the defendant at
BLOCK 80/89 (LOT 22 PUKE) by the 1st August 2007.
The Plaintiff is to pay arrears of rent to the defendant as
follows:
Rent from 1st September 2005 to 1 August
2007
PA $13,800
Interest at 10%
$1,380

320
3.

+

PA
$15,180.00
There shall be judgment for the defendant in the sum of
PA$15,180 together with costs of the counterclaim to the
defendant as agreed or taxed.
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R v Paeamoelotu anor
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 273-5/2005
13 July 2007; 13 July 2007
Sentencing – forgery and conspiracy to commit forgery – guilty pleas, no prior
convictions – imprisonment terms suspended
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The accused Paeamoelotu pleaded guilty to a total of 12 counts, namely, four counts of
forgery contrary to section 170(1)(a) and (2)(b) of the Criminal Offences Act which each
carried a maximum sentence of seven years imprisonment; four counts of knowingly
dealing with forged documents contrary to section 172 of the Criminal Offences Act
which carried a maximum sentence of five years imprisonment and four counts of
conspiracy to commit forgery contrary to sections 15 and 170 of the Criminal Offences
Act which carried maximum terms of imprisonment of seven years. 'Iongi pleaded guilty
to one count of abetment to forgery contrary to sections 8(a) and 170(1)(a) and (2)(b) and
one count of conspiracy to commit forgery both of which offences carried maximum
terms of imprisonment of seven years. The offending related to the obtaining of false
passports. The offenders pleaded guilty and had no prior convictions. Paeamoelotu
assisted and co-operated with the police and gave evidence against three co-accused who
had maintained their innocence.
Held:
1.

2.
30

3.
40

The offences were serious and they showed a course of conduct which
involved planning and cunning in the obtaining of false passports for reward.
It was systematic and repeated conduct which undermined the validity of the
passport system and struck at the legitimate operation of an important function
of government. It was a crime against the State.
Paeamoelotu had provided assistance to the police at the highest level and it
was in the public interest that offenders should be encouraged to supply
information to the authorities which will assist them to bring other offenders to
justice. What was to be encouraged was a full and frank cooperation on the
part of the offender, whatever be his motive. The extent of the discount on
sentencing will depend to a large extent upon the willingness with which the
disclosure was made. The offender will not receive any discount at all where
he tailors his disclosure so as to reveal only the information which he knows
was already in the position of the authorities. The highest level of discount for
assistance should be in the range of 50% although in some circumstances the
percentage figure could be higher.
Taking all the mitigating factors into account Paeamoelotu was sentenced to 12
months imprisonment on each count. The sentences were concurrent and the
total sentence was suspended for two years subject to the accused carrying out
120 hours of community service. 'Iongi was sentenced to nine months
imprisonment on each count. The sentences were made concurrent and the
total sentence was also suspended for two years on condition that the accused
carry out 80 hours of community work.

Cases considered:
R v Cartwright (1989) NSWLR 243
R v Misinale (CR 779/97, 1999, Court of Appeal)
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Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
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Counsel for the prosecution
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Niu

Sentence
The accused PITALAMU PAEAMOELOTU pleaded guilty to a total of 12 counts
which included: 4 counts of forgery contrary to s 170(1)(a)(2)(b) of the Criminal Offences
Act. Those offences carry maximum terms of imprisonment of 7 years.
: 4 Counts of knowingly dealing with forged documents contrary
to S.172 of the Criminal Offences Act. Those offences carry
maximum terms of imprisonment of 5 years imprisonment.
60

: 4 Counts of conspiracy to commit forgery contrary to Ss 15 and
170 of the Criminal Offences Act. Those offences carry maximum
terms of imprisonment of 7 years.
[2] The accused RAYMOND MAILMAN 'IONGI pleaded guilty to one count of abetment
to forgery contrary to Ss 8(a) and 170(1)(a) and 2(b) and one count of conspiracy to
commit forgery contrary to Ss 15 and 170 of the Criminal Offences Act. Both offences
carry maximum terms of imprisonment of 7 years.
A summary of facts in relation to both accused is as allows:
"At the time of the offences, the accused was employed as a travel
agent with the Taufonua Travel Ltd.
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On or about the month of March 2004, the accused who was
acquainted with Lemoto Lui approached him in the local bars in
Nuku'alofa. He asked Lemoto if he can give him his birth
certificate for $200. He also explained to Lemoto that he was
going to use his birth certificate to lodge an application for a
Tongan passport for a foreigner. He also explained to Lemoto the
consequences of surrending his passport to him, in that he may not
be able to travel out of the country. He also explained to Lemoto
that he is going to sign the passport application form. Lemoto
agreed, and then went and fetched his passport. Lemoto later
returned with his passport and gave it to the accused who signed
the application. The accused then told him to come by his office
on the next day and fetch the $200 as they had agreed to.
On the next day, Lemoto went to the office of the accused. As he
received his $200, he suggested to the accused if he wanted his
brother's birth certificate. The accused agreed, so Lemoto went
and got his brother's (Stanley Lui) birth certificate. He returned
with it and gave it to the accused and received a further $200.
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On the same month, the accused was introduced by Lemoto Lui to
one: Polaloiti Tonga for his birth certificate. The accused
explained to Polaloiti the same instructions that he gave Lemoto in
respect of the birth certificate.
Polaloiti agreed, so he signed a passport application and then
received $200 for their deal.
The accused also approached one Raymond Mailman 'Iongi, and
asked for his birth certificate. He also explained to him the same
instructions given to Lemoto and Polaloiti. Raymond then agreed
and got his birth certificate. He then signed the application form
and then received $200 from the accused.
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The accused then approached one: Sunia Halafa'u Tahavalu and
requested for his birth certificate. He also explained to him the
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same instructions he gave Lemoto, Polaloiti and Raymond. Sunia
agreed and gave him his birth certificate.
The accused then used the birth certificate that he had received to
lodge applications for Tongan passport of foreigners.
The accused is a first offender."
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PITALAMU PAEAMOELOTU
These are serious offences. The offender was involved in a course of conduct which
involved planning and cunning in the obtaining of false passports which he did for reward.
It was systematic and repeated conduct which undermines the validity of the passport
system and strikes at the legitimate operation of an important function of government. It is
a crime against the state.
Subjectively, the offender is now aged 33. Born in Tongatapu he is the youngest of
13 brothers and sisters and is the only one who is unmarried. His father is alive and lives
in the U.S.A. His mother died in 2005. His family are scattered between Tonga, New
Zealand and the U.S.A. He has been educated in America and attended Brigham Young
University in Hawaii. He majored in accounting and obtained qualifications in travel and
tourism. He has worked in America, China and Tonga.
He is clearly an intelligent, personable and successful young man which, sadly,
makes it all the more depressing and perplexing as to why he would become involved in
this sort of activity. He has never been in any trouble before and has always led a hardworking and law abiding life. He is a likeable and popular person with many friends.
In 2003 he worked for Air New Zealand and subsequently because involved in the
travel and tourism industry to the point where he was successfully running his own
business involving marketing and tourism. Any period of incarceration would cause the
collapse of the business and the loss of employment for others.
MITIGATING FACTORS
As stated the accused is a first offender. I accept the evidence contained in a recent
probation report under the hand of Henele Telefoni that the offender is deeply remorseful
and regrets his part in this offence. I accept that it is unlikely that he would ever Re:
Offend and he has excellent prospects of rehabilitation.
He has pleaded guilty to all offences. Whilst there may have been some changing of
his plea, he did plead guilty to the current indictment when these charges because
available. I think that the plea of guilty is further evidence of remorse and it is indicative
of a willingness to assist the course of justice. He has in fact given much more assistance
as he co-operated with the police and has given evidence against 3 co-accused who have
maintained their innocence. This is assistance at the highest level which objectively has
been most effective.
It is clearly in the public interest that offenders should be encouraged to supply
information to the authorities which will assist them to bring other offenders to justice,
and to give evidence against those other offenders in relation to whom they have given
such information.
In order to ensure that such encouragement is given, the appropriate reward for
providing assistance should be granted whatever the offender's motive may have been in
giving it, be it genuine remorse (or contrition) or simply self-interest. What is to be
encouraged is a full and frank co-operation on the part of the offender, whatever be his
motive. The extent of the discount will depend to a large extent upon the willingness with
which the disclosure is made. The offender will not receive any discount at all where he
tailors his disclosure so as to reveal only the information which he knows is already in the
possession of the authorities. The discount will rarely be substantial unless the offender
discloses everything which he knows. To this extent, the inquiry is into the subjective
nature of the offender's co-operation. If, of course, the motive with which the information
is given is one of genuine remorse or contrition on the part of the offender, that is a
circumstance which may well warrant even greater leniency being extended to him, but
that is because of normal sentencing principles and practice. The contrition is not a
necessary ingredient which must be shown in order to obtain the discount for giving
assistance to the authorities: see R v Cartwright (1989) NSWLR 243 at 252 and 253.
I am satisfied that the offender's assistance and the evidence he gave did stem from
contrition even if there may have been some self-interest involved. As stated it was
assistance at the highest level. I think that the highest level of discount for assistance
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should be in the range of 50% although in some circumstances it could exceed this. I
would assess the level of discount for the assistance given, at 50%.
This was however objectively a serious and repeated crime against the state which
could have undermined the integrity of the Tongan passport system.
In my opinion a proper starting point for a sentence for an offence as objectively
serious as this is one of three years imprisonment. In balancing all of the objective
circumstances and the subjective circumstances and in particular due to the assistance
given, together with his plea of guilty that sentence is reduced to a term of 12 months.
In considering whether it is appropriate to suspend all or any of that sentence I take
with account some of the principles as established in the case of R v Misinale (CR 779/97,
1999, Court of Appeal) namely that the offender has a previous good record; he is likely
to re: habilitate himself and his co-operation with the authorities is at the highest level. For
an offence of this nature any sentence would not be suspended but due to these mitigating
factors and overwhelmingly because of the assistance given I propose to suspend the
sentence for a period of 2 years on condition that the accused carry out 120 hours of
community service. That sentence is imposed on each count to be served concurrently as
this was the one course of conduct.
Will you stand up please. PITALAMU PAEAMOELOTU you are sentenced to 12
months imprisonment which will be suspended for 2 years on each count to be served
concurrently on condition that you carry out 120 hours of community service in
accordance with the terms of the community service order now to be given to you.
RAYMOND MAILMAN 'IONGI
This is a serious offence.
Subjectively I take into account the fact that the offender is now aged 42. He married
on 1985 and had 2 children before moving to American Samoa where he had another 5
children. He was deported back to Tonga which ultimately caused the break up of his
marriage and 7 of his children returned and lived with him. He has had little education and
worked as a labourer as well as fisherman.
This is his first offence. He says that the co-accused PITA approached him saying he
needed his birth certificate to apply for a passport "for an Indian guy" and in return he
would be paid $1,000. He says he never got the money. He signed the passport application
form.
The probation report, which I accept entirely states that:
"He seems to be a good father and a gentle man in our interview.
He is a sole bread winner for his family and his parent although
his parent is in their mid eighties of age."
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I think that accurately describes the offender. I don't think he really understood the
seriousness of what he was doing or the consequences involved and he was easily
persuaded to part with his birth certificate.
He is a first offender and I accept that he has shown contrition and that he is
remorseful. I think it unlikely that he would ever reoffend.
I adopt the recommendation of the Probation Officer that he undertake 80 hours of
community service work. Due to his plea of guilty his sentence is reduced by one third.
Would you stand please.
You are sentenced to 9 months imprisonment which will be suspended for 2 years. A
condition of suspension is that you carry out 80 hours of community service in accordance
with the terms of the community service order now to be given to you. This requires you
to carry out general cleaning and tidying work.
That sentence is imposed on both counts to be served concurrently.
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On 1 September 2006, the appellant was ordered to pay the first respondent $96,502.50.
The Court found that the appellant had breached a contract with the first respondent to
provide him with goods. The appellant appealed on eight grounds. Broadly, these fell into
three categories. The first, second and eighth grounds of appeal were based on the
introduction of new or fresh evidence. The fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh grounds of
appeal listed errors on the part of the judge in accepting or rejecting particular evidence.
The third ground of appeal was that the trial judge erred in concluding that the appellant
had represented, by its conduct, that Wang Qiang had authority to act on behalf of the
appellant.
Held:
1.
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The common law required in relation to evidence which would have been
available at trial, that two conditions be met before it was admitted in an appeal
as fresh evidence. The first was that reasonable diligence must have been
exercised to procure the evidence which the defeated party failed to adduce at
the trial. The second was that it must have been reasonably clear that if the
evidence had been available at the trial and had been adduced, an opposite
result would have been produced or, the opposite result would have been so
highly likely as to make it unreasonable to suppose the contrary. However the
common law principles were not entirely inflexible and they had as their
overriding purpose, reconciling the demands of justice with the policy, in the
public interest, of bringing lawsuits to a final end.
How the relationship between the first and second respondents should be
characterised, as a matter of law, would be a matter for the judge conducting
any new trial reviewing all the evidence. During the trial before the Chief
Justice (or at least during that part of the trial when the evidence was led),
counsel for the appellant misunderstood the case that was ultimately advanced
by the first respondent and could not have appreciated the possible significance
of that evidence for the case as it was ultimately decided. It was in the interests
of justice to admit that evidence in the appeal and order a new trial. The
extremely unusual circumstances constituted special grounds.
The appellant was granted leave to adduce the fresh evidence, the orders of the
Chief Justice were set aside, and the matter was remitted to the Supreme Court
for a fresh trial. There was no order as to costs. While the appellant had some
success in the appeal by obtaining leave to adduce fresh evidence, the
acceptance by counsel for the first respondent of the need for a new trial meant
that it was unnecessary for the appellant to demonstrate that the fresh evidence,
once admitted, necessarily required a new trial. The order freezing an account
of the second respondent was discharged. There was no material that suggested
that money in that account was property of the appellant which might be
available to ensure compliance with any order requiring the appellant to pay
moneys to the first respondent if he was successful at the further trial. The
order freezing a sum of approximately $63,000 was not disturbed.
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Judgment
[1] On 1 September 2006, Chief Justice Webster ordered Rainbow Trading Co Ltd, the
appellant in this matter, to pay Lin Maolin $96,502.50. His Honour found that Rainbow
Trading had breached a contract with Lin Maolin to provide him with goods. Rainbow
Trading appeals on eight grounds.
Background Facts

70

[2] The following facts do not appear to be in issue. Rainbow Trading was a company
which supplied cigarettes and other goods to shops. The first respondent, Lin Maolin,
owned and operated a shop in Nuku'alofa. The second respondent, Wang Qiang (aka Chris
Wang), was, at the relevant time, a shareholder, director, secretary and employee of
Rainbow Trading. He delivered the goods of Rainbow Trading by van to Lin Maolin and
other Chinese shop owners. Though he is a named respondent to this appeal, he did not
file a defence and did not enter an appearance. Wang Lan (aka Lily) was the managing
director of Rainbow Trading and was, until 2 June 2002, a shareholder and director of the
company. She was the only witness for Rainbow Trading at the trial and is the aunt of
Wang Qiang.
Statement of claim
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[3] The following is alleged in the statement of claim (a little later in these reasons, we
discuss particular aspects of these pleadings). During 2002 and 2003 Wang Qiang
collected $56,893 from Lin Maolin as advance payments for goods which were never
provided. During the course of dealing between the parties, Wang Qiang and Rainbow
Trading paid Lin Maolin $47,000 which they "later borrowed to buy Winfield [sic]". On
Friday 2 May 2003 Wang Qiang asked Lin Maolin to cash a cheque dated 3 May 2003 for
$36,000 for him because the bank was not open. On 3 May 2003 the bank was closed and
Lin Maolin contacted Chris Wang who came with a cheque post dated 8 May 2003 from
Mei Fa Guo. The cheque dated 8 May 2003 was not honoured at which point Lin Maolin
rang Wang Lan who sent Wang Qiang to see him. Wang Qiang came, promised to pay on
the following day and took the cheque which Lin Maolin claims was later given to the
cigarette importer TCF International. Subsequently Wang Qiang gave Lin Maolin goods
valued at $1,366.50 and requested further goods valued at $4976 whilst assuring Lin
Maolin of the further delivery of goods and repayment of $36,000.
The conduct of the trial and the reasons for judgment of the Trial Judge

100

[4] The Chief Justice treated the central issue as being whether it appeared to Lin Maolin
that Wang Qiang had ostensible authority to take advance payments for goods, including
amounts over $500, with the result that Rainbow Trading was bound by the actions of
Wang Qiang as its agent and was therefore in breach of its contract. In his reasons the
Chief Justice set out the law on agency and discussed some of the authorities before
turning to consider how those principles might be applied to the facts. It is unnecessary to
detail either his Honour's analysis of the legal principles or their application to the facts.
What is important is the course the proceedings took.
[5] The amended statement of claim pleaded who the plaintiff was, and what the
relationship was between the second defendant (Rainbow Trading) and the first defendant
(Wang Qiang). In paragraph 9 of the statement of claim there was an allegation that the
plaintiff (Lin Maolin) paid to the first defendant (Wang Qiang) $56,893 as the employee
and agent of the second defendant (Rainbow Trading). In paragraph 17 there was a
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general allegation that "the obtaining of" the sum of $56,893 and the sum of $36,000 were
each prearranged with the full knowledge, concurrence, participation, and involvement of
the second defendant (Rainbow Trading). A particular of paragraph 17, 17(d), alleged that
the first defendant (Wang Qiang) had ostensible and apparent authority as an officer of the
second defendant (Rainbow Trading) namely the director and shareholder of the second
defendant. It can be seen that these aspects of the statement of claim point to the
possibility that the plaintiff's cause of action was based in contract and alleged that Wang
Qiang was Rainbow Trading's agent and that Rainbow Trading was contractually bound
by agreements he entered. However this was far from clear from the pleadings.
[6] When opening Lin Maolin's case at the trial conducted in November 2004, counsel
concluded by saying that the second defendant (Rainbow Trading) was vicariously liable
for the payment of $96,502. He also said that "it is claimed that the second defendant is
vicariously liable for the actions of its employees". The expression "vicarious liability" is
an expression used in the context of tort law and not contract law. While counsel for Lin
Maolin may not have appreciated this distinction, it fairly clearly appears to have led to a
misunderstanding on the part of counsel for Rainbow Trading.
[7] In opening the case of Rainbow Trading at the trial, its counsel said: In respect of any
grounds of claim, my understanding of the pleadings by the plaintiff is that it did not
allege any breach of contract and perhaps that is clarified by my learned friend in his
opening remarks that the plaintiff made a demand on the second defendant. The second
defendant is vicariously liable for the action of the first defendant.
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Counsel for Rainbow Trading then referred to the legal principles concerning vicarious
liability. This misunderstanding was not corrected by counsel for Lin Maolin. Of
significance, is that the evidentiary case of Rainbow Trading was presented by counsel
who understood that the plaintiff's case was not based on agency and contract.
[8] The significance of this misunderstanding appears to have became apparent to the
Chief Justice by at least April 2005. The Chief Justice wrote to the parties on 5 April 2005
inviting submissions on whether he should give consideration to the contractual questions.
In his reasons for judgment ultimately delivered on 1 September 2006, his Honour noted
that in the final submissions of counsel for Lin Maolin, the case appeared to be based on
vicarious liability under tort and his Honour also noted that this submission had been met
by a submission by counsel for Rainbow Trading that the case had not been pleaded this
way.
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[9] In his written response to the Chief Justice's invitation of 5 April 2005, counsel for Lin
Maolin argued that his Honour could give consideration to the contractual question.
However counsel for Rainbow Trading argued that his Honour could not consider the
contractual question, submitting that he had ran the defence for Rainbow Trading during
the trial only on vicarious liability because that was the issue identified by counsel for Lin
Maolin in the opening address. Counsel for Rainbow Trading further argued that it would
be an injustice if the Chief Justice considered contractual issues.
[10] In his reasons, the Chief Justice appears to have rejected this submission of counsel
for Rainbow Trading noting the decision in Prasad v Morris Hedstrom (Tonga) Ltd (No 2)
[1993] Tonga LR 68 (CA) at 73 and observing that "it can only be fair if the Court reaches
its decision in terms of contract, especially after counsel have been given the opportunity
to make submissions on the basis of a claim on contract". What, with respect, the Chief
Justice may have overlooked is that the opportunity to make submissions is only part of
the trial. Equally if not more important is the selection and presentation of evidence.
Grounds of Appeal
[11] Rainbow Trading has appealed on a number of grounds. Broadly, these fall into three
categories. The first, second and eighth grounds of appeal are based on the introduction of
new or fresh evidence. The fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh grounds of appeal list errors on
the part of the judge in accepting or rejecting particular evidence. The third ground of
appeal is that the trial judge erred in concluding that the appellant had represented, by its
conduct, that Wang Qiang had authority to act on behalf of the appellant.

160

+

[12] It is only necessary to refer to those grounds which are based on the introduction of
fresh evidence. While a formal application was made to this Court to introduce fresh
evidence only immediately before the hearing of the appeal, the application was
foreshadowed in the notice of appeal. The first and second grounds in the notice of appeal
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related to two categories of fresh evidence, cheques and cheque butts (the latter found in
Wang Qiang's van) and Rainbow Trading records. The eighth ground also involved fresh
evidence which would explain, it was contended, why Wang Lan had been unable to
explain the timing and circumstances surrounding the removal of Wang Qiang as director,
shareholder and secretary and therefore remove the basis on which the trial judge doubted
the remainder of Wang Lan's evidence.
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[13] The cheque butts had been in the possession of counsel for Rainbow Trading at the
time of the trial though the other documents had not been. The notice of appeal contended
that in the interests of justice, the documents should be admitted into evidence in the
appeal. Though the documents were available at the time of the trial, Rainbow Trading
contended in the notice of appeal that through no fault of its own but due to error of
judgment or negligence of its former counsel, the documents were not produced or
tendered at that time. During the hearing of the appeal, counsel for Rainbow Trading
moved away from the suggestion that counsel had been negligent and sought to explain
counsel's conduct by reference to the uncertainty about the cause of action being pursued
by Lin Maolin at the trial.
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Consideration
[14] A logical and convenient starting point in considering the issues raised in this appeal,
is to consider whether the appellant should be permitted to adduce further evidence in the
appeal. At the hearing of the appeal, it was accepted by both counsel for Rainbow Trading
and counsel for Lin Maolin that if leave to adduce fresh evidence was given, it would be
necessary that there be a new trial. Counsel for Rainbow Trading submitted in this appeal
that the evidence established that Wang Qiang was, in fact, acting as agent for Lin Maolin.
Lin Maolin's counsel argued in this appeal that it would be necessary to cross examine
witnesses again in the light of this fresh evidence if it was admitted. In particular he
alluded to the need to cross examine Wang Lan.
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[15] The reception of further evidence by the Court of Appeal is governed by O 6, r 1(3)
of the Court of Appeal Rules 1990. That sub-rule provides: (3) The Court shall not receive
further evidence on questions of fact, (other than as to matters which have occurred since
the trial in the lower court) without leave, which shall only be granted on special grounds.
[16] Three comments can be made about this provision. The first is that the reception of
further evidence is not governed directly by the common law but is governed by the subrule. That is not to suggest, of course, that common law principles would not provide
some guidance in exercising the discretion conferred by the sub-rule. Those principles
will. The second comment is that the sub-rule creates a clear bias against the reception of
further evidence. The third and related comment is that the statutory test for giving leave
to a party to adduce further evidence, is that "special grounds" exist which clearly point to
the reception of further evidence in an appeal as being very much the exception rather
than the rule. It is also important to bear in mind that the power to admit fresh evidence
arises in the context of the Court of Appeal conducting a rehearing as provided in O 8, r
1(1). That is, the Court of Appeal must assess for itself the evidence before the trial judge
and ascertain whether the judgment of the trial judge was infected by error: see Branir v
Owston Nominees (No 2) (2001) 117 FCR 424. If fresh evidence is admitted in the appeal,
then that process of evaluation would ordinarily include consideration of the fresh
evidence.
[17] Broadly stated, the common law requires in relation to evidence which would have
been available at trial, that two conditions be met before it is admitted in an appeal as
fresh evidence. The first is that reasonable diligence must have been exercised to procure
the evidence which the defeated party failed to adduce at the trial. The second is that it
must be reasonably clear that if the evidence had been available at the trial and had been
adduced, an opposite result would have been produced or, the opposite result would have
been so highly likely as to make it unreasonable to suppose the contrary: see, for example,
Wollongong Corporation v Cowan (1955) 93 CLR 435 at 444. However the common law
principles are not entirely inflexible and they have as their overriding purpose, reconciling
the demands of justice with the policy, in the public interest, of bringing lawsuits to a final
end: McCann v Parsons (1954) 93 CLR 418 at 430 and Commonwealth Bank of Australia
v Quade (1991) 178 CLR 134 at 141-143.
[18] In relation to the Court of Appeal Rules, it is necessary to consider what is meant by
the expression "special grounds". Some assistance is found in the consideration by the
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High Court of Australia of a discretionary statutory power conferred on the Full Court of
the Family Court of Australia to admit further evidence in an appeal: CJD v VAJ (1998)
197 CLR 172. The section conferring the power to admit further evidence did not identify
the circumstances in which it might be exercised. The Full Court of the Family Court
decided to admit the evidence and then ordered a new trial. The majority of the High
Court concluded that the Full Court had erred. In the leading judgment (McHugh,
Gummow and Callinan JJ), it was noted that the power to admit further evidence exists to
serve the demands of justice. Their Honours observed that if an appellant's case was that
the new evidence would require a new trial, justice would not be served unless the
appellate court was satisfied that the further evidence would have produced a different
result if it had been available at the trial. Their Honours also observed that if the fresh
evidence is undisputed (that is, not controversial) then it can be evaluated by the appellate
court as part of its consideration of whether the trial judge's decision was correct. In that
type of case the potential impact on a new trial will usually be unimportant in deciding
whether to admit the fresh evidence. The relevant considerations are likely to be the
availability of the evidence at the trial and the need for finality of litigation.
[19] The expression "special reasons", which is, for present purposes, indistinguishable
from the expression "special grounds", has been considered in another context by a Full
Court of the Federal Court of Australia in Jess v Scott (1986) 12 FCR 187 (the grant of an
extension of time to appeal only when there were "special reasons"). The Full Court said
the expression described a flexible discretionary power, but one requiring a case to be
made upon grounds sufficient to justify a departure, in the particular circumstances, from
the ordinary rule prescribing a period within which an appeal must be filed and served. In
the present case, it is necessary, because of O6, r1(3), for the appellant, Rainbow Trading,
to establish a reason for departing from the ordinary rule that fresh evidence will not be
admitted in an appeal.
[20] In this appeal, counsel for Rainbow Trading contended that the fresh evidence, if
admitted, would establish that Wang Qiang was acting as agent for Lin Maolin. The fresh
evidence points to the relationship between Wang Qiang and Lin Maolin being more
multifaceted than revealed in the evidence led at the trial. Subject to further evidence
which may be led at a new trial, the cheque butts suggest that Lin Maolin provided Wang
Qiang with one of his cheque books and signed, from time to time, blank cheques which
Wang Qiang would complete by including the amount and making the cheques payable to
"cash". At least in this respect, Wang Qiang appears to have been acting for, or at least in
collaboration with, Lin Maolin. How the relationship between Wang Qiang and Lin
Maolin should be characterised, as a matter of law, will be a matter for the judge
conducting any new trial reviewing all the evidence. During the trial before the Chief
Justice (or at least during that part of the trial when the evidence was led), counsel for
Rainbow Trading misunderstood the case that was ultimately advanced by Lin Maolin and
could not have appreciated the possible significance of this evidence for the case as it was
ultimately decided. It is, in our opinion, plainly in the interests of justice to admit this
evidence in the appeal and order a new trial. These extremely unusual circumstances
constitute special grounds.
[21] The appropriate orders are to grant Rainbow Trading leave to adduce the fresh
evidence, set aside the orders of the Chief Justice and order that the matter be remitted to
the Supreme Court for a fresh trial. We think, in the circumstances, that the appropriate
costs order in this appeal is that there be no order as to costs. While the appellant had
some success in the appeal by obtaining leave to adduce fresh evidence, the acceptance by
counsel for Lin Maolin of the need for a new trial has meant that it has been unnecessary
for Rainbow Trading to demonstrate that the fresh evidence, once admitted, necessarily
required a new trial. We also discharge an order of Chief Justice Ford freezing an account
of Wang Lan. There was no material before us which suggested that money in this account
was property of Rainbow Trading which might be available to ensure compliance with
any order requiring Rainbow Trading to pay moneys to Lin Maolin if he is successful at
the further trial. We do not intend to disturb the order made by Chief Justice Webster
freezing a sum of approximately $63,000.
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Civil proceedings – application for judicial review – no right to cross-examine –
need interested parties joined
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The statement of claim sought relief by way of declaratory orders (but not directly a
declaration that Viliami Hurrell was not the legitimate or legitimised son of Manitisa
Heimuli, although there was included the conventional prayer for "[a]ny other order this
Honourable Court may deem just") and relief by way of rectification or cancellation of
relevant registrations. No person was joined as a defendant representing the deceased
Viliami Hurrell or as being entitled to succeed to any right upon his death which may have
accrued to him upon the assumption that he was the legitimate or legitimised son of
Manitisa Heimuli. The plaintiff filed in the same proceeding an Application for Judicial
Review pursuant to leave granted by the Supreme Court on 14 December 2005. It was this
application which was dealt with in the judgment under appeal. The learned judge
dismissed the application for judicial review. His Honour pointed out that the affidavits of
persons whose evidence was put forward in an endeavour to show that Viliami Hurrell
was never recognised in his family as the son of Manitisa Heimuli could not be given the
weight of uncontested evidence in the normal case; this being a judicial review matter, the
Court would not generally give leave to cross-examine on such affidavits, and his Honour
did not consider this was an appropriate case for allowing cross-examination. There could
be no answering affidavits since the persons with an interest to answer the allegations, and
presumably knowledge of the facts, had not been joined as parties. In that situation, the
learned judge turned to the inferences he could draw from the registrations, as to which he
referred to the presumption of the regularity of official acts.
Held:
1.

2.
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There were two fundamental difficulties in the case that stood apart from any
matter the Court was asked to decide. They were, first, the plaintiff's failure to
join the interested parties who would have constituted an appropriate
contradictor, and secondly, the inconclusiveness of the registrations upon the
question whether Viliami Hurrell was or was not in reality the legitimised son
of Manitisa Heimuli.
In the absence of the proper parties, counsel for the Crown agreed that the
judgment under appeal should be set aside, except as to costs, and she did not
ask for costs upon the appeal. This was appropriate. Even apart from the rights
of inheritance which may be in issue, a question of legitimacy should not be
determined in the absence of the proper contradictor.
The orders of the Court were:
that the judgment under appeal of the Supreme Court be set
aside, except as to costs;
there be no order as to the costs of the appeal;
the proceeding brought by the writ of summons and statement of
claim be listed in the Supreme Court for directions as to the
joinder of appropriate parties, the making of any amendments
the plaintiff may be advised to make, and further steps including
the filing of any further affidavits, on a date to be fixed by the
Supreme Court.

+

+

+
Heimuli v Kingdom of Tonga (CA)

93

Cases considered:
Maliepo v Faka'osilea & Minister of Lands [1995] Tonga LR 53
Morrison v Jenkins (1949) 80 CLR 626
Statute considered
Legitimacy Act (Cap 32)
Counsel for appellant
Counsel for respondent

:
:

Mr Niu
Ms Simiki

Judgment
60

70

80

90

100

[1] This appeal is brought from a judgment in proceedings which were initiated by a writ
of summons dated 3 October 2005, with a statement of claim attached. That statement of
claim alleged that the plaintiff (now the appellant) was the heir to certain lands (town and
tax allotments) of his deceased father's uncle (also deceased), one Manitisa Heimuli, who
had no legitimate child, and thus no son capable of succeeding to his lands. It was further
alleged that, after the deaths of Manitisa Heimuli's widow, one Susana Heimuli, and of the
plaintiff's grandmother, Milika Heimuli, the plaintiff, as heir, lodged an affidavit at the
Ministry of Lands claiming a transfer of the lands of the deceased; but one Viliami Hurrell
had also lodged an affidavit making the same claim on his own behalf.
[2] The pleading went on to explain how it had come about, as the plaintiff claimed, that
these two inconsistent applications had been lodged with the Ministry of Lands. It was
alleged that Viliami Hurrell was an illegitimate son of Susana Heimuli who had not been
fathered by Manitisa Heimuli, but by another man. He had been about five years old when
Manitisa Heimuli married his mother and had never, so it was alleged, been known by the
name Heimuli but always as Viliami Hurrell, and his wife and children were also known
by the name Hurrell. Nevertheless, inquiries at the Ministry of Lands had revealed that
Viliami Hurrell had produced a birth certificate showing him as the legitimate son (that is,
legitimised by their marriage) of Manitisa and Susana Heimuli. Further details of
registrations relating to Viliami Hurrell's birth and the question whether he had been
legitimised, as well as certain alleged irregularities in respect of several relevant
registrations, were pleaded. Finally, it was pleaded that Viliami Hurrell had died in 2003,
and his widow and children had not responded to a request to rectify the allegedly
irregular birth certificate.
[3] The statement of claim sought relief by way of declaratory orders (but not directly a
declaration that Viliami Hurrell was not the legitimate or legitimised son of Manitisa
Heimuli, although there was included the conventional prayer for "[a]ny other order this
Honourable Court may deem just") and relief by way of rectification or cancellation of
relevant registrations. A curious feature of the proceeding was that no person was joined
as a defendant representing the deceased Viliami Hurrell or as being entitled to succeed to
any right upon his death which may have accrued to him upon the assumption that he was
the legitimate or legitimised son of Manitisa Heimuli.
[4] The next step taken by the plaintiff was to file in the same proceeding an Application
for Judicial Review pursuant to leave granted by the Supreme Court on 14 December
2005. It was this application which was dealt with in the judgment under appeal. The
learned judge dismissed this application for judicial review. His Honour pointed out that
the affidavits of persons whose evidence was put forward in an endeavour to show that
Viliami Hurrell was never recognised in his family as the son of Manitisa Heimuli could
not be given the weight of uncontested evidence in the normal case; this being a judicial
review matter, the Court would not generally give leave to cross-examine on such
affidavits, and his Honour did not consider this was an appropriate case for allowing
cross-examination. There could, of course, be no answering affidavits since the persons
with an interest to answer the allegations, and presumably knowledge of the facts, had not
been joined as parties. In that situation, the learned judge turned to the inferences he could
draw from the registrations, as to which he referred to the presumption of the regularity of
official acts.
[5] It is unnecessary to examine his Honour's reasoning further because the two
fundamental difficulties in the case stand quite apart from any matter he was asked to
decide. They are, first, the plaintiff's failure to join the interested parties who would have
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constituted an appropriate contradictor, and secondly, the inconclusiveness of the
registrations upon the question whether Viliami Hurrell was or was not in reality the
legitimised son of Manitisa Heimuli: Maliepo v Faka'osilea & Minister of Lands [1995]
Tongan LR 53, where it was held the Legitimacy Act (Cap 32), ss 3(1) and 4, operate of
their own force, quite apart from registration.
[6] In the absence of the proper parties, counsel for the Crown, after the argument had
proceeded some way, agreed that the judgment under appeal should be set aside, except as
to costs, and she did not ask for costs upon the appeal. We think this attitude was entirely
appropriate. Even apart from the rights of inheritance which may be in issue, a question of
legitimacy should not be determined in the absence of the proper contradictor. In
Morrison v Jenkins (1949) 80 CLR 626 at 640, Rich J said:
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"Indeed in a proceeding to which the child is not a party the Court
has no jurisdiction to decide a question of legitimacy."
[7] For these reasons, the orders of the Court are:
(1)
(2)
(3)
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The judgment under appeal of the Supreme Court be set aside,
except as to costs;
There be no order as to the costs of the appeal.
The proceeding brought by the writ of summons and statement
of claim be listed in the Supreme Court for directions as to the
joinder of appropriate parties, the making of any amendments
the plaintiff may be advised to make, and further steps
including the filing of any further affidavits, on a date to be
fixed by the Supreme Court.
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Tu'i'ile'ila v R
Court of Appeal, Nuku'alofa
Burchett, Salmon, and Moore JJ
AC 1/2007
18 July 2007; 20 July 2007
Appeal against sentence – not all mitigating factors taken into account – period of
suspension increased

10

The appellant pleaded guilty to an indictment by which he was charged with causing
bodily harm contrary to s 107 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). The particulars of
the offence specified that the appellant threw a beer bottle and hit the complainant on the
face causing injuries to her forehead and mouth. The sentence was a sentence of
imprisonment for one year, of which the final six months were suspended for two years
from the date of release. The appellant appealed against that sentence.
Held:
1.

20

2.
30

When the Supreme Court Justice gave the sentencing reasons, he seemed to
have overlooked the corroboration the appellant's version had received from
the witnesses and from the admissions made by the complainant in crossexamination, upon the question whether the throwing of the bottle of beer was
(as the complainant said) part of an attack "out of nowhere" or came out of
(although, of course, it was not justified by) a prior argument. His Honour
referred to an "unprovoked attack", which, having regard to the issues raised
before him, seemed necessarily to have involved an acceptance of the
complainant's account despite the contrary evidence, despite his rejection of her
other claim that the bottle was not thrown but she was hit with it, and despite
the inherent probability that something initiated such an action. It was in this
situation that the Court was informed by counsel that "the Crown now agrees
that there was an argument first".
The Court concluded there should be a grant of leave to appeal against
sentence, and the appeal should be allowed to the extent that the appellant
should have the last nine months of his sentence suspended instead of merely
the last six months. The orders made in the Supreme Court were otherwise
confirmed.

Case considered:
Hu'ahulu v Police [1994] Tonga LR 93
Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the respondent
40

:
:

Mr Tu'utafaiva
Ms Mafi

Judgment
[1] This is an appeal against the sentence imposed upon the appellant, who had pleaded
guilty to an indictment by which he was charged with causing bodily harm contrary to s
107 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18), the particulars of the offence specifying:
"on or about 11th February 2006, at Ma'ufanga, you wilfully and
without any lawful justification caused bodily harm to

+

+

+

+
96

[2007] Tonga LR
Liumeitupou Muimui Tonga, in that you threw a beer bottle and
hit her on the face causing injuries to her forehead and mouth."
The sentence appealed against was a sentence of imprisonment for one year, of which the
final six months were suspended for two years from the date of release.

50
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[2] In his sentencing remarks, the learned judge observed that the attack was unprovoked.
Of some significance is that, upon this appeal, the facts agreed to by the Crown include
that, before the bottle was thrown, the appellant and the complaint had got into a
disagreement. We shall return to discuss the effect of this concession when we come to
our conclusions.
[3] Although the particulars of the offence alleged the appellant threw a beer bottle, an
allegation repeated in the Summary of Facts provided by the Crown at the sentencing
hearing, a Victim Impact Statement was also provided at that hearing which alleged the
beer bottle was not thrown but rather was held in the appellant's hand, being used to strike
the victim in the face. In addition, while the Summary of Facts referred to an altercation,
in which each party swore at the other, as occurring before the beer bottle was thrown, the
victim's statement gave no indication of anything at all preceding or leading to the attack
upon her.
[4] At the hearing before the learned judge, a Probation Report was tendered in which it
was "recommended that a non-custodial sentence may be suitable" in the case of the
appellant, who was aged 35 years and had no previous convictions. The Probation Report
summarised the appellant's version of events, according to which an altercation was
initiated by the victim at a bar where he was with a friend. After the hearing had
proceeded some way, the judge said:
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"What concerns me, Mrs Tupou [she was then counsel for the
appellant] is the facts as outlined by yourself and in the summary
are totally different from what the complainant has said in the
victim impact report and her letter and there is a difference in two
areas. She says he did not throw the bottle but he held it in his
hand and then he continued to follow her into the car park and
lunged at her. And also she doesn't say anything about swearing at
him or interrupting him and you put that forward as a strong
submission. You say that had she not interfered then this would
not have happened and because of that, the sharp conflict in those
important areas and this is a very serious offence, I really want to
hear evidence on these matters because I'm afraid it can't be
resolved."
The matter was then adjourned for the calling of evidence.
[5] At the resumed hearing, the complainant gave evidence that the attack on her occurred
"out of nowhere", specifically that she and the appellant "hadn't" had a conversation
preceding it and she "had no reason to speak to him." She said she had "no idea" why he
attacked her, adding "I was literally facing one direction and he came from another. I
didn't understand why." She repeated the version that the bottle was used to strike her
while it was in the appellant's hand; it was not thrown.
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[6] A friend, a Ms Palu, who was with the complainant at the time, was called to
corroborate her version, but in doing so came into conflict with a statement she had made
to the police. She had said in the statement both that "there was an exchange of words
between the accused and the complainant" and that "after that the accused threw the VB
bottle at the complainant". In cross-examination she conceded there was "an argument"
and "after the argument ... the accused threw the bottle". She also conceded, after some
hesitation, that "[t]he reason why there's inconsistency in [her] evidence before the court
today and [her] statement to the police is because [she was] present during the whole
entire time [the complainant] was giving her evidence."
[7] The appellant gave evidence that he was with a female friend when the complainant,
whom he did not know, interrupted and "started [an] argument". They were 4 or 5 meters
apart, a table being between them, and then he threw a beer bottle at her. His evidence was
confirmed by another man who was present at the bar, a Mr Vi, who said "[i]t started with
the argument", and then from a distance "almost the length of counsel's table" the bottle
was thrown. He was related to the complainant and went to the hospital to confirm she
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was not seriously injured, but he had not made a statement for the police. Nothing in his
cross-examination cast doubt on his evidence. Indeed the judge, during argument, said of
him "he was unshaken under cross-examination".
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[8] During argument, the judge also said "[t]he question I needed to clarify was whether
he threw [the beer bottle] as alleged in the indictment or whether he held it until the last
minute". The difficulty about this statement is that it leaves out of account the other
disputed issue, the appellant's assertion of a preceding argument to which the judge had
referred, when the matter was adjourned, in the passage quoted above in paragraph (3), on
which also the "unshaken" witness confirmed the appellant's version and contradicted that
of the complainant.
[9] When his Honour gave his sentencing reasons, he again seems to have overlooked the
corroboration the appellant's version had received, both from Mr Vi and from the startling
admissions made by Ms Palu in cross-examination, upon the question whether the
throwing of the bottle of beer was (as the complainant said) part of an attack "out of
nowhere" or came out of (although, of course, it was not justified by) a prior argument.
His Honour referred to an "unprovoked attack", which, having regard to the issues raised
before him, seems necessarily to have involved an acceptance of the complainant's
account despite the contrary evidence, despite his rejection of her other claim that the
bottle was not thrown but she was hit with it, and despite the inherent probability that
something initiated such an action. It was in this situation that the Court was informed by
counsel that "the Crown now agrees that there was an argument first".
[10] The Crown's concession must be given some weight in the consideration of the
matter. Because the complainant denied any argument, the only version of the argument in
evidence is that of the appellant, according to which she initiated it. The other relevant
matters were referred to by the judge – the violence of throwing a bottle of beer at a
woman's face, the fact that intoxication affecting self-control is an aggravating rather than
a mitigating factor (Hu'ahulu v Police [1994] Tonga LR 93 at 95, per Ward CJ), the
dangerous potential of the action although the injuries were not in fact very serious, and
on the other hand, the appellant's plea of guilty and previous unblemished record.
[11] Counsel for the Crown referred to a passage in the Probation Report as indicating that
the victim had suffered permanent scarring, despite the very optimistic view of the doctor
who treated her. It is not clear how the Probation Officer got the idea a scar "on the left
side" of the face was relevant, but in fact the only injuries caused by the appellant were to
the "centre of her forehead" and the "right corner of her mouth". Another matter put for
the Crown may also be dismissed. It was said the appellant had not apologised to the
complainant; but the complainant wrongly (in the view of a magistrate who dismissed her
claim) accused the appellant of harassing her, after which he would, as the Probation
Officer noted, have found it difficult to approach her to tender an apology.
[12] In the circumstances, we have concluded there should be a grant of leave to appeal
against sentence, and the appeal should be allowed to the extent that the appellant should
have the last 9 months of his sentence suspended instead of merely the last 6 months. The
orders made in the Supreme Court are otherwise confirmed.
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Tui v R
Court of Appeal, Nuku'alofa
Burchett, Salmon, and Moore JJ
AC 03/2007
18 July 2007; 20 July 2007
Sentencing – appeal against sentence – not enough credit given to mitigating factors
– sentence reduced

10

The appellant was found guilty on 2 April 2007 after trial before a jury, on one count of
arson. On 17 May 2007 he was sentenced to three years imprisonment the last year to be
suspended for two years. The court ordered that the appellant was to be on probation
during the suspension period and was to undertake such alcohol and anger management
courses as were directed by his probation officer. The appellant appeals against that
sentence on the ground that the sentence was excessive.
Held:
1.
2.

20

3.

30

It was clear that the appellant knew what he was doing at the time of the
commission of the offence. The fact that he was drunk was no excuse nor could
it be used to mount a submission of diminished responsibility.
There were two issues which concerned the Court of Appeal in relation to the
Judge's decision. The first was his reference to there being no mitigating
factors. The appellant's previous good character and his contribution to his
community together with his remorse and his apology were mitigating factors
and should be taken into account in sentencing. The second issue related to the
three years sentence imposed by the Judge. The maximum sentence was five
years and three years left insufficient room for more serious cases.
Leave to appeal was granted and the appeal was allowed. The sentence of three
years imprisonment was quashed and replaced with one of two years. The
second year of that term was suspended for two years. The Judges direction as
to probation and the terms thereof remained in effect.

Cases considered:
Mo'unga v R [1998] Tonga LR 154
R v Elliot (1989) 11 Cr AppR (S) 67
R v Lethan [2000] 1 Cr AppR (S) 185
Statute considered:
Mental Health Act 2001
Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the respondent

:
:

Mr Edwards
Mr Sisifa

Judgment
40

[1] The appellant was found guilty on 2 April 2007 after trial before a jury, on one count
of arson. On 17 May 2007 he was sentenced by Laurenson J to 3 years imprisonment the
last year to be suspended for 2 years. The court ordered that the appellant was to be on
probation during the suspension period and was to undertake such alcohol and anger
management courses as were directed by his probation officer.
[2] The appellant appeals against that sentence on the ground that the sentence was
excessive for the following reasons:
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The maximum penalty for arson is 5 years. I was charged with
one count of arson and I was convicted on that count and
sentenced to imprisonment. My sentence is 3 years
imprisonment and 3rd year to be suspended plus 2 years
probation making my imprisonment and probation 4 years. I
am a first offender.
At the time of the offence I was under the influence of liquor
and unable to recall what happened. The psychiatric report on
the bottom of page 2 states:
'The only significant matter with regard to his criminal act
was a history of alcohol – Related Disorder in which he used
to suffer from alcoholic Blackouts in the past.'
With great respect the learned Judge failed to give proper and
due regard to the mitigating circumstances, personal and
rehabilitating aspect of the case when he imposed a punitive
and deterrent sentence of imprisonment and probation."

The Facts
[3] The Judge summarised the factual background as follows:

70

"The evidence revealed that on the evening of 5 June 2006 you
had been drinking heavily with friends. You returned to your
home. You suffer from asthma. About 9:30 p.m. your mother took
you to Vaiola Hospital for treatment. While being interviewed by a
doctor you became violent and abusive. You left the hospital. At
some point you returned there. Shortly before midnight you were
seen in the hospital parking shed alongside an ambulance which
was on fire. You were seen to be encouraging the fire with a piece
of material. A hospital driver on duty in the office in the shed tried
to stop you. You assaulted and abused him. He was able to escape
from you and get help. The fire brigade arrived and put out the
fire. Three vehicles were damaged. DETAILS: one ambulance
beyond repair - $28,000; one ambulance damaged - $2,400; one
Land Cruiser - $1,800. Total $32,200."
The Sentencing

80

[4] The Judge considered that the appellant's behaviour on the night of the offending was
so irrational that he sought a report under s 64 Mental Health Act (8 of 2001). The
psychiatrists report was before the Judge at sentencing. He summarised the report as
follows:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

the appellant may well have been drunk at the time of
offending;
the appellant may not have been able to remember what
happened afterwards;
the appellant knew what he was doing at the time;
the appellant does not suffer from any psychiatric disorder.

[5] The Judge also had a probation report which indicated that:
90

(a)

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
100

apart from this one incident the appellant was a person of good
character and worth in the community. Intelligent man with
good heart and active in church affairs;
on the night he became involved with a drinking party. Trouble
with asthma. Took medication. Became very aggressive;
he clearly had problems with alcohol in the past;
he is now genuinely remorseful and wishes to partake in
alcohol and anger management courses;
he originally wished to plead guilty at first opportunity but
later changed mind on advice from counsel – if so poorly
advised.

[6] The Judge concluded his sentencing remarks with the following discussion:
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"This was a prolonged incident involving quite uncharacteristic
very violent and ultimately very dangerous conduct which resulted
in a great deal of expensive property damage. I cannot see how
either your medical condition or state of intoxication can provide
any sensible excuse for what happened. There are, so far as I can
determine and particularly in the light of the psychiatrist report no
mitigating circumstances at all.
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No community can countenance this type of behaviour.
Intoxication is not an excuse unless the offender is rendered
incapable of forming any intent at all. The psychiatric report
makes it quite clear this did not apply in this case.
The law now requires that I impose a sentence which punishes you
for your behaviour to the extent that this is just and fitting in the
circumstances
which will deter you and others from committing similar
conduct in the future.
which indicates society's standards of reasonable behaviour.
which protects law-abiding members of the community.
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At the same time regard must be paid to the issue of your
rehabilitation to later fulfil a useful role in society.
The maximum penalty in this case is five years imprisonment. This
is a very bad case. I consider an appropriate sentence is three
years imprisonment. Your previous good character and worth in
the community lead me to believe, however, that it is worthwhile
encouraging and assisting you towards reforming and
rehabilitating yourself. To that end, I further order that the third
year of this sentence is to be suspended for two years. During this
time you are to be placed on probation and to undertake such
alcohol and anger management courses as the probation officer
shall direct."
Appellant's submissions on appeal.
[7] The appellant sought leave to adduce two affidavits for our consideration. After
hearing submissions we decided with one qualification to admit the affidavits and take
them into account in our consideration of the appeal. Mr Sisifa for the Respondent
challenged the statements in the second, third and fourth sentences of the affidavit of
Susana Tui. Because of the lateness of the filing of these affidavits and the consequent
lack of opportunity for the Crown to obtain rebuttal evidence, we exclude these sentences
from our consideration.

140

[8] Mr Edwards for the appellant submitted that the sentence was excessive in all the
circumstances of the case. He submitted that the whole of the sentence should be
suspended on the basis of the principles in Mo'unga v R [1998] Tonga LR 154. He referred
to the following factors listed in that case which he said were present in this case:
(i)
(ii)

Where the offender has a previous good record.
Where the offender is likely to take the opportunity offered by
the sentence to rehabilitate himself.
(iii) Where, despite the gravity of the offence, there is some
diminution of culpability through lack of premeditation.
150

[9] We accept that all those factors exist in this case but that does not mean that the
appellant is thereby entitled to a suspension of the whole of his sentence. The factors are
however relevant to the question of whether part of the sentence should be suspended.
[10] Mr Edwards was critical of the Judge's finding that there were "no mitigating
circumstances at all." In addition to the matters listed above we note the appellant's
confession statement and his apologies to the doctors and nurses at the hospital. This
statement was made on the 7th June 2006 two days after the crime was committed. He
nevertheless pleaded not guilty and went to trial. We also note the fact that the appellant
was active in church and civic activities and of course the fact that at the age of 29 this
was his first offence.
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[11] Mr Edwards also claimed that the appellant's condition brought about by a
combination of medication and excessive consumption of alcohol together with his history
of alcohol induced blackouts justified a submission of diminished responsibility. We do
not agree. The psychiatrist's report makes it clear that the appellant knew what he was
doing at the time of the commission of the offence as does the verdict of the jury. The fact
that he was drunk is no excuse nor can it be used to mount a submission of diminished
responsibility.
Respondent's submissions
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[12] Mr Sisifa for the respondent upheld the Judge's sentence although he acknowledged
that a three year sentence against a maximum of five years did not leave much room for
more serious cases where there was premeditation, much more extensive damage and/or a
clear threat to life.
[13] Mr Sisifa submitted that given the seriousness of the offending a prison sentence was
inevitable. He argued that the sentence was appropriate by reference to two English cases.
[14] In R v Elliot (1989) 11 Cr AppR (S) 67 the offender pleaded guilty to arson. He set
fire to a depot where he had previously been employed, causing damage to the extent of
£1,811,000. A sentence of 4 years imprisonment was upheld on appeal.
[15] In R v Lethan [2000] 1 Cr AppR (S) 185 a 16 year old offender pleaded guilty to
arson. He set fire to a school causing damage to the extent of £400,000. A sentence of 2
years detention was upheld but the observation was made that if the offender had not been
young and of good character a significantly longer sentence would have been justified.
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Decision
[16] There are two issues which concern us in relation to the Judge's decision. The first is
his reference to there being no mitigating factors. We think that the appellant's previous
good character and his contribution to his community together with his remorse and his
apology are mitigating factors and should be taken into account in sentencing.
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[17] The second issue relates to the three years sentence imposed by him. We think, as Mr
Sisifa acknowledged, that a sentence at this level against a maximum sentence of 5 years
leaves insufficient room for more serious cases. It is interesting to note that at the time of
the Elliot decision referred to above the maximum sentence in England for arson when the
charge was brought on indictment was life imprisonment. We have reviewed a number of
cases regarding sentencing for arson in England during the 1980's. For cases bearing some
comparability to this one, sentences of 3 or 4 years against a maximum of life
imprisonment seem common.
[18] We agree with the Judge that this was serious offending. It is fortunate that others
were present so that the fire service could be called promptly otherwise the damage may
have been more extensive than it was.
[19] Bearing in mind the lower maximum in this jurisdiction and the mitigating
circumstances referred to above we consider that the appropriate sentence is 2 years
imprisonment and that 3 years was, in all the circumstances, excessive. We agree with the
Judge that one year should be suspended.
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[20] Leave to appeal is granted and the appeal is allowed. The sentence of 3 years
imprisonment is quashed and replaced with one of 2 years. The second year of that term is
suspended for 2 years. The Judges direction as to probation and the terms thereof remain
in effect.
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R v Taulanga
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 85/2007
27 July 2007; 30 July 2007
Sentencing – indecent assault on child less than 12 years old – early guilty plea – 18
months imprisonment and final 6 months suspended

10

The accused pleaded guilty to an offence of indecent assault on a child less than 12 years
old. The complainant was a young girl eight years of age. The offence carried a
maximum sentence of seven years imprisonment. The accused was 49 years of age. The
complainant had gone with other children to play at the residence occupied by the
accused. He took her to the kitchen of his house where the indecent assault took place and
he told the complainant not tell anyone about his actions. The accused pleaded guilty at
the first opportunity but he did have a previous conviction in 1999 for the offence of rape
and indecent assault in respect of which he had been sentenced to six years imprisonment.
Held:
1.

20
2.
3.

The offence was a serious one where the overriding principle in sentencing had
to be public deterrence. The accused's behaviour was an abhorrent behaviour
by an old man upon a young and defenceless girl. Any sentence must
denounce such conduct in addition to the element of public protection.
In general terms an assault of this nature by a mature man with no prior
convictions on a young girl would attract a sentence around 18 months. A
reduction in sentence of 25% was allowed in recognition of the plea of guilty.
The accused was sentenced to 18 months imprisonment with the final six
months being suspended for one year on the condition that he would be on
probation for that one year and he would undergo supervised counselling.

Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
30

Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Little
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Sentencing
The accused has pleaded guilty to an offence of indecent assault on a child less than
12 years old. That offence contrary to section 125 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
carries a maximum term of imprisonment of seven years.
A summary of facts is as follows.
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"About the 14th of April 2007, the accused at the time was
residing in a residence neighbouring the complainant at
Ma'ufanga. The complainant on this particular day had gone with
other children and played at the residence where the accused had
resided.
At the accused residence, the accused took the complainant to the
kitchen of the house and then he touched and fondled the
complainant's vagina. He then told the complainant not to tell
anyone about his actions.
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The complainant on that same day told her father about what the
accused had done to her.
The complainant was eight years of age at the time."
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This is a serious offence, where the overriding principle in sentence must be public
deterrence. This is abhorrent behaviour by an old man aged 49 upon a young and
defenceless girl. Any sentence must denounce this conduct in addition to the element of
public protection.
The particulars of the offence state that the accused touched the victim's vagina with
his hand. There is some evidence that this may have been on the outside of the victims
clothing, which mercifully at least may have been less traumatic for the victim rather than
digital penetration. The accused can expect little leniency for this is not his first offence.
In 1999 he was convicted of the offence of rape and indecent assault and was sentenced on
the 12th of August 1999 to six years imprisonment. Unfortunately he did not learn his
lesson and is a repeat offender. I take into account, however, that the charge in that case
was more serious than this offence, and the facts there were of a much more serious
nature.
Subjectively, as stated, the offender is aged 49. A probation report under the hand of
Soane Kaitapu discloses that the accused comes from a large family of 13 children. He
was born at 'Eua. He was married in 1997 but the marriage was soon dissolved and he has
led a single life since 1998. That, it is said, may be some explanation of why he behaved
in this way.
I take into account the fact that he has pleaded guilty to the charge. That has, at least
spared the victim the trauma in having to relive these events by the giving of evidence. I
assess the plea of guilty as deserving of a reduction in sentence of 25%. He was employed
as a farmer and currently is working at Tonga timber Ltd. I accept that there may now be
some remorse but his prospects of rehabilitation are more difficult to assess, especially as
he has re-offended by committing a similar offence. In my view, the aggravating
circumstances is that the accused is a mature man of 49 who attacked an innocent young
girl of eight years of age. Additionally, he can expect little leniency as a repeat offender
with the element of being a menace to society. In my view, a prison sentence is warranted.
Sentences for indecent assault can range widely depending on the circumstances. In
general terms an assault of this nature by a mature man on a young girl would attract a
sentence of around 18 months. See, R-v-Kolo [2006] TOSC25. That however may be for a
first offender as opposed to this case. I consider that the accused is in need of some form
of treatment to assist him in his rehabilitation. I propose to pass a sentence which would
suspend part of any sentence on condition that he accept guidance and treatment.
In this case, I would have passed a sentence of two years imprisonment. But due to
the offenders plea of guilty, that is reduced to a period of 18 months.
Stand up, please.
You are sentenced to imprisonment for 18 months with the final six months
suspended for one year from your date of release. On the conditions:
A) That you are on probation for that year.
During that year, the accused enrolls and attends the counselling institution in
Langikapo Mei Langi, run by the free Wesleyan Church under the supervision of Rev Fili
Lilo.
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R v 'Ahotau
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 13/2006
5, 25, June and 6 July 2007; 8 August 2007
Criminal procedure – guilty plea to the lesser offence charged – Crown did not have
to accept that – Trial to proceed on more serious charge
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On 7 March 2007 the accused was indicted on one count of murder and an alternative
count of manslaughter. He pleaded not guilty to the murder charge and guilty to the lesser
charge of manslaughter. The short point at issue in this Ruling was whether the Crown
was precluded from pursuing the prosecution on the murder charge. Defence counsel
submitted that in drafting an indictment for an offence of murder, the prosecutor had a
choice. He could either rely on section 42(2) of the Criminal Offences Act and not
include an alternative count of manslaughter or he could rely on section 42(5) and include
an alternative count of manslaughter. It was contended, however, that if manslaughter is
charged in the alternative and the defendant pleaded guilty to that lesser charge and the
court accepted that plea then section 42(5) precluded the accused from being prosecuted
on the murder count. The Crown maintained that where an accused person pleaded not
guilty to the principal charge but guilty to some lesser offence charged in the alternative
and the prosecution was unwilling to accept a guilty plea to the lesser offence then the trial
must proceed on the more serious offence only.
Held:
1.

2.
30

Unless it was apparent on the face of it that the prosecutor's decision was
perverse or untenable, the final decision as to whether or not to proceed to trial
on a serious charge when the accused was prepared to plead guilty to a lesser
offence, was always going to be one for the prosecutor to make and not for the
trial judge.
Crown prosecutors should only accept a defendant's plea if they think the court
was able to pass a sentence that matches the seriousness of the offending,
particularly where there were aggravating features. Crown prosecutors must
never accept a guilty plea just because it was convenient.

Cases considered:
R v Cole [1965] 2 QB 388
R v Hazeltine [1967] 2 QB 857
R v Soanes [1948] 1 All ER 289
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Statutes considered:
Criminal Justice Administration Act 1914 (UK)
Criminal Law Act 1967 (UK)
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused
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Mr Kefu
Mr Pouono
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Ruling
Issue
[1] A preliminary point of law has arisen in this case which counsel agreed could be dealt
with on the papers. The court is obliged to both counsel for the quality and succinctness of
their written submissions.
50

[2] On 7 March 2007 the accused was indicted on one count of murder and an alternative
count of manslaughter. He pleaded not guilty to the murder charge but guilty to the lesser
charge of manslaughter. The short point at issue now is whether the Crown is precluded
from pursuing the prosecution on the murder charge.
Defence submissions
[3] Mr Pouono made two submissions. The first is based on section 42 of the Criminal
Offences Act (Cap 18). The relevant provisions, subsections (2) and (5) state:
"(2) On an indictment for murder a person found not guilty of
murder may be found guilty
(a) of manslaughter, or of causing grievous bodily harm with
intent to do so, or of wounding with that intent;
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(b) of an offence of which he may be found guilty under a written
law specifically so providing; or
(c) of an attempt to commit murder, or of an attempt to commit
any other offence of which he might be found guilty.
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(5) Where a person arraigned on an indictment pleads not guilty of
an offence charged in the indictment but guilty of some other
offence (whether an offence of which he might be found guilty on
that charge or an offence separately charged), and he is convicted
on that plea of guilty without trial for the offence of which he has
pleaded not guilty, his conviction of the one offence shall be an
acquittal of the other."
[4] Defence counsel submitted that in drafting an indictment for an offence of murder, the
prosecutor has a choice. He can either rely on section 42(2) and not include an alternative
count of manslaughter or he can rely on section 42(5) and include an alternative count of
manslaughter. When manslaughter is charged in the alternative, however, and the
defendant elects to plead guilty to that lesser offence then defence counsel contends, if the
court accepts that plea, section 42(5) precludes the accused from being prosecuted on the
murder count.
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[5] The second submission made by Mr Pouono was that at a Chambers hearing on 21
May 2007 I made a Ruling that the Crown was precluded by section 42 (5) from pursuing
the murder count and I am unable to now review that earlier alleged ruling. It is claimed
that the Crown's only remedy is to appeal.
[6] I can dispose of that second submission briefly. Up until now, no Ruling has been
made on the issue in question.
Chronology
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[7] At this point I need to say something about the history of the case before the court.
When the accused was first arraigned back on 7 March 2006 he was unrepresented by
legal counsel and he entered a plea of guilty to the murder charge. Given the serious
nature of the charge, however, I refused to accept the plea until the accused had had an
opportunity of obtaining legal advice and I, therefore, adjourned the arraignment until 9
March 2006.
[8] When the case was next called on 9 March 2006 the accused appeared and told the
court that his legal counsel refused to act for him in this matter. Another lawyer who was
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present in court that particular morning, Mr Siosifa Tu'utafaiva, did, however, agree to
take instructions in the matter. Mr Pouono is employed by Mr Tu'utafaiva.
[9] The arraignment was then further adjourned until 28 March 2006 and on that day the
accused pleaded not guilty to the murder count but guilty to the alternative count of
manslaughter. The matter was then further adjourned until 5 April 2006 (later changed to
26 April) to enable Crown counsel to take instructions from the Attorney General as to
whether the prosecution would be proceeding on the murder count.
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[10] On 26 April 2006 Mr Kefu appeared and advised the court that the Crown would be
proceeding with the murder charge. The accused elected trial by jury and the trial date was
fixed for 21 May 2007 with a pre-trial conference set for 13 April 2007.
[11] At the pre-trial conference on 13 April 2007 Mr Kefu explained that the Crown Law
Office file had been destroyed by fire in the events of 16 November 2006 and I, therefore,
made an order allowing the prosecutor to take a copy of the Court file and I ordered a
further directions hearing for 30 April 2007 (changed to 1 May 2007) to confirm whether
the Crown would still be proceeding with the murder charge.
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[12] On 21 May 2007 Mr Sisifa appeared for the Crown and again confirmed that the
prosecution on the murder count would be proceeding. On the scheduled trial date, 21
May 2007, I saw Mr Kefu and Mr Pouono in my Chambers and raised with them for the
first time the issue of section 42(5) of the Criminal Offences Act. I invited Crown counsel
to consider that subsection and I drew his attention to a relevant passage from a late
edition of Blackstone's, Criminal Law. It is fair to say that I also rather forcefully invited
Crown counsel to consider whether it was worthwhile proceeding with the murder charge
given the guilty plea on the manslaughter count and the considerable pressure for court
fixtures these days resulting from prosecutions arising out of the events of 16/11/2006.
[13] At the Chambers hearing on 21 May it was agreed that counsel would be given the
opportunity to file written submissions in relation to the relevance of section 42 (5) and I
would then give a Ruling in the matter which is the position we have now reached.
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Crown submissions
[14] I return to Mr Pouono's first submission relating to the application of section 42 and
Mr Kefu's response.
[15] Mr Kefu presented a detailed analysis of section 42. He stressed that the prosecution
had never accepted the plea of guilty to the lesser charge of manslaughter and he said that
the Crown had strong evidence which justified the decision to want to proceed to trial on
the murder count. His principal submission to the court was that where an accused person
pleads not guilty to the offence charged but guilty to some lesser offence, charged in the
alternative, and the prosecution is unwilling to accept the guilty plea to the lesser offence
then the trial must proceed on the more serious offence only.
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Authorities
[16] Section 42 of the Criminal Offences Act would appear to be based on the English
equivalent provision which is section 6 of the (English) Criminal Law Act 1967. In R v
Hazeltine [1967] 2 QB 857, 861, Salmon L.J. explained the purpose and effect of the
forerunner of section 6(1) (section 39(1) of the Criminal Justice Administration Act 1914)
in these terms:
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"Prior to that statutory provision, it was not possible for an
accused to plead guilty to unlawful wounding when charged with
wounding with intent but it was and always has been possible for a
jury, when a man is charged with wounding with intent, to return a
verdict of unlawful wounding; so before the Act of 1914 the
position was that an accused man might be saying, "Of course I
am guilty of unlawful wounding but I had no intention of doing
grievous bodily harm," the prosecution might be satisfied that a
plea of that kind ought to be accepted, and the judge might be so
satisfied, yet a great deal of unnecessary time and money had to be
wasted by holding a full-dress trial in order to obtain a verdict
from the jury which the prosecution, the defence and the judge
was satisfied was the only proper verdict in the circumstances.
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This court has no doubt but that section 39(1) of the Act of 1914
was introduced so as to remove this anomaly which resulted in the
great waste of time and money to which I have referred. In the the
view of this court, however, that statutory provision did not get rid
of the rule that there can be but one plea to one count should the
trial proceed on that count. Accordingly if an accused pleads not
guilty to wounding with intent but guilty to unlawful wounding
and counsel for the prosecution or the judge takes the view that the
plea ought not to be accepted and the trial proceeds, the plea of
guilty to unlawful wounding is deemed to be withdrawn and the
only plea is the plea of not guilty to wounding with intent. It is
then for the jury to consider the evidence and at the end of the case
to say either quite simply that the man is not guilty or that he is
guilty of wounding with intent or that he is not guilty of wounding
with intent but guilty to unlawful wounding.
A case such as this is quite different from the case such as Reg v
Cole [1965] 2 QB 388 where there were two counts in the
indictment, one charging a serious offence, one a lesser offence.
That case lays down the correct procedure to be followed where a
prisoner pleads guilty to the count charging the lesser offence and
not guilty to the count charging the more serious offence. If the
plea to the less serious offence is not accepted, the prisoner will
then be in the charge of the jury only on the more serious count. If
he is acquitted on that count he will then be sentenced on the count
to which he has pleaded guilty. If, on the other hand, he is
convicted on the more serious count, the proper course is for the
judge to allow the count to which he has pleaded guilty to remain
on the file and not to proceed to sentence him on that count."
[17] Emmins on Criminal Procedure, 7th ed p.240, states in reference to the English
section:
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"Halfway between a plea of guilty and not guilty is the plea of
guilty to a lesser offence. It is a corollary of the option given to
jurys in certain cases by section 6 of the Criminal Law Act 1967 to
return a verdict of "not guilty as charged but guilty of some other
(lesser) offence" . . . Whenever a count is put to the accused on
which the jury could find him guilty of a lesser offence, he may
offer a plea of not guilty as charged but guilty of the lesser
offence. If the plea is accepted, he stands acquitted of the offence
charged, and the court proceeds to sentence him for the lesser
matter. The prosecution are not, of course, obliged to accept a
proffered plea of guilty of a lesser offence. If they consider that
the evidence will clearly prove the accused guilty as charged, they
can insist on the trial proceeding. The court then enters a
straightforward not guilty plea on behalf of the accused; the plea
to the lesser offence is impliedly withdrawn, and the jury is
empanelled. The evidence is then called in the normal way. At the
end of the case, the jury can either convict as charged, convict of
the lesser offence, or even simply acquit. Even if the prosecution
are willing to accept a plea of guilty to a lesser offence, the judge
may indicate that it is not an appropriate course to adopt: R v
Soanes [1948] 1 All ER 289. That case in fact suggests that the
judge's consent to the plea is essential as a matter of law but, in the
light of analogous later cases, the true position appears to be that
the final decision is for the prosecution, although in practice they
would rarely if ever act against the judge's expressed wishes.
Strictly speaking, there should be something in the evidence on the
committal statement or in the general circumstances of the case to
suggest that the accused may not be guilty as charged -- otherwise
the trial ought to proceed. In practice, however, the savings in time
and money to be derived from not having to hold a jury trial may
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make it fairly easy to persuade both prosecution and judge that a
plea of guilty to a lesser offence is appropriate."
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[18] The rather lengthy passage just cited from Emmins is, with respect, a helpful
summary of the principles applicable to a case like the present.
Discussion
[19] The first point which can be made in relation to this case, which seems to me to be
decisive, is that it must be acknowledged, as Mr Kefu submitted, that the prosecution has
never accepted the accused's plea of guilty to the lesser offence. As the above chronology
shows, the Crown has persistently sought trial on the murder count.
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[20] As I have indicated, I do hold reservations which I have conveyed to counsel about
the appropriateness of the prosecutor's decision to proceed given the obvious savings in
time and money to be derived from not having to hold a jury trial. I accept, however, that
unless it is apparent on the face of it that his decision is perverse or untenable, the final
decision as to whether or not to proceed is always going to be one for the prosecutor to
make and not the trial judge.
[21] Mr Kefu has advanced his reasons for wishing to proceed with the murder count.
Without going into them, I have no difficulty in accepting the force of the submissions he
has advanced under this head. I am also comforted by a passage Mr Kefu cited to the court
from the UK Attorney General's Guidelines on the Acceptance of Pleas which he confirms
he has taken into account and which I respectfully endorse. The particular passage cited
states:
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"Defendants may want to plead guilty to some, but not all, of the
charges. Alternatively, they may want to plead guilty to a
different, possible less serious, charge because they are admitting
only part of the crime. Crown Prosecutors should only accept the
defendant's plea if they think the court is able to pass a sentence
that matches the seriousness of the offending, particularly where
there are aggravating features. Crown Prosecutors must never
accept a guilty plea just because it is convenient. In considering
whether the pleas offered are acceptable, Crown Prosecutors
should ensure that the interests of the victim and, where possible,
any views expressed by the victim or victim's family, are taken
into account when deciding whether it is in the public interest to
accept the plea. However the decision rests with the Crown
Prosecutor."
[22] Another possible submission that would have been opened to the Crown to make is
that section 42(5) only comes into play if the person is "convicted" on the lesser offence
and, as stated in Archbold 2005, p 4-109: "a plea of guilty ranks as a conviction not when
it is recorded but when the defendant is sentenced." The accused in the present case has, of
course, never been sentenced. I heard no argument on this issue, however, and it is not
essential to my decision.
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[23] For the foregoing reasons, I rule that the jury trial on the murder count is to proceed.
A notice convening a directions hearing to fix the trial date will be issued by the Registrar.
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Ports Authority v Walter Trading Company Ltd
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 223/2006
2 July 2007; 10 August 2007
Civil claim – wharfage fees sought – proved that fees were payable – judgment to
plaintiff of $85,382.53

10

The Ports Authority claimed liquidated damages in the sum of $41,356.65 representing
non-payment of wharfage charges against the defendants which were the owners of
various ships trading within the Kingdom. The defendants disputed, inter alia, that the
plaintiff had the power to levy wharfage charges or fees upon them. It took the position
that the Standing Orders issued pursuant to section 12 of the Ports Authority Act 1998
were illegal, ultra vires, unlawful and unclear contending, in particular, that there was no
imposition upon the defendants as the Order did not say who was liable to pay wharfage
fees and there was no proper evidence that the relevant Standing Orders had been
published in the Gazette -- hence, there was no proof as to their validity.
Held:
1.

20

2.

3.
30

It was unarguable that a ship engaged in loading or unloading cargo at the Port
of Nuku'alofa was making use of the infrastructure assets and facilities of the
port and that the owner or agent of such a ship was, by virtue of sections 41
and 42 of the Ports Authority Act, liable for any fee imposed as a result of such
usage.
The Authority had the power to levy fees for wharfage upon the owners,
operators, charterers or agents of a vessel using any of its ports, its facilities or
services, by virtue of sections 41, 42 and 43 of the Act. Accordingly, the
Standing Orders were not ultra vires and there was evidence as to the fact that
they have been gazetted so that their validity was established.
The court was satisfied that it had been proven that the defendants were the
owners of vessels who were liable to pay wharfage fees and judgment was
given to the plaintiff in the sum of $85,382.53 together with costs to be agreed
or taxed.

Statute considered:
Ports Authority Act 1998
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the defendant

:
:

Mr Corbett
Mr Edwards

Judgment
40
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The Ports Authority's claim is for liquidated damages in the sum of Top 41,356.65,
representing non-payment of wharfage charges.
The Plaintiff is a statutory authority set up pursuant to the Ports Authority Act 1998
(the Act). It has wide ranging powers, inter alia, to manage the port of Nuku'alofa and to
levy charges on users of the port.
The defendants are the owners of various ships trading between Nuku'alofa and
within Tonga and are "owners" as defined in the act.
The defendants dispute, inter alia, that the plaintiff has the power to levy wharfage
charges or fees upon them.
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WHARFAGE CHARGES:
Section 41 of the act provides:
50

60

41. Power of authority to levy fees.
(1) "It shall be lawful for the authority to
levy fees for the use of any of its
infrastructure,
facilities,
assets
or
equipment or the provision of any service
provided by its employees, agents or sub
contractors.
(2) Such fees shall be determined by
resolution of the board and shall, subject to
Section 12, come into effect 30 days after
publication of such fees."
Section 42 FEES
(1) A Fee shall be payable by the owners, operators or agents of a
vessel for services provided by the authority at any of the ports to
which this act applies.
(2) ...
(3) ...
(4) ...
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80

90

By Section 12 of the Act, the Authority has all the powers, rights and authorities necessary
or expedient to enable it to exercise its functions and it has the power (section 12(2)) to
issue Standing Orders or Codes of Practice in respect of (inter alia) operating or managing
a port as a commercial undertaking and for that purpose if may levy such port charges,
fees and rates, whatsoever arising from the management and operation of any port.
In an earlier hearing in this matter it was determined that the Authority had legal
standing to bring this proceeding. There can be no dispute that the Authority is enabled to
issue Standing Orders: section 12 and section 79 of the Act. That is consistent with the
objectives of the authority, as outlined in section 10 of the Act and with the function of the
authority as outlined in section 11 of the act.
When (as submitted) ships call at the port of Nuku'alofa or any other port they incur
a number of charges. These include mooring fees (known as berthage in the case of
international ships) and wharfage. "Wharfage" is a charge levied on cargo crossing the
ship's side during the loading or unloading process.
I accept the evidence that the Authority decided to introduce wharfage fees for local
cargoes, because the revenue from mooring fees was deemed insufficient to cover the
costs of maintaining the domestic wharf and associated facilities. The authority's financial
controller calculated that a charge of $7 per tonne was what was required to cover costs,
but it was decided by the board of the plaintiff that the charge should be set at $3 per
tonne. On the 9th of August 2003, the board resolved to make a Standing Order in respect
of a wharfage charge for local cargo and the resulting Standing Order was gazetted on the
8th of September 2003. That order, issued in the exercise of the powers conferred by
section 12 (2) of the act was in the following terms:
"27(1) wharfage fee for local vessels, cargo per tonne - $3.00 (the
greater of weight or measurement). The Ports Authority will be
responsible for the collection of wharfage fees and the minimum
charge is $3.00 per revenue tonne or part thereof."
The defendant Walter Trading Co Ltd (Walter Trading) took the position that the standing
order was illegal, ultra vires, unlawful and unclear and vehemently opposed paying the
wharfage charge. There is no dispute the charges have not been paid. In particular, it is put
that there was no imposition upon the defendants as the order does not say who is liable to
pay wharfage fees.
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The Authority, in response to Walter Trading's continued refusal to pay the wharfage
fees promulgated an amended standing order S 27(1), which repealed and replaced the
existing order. I accept that it was gazetted on the 11 of August 2006. It read as follows:
"S 27 — wharfage fee for local vessels cargo per tonne - $3.00
(the greater of weight or measurement).
The Port Society shall be entitled to levy and collect a wharfage
fees from the owners or agents of ships, and the minimum charge
is $3.00 per revenue tonne or part thereof."
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The defendants have, despite the new standing order continued to refuse to pay the
wharfage fees. They continue to claim that the authority has no legal right to claim
wharfage from them. I accept the evidence that the amended standing order was gazetted,
because the defendants, it says, were unable to understand or accept that it was the
shipowners who were liable.
In earlier proceedings the defendants appeared to accept the right of the plaintiff to
impose wharfage charges for they said:
"It is the normal function of the Ports Authority in operating and
managing the wharf to collect wharfage, mooring, berthing and
port fees and rates imposed by it under S 12(2)(a) of the act, 1988.
Also refer to Section 11 as to its functions."
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In my opinion it is unarguable that the authority has the power to levy fees for wharfage
upon the owners, operators, charterers or agents of a vessel using any of it Ports, its
facilities or services, by virtue of Sections 41, 42 and 43 of the Act. The defendants appear
to have conceded this at the hearing but still challenge the legitimacy and enforceability of
the Standing Order.
The Standing Order of the 8th of September 2003 did no more than establish the fee
of $3.00 per tonne for wharfage and that the authority itself was responsible for its
collection. That is not ultra vires the act, for the act established that owners of ships were
liable for the fees. There is no invalidity or doubt or uncertainty as to who is liable to pay
the fee. The Act clearly imposes the obligation upon the defendants to pay the fee and the
standing order simply established the amount of the fee and the responsibility for its
collection.
The amended standing order, gazetted on the 11th of August 2006 added only the
words, "from the owners or agents of ships." In my opinion, that has not changed anything
for by the operation of the act it was always the owners or agents who were liable to pay
the fees. I accept the evidence that the orders were only amended because of the continued
obstinacy of the defendants but the amendment made no difference to the effect of the
earlier standing order, nor was it strictly necessary to clear up any ambiguity or
uncertainty.
In my view, it is unarguable that a ship engaged in loading or unloading cargo at the
Port of Nuku'alofa is making use of the infrastructure assets and facilities of the port and
that the owner or agent of such a ship is, by virtue of sections 41 and 42 of the Act, liable
for any fee imposed as a result of such usage.
The defendant says that there is no proper evidence that either the standing order of
2003 or 2006 was published in the Gazette and hence there is no proof as to their validity.
There is evidence as to the fact that they were gazetted and as to their date of Gazettal. I
accept on balance that both standing orders were gazetted and their validity is established.
WHARFAGE FEES.
The Plaintiff's claim was for Top 41,356.65 in unpaid wharfage fees. In an amended
statement of claim the wharfage fees were said to have reached Top 85,282.53 by the 8th
of February 2007 and the plaintiffs claimed damages as assessed by the court.
As stated, the defendants have not called any evidence so that the wharfage fees are
hardly disputed.
I accept the evidence that in the past in order to calculate the wharfage fees due from
the defendant Walter Trading Company, the plaintiff sought evidence from them of the
cargo handled by them. The defendants failed to provide any information. On the 17th of
February 2006, the plaintiff sought payment of outstanding fees calculated at Top
41,356.65. The defendants maintained their position that the plaintiff had no legal right to
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claim wharfage fees. As at the 8th of February 2007, the fees were assessed at Top
85,382.55.
I accept the evidence from the plaintiff's three witnesses, Commander Vi, Mr
Lavemai, and Mr Hakaumotu that considerable effort had been made to obtain
information from the defendants ship's master's as to cargo manifests. The defendants
have refused to cooperate in any way and have behaved usually in an arrogant and abusive
way, saying that the plaintiffs have no legal right to impose the charge at all as if they
would decide what is the appropriate law. No one enjoys paying tax and perhaps the
wharfage fees were not popular in the shipping industry, but the reality is that wharfage
fees have been validly enacted. More relevantly, the defendants have not disputed the
amounts owing, but have, as said, simply maintained that they are not liable to pay them.
The defendants have failed to produce any records of their own so that they can hardly
dispute the accuracy of the invoices prepared by the plaintiffs from the data which they
have collected even though the plaintiff says they would have preferred to have the
defendants cargo manifests to check the accuracy of their cargo recordings.
I accept the evidence of the plaintiff as to the accuracy of the invoices involved. As
submitted, Sika Hakaumotu gave clear and unchallenged evidence that he had generated
spreadsheets from entries in a ledger book in which the cargo loaded and unloaded on the
various vessels was recorded. The chief financial officer, Mr Lavemai had supervised the
various invoices and supporting documentation which had been scrutinised by the
plaintiff's auditors.
Some of the invoices are based on the measurement of cargo. Under Order 27(1),
wharfage fees for local vessel's cargo per tonne is $3.00 the greater of weight or
measurement. There was evidence that the term revenue tonne and a cubic metre are
treated as the same for charging purposes. It is a little ingenuous for the defendants to
complain that the fees are charged based on measurement, when it was their own
intransigence in refusing to supply any details of cargo manifests. Again they have called
no evidence and have never produced any records of their own. I am satisfied that the
invoices produced, Exhibits G and L, were professionally based and their accuracy is not
in doubt. Nor have they been challenged on any proper basis.
I am satisfied that it has been proven that the defendants are owners of vessels who
are liable to pay wharfage fees.
Their liability for those fees due is at the 8 February 2007 Top 85,382.53.
For all of the above reasons, I give judgment to the plaintiffs in the sum of top
85,382.53.
Judgment to the plaintiff, the Ports Authority, in the sum of Top 85,382.53.
Costs are awarded to the plaintiffs, as agreed or taxed.
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R v Kali
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 57/2007
10 August 2007
Sentencing – riotous assembly and beginning to demolish a building – three years
imprisonment for riotous assembly and seven years for demolition of
building with no suspension
10

After a six-day jury trial the accused was found guilty on charges of riotous assembly and
beginning to demolish a building while riotously assembled, contrary to sections 75(2)
and 77(1) of the Criminal Offences Act. The offending arose out of the riots in
Nuku'alofa on 16 November 2006. The court dealt with the facts and then weighed up the
mitigating and aggravating factors.
Held:
1.

20

2.

On the first count of riotous assembly, the accused was convicted and
sentenced to three years imprisonment and on the second count of beginning to
demolish a building while riotously assembled, the accused was convicted and
sentenced to seven years imprisonment.
The sentences were made concurrent but the Judge declined to suspend any
part of the seven-year term.

Statutes considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the acccused

:
:

Ms Mafi
Mr Kaufusi

Sentencing Remarks
[1] You are appearing for sentence before me having been found guilty after a six-day jury
trial of two serious offences arising out of the events of the 16/11/2006.
30

When the trial commenced, you were facing a total of 9 various charges relating to 4
different buildings which were destroyed in the riots.
At an early stage, your counsel gave notice that you would be challenging the
admissibility of a so-called confession and other statements made to the police which the
prosecution intended to produce in evidence.
Your challenge was based on your assertion that the statements were not made voluntarily
but were obtained as a result of threats made by the police while you were held in custody
at the police station.
Section 21 of the Evidence Act provides that if a confession is not given voluntarily then it
cannot be used as evidence against an accused.

40

After a trial on the voir dire, or in other words a trial within a trial, your challenge to the
admissibility of the statements in question was upheld and they were ruled inadmissible.
[2] The end result was that the Crown then withdrew seven of the charges and you were
left facing the two charges upon which the jury found you guilty.
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The first of those charges was riotous assembly contrary to section 75(2) of the Criminal
Offences Act.
The particulars allege that on 16 November 2006 at Nuku'alofa you were part of a riotous
assembly.
That offence carries a maximum penalty of four years imprisonment.

50

The second charge was the more serious offence under section 77(1) of being riotously
assembled and beginning to pull down or destroy a building.
The particulars allege that on 16 November at Nuku'alofa, whilst being riotously
assembled you did begin to destroy the Rainbow Store by breaking the windows with
rocks.
That charge initially carried a maximum penalty of imprisonment for life but in 1990 the
sentence was amended to 15 years imprisonment.
It is still a very severe maximum sentence showing how seriously Parliament regards the
offence.
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[3] The evidence in your case was that during the afternoon of the day in question a large
group of rioters set out from Pangai Si'i and ransacked, first, Molisi's then they went on to
destroy the Pacific Royale Hotel and then the Shoreline or Tonfon building.
That same group of rioters then came back into town and assembled outside the Rainbow
Shop which was operated by Chinese people.
There were about 200 to 300 rioters assembled outside the Rainbow Shop and they began
to yell out words to the effect, "let's smash the Chinese."
The evidence was that they then unlawfully entered the Rainbow Shop and began to trash
it.
All the goods in the shop were thrown outside and seized by looters.
The building itself was then set on fire and completely destroyed.
[4] You claimed in your evidence that at no stage were you a part of that riotous assembly.
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In your evidence, you told the court that, out of curiosity, you and your friend Luani had
simply gone to see the damage caused to Molisi, the Pacific Royale and the Shoreline
building
But you claimed that you and Luani had gone around after the rioters, not with them, and
you said you did not go anywhere near the Rainbow Shop.
You said that after inspecting the damage at Molisi, the Pacific Royale and the Shoreline
building you and Luani had made your way back to your home village of Popua, catching
a taxi from near the mortuary building.
You said that you never went back into town to the Rainbow Shop.
Clearly, the jury disbelieved you in relation to the Rainbow Shop.
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[5] The Crown, however, called evidence from a young woman, 'Ofa Moala, who worked
at 21st Century, another Chinese store diagonally across the road from the Rainbow Shop.
'Ofa Moala told the court that she knew you from when you both lived in Popua in the
mid-1990s and she identified you in the mob that assembled outside the Rainbow Shop.
She said that she watched you for some time and she was clearly able to identify you.
She said that she could see you clearly because you were in the forefront of the crowd.
She told how after the crowd started yelling out to "smash the Chinese" you threw a rock
which you had in your hand and smashed the glass entrance door to the shop.
She then told how you and the rampaging crowd then entered the store and began trashing
it and throwing goods outside which were retrieved by looters.
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The store was eventually set alight and completely destroyed.
'Ofa Moala was a totally credible and convincing witness.
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The jury, quite rightly in my view, accepted her evidence.
I am satisfied that you were one of the ringleaders, if not the ringleader, in that riotous
assembly which destroyed the Rainbow Shop.
[6] As I said at the outset, the offences you have been found guilty of are extremely
serious.
The events of 16/11 will live in the memory of all Tongans for many years to come.
Never before in the modern history of the Kingdom has such a state of lawlessness
existed.
100

For a few anxious and horrifying hours anarchy prevailed.
It was a day of infamy and shame.
You may not have been one of the ringleaders at Pangai Si'i but I am satisfied that you
played a major role in the attack which ended in the destruction of the Chinese Rainbow
Shop.
'Ofa Moala told how the Chinese business she worked in across the road from the
Rainbow Shop was also burnt to the ground.
[7] In cases of this nature involving large groups of people, it is not always easy for the
police to track down the culprits.
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You might be thinking to yourself, as your counsel submitted, "why pick on me?" and
punish me when there were a considerable number of other people at the same time
committing the same offence.
That is often the reaction where, as in this case, the offence is one of those classed as
disturbances of the public peace such as riots and unlawful assemblies.
Commenting on such a situation, the Court of Criminal Appeal in England, in a case back
in 1970, had this to say:
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"It indicates a failure to appreciate that on these confused and
tumultuous occasions, each individual who takes an active part by
deed or encouragement is guilty of a really grave offence by being
one of the number engaged in a crime against the peace. It is,
moreover, impracticable for a large number of police when sought
to be overwhelmed by a crowd to make a large number of arrests."
When the police are able to make an arrest, as in your case, the court has a very real duty
to send a strong deterrent message to all people that riotous behaviour, in any form, will
not be tolerated and will be punished appropriately.
[8] As I have said, you may not have been one of the political activist who had been
regularly meeting at Pangai Si'i but you were one of the many that day who willingly
seized the opportunity to participate in the violence and mayhem that prevailed.

130

In your case, however, as I have indicated, I am satisfied that not only were you an active
and willing participant in the destruction of the Rainbow Shop but you were one of the
ringleaders in that it was you who threw the first rock which broke the glass door and
allowed the rioters to enter the building.
When there is wanton and deliberate destruction to a gross degree like that which you
exhibited on the day in question the court is not concerned with the motive for your
participation.
When it comes to sentencing, it is the degree of mob violence that matters and the extent
to which the public peace was being broken.
The degree of mob violence which you demonstrated was extreme in every respect.
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The offence of participating in an unlawful or riotous assembly derives its gravity from
the weight of numbers of those who joined in and pursued the mob's common and
unlawful purpose.
The threat which became a reality lay in the number of people involved and the power that
they collectively possessed to cause wanton destruction.
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The number of rioters estimated to have been involved in the attack on the Rainbow Shop
was estimated by the witness 'Ofa Moala to be between 200 and 300.
She gave graphic evidence about how she was terrified by the threat that the mob
presented.
The law has always leaned heavily against those who, to attain an unlawful objective, use
the threat that lies in the power of numbers.
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Your counsel stressed that the only direct evidence of destruction on your part was the
throwing of the rock that smashed the front door to the Rainbow Shop.
But in a riotous assembly situation the Court does not look at acts in isolation because
they were not committed in isolation.
The extent of the gravity of the offence in your case can be seen from the fact that the
building in question was totally destroyed.
[9] Taking all these factors into account, I now turn to the two very serious offences you
have been found guilty of.
Dealing first with the more serious offence under section 77(1), the maximum sentence is
15 years imprisonment and I consider an appropriate starting point is 7 to 8 years
imprisonment.
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That figure is then to be adjusted up and down depending upon the aggravating and
mitigating factors.
You are not entitled to credit for a guilty plea.
You are not entitled to credit for having a clean record because you do have previous
convictions including a four-year imprisonment sentence imposed in 2001 for supplying
illicit drugs, namely cannabis.
In fact, there is very little that can sensibly be put forward in mitigation on your behalf.
The court has before it a very detailed and helpful probation report.
You are 30 years old and you are the seventh child of your parents' eight children.
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In your early years you were apparently shaping up as a high achiever but the probation
officer reports that soon after you entered Liahona High School all that begin to change.
You became influenced by a bad peer group and you began disobeying your parents.
You were expelled from Liahona High School in the fourth form for misbehaviour and
other disciplinary matters.
The probation officer reports that in 1997 your parents sent you to New Zealand in the
hope that you would find a better lifestyle.
You became an overstayer, however.
[10] You were then sent to prison for assaulting your girlfriend and after your release from
prison you were deported back to Tonga.
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In March 2001 you were charged with importing a bag of marijuana from Fiji on a fishing
boat.
You were then convicted and imprisoned for four years.
One would have hoped that you would have learned your lesson after that prison
experience but that was not to be.
You have obvious skills in your trade carving items of jewellery from the bones and teeth
of certain fish and animals.
[11] In February 2005 you married your wife Fa'afouina.
She sounds to be a nice sensible young woman and she has written a powerful plea to the
court on your behalf.
But even on that front you have made a mess of things.
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Your wife lives and works in New Zealand where she has to look after her elderly parents.
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In her letter to the court she talks about the impact this conviction will have on your
married life.
She is sensible enough to acknowledge that given your past history and this present
conviction you are going to have what she referred to as "major difficulties" in ever
getting a visa for New Zealand.
Those are the mitigating factors that I have taken into account.
I have also had regard to the submissions Mr Kaufusi has made about your remorse.
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On the other hand, however, there are aggravating features such as the enormity of the
destruction you were involved in relation to the shop in question and the fact that you
were one of the ringleaders, if not the ringleader, in that attack.
[12] Taking all these factors into account, and making appropriate allowance for the
relatively short period of time you spent in custody pending the processing of the charges
against you, the sentence I impose on the second count is 7 years imprisonment.
On the first count of riotous assembly, you are convicted and sentenced to 3 years
imprisonment.
The sentences are to be concurrent making a total term of imprisonment of 7 years which
will commence as from today.
I have given consideration as to whether it is appropriate to suspend any part of the
sentence I have just imposed.
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You have previous convictions, however, including one resulting in a lengthy jail term
and clearly you did not learn from those previous experiences.
I am not confident, therefore, that you would learn anything from a suspended sentence
and so I do not regard that as an appropriate option.
You will, therefore, be expected to serve the whole of the 7 year term which I have just
imposed.
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R v Fungavai
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 113/2006
23 and 24 July 2007; 14 August 2007
Criminal law – rape and indecent assault – issue of identification – Crown obliged
to call all relevant witnesses – accused convicted

10

The accused was charged, as a serving police officer, with one count of rape and two
counts of indecent assault contrary to sections 118(1)(a) and 124(1) respectively of the
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). The offences were alleged to have occurred inside the
No. 1 cell at the Mu'a Police Station on Christmas Eve 2005. The complainant was the
estranged wife of another police officer. The defence raised the issue of identification and
whether there was sufficient light in the cell for the complainant to recognise the
offender. Defence counsel also attacked inconsistencies in the evidence given by Crown
witnesses.
Held:
1.

20
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30
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40
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Applying the well-known guidelines in R v Turnbull [1977] QB 224, the court
was in no doubt that the complainant had correctly identified the accused as the
person who had entered her cell and carried out the acts complained of.
The position in the Kingdom was that although the Crown may not be bound
by the strict disclosure requirements which these days are a pivotal part of the
prosecution process in other jurisdictions, there was still an obligation upon a
prosecutor in the exercise of his discretion to call or tender evidence to act in
the interests of justice so as to promote a fair trial.
The prosecution did not put forward every witness as a witness of truth, but
where the witness's evidence was capable of belief then it was the prosecutor's
duty, well-recognised, that he should be called, even though the evidence that
he was going to give was inconsistent with the case sought to be proved.
It was not the position that the prosecution were under an affirmative duty to
call all witnesses that may give relevant evidence other than those whom the
prosecution have relied upon to secure an indictment, for example, at a
preliminary hearing or those who it had stated an intention to call where the
failure to call surprises the defence at trial. However a failure to disclose the
identity of any potentially helpful witnesses/statements to the defence could
result in an unfair trial.
The fact that the Crown, as part of its obligation to call all relevant witnesses,
happened to call one or more unfavourable witnesses, did not mean that the
point at issue was to be concluded against the prosecution. It was still up to the
judge or jury to decide which of the contracting witnesses they believed.
The court was satisfied that the Crown had established all the essential
elements of each charge beyond reasonable doubt and the accused was
convicted accordingly.
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Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Pouono

Judgment
The charges
[1] The accused was charged, as a serving police officer, with one count of rape and two
counts of indecent assault contrary to sections 118(1)(a) and 124(1) respectively of the
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). The offences are alleged to have occurred inside the
No.1 cell at Mu'a Police Station on Christmas Eve 2005. The complainant is the estranged
wife of another police officer.
70

The Crown case
[2] The principal witness for the prosecution was the 25-year-old complainant. She told
the court that she had married a police officer based at the Mu'a Police Station in 1999 and
they had separated in 2004. She explained that she was not really acquainted with the
accused but she would see him from time to time at the Mu'a Police Station when she
dropped her husband off at work. He would greet her husband. She had asked her husband
who the accused was and that is how she had come to know his name.
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[3] The 24th of December 2005 was a Saturday. The previous evening the complainant
had gone out partying in Nuku'alofa and when she arrived home in the early hours of the
Saturday morning she was, on her own admission, "very drunk". She lived with her
mother and sister at the village of Fatumu. Although the evidence touching on the matter
was disjointed and vague, it appears that when she arrived back from town she had an
argument over the use of the family vehicle and a complaint was made to the Mu'a police.
Two male police officers, Constables Faiva and the accused, then took the complainant to
the police station. She was still in an intoxicated state. It was revealed in cross
examination that on the way to the police station the complainant had jumped out of the
police vehicle. The accused picked her up and put her back in the rear seat of the car and
sat beside her and held her hand so that she would not open the door again. The
complainant thought that it was sometime after 8 a.m. when they arrived at the Mu'a
Police Station. She was placed in cell No.1.
[4] Helpful photographs and a sketch plan were produced by the Crown showing the
layout of the Mu'a Police Station and, in the presence of counsel, I also carried out a scene
inspection. There are two cells alongside each other measuring 8'6" by 6'4". The walls and
flooring are constructed of solid concrete. There is a small grill window at the top of the
back wall of cell No.1 and the solid steel door also has bars on it in part. There are no
lights in the cells and although there was a light fitting in the small hallway outside the
two cells, the light was not working at the time of my visit and I suspect that it has been
out of action for some time. The complainant said that when the door from the hallway
leading into the main office was closed, the cells were very dark and I accept that
evidence. The police photographer who took his photographs around the middle of the day
also commented in evidence that the cells were very dark and he had to use a torch and the
flash light from his camera in order to take his photographs. There is no furniture
whatsoever in the cells, nor is there any washing or toilet facilities. If a prisoner wishes to
go to the toilet they either shout or rattle the door or do both.
[5] The complainant said that at one point after her incarceration she was sitting on the
floor with one arm resting up on the cell door in front of her. Someone then entered the
cell with some food. She could not see what it was but she could smell that it was food.
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The person then walked around behind her and bent over her shoulder and started giving
her love bites on her breasts. He did not say anything and because of the darkness she
could not see who it was but she pushed the person away and picked up the food and
threw it at him and he then went out of the cell and closed the door. As he exited the cell,
however, the complainant could see him in the light coming through the open door leading
from the hallway into the office and she realised at that point that the man was the
accused. Following that incident, the complainant said, she took off her T-shirt, lay it on
the concrete floor and then she lay down on the T-shirt and went to sleep. At that point,
she was wearing her bra, underwear and long tight trousers.
[6] The complainant then proceeded in evidence to describe what happened next. She said
that she was not aware of the time of day but she was woken by someone turning her onto
her back and her head struck the cell wall. She attempted to jump up but with one hand
her attacker started strangling her around the neck pinning her head against the cell wall.
He then proceeded to lick her vagina. It was at that point that the complainant realised that
he had removed the bottom half of her clothing. She struggled but he began to lick her
breasts and then have sexual intercourse with her. She said that after the sexual intercourse
he jumped up and closed the cell door and she could see him putting on his trousers in the
hallway but, because of the darkness, she was unable to recognise his face. After he put on
his trousers he opened the door leading from the hallway into the office (which was
directly opposite the cell door) and the complainant said that at that point she could see in
the light coming through from the office that the assailant had again been the accused. She
described how he opened the door to the office only partially and he walked through the
doorway sideways but he was facing her as he did so and she could clearly see who it was.
[7] The complainant told the court that as soon as she realised that her assailant was the
accused she called out to him and said, "Latiume, I know it's you. Why did you penetrate
my anus? I will bring charges against you. Why did you do this to me." She was asked in
examination in chief why she had used the term "anus". She replied: "Because I was angry
that he did that. Whether he had penetrated my anus -- he did not do that, I just said that
because I was angry at what he did."
[8] The complainant said that after the assailant went back into the office, another officer,
Constable Sione Lelea, came out of the office and opened the cell door. He also left open
the office door. The complainant came out from the cell into the office area and as she did
so, she could see the accused out on the footpath in a hurry to get across the road. She
yelled after him, "I will lay a complaint, why you do that you arsehole?" The accused did
not reply. She said that he was not concerned. He hitched a ride in a vehicle outside the
police station and left.
[9] In cross examination Mr Pouono put it to the complainant that she had consented to
what had been done to her in the cell and he queried why she had not yelled out for help.
In response the complainant said that she could not call out because the assailant was
strangling her neck. In her words: "All I was concentrating on was getting air to breathe. I
did not know if I was going to survive. I did not consent to his actions. I thought let him
do what he was doing so I could live."
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[10] That was not the end of the complainant's ordeal. She then described to the court in
some detail the saga that followed when she endeavoured to lodge a formal complaint
with the police and the aftermath once her complaint was eventually accepted. The
complainant was not challenged in cross examination on this part of her evidence.
[11] The complainant said that after the accused had left the police station she spoke to
Constable Lelea and asked him if he could take down her statement because she wanted to
make a complaint. She also asked Lelea "if it was normal police practice that they would
do indecent things to people in custody." The complainant said that Lelea treated it all as a
joke and refused to take a statement or treat her complaint seriously. She then asked him
to stand by the door of the police station while she went to take a shower in another
building at the back of the police station which housed the bathroom. She said that after
her shower, Lelea told her to go to another room in the police station and lie down and
sleep and wait for a police vehicle to arrive to take her home. She did that.
[12] The complainant said that a short time later a Constable 'Alamoti Langi arrived at the
police station and woke her up and asked her what she was doing there. He had brought
some food into the office. She told Langi that she wanted to make a complaint and he
asked her why her complaint had not been taken down already. She said that at the same
time Lelea was in the background laughing. Langi suggested that she should make her
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complaint at another police station. Another officer then arrived at the Mu'a Police Station
and shortly after that the complainant was taken back to her home in a police vehicle.
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[13] When the complainant arrived home there was no one at home but her mother and
sister arrived back from town a short time later and she told her mother what had
happened and showed her mother the marks on her body. She accused her mother of being
the cause of it all because she had been the one who had wanted her taken to the police
station. The mother cried and told her that they should go back to the Mu'a Police Station
to make a complaint. They drove to the police station but there was no one there. They
returned the following day, however, which was Christmas Day 2005 around 7 p.m.
[14] The complainant said that when they arrived at the police station on that occasion
they spoke to Inspector Melenaite Kaufusi, "Naite", as she was referred to in evidence,
was the acting officer in charge of the Mu'a Police Station. The complainant's mother told
Naite that what had happened to the complainant was unsatisfactory and they wanted to
lodge a formal complaint. According to the complainant, Naite told them to go home and
she would speak to the accused about it and come and see them. She commented that it
was very sad for the accused because he had a wife and children. The complainant and her
mother then returned home.
[15] On the Monday morning, 26 December, the complainant and her mother decided to
travel to Nuku'alofa and make a complaint at the Central Police Station. They did so. The
officer they saw was 'Unga Fa'aoa. He recorded the formal complaint. The officer also
told them that he would contact the Mu'a Police Station to find out why the complaint had
not been acted upon. The complainant said that she was happy when she left the Central
Police Station because she knew that her complaint had finally been lodged.
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[16] At around 6:30 a.m. the following day, the complainant had a visit at her home from
Naite and the accused. They arrived in a police vehicle and told the complainant's sister
that they wanted to speak to the complainant. The complainant said that when she went
out to the vehicle, Naite asked her to get into the car because they were going to talk. She
asked Naite what they were going to talk about and she (the complainant) suggested that if
they wished to talk then they should talk in the house. Naite told her again to get into the
police car and they would "just have a little talk." She did so. She sat in the backseat and
Naite and the accused were in the front. The car was driven to a spot by the cemetery at
Mu'a. Naite then got out of the vehicle and told the complainant to talk to the accused
while she went and made a phone call. The complainant identified from the photographs
the spot at the cemetery where the police vehicle had pulled up.
[17] The complainant said that after Naite walked away to make her phone call, the
accused told her that he was very sorry about what had happened but the temptation was
too great. According to the complainant he said: "I feel remorseful, I feel truly remorseful
at the moment." He then asked her what if he was to give her some money and a bottle of
alcohol, would she then go back to the police station and withdraw her complaint. The
complainant said that her response was: "You know what you did to me. I want to take it
to court." The accused apologised again and at that point Naite returned to the vehicle.
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[18] When Naite entered the vehicle, according to the complainant, she repeated the same
offer of money and alcohol in return for the withdrawal of the complaint. The complainant
told her that it had nothing to do with her (Naite) and she was going to do what had to be
done. The complainant told the court that Naite responded saying that it was sad for the
accused because he had a wife and children and if the wife got to hear about it then they
might be separated for good. Further discussion followed with both Naite and the accused
pleading with the complainant to withdraw the complaint. The complainant wanted them
to take her home and so in the end she said to them, "why don't you drop me off at home
and you can go and get the bottle of alcohol and you can ring me." She explained to the
court that the only reason she made that proposal was to get them to take her home. They
did so.
[19] Later that same day the complainant received telephone calls from both the accused
and Naite. She said that she told Naite that they could take the money and the alcohol
because she was not going to withdraw her complaint and she should leave the matter
between her and the accused because she wanted it to go to court.
[20] The next development, according to the complainant, occurred around 9 p.m. on the
same Tuesday. The complainant was attending a concert at Fatumu when she was
informed that there was a police vehicle outside the concert venue and the officer wanted
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to speak to her. She went out to the police vehicle and saw that it was Constable Lelea. He
made the same proposal, offering money and alcohol for her to drop the charges against
the accused. She told him to take it because she did not want anything from him but he
held the bottle of alcohol out of the car window. In the end she took the bottle and gave it
to some boys who were standing on the roadside. After the concert finished she returned
home and went to sleep. The complainant said that around 1 a.m. the following morning
her mother saw Constable Lelea pull up outside their house in a police vehicle. He
knocked on the door but the mother did not answer. He returned again around 3:30 a.m.,
according to the complainant, but again no one answered the door.
[21] At around eight o'clock that same Wednesday morning, Naite telephoned the
complainant and again implored her to withdraw the charges. Then, at approximately 7
p.m. the same day, according to the complainant, Naite, the accused and Constable Lelea
arrived at her home in a police car. When the complainant saw them pull up outside she
ran out the back of the house because she did not want to see them. Without objection,
however, the complainant recounted to the court what her mother told her about the visit
(the mother having since passed away). Naite apologised to the mother over what had
happened. She said that a mistake had been made but she was looking at the position of
the accused's wife and children. The accused then cried and apologised to the mother and
told her that he was truly remorseful. The complainant said that her mother accepted the
apology by Naite and the accused. Her older sister then called out to the complainant to
come back inside the house. She did so, the police were still there and her mother told her
that she (the mother) wanted her to go to the police station and withdraw her complaint.
The police then left and an argument broke out between the complainant and her mother
but the complainant refused to consider withdrawing her complaint.
[22] At around 8 a.m. the following day (Thursday) Naite telephoned the complainant and
repeated her earlier pleas but again the complainant rejected her request. That was the last
attempt by the Mu'a police to persuade the complainant to change her mind and withdraw
the complaint.
[23] The Crown also led evidence from the three Mu'a police officers. The first officer
called as a witness was Constable Lelea. He told the court that he was on duty on the
morning of 24 December having arrived at work at around 9 a.m.. He recalled sometime
later, while he was on the telephone, that the accused took some food into the complainant
in custody. He said that after his telephone call which lasted for four or five minutes he
went to a shop across the road and he was away for seven to eight minutes. He said that
when he returned to the police station the accused was in the Charge Office. The accused
told the witness to release the prisoner so she could go and have a shower. Lelea said that
he would not release the prisoner because he "was not a female officer" and so the accused
released her to have a shower. Lelea said that when the complainant came out of the cells
she was holding her T-shirt in front of her but as she walked past him he could see that she
was wearing only a bra on her top. The witness said that after she had taken her shower,
the complainant said that she was very upset about Lemisio Sete (another police officer)
because he had punched her on the face and the mouth (that particular allegation had
never been put to the complainant for her to comment upon). Lelea said that he told her to
go to the CID office and sleep. He said that later PC Langi came in with some food and he
told Langi that the CID office was closed because a female prisoner was sleeping there.
He said Langi went into the CID office and came out with the complainant and they went
to the Charge Office. He (Lelea) overheard the conversation and, according to Lelea, the
woman was alleging that the accused had licked her but she was laughing about it saying
that "the Crown was now on its knees before her." Lelea denied that the complainant had
made any complaint about the accused to him on the morning in question and he denied
having laughed at the complainant at any stage.
[24] Referring to the events after the complainant's release from the Mu'a Police Station
on the Sunday, Constable Lelea admitted going to the complainant's home on the Tuesday
night and offering her a bottle of alcohol. He said that he was instructed by the Acting
Officer in Charge, Naite, to take the alcohol to the complainant. He said that the
complainant was his cousin and his understanding was that the alcohol was being offered
to the complainant so that she would not make any complaint about the accused. The
witness told the court that the complainant took the alcohol and that was the last time he
had spoken to her. He denied going to the concert at Fatumu to track down the
complainant but he admitted going back to her house later during the night and knocking
on the door but no one answered. He was asked why he had done that and he replied that
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he went back to her home, "to get an answer for the officer in charge as to whether she
was going to drop her complaint." He continued, "I thought by then she would be happy
with the alcohol I had given her."
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[25] Police constable Langi was the next witness for the Crown. He said that he should
have been on duty on 24 December 2005 but he had asked to be excused so that he could
attend a hall dedication ceremony at Lapaha. He did, however, take some food along to
the police station on two occasions that morning. He said that on the second occasion he
had asked Constable Lelea if he had eaten the food and he replied that he had not but the
food had been eaten by a female prisoner. Langi asked where she was and Lelea said lying
down in the back room. Langi said he went to see her and he asked her to come and have
something to eat and she did. He said, "we were joking because she had a black eye. I
asked her why and she said, "she had been punched by a male cousin of hers." Langi said
that while they were talking, the complainant said that she, " was tired from --" and then
she laughed. He asked her why else she was tired and she said, "the accused had come and
had sex with her." Langi said he asked her if she wanted to make a complaint and she told
him that she did not want to make a complaint but she wanted to go home. A witness said
that Constable Lelea would have overheard their conversation. He said that he (Langi)
then returned to the dedication ceremony.
[26] The next Crown witness was Assistant Inspector Melenaite Kaufusi (Naite). She had
been a police officer for 20 years and on 24 December 2005 she was Acting Officer in
Charge at the Mu'a Police Station. Naite told the court that she recalled going over to the
complainant's home after the incident but she could not recall the exact date. She said that
the accused went with her although he had told her that he wasn't going to say anything
because the complainant was lying. They talked to the complainant's mother. Naite said
that she apologised to the mother because she was aware of the complaint that the accused
had raped her daughter. She said that she apologised because she had been the Officer in
Charge of the police station at the time. The witness said that at that point she looked
across the room at the accused and indicated to him with her eyes that he must speak to
the mother but he did not say anything. Naite, therefore, told the mother that they would
attempt to see her daughter later on.
[27] Naite also recalled in evidence that several days after that visit they returned to the
house just by chance to see if the complainant was home. The mother told her that she was
home but she had left the house as soon as she had seen the police vehicle arrived. Naite
said that two days later the complainant telephoned her and asked her if she could get her
a bottle of liquor so that she could withdraw the complaint. Naite told her that she had no
money but she would try and see if she could get her a bottle of liquor. She said that she
rang her back later and told her that she was not able to get a bottle of alcohol.
[28] Naite was asked about the complainant's evidence that Constable Lelea had come
around to her house with a bottle of alcohol saying that he had been told by her (Naite) to
pass it on to the complainant. Naite replied: "that's true, but I only gave her the bottle of
alcohol because we were friends and she wanted it and so I gave it to her." Naite denied
that the alcohol was intended to persuade the complainant to withdraw her complaint.
Submissions
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[29] As was his right, the defendant elected not to give or call evidence but Mr Pouono
presented helpful written submissions dealing in some detail with the facts of the case.
Counsel highlighted what he referred to as "major contradictions" in the Crown's case
between the complainant's evidence on the one hand and the three police officers on the
other. One of the matters he referred to under this head was the complainant's evidence
where she told the court that she had complained to Constable Lelea about what the
accused had done to her in the cell but Constable Lelea denied this in evidence and said
that she did not tell him she wanted to file a complaint. Mr Pouono made the point that
neither Lelea or Langi had given evidence about seeing the love bites on the upper part of
the complainant's body which the complainant alleged the accused had given her in the
cell. Counsel also analysed the evidence relating to the timing and duration of the alleged
offences and submitted that there were inconsistencies between the complainant's estimate
that the incident had taken "quite a while" and Lelea's evidence of the four to five minute
telephone conversation and the seven to eight minutes he had taken to go to the shop
across the road. By reference to the photographs before the court, Mr Pouono submitted
that there was insufficient space for sexual intercourse to occur if the complainant had
been lying on the floor across the cell, as she had claimed, rather than lengthways.
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Defence counsel also attacked the credibility of the complainant's evidence submitting that
the accused would not have been able to remove her long tight trousers without waking
her up and he also submitted that she had known the accused better than she was letting on
to the court. Finally he made observations about her demeanour in the witness box and
submitted that there was no corroboration of her complaint.
[30] In his closing submissions, Mr Sisifa accepted that there may have been " vast
inconsistencies " between the evidence given by the complainant and the three police
officers, Inspector Melenaite Kaufusi, PC Lelea and PC Langi, and he also accepted that
the evidence given by the three police officers tended to support the evidence of the
accused. The prosecutor submitted, however, that as fellow police officers, the police
witnesses were close to the accused and they had sympathy for him. Commenting on
Naite's position as Second Officer in Command and Acting Officer in Command of the
Mu'a Police Station, Mr Sisifa submitted that she was more concerned with protecting her
own reputation and that of the accused than acting on the complainant's complaint. He
submitted that the main issue in the case is one of credibility and he invited the court to
conclude that the complainant's version of events was the truth.
The law
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[31] There was no dispute over the essential elements which the Crown has to prove in
order to establish charges of rape and indecent assault. The central issue is whether the
Crown has established beyond reasonable doubt that the accused committed those crimes
in the manner alleged. The question of identification was raised by Mr Pouono and he
queried whether there was sufficient light in the cell. No authorities were cited by either
counsel but applying the well-known guidelines in R v Turnbull [1977] QB 224, I have no
doubt that the complainant correctly identified the accused as the person who entered her
cell. Her evidence in this regard was corroborated by Constable Lelea who told the court
that the accused had told him that he was going into the cells to take some food to the
complainant and then whilst Constable Lelea was talking on the telephone, he heard the
cell door open. This was despite other evidence that police rules allowed only female
officers to enter the cells of female inmates and at the Mu'a Police Station inmates were
not permitted to be fed in their cells but they were to be taken to a separate dining area.
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[32] Defence counsel's strongest submission was his attack on the inconsistencies in the
Crown case between the evidence given by the complainant on the one hand and the three
police officers on the other. The prosecutor freely acknowledged the conflicts in his case.
Once again, however, no authorities were cited in relation to the submission. If a
submission is being put forward on the law it is important that counsel should at the same
time explain, from his perspective, the legal implications of the submission in relation to
the facts of the case before the court, supported by reference to appropriate authorities.
[33] Speaking generally, the position in the Kingdom is that although the Crown may not
be bound by the strict disclosure requirements which these days are a pivotal part of the
prosecution process in other jurisdictions, there is still an obligation upon a prosecutor in
the exercise of his discretion to call or tender evidence to act in the interests of justice so
as to promote a fair trial.
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[34] Historically, in England the prosecution had a duty (under a now repealed section of
the Indictments Act 1915) to call all witnesses whose names "are on the back of the
indictment". In this regard, the Court of criminal appeal stated in R v Oliva (1969) 49 Cr
App R 156: "The prosecution did not, of course, put forward every witness as a witness of
truth, but where the witness's evidence is capable of belief then it is their duty, well
recognised, that he should be called, even though the evidence that he is going to give is
inconsistent with the case sought to be proved."
[35] The most recent authoritative statement summarising the extent of the duty was stated
by the (UK) Privy Council in Grant v The Queen [2006] UKPC 2 in these terms:
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"25. The extent of the duty on the prosecutor to call witnesses
named on the back of an indictment was fully reviewed in R v
Russell-Jones [1995] 3 All ER 239. The principles there
summarised were not criticised in argument, and provide
authoritative guidance. That summary need not be repeated.
Plainly the prosecutor has a discretion. It is a discretion to be
exercised by the prosecutor acting as a minister of justice, in the

+

+

+
R v Fungavai (SC)

410

420

430

440

125

interests of fairness. Thus the prosecutor need not call witnesses
who are incapable of belief, or whose evidence is pure repetition
(R v Haringey Justices, Ex p Director of Public Prosecutions
[1996] QB 351, 356), or whose evidence is not material (R v
Harris [1927] 2 KB 587, 590 and Ziems v Prothonotary of the
Supreme Court of New South Wales (1957) 97 CLR 279, 307308). The general rule, however, was that stated in R v RussellJones [1995] 3 All ER 239, 245:
"The next principle is that the prosecution ought normally to call
or offer to call all the witnesses who give direct evidence of the
primary facts of the case, unless for good reason, in any instance,
the prosecutor regards the witness's evidence as unworthy of
belief. In most cases the jury should have available all of that
evidence as to what actually happened, which the prosecution,
when serving statements, considered to be material, even if there
are inconsistencies between one witness and another. The defence
cannot always be expected to call for themselves witnesses of the
primary facts whom the prosecution has discarded. For example,
the evidence they may give, albeit at variance with the other
evidence called by the Crown, may well be detrimental to the
defence case. If what a witness of the primary facts has to say is
properly regarded by the prosecution as being incapable of belief,
or as some of the authorities say "incredible", and his evidence
cannot help the jury assess the overall picture of the crucial
offence; hence, it is not unfair that he should not be called."
[36] It is not the position that the prosecution are under an affirmative duty to call all
witnesses that may give relevant evidence other than those whom the prosecution have
relied upon to secure an indictment, for example, at a preliminary hearing or as it appears
following Grant, those who it has stated an intention to call where the failure to call
surprises the defence at trial - see R v Nugent [1977] Crim LR 375; R v Oliva (supra);
Seneviratne v R [1936] 3 All ER 36, 48 (PC). However a failure to disclose the identity of
any potentially helpful witnesses/statements to the defence could result in an unfair trial.
In England and various other jurisdictions this obligation is now circumscribed by statute
but it was also recognised at common law - see Dallison v Caffery [1965] 1 QB 348. The
Crown may also call a witness on the basis that it regards the person as a witness of truth
in relation to some but not all of his evidence, and to do so is not an improper exercise of
the Crown's discretion - R v Cairns [2002] EWCA 2838.
[37] From the foregoing it can be seen that if, as in the present case, the Crown, as part of
its obligation to call all relevant witnesses, happened to call one or more unfavourable
witnesses, that does not mean that the point at issue is to be concluded against the
prosecution. It is still up to the judge or jury to decide which of the conflicting witnesses
they believe -- see also commentary on R v Brent [1973] Crim.L.R. 295.
Conclusions
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[38] Apart from the issues of identification and conflicts in the Crown case, I have also
carefully considered the factual submissions advanced by Mr Pouono but, with respect to
counsel, I do not find any of them persuasive. I accept that there apparently was an earlier
incident where the accused had made an unwelcome approach to the complainant and, on
that occasion the complainant did not make an official complaint about his conduct. This
matter was raised in cross examination of the complainant and in submissions defence
counsel argued that it reinforced Constable Lelea's evidence that on the present occassion
she had told Lelea that she did not wish to make a complaint. I reject that contention.
Although the details relating to the incident were vague, I have no difficulty in accepting
the complainant's version of events. On the issue of corroboration, there is no requirement
that the evidence of the complainant in a rape case must be corroborated – see R v
Fainga'anuku [2006] Tonga LR 271.
[39] As both counsel acknowledged, the real issue is one of credibility and in that regard, I
prefer the complainant's evidence to that of the three police officers. The complainant
impressed me as a convincing and truthful witness. She had obviously been placed under
intense pressure to withdraw her complaint and it is testimony to her strength of character
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that, despite the ordeals she was subjected to, she has had the courage to see the matter
pursued through to the end. In relation to the three police officers, I agree with Mr Sisifa's
observation that in giving evidence they were clearly primarily concerned with protecting
their own position and in distancing themselves from the crimes committed by their
colleague and fellow officer - the accused.
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[40] I am satisfied that the Crown has established all the essential elements of each charge
against the accused beyond reasonable doubt and he is convicted accordingly.
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R v Puloka
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 55/2006
15-17 and 22 August 2007; 24 August 2007
Criminal law – importation and possession of illicit drugs – all elements proved guilty

10
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The accused had pleaded not guilty to one count of importation of an illicit drug and one
count of possession contrary to sections 3 and 4(a) respectively of the Illicit Drugs Control
Act 2003. The accused had been a passenger on an Air Fiji flight from Fiji to Tonga on 4
February 2006. After all the passengers had passed through immigration, it was noticed
that a plastic bag had not been collected from the baggage collection point and it remained
inside the Customs area. The plastic bag had an Air Fiji tag on it bearing the accused's
name. The accused gave sworn evidence that he had arrived late for the flight at Fiji and
as he was checking in a woman approached him at the counter and asked him to take the
parcel to Tonga and said not to worry about it when he arrived as someone would pick it
up. He maintained that he had no knowledge that he was carrying illicit drugs. An issue
arose concerning the definition of "illicit drugs" under the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003.
It was suggested that a scientific witness might be required to give evidence that the
substance examined was the same as the drugs designated by their international nonproprietary names in the table to Schedule 1 of the Act.
Held:
1.
2.

3.
30

4.

Whilst there was no onus on an accused, his account of what happened was
inherently improbable and simply not believable.
The full designation described in Schedule 1 did not have to be formally
proved. Sufficient that it simply be proved by the analyst that the material
included cannabis plant materials.
The elements of importation were: (1) that there was an importation into
Tonga, of illicit drugs; (2) without lawful excuse, the proof of which shall lie
on the accused; and (3) knowledge that it was an illicit drug. Goods were
imported into Tonga when they were landed in Tonga for the purpose of
making the goods available in Tonga, as oppoed to merely passing through -see R v Malu [2005] Tonga LR 226.
The accused was found guilty on both counts.

Cases considered:
R v Malu [2005] Tonga LR 226
R v Ta'ufo'ou [2004] Tonga LR 236
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Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
The accused has pleaded not guilty to one count of importation of an illicit drug
contrary to section 3 of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003 and one count of possession of
an illicit drug contrary to section 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act.
The particulars of the offences are:
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"That he, on or about the fourth of February 2006 at Fua'amoto,
you did knowingly without lawful excuse have in his possession
one large plastic bag containing cannabis weighing 1175kg.
That he, on or about fourth of February 2006 at Fua'amoto, did
knowingly without lawful excuse have in his possession one large
plastic bag containing cannabis weighing 1175 kg."
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The essential facts are hardly in dispute. That is, that the accused was a passenger on an
air Fiji flight number FJ 211 from Fiji to Tonga on the fourth of February 2006. He had
checked in as cargo, his suitcase and a plastic bag containing a box. Upon arrival at
Fua'amotu airport the passengers were searched by Customs. After all the passengers had
passed through immigration, it was noticed that a plastic bag had not been collected from
the baggage collection point and it remained there inside the customs area. The plastic bag
had an Air Fiji tag on it bearing the accused's name. The accused had been checked at
customs with his suitcase and nothing suspicious was located and he left the airport. A
customs officer Tiuke Kata new the accused. The remaining baggage, that is the white
plastic bag was passed to the Customs supervisor Vai Koaneti who became suspicious
about it and it was given to the police soon after. They examined the box inside the plastic
bag and they believed it was cannabis. Police officer Vaea was at the airport on this day
and he was based at that time in the drugs division. He had observed the accused pass
through customs and immigration and clear the airport. He knew the accused and he and
other police went to the accused's house. The accused's air ticket was recovered and it had
two baggage tags attached to it corresponding with the accused's suitcase and with the
plastic bag. The accused denied that the plastic bag was his. They all then went to the
police station at Nuku'alofa. The accused was asked if he had any objection to the box
being opened and he said that he did as it was not his. The police said that the contents
were clearly cannabis. Later analysis confirmed that it was in fact cannabis [although that
result is challenged].
The accused gave sworn evidence. He conceded that he had brought the parcel from
Fiji on this day. His evidence was that he had arrived late for the flight at Fiji and as he
was checking in a woman approached him at the counter and asked him to take the parcel
to Tonga and said not to worry about it when he arrived as someone would pick it up. He
says he agreed to this and the parcel became part of his baggage which he checked in. On
arrival in the Kingdom he says he simply collected his suitcase and left the airport. He
says he did not concern himself about the plastic bag as he had been told that someone
would pick it up. In cross examination he was asked about this woman and he said he did
not know her nor did he know what nationality she was although "she spoke in English
and had brown skin like a Tongan ". He said he was not told who was to pick it up or who
he was to give it to but his understanding was that it simply was to be picked up by
someone unknown and he did not concern himself about it. He said the woman had never
told him who she was or the name of anyone on the box when asked if he had thought that
this might have involved something illegal. He said he had never thought of that. He
denied in cross examination that he hadn't picked up the parcel at the airport when he saw
the police whom he knew had recognized him as he arrived and he had seen that all the
passengers were being searched. He maintained that he had no knowledge that he was
carrying illicit drugs.
I make the following findings of fact:
Whilst there is no onus on the accused his account of what happened is inherently
improbable and simply not believable.
The accused does not appear as a naive person nor as a person with no experience of
travel. To accept a parcel from an unknown person to take to another country without any
information as to who it was to go to but that someone would somehow collect it, is not
credible. Any reasonable person who was caught when innocently carrying someone's bag
containing drugs would protest their innocence or at the least would explain what had
happened. The accused did neither of those things for he denied that the bag had anything
to do with him, which was untrue, and he tried to stop the bag being opened. If he had
taken the bag in the belief that it would somehow be collected by an unknown person,
would that not mean that a rational person would at least suspect that he was carrying
something illegal. Having seen and heard the accused I do not believe his story in the
circumstances of what had occurred.
More probable is that he saw the police at the airport and knew that he had been
recognized and had seen that all passengers were being searched and had no option but to
leave the bag where it was. When he had checked in at Fiji, he says when he was late and
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in a hurry, he may not have observed that the tag which was attached to the plastic bag
had had his name printed on it. But that may be conjecture. The fact is that his explanation
is a simple one which is not believable and having seen and observed the accused I do not
accept his account as truthful.
I have no doubt that the accused was fully aware that the bag contained a supply of
cannabis and that he intended that the drug should be brought into the Kingdom.
The defence submitted that the Crown has failed to prove that the material found in
the plastic bag [or in the box] was in fact cannabis and submit that the analyst's report
does not establish beyond reasonable doubt that the substance was cannabis.
Firstly, both the customs officer and the drugs squad officer who received the
material at the airport had reason to examine the contents carefully and especially as a
drugs squad officer he would know the significance of what he saw. None of those
persons have had any doubt that the material was cannabis. The analyst's report has been
criticised as not involving any clinical test. That may not appear in the report of Dr
Pakalani but it is clear from his evidence that such a test was in fact carried out. I accept
the evidence of the analyst and am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the material has
properly been identified as cannabis. There was a microscopic, macroscopic and chemical
test conducted. I am satisfied as to the expertise of Dr Pakalani in this area not only from
his academic qualifications but also from his years of experience in conducting such
analytical tests including the use of controls in his examination.
A further issue raised concerned the definition of illicit drugs under the illicit drugs
control act. Firstly, there can be no dispute that cannabis is an illicit drug. In the case of R
v Ta'ufo'ou [2004] Tonga LR 236, the point was made that in schedule 1 of the act various
drugs, including cannabis are " designated by their international non-proprietary names or
their names used in international conventions in force their isomers, esters or ether, and
any preparations, including any such substances, are illicit drugs, unless exempted by law.
"It was suggested that a scientific witness might be required to give evidence that the
substance examined was the same as the one designated in the table to schedule 1 by its
name, its isomers esters and ethers and by its salts. I do not think that the full designation
described above has to be proved in that way. Sufficient that there simply be proof by the
analyst that the material included cannabis plant materials as happened here.
The elements of the offence of possession are:
1)
2)
3)
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I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused had physical custody and control
of the illicit drug cannabis when he brought the material into the Kingdom and that there
is no lawful excuse for so doing. Further, I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he
had full knowledge that he had physical custody and control of an illicit drug, cannabis.
I find the accused guilty on the charge of possession of illicit drugs and he is
convicted.
The elements of importation are:
1)
2)
3)
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Physical custody and control of an illicit drug.
Without lawful excuse, proof of which lies on the defendant.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

That there was an importation into Tonga, of illicit drugs.
Without lawful excuse, the proof of which shall lie on him.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

Goods are imported into Tonga, when they are landed in Tonga for the purpose of making
the goods available in Tonga, as opposed to merely passing through: see R v Malu [2005]
Tonga LR 226. There is no dispute that the plastic bag and box were imported into Tonga.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused knew that he was importing illicit
drugs and that he had intended to do so.
I find the accused guilty on the charge of importation and he is convicted
accordingly.
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R v Tu'itavake anors
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 3-5/2007
20 and 21 August 2007; 27 August 2007
Criminal law – possession of cannabis – two of the accused were guilty – one was
found not guilty on grounds he did not have sufficient control

10

The three accused were charged with possession of an illicit drug namely cannabis
contrary to section 48 of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. The police had obtained a
search warrant to search a property on 28 July 2006. They were let into the house by the
first accused who was said to be the occupier of the house. Inside the house the police
located a proliferation of material which they believed was cannabis, including plant and
seed material. All three of the accused were at the house at the time. The accused
Tu'itavaka claimed that he was tired of telling the others to stop dealing in marijuana but
they kept on doing it. In a confessional statement he had said, "it is true that I am
involved for I knew they had done this in my house."
Held:
1.

20
2.

3.

30
4.
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The elements of the offence of possession are: (1) physical custody and control
of an illicit drug; (2) without lawful excuse proof of which lies on the
defendant; (3) knowledge that it was an illicit drug.
Mahe admitted in an interview with the police that the marijuana seeds found
on his bed were his and the court held that it was beyond reasonable doubt he
was in possession of cannabis, that he had knowledge it was an illicit drug and
that no lawful excuse for so being in possession had been shown. He was
convicted accordingly.
There was strong circumstantial evidence, if not direct evidence and the clear
inference the court drew from it was that the accused Taiala was also in
possession of the items in respect of which he had been charged and he also
was convicted accordingly.
The accused Tu'itavaka was the occupier of the house and he effectively
contended that he knew of the presence of the drugs in the house but he did not
have control over them. The court, relying on the definition of "possession" in
R v Motuliki [2002] Tonga LR 124, 126 and Warner v Metropolitan Police
Commissioner [1968] 2 All ER 356, 392 was left in doubt as to whether the
accused had sufficient control over the drugs to impute to him, beyond
reasonable doubt, that he had the intention to possess the drugs. He was found
not guilty and discharged.

Cases considered:
R v Motuliki [2002] Tonga LR 124
Warner v Metropolitan Police Commissioner [1968] 2 All ER 356
Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Ms Mafi
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
The three accused are charged with possession of an illicit drug namely cannabis
contrary to section 48 of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003.
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The particulars of these offences in relation to each accused are as follows:
50

FILOKIVALU TU'ITAVAKE:
"about the 28th of July 2006 you did knowingly without lawful
excuse possess an illicit drug namely:
Plastic bag containing 0.34 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 0.35 g of cannabis plant.
One post protector bag containing 0.06 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 252 cannabis seeds."
SONATONE MAHE

60

"on about 28th of July 2006 you did knowingly and without lawful
excuse possess an illicit drug namely three plastic bags containing
864 cannabis seeds."
TEVITA TAIALA
"on or about 28th of July 2006 you did knowingly without lawful
excuse possess an illicit drug namely;
One post protector bag containing .06 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 42 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 0.34 g of cannabis plant."
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The facts are not greatly in dispute. The police obtained a search warrant in relation to the
searching of the land, dwelling house and vehicle in the allotment of Vaitulala and Launga
Saafi at Kolomotu'a on the 28th of July 2006. The police attended the house at
approximately 7 a.m. on that day and commenced to search. They were let into the house
by the first accused who was said to be the occupier of the house. Inside the house the
police located a proliferation of material which the police believed was cannabis. This
included plant and seed material. Some was located inside the lounge room including
plants and seeds, some in the bedroom occupied by the first accused, some in a packet
outside the house and some in a vehicle outside which on the evidence clearly belonged to
the accused Tevita Taiala. All three of the accused were at the house at this time.
The Crown have called scientific evidence from analyst Siutaka Siua, a senior
pharmacist at the Ministry of health and an analyst. The defence submitted that a
certificate from the analyst does not comply with section 36 of the act as it was not served
upon them within 28 days of the hearing. Such a provision however is only relevant if the
prosecution does not propose to call the analyst as a witness. He was called in these
proceedings and his report is not exactly a scientific analyst certificate, but a report of the
analyst's findings. The analyst's conclusion after examining leaves, seeds and puds is that
the material examined were cannabis in origin. I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt as
to the expertise and qualification of Mr Siua: that he is an expert witness in this area and
that the material he examined was in fact cannabis. He conducted a macroscopic,
microscopic and chemical examination which was clearly professional and accurate. Each
test on all the items was positive for cannabis. None of the accused ever disputed that the
material at the house and in the car was cannabis.
The defence had submitted that the Crown have not proved beyond reasonable doubt
that the material examined by the analyst was necessarily that taken from the house and
that the real possibility that the material could have been tampered with, has not been
excluded. That is, it is said, that there is a breach in the chain of continuity by which the
drugs were retained by the police and their delivery to the analyst.
At the time of the search all of the material was recorded in an exhibit book by the
exhibit officer, including the location where each was found. There is extensive evidence
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of how they were taken to the drug department and as to how they were securely retained
and registered in an audit book. A total of 11 witnesses had given evidence as to that chain
of events. Whilst there may be some discrepancy in the description of what was in each
different bag I do not think that the chain of continuity has been broken nor that there is a
reasonable doubt that the material was tampered with. That material was all photographed
at the scene. That matches the material produced in evidence. The analyst has confirmed
that that material is what he examined. I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the
material examined by the analyst is that which was located at the house and that all of that
material is shown to be cannabis.
Accused SONATONE MAHE
This accused was charged with being found in possession of three plastic bags
containing 864 cannabis seeds.
Whilst there is no onus upon him he has not given any evidence in the trial. In a
record of interview conducted on the 30th of July 2007 which is unchallenged, he said that
he had been in the living room of the house on that night. This is when the seeds were
found. He was asked:
Question: "was anything found on your bed and blanket?
Answer: Yes a packet of marijuana seeds and money were found
on our blanket.
Question: Did the police ask for the owner of the marijuana seeds
found on your bed?
Answer: My marijuana seeds.
Question: Where did you get the marijuana seeds from?

120

Answer: We usually took the seeds from the marijuana brought by
Tevita Taiala."
[I remind myself that this is not evidence against the co-accused Tevita Taiala].
The accused then further stated that he had obtained the seeds and that he had
assisted in packing them for selling.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he was in possession of the seeds which
clearly were marijuana seeds, that is, they were cannabis.
The elements of the offence of possession are:

130

1)
2)
3)

Physical custody and control of an illicit drug.
Without lawful excuse proof of which lies on the defendant.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

It is beyond reasonable doubt that the accused was in possession of cannabis and that he
had knowledge that it was an illicit drug and that no lawful excuse for so being in
possession has been shown.
Accordingly, the accused is found guilty of the offence of possession of an illicit
drug and he is convicted of the charge.
TEVITA TAIALA
Again, there is no onus on the accused in this trial. He has not given any evidence.
He is charged with being in possession of four items, namely,
One post protector bag containing .06 g of cannabis plant.
140

One plastic bag containing 42 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 0.34 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 0.35 g of cannabis plant.
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In a record of interview conducted on the 28th of July 2006, which is unchallenged, he
was asked:
"Question: Why were you arrested by the police, did you commit
an offence?
Answer: A plastic bag was found in my car, therefore, the plastic
bag of cannabis is mine."
150

It is conceded that he was so found in possession of this bag and that it contained 42 g. I
am satisfied that it was cannabis.
The elements of the offence as already stated are:
1)
2)
3)

160
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Physical custody and the control of an illicit drug.
Without lawful excuse, proof of which lies on the defendant.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

All three elements of the offence in relation to the cannabis found in his car are
established beyond reasonable doubt.
It is said that there is no evidence however that he was in possession of the other
three items. Items three and four were two plastic bags located beside him in the living
room of the house. In his record of interview he said that he knew that cannabis seeds,
leaves and flowers had been found at the house. He admitted to selling marijuana and he
admitted to being the owner of empty plastic bags and crushed cannabis found where he
had been sleeping. He admitted to having been marketing marijuana for the past year and
that he brought it from people who brought it in from Fiji.
All of that is strong circumstantial evidence, if not direct evidence and the clear
inference I draw from it, is that he was in possession of these three remaining items with
which he is charged.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he was in physical custody and control
of the four items that he is charged with for which there is no lawful excuse shown and
that he had full knowledge that they were illicit drugs.
The accused is convicted as charged and I return a verdict of guilty.
FILOKIVALU TU'ITAVAKE
The accused is charged with possession of:
Plastic bag containing 0.34 g of cannabis plant stop.
One plastic bag containing 0.35 g of cannabis plant.
One post protector bag containing 0.06 g of cannabis plant.
One plastic bag containing 252 cannabis seeds.
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The accused was said to have been asleep in a bedroom of the house when the police
arrived. He was the occupier of the house. The first two items were found in the living
room of the house beside two other persons item 3, the post protector bag was found in the
bedroom which he occupied. The accused is reported to have said at the time that he found
if when cleaning up and put it in the dirty clothes basket. I do note that there is evidence
that he came and went from this house and that others occupied this bedroom from time to
time. There were eight persons in the house when the police arrived. Item four was found
in the backyard.
In a record of interview dated the 30th of July 2006 he said that he knew who was in
the house at the time and that his house was available for them to sleep in. He said, they
came and went when he was away and also stayed there when he was there.
He was asked:
"Question: Was there anything during the search by the police that
you were dissatisfied with or upset about.
Answer: I was all right with it for I knew that marijuana would be
found at the house to stop the youth for I am tired of telling them
to stop bringing the marijuana to my house."
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Later he was asked about the marijuana found in the living room and said, "it was found
there as it belonged to those who slept in the living room." He said the same things about
the seeds found in the living room.
He was asked about the cannabis found in his bedroom and he said, "that also
belongs to the other guys that I was arrested with for I recall that the boys used to come to
my room whenever I was away."
In relation to the seeds found outside the house he said, "that was where they smoked
marijuana where you found the plastic bag, is that what you are referring to George? He
said he had no knowledge of the marijuana found in Tevita's car.
He was then asked.
Question: So, who owns all the items found in your home?
Answer George, it all belongs to those guys for I am tired of
telling them.
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Later, he said that he was tired of telling the others to stop dealing marijuana but that they
kept on doing it.
In a confessional statement, he said,"it is true that I am involved for I knew they had
done this in my house".
There is virtually no other evidence as to the accused's knowledge of the drugs and
in relation to his possession of them.
This evidence raises issues of whether the accused was in possession of drugs. He
admits to having knowledge that they were in his house but is he in possession when he
says that they were not with him but were brought there by others after he had told them
repeatedly not to do so?
The legal meaning of the word "possession" was set out by Ford J [as he then was] in
R v Motuliki [2002] Tonga LR 124 at 126 as:
"ARCHBOLD, 2001 edition, deals with the situation where drugs
are found in premises occupied by or associated in some way with
an accused. After referring to the authorities, the text states
[paragraph 26.61]"
" a person is in possession of something
when he has control over it; but he would
not have possession unless he knew or the
circumstances were such that he had the
opportunity, whether he availed himself of
it or not, to learn or to discover in a general
way, what the items were."
The accused is effectively saying that he knew of the presence of the drugs in the house
but he did not have control over it. There is really no other evidence.
It has been said that possession is defined by modes or events in which it commences
or ceases and by the legal incidents which attached to it: Warner v Metropolitan Police
Commissioner [1968] 2 All ER 356, 392, cited in Motuliki's case [supra] and further in
relation to possession that: "on such matters as these[ not exhaustively stated] the jury
must make the decision on whether, in addition to physical control, he has or ought to
have imputed to him at the intention to possess or knowledge that he does possess, what is
in fact a prohibited substance."
In the circumstances here I am left in doubt as to whether the accused had sufficient
control over the drugs, that is, where he had told others who clearly were in possession of
the drugs, not to bring them to his house even though they persisted in doing so. In these
circumstances, also, I cannot impute to him, beyond reasonable doubt that he had the
intention to possess the drugs.
For these reasons, I am not satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he was in
possession of the drugs involved and accordingly I find the accused is not guilty and he is
discharged.
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R v Vakaloa
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 63/2007
28 and 29 August 2007; 4 September 2007
Criminal law – indecent assault on girl under 16 – accused reckless or indifferent as
to age – found guilty

10

The 29-year-old accused was charged with indecent assault contrary to section 124(1) of
the Criminal Offences Act on a girl under the age of 16. The Crown case was that on 7
February 2007 the complainant, a 14-year-old schoolgirl who had been expelled from
school, was returning home to Longoteme. She alighted from the bus at Vaini when she
saw the accused. He offered to walk her home to Longoteme and the offending took place
along the way and during that afternoon and night. The defence case was that the
complainant consented to his sucking her breasts and the accused denied any other form of
indecent assault. He also claimed to have had an honest and genuine belief that she was in
fact over the age of 16 years.
Held:
1.

20

30

2.

3.
4.
40

The essential elements the Crown must establish in order to prove a charge of
indecent assault are those stated in R v Mafua [2003] Tonga LR 61, at 63,
namely:
(1) There must be an assault on the complainant which is an
intentional application of force.
(2) The assault must be indecent according to commonly accepted
community standards.
(3) The Crown must establish that the complainant did not consent
to what occurred.
(4) That the accused did not honestly believe that the complainant
consented.
Although section 124(2) of the Criminal Offences Act provides that a girl
under the age of 16 years cannot in law give any consent which would prevent
an act being an indecent assault, consent is a relevant issue as the Crown needs
to be able to prove the absence of consent and that the accused did not honestly
believe at the time of the incident that the complainant was aged 16 or over.
The court was satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the Crown had
established the absence of consent.
The accused was reckless or indifferent as to the age of the complainant. He
knew that she was still at school and what school she attended and without
knowing or even inquiring as to what grade she was in at school, he gave no
consideration to her age. The court was not satisfied that he held an honest
belief that she was over 16 and that the Crown had disproved that the accused
had an honest belief that she was over the age of 16. The accused was
convicted accordingly.

Case considered:
R v Mafua [2003] Tonga LR 61
Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the prosecution
Counsel for the accused
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The accused is charged with indecent assault, contrary to s 124(1) of the Criminal
Offences Act (Cap 18).
The particulars of that offence are that on or about 7th February 2007 at Vaini he did
commit indecent assault on a girl under the age of 16 when he sucked on 'EMELINE
MALELEI'S breasts and touched her on top of her pubic hair.
The Crown case was that on this day the complainant, a schoolgirl aged 14 (although
she had recently been expelled from school) was returning home to Longoteme and she
alighted from a bus at Vaini where she saw the accused. He offered to walk her home to
Longoteme and on the way took her on what was said to be a short cut. Along the way and
during that afternoon and during the night the Crown's case is that he sucked her breasts
and had also touched the top of her pubic hair.
Much of the evidence is not in dispute. It is not disputed, and I am satisfied beyond
reasonable doubt, that the complainant was 14 years of age at this time having been born
in the 29th October 1992.
The defence case is that the complainant consented to his sucking her breasts and it
is denied that he touched her on the top of her pubic hair area. Further, the defence is that
he had an honest and genuine belief that she was in fact over the age of 18 years and of
course that she was over the age of 16 years.
The accused in a confessional statement said as follows:
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80

"I do recall 7th February 2007, I came with my nephew to buy a
telephone card from the Chinese store situated on the turn to Vaini
at Pale's home. After that we went home. We went to the front
area of the Church of Tonga and rested. After a short while I
noticed a girl walking on the road. When she approached us she
asked if there is any house she could go and change in, so I told
her yes, we went. We went and turned on the turn at Siaki's home
which led to the sea. We made shortcuts and reach a 'ovava
situated near the sea and stayed there. I told off Tevita to go home,
Tevita then went and I stayed with 'Emeline until it was dark. At
about 2000 hours I laid Emeline down and we lay together and I
lay on top of her and we kissed, I took off her clothes and I sucked
her breast and had sex".
It is not alleged that the accused had sexual intercourse with the complainant. He says in
evidence that he had lain on top of her when he was clothed and had then ejaculated in his
clothing.
The elements of the charge which the Crown must prove in order to establish a
charge of indecent assault are an cited in the case of R v Mafua [2003] Tonga LR 61 at 63
as follows:
1.

90
2.
3.
4.
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There must be an assault on the complainant which is an
intentional application of force.
The assault must be indecent according to commonly accepted
community standards.
The Crown must establish that the complainant did not consent
to what occurred.
That the accused did not honestly believe that the complainant
consented.

Although s 124(2) provides that a girl under the age of 16 years cannot in law give any
consent which would prevent an act being an indecent assault, consent is a relevant issue
as the Crown needs to be able to prove the absence of consent and that the accused did not
honestly believe at the time of the incident that the complainant was aged 16 or over.
CONSENT:
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the Crown have established the absence
of consent. The evidence establishes that the accused was the aggressor in all of these
events which took place over a day and a night. He was a mature man and as he knew, she
was a schoolgirl. He offered to take her home and he took a path which was secluded. It
was he who constantly sought to have sexual relations with the complainant and it is clear
on her evidence that she resisted. The accused told the young boy with them to go away. I
accept the complainant's evidence that she did not consent and that she only allowed him
to suck her breasts when she ultimately gave in out of fear and threats that he would have
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sexual intercourse with her. I accept her evidence that he was trying to remove her pants
when his hand touched the top of her pubic hair and that it was without consent and
further that given his age of 29 and she being 14 and in all the circumstances, that this
behaviour was indecent.
HONEST BELIEF THAT THE COMPLAINANT WAS 16 YEARS OR OVER.
The accused may be entitled to be acquitted if he holds an honest belief that the
complainant was aged 16 years or over. The accused's belief need not be reasonable
provided that it was honest and genuine.
It has been said that recklessness or indifference as to the existence of the prohibited
circumstances would be sufficient for guilt. Further, that the Crown would only have the
burden of proving that the defendant was aware of the age of the complainant if there was
some evidentiary material suggesting the possibility of an honest belief that she was over
16.
The accused in evidence has said that the complainant was a tall girl and that "I saw
the way she was built and I thought she was 18 at least." That is hardly consistent with the
following exchange in cross examination:
Question: "you should have known that she was under age".
Answer: "No. I had no idea what age she was. She was almost
bigger than myself".
Importantly she did not tell him her age. In her evidence she said:
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"I'm too young to get married. I didn't tell him my age. I said I was
still at school."
His answer suggests, at the least, that he was reckless or indifferent to her age. The
circumstances are that the complainant was still a school girl or at least of school age. The
accused knew that she had been avoiding school and that she had her school uniform with
her and that she needed to change back into school uniform in order to be able to go home
and avoid her parents learning that she had been expelled. That is evidence of some
immaturity and adolescence of which the accused well knew.
He knew which school she attended. He said he had no knowledge of what grade she
was in at school.
In these circumstances the accused, knowing that the complainant was still at school
and without knowing or ever inquiring as to what grade she was in at school, gave no
consideration to her age. In these circumstances he was reckless and indifferent as to her
age. I am not satisfied that he held an honest belief that she was over 16. I am satisfied
that the Crown has disproved that the accused had an honest belief that the complainant
was over the age of 16.
For all of the above reasons I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused
is guilty as charged. I return a verdict of guilty.
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R v 'Ulupano
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 152/2006
3 September 2007; 4 September 2007
Criminal law – manslaughter by negligence – not guilty
Criminal procedure – court not satisfied of evidence – court directed verdict of
acquittal
10

The accused had been charged with manslaughter by negligence in that on 5 May 2006,
whilst driving his car, he struck and killed an 82-year-old man. The Crown had closed its
case and both counsel had addressed the jury and, although no submission of no case to
answer had been made, the court could rule that it could still take the case away from the
jury and direct a verdict of acquittal in an appropriate case. It then proceeded to consider
the evidence.
Held:
1.

20
2.

The court considered that the state of the evidence was such that the jury
properly directed could not conclude that the accused was guilty of the charge.
The court was not satisfied on the evidence before the jury that they could be
satisfied that the manner of the accused's driving was grossly negligent to the
extent that it involved such a high risk that death or grievous bodily harm
would follow that the conduct merited criminal punishment.
It was speculation to say that evidence from two witnesses who heard a loud
bang at the time of the accident amounted to evidence that the accused was
travelling at speed and such speculation should not be left to the jury. The
accused was found not guilty and discharged.

Statute considered:
Traffic Act (Cap 156)
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Counsel for the prosecution
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment

40

+

The accused is charged with manslaughter by negligence in that, on the 5th May
2006, whilst driving his car, he struck and killed an 82 year old man.
The trial has reached the stage where the Crown case has been closed, the accused
has not given evidence and counsel have both addressed to jury. Whilst there was no
submission made of no case to answer I can nevertheless take the case away from the jury
and direct a verdict of acquittal at any stage of the trial and I propose to do so for the
following reasons:
In my view the state of the evidence is such that a jury properly directed could not
conclude that the accused is guilty of this charge. Having regard to the totality of the
evidence as it militates most favourably for the Crown, I am not satisfied that the evidence
upon which the Crown relies is capable of establishing beyond reasonable doubt that the
accused could be found guilty of manslaughter by criminal negligence. I am not satisfied
that on the evidence now before the jury they could be satisfied that the manner of the
accused's driving was grossly negligent in that it involved such a high risk that death or
grievous bodily harm would follow which merited criminal punishment.
The facts as established are that the accused drove his vehicle on this night at
approximately 10:00 pm to 11:00pm along Vaha'akolo Road in a northerly direction when
he struck a bicycle being ridden by the deceased in the same direction as the accused. That
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is the bicycle was on the accused's left. There are no eye-witnesses to the accident. The
accused in a Record of Interview always maintained that he saw the bicycle about 10 to 15
metres in front of him and when it was approximately 1½ meters in front and to his left it
turned right, into his path causing him to turn to his right to the middle of the road but that
he hit the rear wheel of the bicycle causing the deceased to be thrown to the ground. There
is no dispute that the deceased died of the resultant head inquiries. The accused always
maintained that he was travelling at 30-40 kilometers per hour and he was not affected by
alcohol. There is no evidence of alcohol ever being involved. The accused then acted
responsibly doing everything he could to assist the deceased in getting him to hospital and
he expressed deep remorse.
There is evidence from the scene of a mark on the road of some 3.2 meters in length
but it has not been identified as being a skid mark and there is evidence from the police
investigation of the site that it could have been there before the accident. There is evidence
of some blood on the road at a point 1 meter in from the left side of the road which could
be consistent with the bicycle having turned to its right. The Crown relies upon 2
witnesses who say they heard a loud bang at the time of the accident although neither saw
the accident. I think that this is speculation to say that that is evidence that the accused
was travelling at speed and should not be left to the jury as speculation. I am concerned
that an issue upon which the jury is to decide may be influenced by evidence that is
speculation thus producing a real risk of an unsafe verdict. The Crown relies on this as
evidence of speed which amounts to gross negligence. The Crown also agreed that the
only evidence of speed came from the accused.
That leaves the state of the evidence being, and the only evidence, that the accused
was travelling at 30 to 40 kilometers per hour at night and driving normally when the
deceased turned to his right in front of the accused's path. There is some evidence in
support of the deceased having turned to his right as it is known that he was intending to
go to Queen Salote College which was at this stage almost to his right. As such, the
entirety of the evidence does not exceed the fact that this was a tragic accident and the
evidence could not show that the accuseds' driving reached such a high standard as gross
negligence deserving of criminal punishment.
For these reasons I propose to direct the Jury to acquit the accused.
There is an alternative verdict under s 25(2) of the Traffic Act (pursuant to s 94) of
dangerous driving. I am also of the opinion that there is insufficient evidence to establish
that offence. That is that a jury properly directed would not lawfully convict the accused
of this alternative offence and I also propose to direct the jury to acquit the accused upon
that charge.
The accused is found not guilty and is discharged.
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Likiliki v Tonga Water Board
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
L 6/2007
31 July 2007; 7 September 2007
Land law – eviction or rent sought against water board – eviction seriously
disruptive to water supply – rent ordered to be paid at amount assessed by
court
10

The plaintiff sought an eviction order against the defendant, the Tonga Water Board, for
its use and occupation of the plaintiff's tax allotment at Hihifo, Ha'apai. The defendant
had failed to file any defence to the claim. The evidence and various correspondence
establish that rent, or an occupation fee, of $300 per month had been paid to the plaintiff
in the past but no payments had been made since 17 October 2006 as the parties had been
discussing such matters as the Board acquiring the land and an appropriate amount for
compensation, rent or an occupation fee.
Held:
1.

20
2.

30

3.

In practical terms any order for eviction would involve serious disruption to the
water supply for the Ha'apai community but it was only reasonable for the
Water Board to continue to pay an appropriate amount for rent or as a
reasonable occupation fee fixed as the open market value of the land for the
defendant's occupation.
Under section 149(e) of the Land Act, the Land Court may determine any
question relating to rent in respect of any allotment, lease, sublease or interest
of any kind in the land. In Tukuafu v Latu [2005] Tonga LR 141, a matter was
remitted to the Land Court to determine a reasonable occupation fee. The court
concluded that an appropriate market value, including an element of adjustment
for the additional infrastructure and increased value of the property, would be
the sum of $500 per month.
Judgment was entered for the plaintiff in the sum of $5,500 in respect of past
rental and future rental payments were fixed in the sum of $500 per month with
a rental review every two years.

Case considered:
Tukuafu v Latu [2005] Tonga LR 141
Statute considered:
Land Act (Cap 132)
Counsel for the plaintiff
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The Plaintiff sought an eviction order against the defendants from its land, being a
tax allotment situate at HIHIFO, HA'APAI, Reference Deed of Grant 316/43 with an area
of 3A, 3R 29 P. It was referred to as block 152137, LOT 2 (the Land). In the course of the
hearing it was apparent that an alternative claim for compensation and rent or an
occupation fee would be accepted as a compromise to the claim for eviction.
The defendant Water Board have failed to file any defence to the claim and appear to
have ignored any such claim in the recent past for their use and occupation of the
Plaintiff's tax allotment even, though extensive infrastructure and office buildings have
been erected by them on the plaintiff's land. The Water Board stores, generates and pumps
water from that infrastructure to the surrounding area.
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The plaintiff has called evidence from the Lands Department and the Registrar of
Lands which establishes beyond doubt that he is the registered owner of this land.
The evidence and various correspondence between the Plaintiff and the Water Board
establishes that rent, or an occupation fee, was paid to the Plaintiff in the past in the sum
of $300 up to 17th October 2006. Since that time there appears to have been no payments
made as the parties discussed such matters as the Board acquiring the land and as to
compensation and an appropriate amount for rent or an occupation fee. The
correspondence reveals that the Water Board have continually promised to put the matter
before their Board but have not done so and have ignored the plaintiff's claim which is
consistent with their disinterest in these proceedings.
In practical terms any order for eviction would involve serious disruption to the
Water supply for the HA'APAI community but it is only appropriate that the Water Board
should continue to pay an appropriate amount for rent or as a reasonable occupation fee
fixed as the open market value of the land for the defendant's occupation. Under S 149(e)
of the Land Act, the Land Court may determine any question relating to rent in respect of
any allotment, lease sub-lease or interest of any kind in land.
In Tukuafu v Latu [2005] TOCA 12, a matter was remitted to the Land Court to
determine a reasonable occupation fee.
The previous amount of rent was fixed at $300 per month. Since then however there
has been further infrastructure built on the plaintiff's allotment. In my opinion an
appropriate market value would, including an element of adjustment for the additional
infrastructure, and increased value of the property would be a sum of $500 per month and
that should date from the 17th October 2006.
I give judgment to the Plaintiff in the sum of $5,500 representing the past payment
of rent up to the October 2007.
Thereafter the amount of rent payable by the defendant to the Plaintiff is fixed at
$500 per month. There should be a review of the amount of rent every two years. I award
costs to the Plaintiff as agreed or taxed.
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Latu and Kolo v Leone anors
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 727-8/2008
25-19 June 2007; 14 September 2007
Civil claim – assault and false imprisonment – first plaintiff failed in claim – second
plaintiff failed in false imprisonment claim and succeeded in claim of assault
– provocation affected damages awarded
10

The plaintiffs claimed damages against the first defendant, a serving police officer, and
the Kingdom for alleged assault and false imprisonment on 6 May 2006 when the
plaintiffs were arrested and placed in the cells at Angaha Police Station at 'Eua. The first
defendant counterclaimed seeking damages in the sum of $1200 for unlawful assault and
$30 for damage to clothing. The defendants alleged that Kolo was arrested on the night in
question somewhere near Maxi's Discotheque when he was involved in obstructing the
course of justice in that he had attacked a police officer as he was in the process of
arresting Latu.
Held:
1.

20

2.
3.

30

4.

40
5.

The court held that at the time of his arrest, Latu was obstructing the course of
justice and in those circumstances there was no unlawful assault on him. Latu's
claim for damages was dismissed with costs. The first defendant was awarded
the sum of $200 on his counterclaim against Latu together with $15 being half
the cost of the damaged T-shirt along with costs.
The plaintiff Kolo failed in his claim for damages for wrongful imprisonment
as the court held that he had been lawfully arrested for obstructing the course of
justice.
Kolo did, however, succeed in his claim for damages for assault by police
officer Veimau Leone when he had been placed in the cells at the police
station. The court held that Leone had acted with blatant disregard for the law
and the rules of police conduct and he did so in the presence of other officers,
confident that they would not intervene. The offence was committed on a man
who was effectively defenceless. The court noted that the assaults, while
vicious and nasty, did not, mercifully, seem to have caused any permanent
injury.
Whilst provocation was not a defence to an action for assault, it may be a
ground for preventing or reducing an award of aggravated or exemplary
damages -- see Lane v Howard [1968] 1 QB 379 and Fumera v Pahulu [2003]
Tonga LR 96. The court considered that there was an element of provocation
and aggravated and exemplary damages were reduced to only a moderate
award.
Kolo was awarded general damages in the sum of $5,000 along with $1000 for
exemplary damages together with interest at 10% and costs.

Cases considered:
Fatongiatau v Hausia [2001] Tonga LR 252
Fumera v Pahulu [2003] Tonga LR 96
Lane v Howard [1968] 1 QB 379
Counsel for the plaintiffs
Counsel for the defendants
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These two matters have been heard jointly as they involve the one incident or series
of events said to have occurred on the 6th of May 2006 at 'Eua.
The plaintiff Toka'one Kolo claimed that he was assaulted by the first defendant,
police officer Veimau Leone, on the 6th of May 2006 at 'Eua at the time of his arrest but
more significantly at the time when he had been placed in the cells at Angaha police
station at 'Eua. There is also a claim for false imprisonment. He claims, against all
defendants, the sum of $5,000 and exemplary damages of $7,000 together with $500 for
false imprisonment; $500 for aggravated damages and special damages of $200 for costs
associated with hospitalisation. The plaintiff Lisiate Latu likewise makes similar claims
for damages.
The first defendant, police officer Veimau Leone [hereinafter for convenience
referred to as Veimau ] counterclaims against the plaintiffs seeking damages in the sum of
$1200 for unlawful assault and special damages of $30 being damages to clothing.
The defendants deny the plaintiff Kolo's claims and say that he Kolo was arrested on
this night somewhere near Maxi's discotheque when he was involved in obstructing the
course of justice as he had attacked police officer Veimau as he was in the process of
arresting Lisiatu Latu[ the second plaintiff]. The defendants say that if the plaintiff
received any injuries at all, it was at the time he was obstructing the course of justice and
deny that he was assaulted in the police cells.
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THE FACTS
The plaintiff [Kolo] said that on this day he had played in a rugby match in the
afternoon, and after going home he met up with some of his friends including Latu [the
second defendant], and they began to drink alcohol near the Catholic Church at Havaka.
They had won the grand final in their local competition and were celebrating. Thereafter
they all headed towards Maxi's discotheque but had stopped near a primary school where
they talked for awhile. In cross-examination he agreed that they had consumed about four
bottles of spirits amongst them but was vague as to how many of them were drinking.
Thereafter they met another friend who advised them that he had another bottle at home
which he was instructed to go and get. This he did and they all continued to drink. The
plaintiff was again very vague as to what they were drinking suggesting that it could have
been whisky or rum. The plaintiff admits that they had mixed alcohol in a bucket and they
were drinking from the bucket. They also drank from a bottle. I am satisfied that both
plaintiffs were affected by alcohol on this night.
The plaintiff, Kolo, said that police officer Veimau then appeared on the scene and
without saying anything went to get hold of the bottle. He says that one of his group threw
the bottle away as the police approached. Latu then ran after the bottle. Veimau ran after
Latu and a struggle broke out in which Veimau lifted Latu up, threw him to the ground,
punched him and dragged him along the gravel road. He says that Latu called for help and
that in order to save his friend he ran in and took hold of Veimau from the back and pulled
him off Latu. Latu then ran away. A neighbour came to Veimau's assistance and in a
further struggle he, Kolo, was subdued and shortly afterwards he was taken to the police
station where he was arrested and placed in the cells. Later that night he says that Veimau
came into the cells where he punched and kicked him on his body particularly on the
testicles which caused him great pain and he attended the medical aid centre next day after
his release.
The plaintiff says that they had not been drinking homebrew at this time. I do not
accept that evidence, firstly, as the plaintiffs were very evasive as to what in fact they had
been drinking. The defendant police officer Veimau said in his evidence that he came
across the group and saw they were drinking and he knew that it was homebrew which
was the reason he had approached the group. It is an offence to consume homebrew and
on the evidence it is regarded as a particular social problem on 'Eua. It does not take the
exercise of much imagination to realise that the bottle was being thrown away from the
approaching police as it was homebrew. Why else would the bottle of alcohol have been
thrown away? The plaintiff Latu had run after the bottle in order to retrieve it and I am
satisfied in order to avoid the police. I am satisfied that the plaintiff and Latu struggled
with police officer Veimau in order to avoid arrest and I am satisfied that any injuries Latu
suffered were caused as he was obstructing the course of justice in that he was resisting
arrest. In any event Latu's injuries are not as great as he has asserted. True it is that he had
a cut over his eye and I found the police evidence in attempting to say that this had
occurred during the football match that afternoon, to be unconvincing. But nurse Lisi
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Lemeki who saw Latu that night said that he was not in a serious condition except for the
cut on the right eyebrow which she treated with a saline solution. Both the plaintiff and
police officer Veimau are powerfully built men and I would expect there to be a few
bumps and bruises in any scuffle between them. But the fact is that Latu was obstructing
the course of justice at this time and I am not satisfied that there was an unlawful assault
on him in these circumstances.
The plaintiff Latus' claim for damages is dismissed with costs to the defendants as
agreed or taxed.
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COUNTER CLAIM
The first defendant police officer Veimau counterclaims for damages for unlawful
assault. He seeks damages in the sum of $1200 and also for the sum of $30 being the cost
of a T-shirt which he says was torn in the struggle with both plaintiffs.
There is no evidence of the injuries suffered by police officer Veimau although no
doubt there would have been some bruising and discomfort. But I think any injuries must
have been minimal and short lasting and would only give rise to nominal damages.
I would award the sum of $200 for damages against the plaintiff Latu together with
the sum of $15 being half the cost of the damaged T-shirt and costs to the 1st defendant as
agreed or taxed.
1st Plaintiff Toka'one Kolo and alleged assault at Angaha Police Station
The plaintiff Kolo claims that after he was arrested he was taken to ANGAHA police
station where he was placed in a cell and later that night Veimau came into the cell and he
says," he shone a torch in my face and as I looked at him he held my head and hit it on the
wall and he said " are you a tough guy and if so I need to be brave". He says he replied
that he was not a tough guy and Veimau then punched him on the mouth. He said he was
punched many times and fell to the floor. He said his head was dragged along the wall as
he was sitting or lying. He was kicked repeatedly on the body and on his penis and
testicles. He said he was in great pain. He said his testicles continued to ache for a period
of four months.
In support of this evidence the plaintiff has called a prisoner, Wai Pani, who was also
said to be in the cell as well as another prisoner Longoia Sailosi who said he was in the
next cell and heard the noises of a beating as well as the words " are you a tough guy".
There is medical evidence said to be in support of injuries to the plaintiff including
injuries to the testicles. There is also evidence from the accused's wife in relation to those
injuries and evidence from police officer Tevita Faka'osi who was the duty officer in
charge at Angaha police station at this time and who has given evidence that he heard
noises coming from the cell; that he went there and saw the plaintiff lying on the floor and
Veimau was kicking him. He says he heard the words, "are you a tough guy". He said
Kolo had his hands up as if trying to protect himself. He says he told other police to get
the other prisoners out of the cell and thereafter Veimau came out of the cell . He had seen
Veimau kicking Kolo on the face and stomach and lower part of his body.
The defendant Veimau, has given evidence denying that these events ever occurred.
Evidence supporting his account has been given by police officer Vaka and police officer
Taufa who say they neither saw nor heard any such assault at the police station.
The next morning, the plaintiff made an incriminating statement and confirmed that
he had no complaints against the police. I do not accept this evidence for I am satisfied on
any test that Kolo was kicked and assaulted in the cells including having been kicked in
the testicles.
I take the following matters into account:
•
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•
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The fact of injury to the plaintiff and injuries to his testicles is
confirmed in the medical evidence.
Whilst there is a paucity of medical records from the medical
aid station, I acept the evidence of the medical staff as to their
honesty and the accuracy of their recall. For example, nurse
Tevita Halahala treated the plaintiff by applying a compress to
his testicles. This was at about 7 p.m. on the day after he had
been released. Health officer Asipeli Mafi saw bruising on the
plaintiff and was acting on a report of the plaintiff having been
assaulted. He also noticed that the plaintiff had difficulty in
walking. Additionally the accused's wife has given evidence as
to the state of her husband's testicles.
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But most importantly, the duty officer at the police station,
Terita Faka'osi has given an eye witness account of the assault
and of the kicking. He described the plaintiff with his hands up
as if trying to protect himself. It must have taken some courage
for police officer Faka'osi to give this evidence for other police
have closed ranks around their O.I.C., that is, Veimau, in
denying that any assaults took place. Police officer Faka'osi's
evidence is consistent with the other evidence of eyewitnesses
and most importantly it is corroborated by the medical
evidence.
I accept that Faka'osi had previously given a contradictory
statement in which he also closed ranks around his C.I.O. but I
believe that he has acted in accordance with his conscience
and in my view he was a most impressive witness. There was
some attempt to discredit him by saying that he was only
interested in what money he might get for giving evidence but
I do not accept that evidence. I do not accept the evidence of
Veimau. He was no doubt in an angry state of mind. He had
previously been assaulted by the plaintiffs and in that state of
mind he went into the cells where Kolo was being held and
assaulted him. I am satisfied that he unlawfully assaulted Kolo
by punching him in the head and kicking him on his body
including on the penis and testicles and that this assault was
continuous.
In these circumstances of Kolo having been beaten I give no
weight to any so-called confession or record of interview or
any disclaimer about his treatment at the police station.

DAMAGES
The plaintiff, as stated, claimed:
200

210

Special damages for transportation to hospital
$700
General damages: battery, fear, pain, blood loss, and inconveniences
$5,000
False imprisonment
$500
Aggravated damages
$500
Exemplary damages
$7,000
Interest of 10% until damages are paid.
Clearly, there will be no award for wrongful imprisonment as I have already found that the
plaintiff was lawfully arrested when he obstructed the course of justice. I do not believe
that any costs were incurred by transportation to hospital.
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GENERAL DAMAGES.
The first defendant Veimau acted with blatant disregard for the law and the rules of
police conduct and he did it in the presence of other officers, confident that they would not
intervene. As stated in Fatongiatau v Hausia [2001] Tonga LR 252 that "this type of
conduct is totally unjustified and exactly the sort of conduct this court has been
condemning in increasingly stern terms over the last decade. Yet it still continues and each
time it does the reputation of what should be a proud police force becomes more
tarnished."
The offence was committed on a man who was effectively defenceless.
In assessing the compensatory damages, I do not consider this is a case where there
should be a separate award for discomfort and emotional suffering. It is all part of the one
incident and I take that into account as part of the seriousness of the assaults.
I do take into count that the assaults while vicious and nasty did not, mercifully,
seem to have caused any permanent injury. One factual aspect of the case in relation to the
assessment of aggravated or exemplary damages is the issue of provocation. Whilst
provocation is not a defence to an action for assault in these circumstances it may be a
ground for preventing or reducing an award of aggravated or exemplary damages: See
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Lane v Howard [1968] 1 QB 379 and Fumera v Pahulu [2003] Tonga LR 96. I consider
that there was an element of provocation in this matter and in those circumstances I do not
award aggravated damages and exemplary damages are accordingly reduced and only a
moderate award is appropriate.
For the assault, and the pain and suffering I consider an appropriate award in this
case is $5,000.
I award $1000 for exemplary damages.
I give judgment to the plaintiff Kolo in the sum of $6,000.
I award interest on the judgment sum at 10% from the 7th February 2007 being the
date when his trial was fixed until payment.
Costs are awarded to the plaintiff, Kolo, as agreed or taxed.
COUNTER CLAIM
The 1st defendant Veimau, counterclaims for unlawful assault against the plaintiff
Kolo. As in the case of Latu I think that any injuries caused were minimal and short
lasting and would only give rise to nominal damages. I am satisfied that Kolo unlawfully
assaulted Veimau when he sought to prevent the arrest of Latu.
I award damages of $200 together with the sum of $15 being ½ of the cost of the
damaged T-Shirt. That is an award of $215. Costs to the Defendant as agreed or taxed.
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R v Fungavai
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 113/2006
14 September 2007
Sentencing – rape and indecent assault by police officer in police station – seven
years imprisonment for rape, two years for assault

10

The facts set out in the headnote to the decision reported at page 118. Upon sentencing
the court noted that the accused had been a serving police officer for 10 years but in
committing the offences of rape and indecent assault in a cell at the Mu'a Police Station he
had abused that position of responsibility and trust in the worst possible way.
Held:
1.
2.

The accused was sentenced to seven years imprisonment on the count of rape
and two years imprisonment on each of the two counts of indecent assault.
The sentences were concurrent making seven years in total. The court did not
consider it appropriate to suspend any part of the sentence imposed.

Case considered:
R v Motulalo [2000] Tonga LR 311 (CA)
20

Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Kefu
Mr Pouono

Sentencing Remarks
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You are appearing before me for sentencing this morning having been found guilty
of two counts of indecent assault and one count of rape.
I do not intend to repeat all of the evidence relating to your case.
The facts are fully set out in my judgment dated 14 August 2007.
Suffice it to say that your career in the Tonga Police Force which had spanned
approximately 10 years has today come to a sudden and dramatic end.
As a serving police officer charged with maintaining law and order and with
protecting the citizens of this Kingdom you abused that position of responsibility and trust
in the worst imaginable way.
During the night in question, which was Christmas Eve 2005, the young female
victim had been partying in Nuku'alofa.
She arrived home in an intoxicated state and had an argument with her mother
because she wanted to use the family vehicle and her mother, quite responsibly, would not
allow her to.
Because of her condition, her mother called the police and agreed to her being held
at the Mu'a Police Station overnight until she sobered up.
While the victim was locked up in the dark number one cell at the police station you
proceeded to indecently assault and rape her in the manner I have described in my lengthy
judgment.
It was by anyone's standards a truly heinous and despicable offence.
Afterwards you aggravated the situation for the victim by trying to bribe her not to
make a complaint and then to withdraw the complaint she eventually filed.
I acknowledge that you were not alone in this subterfuge.
Quite incredibly, the female acting officer in charge at the Mu'a police station,
concerned about her own position should a prosecution eventuate, took the initiative and
over a period of several days had immense pressure applied to the victim to withdraw her
complaint.
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Two of your fellow officers at the Mu'a police station who gave evidence also
behaved in an unprofessional and despicable way by declining to accept the victim's
complaint and treating it all as a joke.
Your conduct in this regard coupled with that of the other police officers I have
mentioned undoubtedly would have exacerbated the victim's ordeal and that was evident
as she relived the events over again in the witness box.
The combined pressure that was openly exerted upon the victim first to try and
prevent her from making any complaint and then in trying to get her to withdraw the
complaint must have driven her to the point of despair.
At that point in time she would have understandably been asking herself whether
there were any honourable police officers serving at the Mu'a police station.
Fortunately, however, the victim was supported by officers at the Nuku'alofa police
station who accepted her complaint and acted honourably throughout.
The maximum sentence for indecent assault is five years imprisonment.
The maximum sentence for rape is 15 years imprisonment. It is one of the most
serious offences in the statute books.
In a 1996 case the Court of Appeal stated that the appropriate starting point for a
rape sentence is five years and then that figure is to be adjusted up or down according to
the aggravating and mitigating factors.
In your case the principal aggravating factor is undoubtedly the circumstances in
which the crime was committed.
Members of the public should be entitled to have complete confidence in the way in
which the police force operates.
Your conduct on the morning in question violated every element of that trust which
should exist between the police force and the community.
In addition to the violence inherent in the act of rape itself, you inflicted other
violence on the young victim to the point where she seriously feared for her life.
You clutched her around her neck and almost strangled her during the ordeal.
You treated her in the most degrading way imaginable and then discarded her on the
cell floor.
As you then hurriedly proceeded to leave the police station that Christmas morning
the victim yelled out after you that she was going to lay a complaint and she called you an
arsehole.
You did not seem concerned. You hurried across the road, hitched a ride and quickly
left the scene.
You were no doubt confident that if the victim tried to make a complaint your
misguided colleagues at the Mu'a police station would protect you and cover it up.
The other seriously aggravating feature I have already touched upon is the way in
which you then collaborated with your acting supervisor in applying enormous pressure to
have the victim withdraw the complaint she was eventually able to make through the
Central Police Station.
I trust that the police authorities will take appropriate action, if they have not done so
already, against that supervisor who I named it in my judgment.
You are not entitled to any credit for a guilty plea because you denied the charge
throughout.
This meant that the victim suffered more trauma in having to give her evidence and
relive her ordeal over again in a public setting coupled with having to endure a lengthy
and detailed cross-examination.
In mitigation, as your counsel has stated, you have no previous convictions but that
is to be expected because you would not have had the responsible job you did in the police
force had you been a convicted criminal.
The probation officer reports that you are a married man with three children but your
wife is currently in New Zealand for medical reasons.
It's impossible not to feel extremely sorry for your family but you should have
thought about them before you committed the crime.
The probation officer states that you are remorseful and you now regret what
happened and feel deeply ashamed for your family.
Inevitably, you will be unable to ever rejoin the police force.
After you were found guilty the court ordered a probation report.
The report the court subsequently received was helpful but of his own initiative the
probation officer took it upon himself to arrange a restorative justice conference.
That had not been ordered by the court.
Two meetings were apparently held involving yourself, the victim and other support
people.
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The meetings were obviously a traumatic ordeal for the victim. It is said that she was
crying throughout. She accused you of having ruined her life.
You did, however, own up and admit responsibility for your action and apologised.
Your apology was said to have been accepted by the victim.
What is of concern to the court is that as a result of the restorative justice conference
the probation officer has been able to recommend a sentence of 100 hours community
work and that was something that had apparently been agreed to by the participants at the
restorative justice conference.
There may well be a place for restorative justice but it is certainly not in a
situation like the present where you have been tried and found guilty of very serious
offences.
In relation to the facts of the present case, how anyone could seriously suggest that
an appropriate punishment for such a heinous criminal act would be 100 hours of
community service is quite beyond me.
Having taken into account all the above factors as well as the submissions made by
counsel this morning I consider that the appropriate sentence in your case on the rape
count is seven years imprisonment and you are convicted and sentenced on that charge
accordingly.
On each of the two indecent assault charges, you are convicted and sentenced to two
years imprisonment. All the sentences are all concurrent making seven years in total.
I have given careful consideration to the question of suspending part of the sentence
and I have taken into account everything your counsel has said in submissions and all the
factors referred to by the Court of Appeal in R v Motulalo [2000] Tonga LR 311.
You did not co-operate with the authorities. On the contrary you did your very best
to interfere with the course of justice by applying pressure to have the complainant
withdraw her complaint.
Such conduct cannot be seen to be condoned in the slightest way by this court.
The seriousness of the offending is grave and there is a need for an effective
deterrence to send a clear message to other members of the police force never to abuse
their position of trust by taking advantage of vulnerable people held in their care and
custody.
The effect on the complainant of the whole ordeal, in my judgment, has been very
considerable indeed. As she said to the probation officer, it has ruined her life.
In all the circumstances, I do not consider it appropriate to suspend any part of the
seven year sentence.
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Fresha Export Ltd v Fung Shing Development Co Ltd
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 685/2007
14 September 2007; 17 September 2007
Civil procedure – application for contempt of court for non-compliance with court
orders – not at non-compliance stage

10

20

The plaintiff filed an application to have the defendants, the Fung Shing Development Co.
Ltd and a director, Raymond Yu, committed for contempt of court for non-compliance
with certain court orders. The plaintiff had earlier issued proceedings against the
defendant for "passing off" alleging that the defendant was importing and selling items of
its Ocean Queen Mackerel A1 brand which were copies of the plaintiff's products. On the
basis that there was prima facie evidence of passing off of the plaintiff's goods and in
order to protect the plaintiff's position, the court made orders requiring the defendants to
desist from selling or dealing with the Ocean Queen product and requiring all stocks and
accounts for sales and profits to be delivered up pending trial. The plaintiff contended that
there had been no compliance with the court orders and sought the orders for contempt of
court. The defendants sought to vary the court orders on the basis that many of their
records were destroyed in the riots of 16/11. They had also filed a statement of defence to
the claim.
Held:
1.

2.
30

The power to order committal for civil contempt was a power to be exercised
with great care. The court would only order such committal if satisfied that the
terms of the order or undertaking were clear and unambiguous; that the
defendant had proper notice of the terms and that a breach of the order or
undertaking had been proved beyond reasonable doubt - see Gorce v Miller
[2003] Tonga LR 316.
The court accepted that the defendants had moved to vary the orders and that
there may be some practical difficulty in complying with orders in relation to
prior 16/11 documentation. It did not think that in all the circumstances noncompliance had yet reached a stage which would justify a level of contempt
deserving of an order for committal for civil contempt. The application was
declined and costs were ordered to be costs in the cause.

Case considered:
Gorce v Miller [2003] Tonga LR 316
Counsel for plaintiff
Counsel for defendant

:
:

Ms Bing
Mr Kaufusi

Ruling
40
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This is an application to have the defendants in this matter committed for contempt
of Court for non-compliance with orders of this Court. That is, it is an application that
Fung Shing Development Co. Ltd and Raymond Yu as Director of Fung Shing
Development Co Ltd, be held in contempt of Court.
Briefly stated the Plaintiffs commenced proceedings against Fung Shing
Development Company for what is commonly known as "passing off". That is, it is
alleged that the defendant was importing and selling items of its Ocean Queen Mackerel
A1 brand which were copies of the plaintiffs' products. The Plaintiffs made an ex parte
application seeking orders that:
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"The defendants and its servants, agents, associates, companies and related persons
shall forthwith:
(i)

(ii)
(iii)
60

(iv)

(v)
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Cease and desist from selling or dealing with passed-off
canned mackerel purporting to be Ocean Queen A1 Mackerel
in Tomato Sauce and Ocean Queen A1 Mackerel in Natural Oil
(Ocean Queen A1 Mackerel brands"; and
Deliver up all stock of chinese copies of Ocean Queen A1
Mackeral brands to the custody of His Majesty's Customs
Service pending resolution of these proceedings; and
Cease and desist from importing more chinese copies of Ocean
Queen A1 Mackerel brands to Tonga; and
Deliver up Accounts and sales and profits in favour of the
Plaintiffs between November 2005 until the present in respect
of sales of the passed-off chinese copies of Ocean Queen A1
Mackerel brands; and
Deliver up relevant business documents, including but not
limited to, the Defendant's inventories, invoices, import entries
(due for the Revenue Services Department) bank deposit slips,
current stock records, sales invoices records, accounts and
customs declarations are respect of importation and sales of
the passed-off Ocean Queen A1 Mackerel brands; and
The plaintiff must within 7 days of the date of this order serve
copies of the application for injunction the affidavit a support
and the statement of claim on the defendant.
The defendant may apply to the Court to discharge or vary
these orders, upon provision of 3 working days notice to the
Plaintiff and service of such application and evidence upon the
plaintiff."

On the basis that there was prima facie evidence of the passing-off of the Plaintiffs goods
and in order to protect the Plaintiffs position, the above orders were granted.
The plaintiff says that they have suffered loss of sales and cancellation of orders and
loss of reputation and good will which has caused them substituted damage.
The plaintiff says there has been no compliance with these orders and seeks the
orders for contempt of Court.
The defendants did however in compliance with order (vii), seek to vary the orders
on the basis that their financial records or many of them were destroyed in the riots of
what is known as 16/11. That is especially so for the records from 2005 until the fire.
They also sought further time as they needed to recruit further accounting staff. That order
was ultimately refused; they had sought a further 30 days and that period had almost
expired by the time of the application to vary.
Since these events the defendants have filed a defence to the claim. They admit that
the Plaintiff holds the exclusive right to sell the Ocean Queen Mackerel A1 brands but
denies, inter alia, the allegation of passing off.
The power to order committal for civil contempt is a power to be exercised with
great care. The Court will only push for disobedience to an order for the Court ... if
satisfied that the terms of the order or undertaking are clear and unambiguous; that the
defendant has proper notice of the terms; and that a breach of the order or undertaking has
been proved beyond reasonable doubt. Gorce v Miller [2003] Tonga LR 316.
The defendants did move to vary the orders. There may be some practical difficulty
in complying with all orders in relation to documentation from 2005 until 16/11. Some
documentation has been provided in relation to importation of goods. The allegations are
denied. The defendants may not have any control over stock which had already reached
various retailers. The Plaintiffs remedy will be in damages. I think the orders have gone
towards protecting their position. I do not think that in all the circumstance that any noncompliance has yet reached a stage which would justify a level of contempt deserving of
an order for committal for civil contempt. The plaintiff also sought orders that the
defendants comply with the orders by the 17 September, that is several days after the
application for contempt. I think the current application for contempt is premature in all of
the circumstances.
Costs of this application to be costs in the cause.
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R v Tafuna anor
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 215-6/2005
13 and 14 September 2007; 21 September 2007
Criminal law – rape of feebleminded complainant – no psychiatric or medical
evidence – not guilty

10

The accused, aged 14 and 13 respectively, were charged with rape contrary to section
118(1) of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). It was alleged that in March 2005 at
Niutoua they carnally knew the complainant being aware that she was feebleminded as to
be incapable of giving consent or refusing consent. Evidence was given by two witnesses
qualified in the education of disabled people about the nature of the complainant's
disability. Section 118(1)(c) of the Criminal Offences Act made it an offence for anyone
to carnally know any female when being aware that she was feebleminded, insane or was
an idiot or imbecile as to be incapable of giving or refusing consent.
Held:
1.

20

There was no psychiatric or medical evidence before the court. In the absence
of some expert psychiatric evidence as to whether the complainant could be
said to be incapable of giving consent or refusing consent, the court was left in
doubt as to whether that element of the offence had been established and the
two accused were found not guilty and discharged.

Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
30

Both accused are charged with the offence of rape contrary to s 118(1) of the
Criminal Offences Act. Those two charges on different days, involve the one complainant.
In the case of the 1st accused SIONE 'ATA TAFUNA the particulars alleged are as
follows:
"on an unknown date in the month of March 2005, at NIUTOUA,
you carnally knew LATU VEHIKITE, being aware that she is
feeble minded as to be incapable of giving consent or refusing
consent."

40
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The complainant said that she knew the accused Sione and she knew both of his parents
whom she named. She says that on a Friday night he came to her home at NIUTOUA
where he entered by climbing through a window and he said to her to come to the room
and have sex. She says she told him to leave as her brother might come. She said, he
undressed, lay on top of her and had sex. She said he had lifted up her dress. She was
unable to describe what she meant by having sex, but said that it involved her 'mouse'
indicating the lower part of her body and she said that it hurt. She again told him to leave
as her brother might come and he did so she does not appear to have complained at this
time.
She said the accused Viliami came to her home in the day time and entered through
the open back door. She says she told him that if her brother came he was to jump over the
fence. Then she said that in fact her brother had come and he ran away leaving his shoes
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and his bicycle at the house. She said that before that he had taken her to a room. She said
he had taken off his clothes and had shown her 'his mouse'. She said he had had sex with
her, removing her clothes. When asked to describe what she meant by having sex she said
that he had photo-copied on top of her. She said he had finished having sex when the van
of her brother came and he ran away.
She said she had lodged a complaint against both accused as they had entered her
home. She did at one stage describe rape as abuse and said that they had done it to her
although she then reverted to the description of sex as being "photo copying".
In cross examination the complainant could not give her age but was well aware of
who her family was and of all their names. She described how she knew what were good
and bad things. She denied having told SIONE to have sex with her. She said she knew
what a penis was i.e. it was a mouse.
She agreed that the accused's Sione's penis did not go into her vagina. She said also
that after she told him to stop, he did so. She also agreed that Viliami had not penetrated
her and he also had stopped what he was doing when she told him to.
"Section 118(1)(c) makes it an offence for anyone to carnally
know any female when being aware that she is feeble minded,
insane or is an idiot or imbecile as to be incapable of giving or
refusing comment."
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There is no psychiatric or medical evidence on this case. Firstly there is no medical
evidence in relation to any act of sexual intercourse and there is no medical or psychiatric
evidence as to the mental state of the complainant.
There is evidence from FINE MATEAKI MAFI who has been a teacher for 31 years,
teaching amongst others, mentally disabled people at 'OFA TUI 'AMANAKI. She is
acquainted with the complainant and taught her between 1978 – 1981.
She described the complainant as a very delightful going lady (which she obviously
is) and referred to her "developmental delay". Mrs Mafi has received practical training and
has qualification in the education of disabled people.
Mrs LAVINIA SATINI has similar qualifications as Mrs Mafi and she runs the
PETESAITA & ALONGA ADULT DISABLED CENTRE and has done so for many
years. She is very experienced in the training care and education of persons with mental
disabilities. She also has taught the complainant in the past. She describes the complainant
in her report as 'mentally disabled'. In her evidence she said "feeble minded" relates to
"mentally disabled" and she referred to the complainant as being slow minded. She said
she was feeble minded. She said she was feeble minded or slow minded in relation to the
work which they have trained her to do.
All of this is practical evidence that the complainant may be "feeble minded" as used
in s 118 although it is not qualified psychiatric evidence. There is however no evidence
either practical, medical or psychiatric that the complainant would be incapable of giving
consent or refusing consent. It did appear in evidence that she had some understanding of
sexual matters and I think that she exhibited some understanding of the issues of choice in
relation to sexual intercourse. But ultimately I think that that would require some expert
psychiatric evidence before a conclusion could be reached beyond reasonable doubt as to
whether the complaint could be said to be incapable of giving consent or refusing consent.
That leaves me in doubt as to whether that element of the offence has been established.
I should also say that both accused were very young at the time of these alleged
offences. The accused SIONE was 14 and VILIAMI was 13. In a written statement of
charges form they were both asked if they had inserted their penis in the vagina of the
complainant and also at the same time a charge of housebreaking was put to them. They
both answered 'It is true' but it is not clear to which charge they were replying to. In a
Record of Interview they replied to a question of why they there and replied it was
because of rape and when asked whom they had raped they both said the complainant but
said it was by consent. When asked how did they rape the complainant they said by
having sex with her. Given the ages of the accused I am not convinced that they had a
clear understanding of what sexual intercourse entailed and their answers that they 'had
sex' does not satisfy me beyond reasonable doubt that that necessarily included penile
penetration. There is no medical evidence. Little can be taken from the complainant as
accurate. She said or described how it had hurt and also said that sexual intercourse had
not taken place. Once she said that both accused had laid on top of her but that neither had
penetrated her. She described sexual intercourse as an act of photo-copying which is some
indication of her mental ability. Without there being medical evidence of sexual
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intercourse and given that the complainant cannot shine sufficient light on what really
transpired I am not prepared to act on admissions which are duplicitous and open to doubt.
For all of there reasons I am not satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused
are guilty of the offence of rape and accordingly they are both found Not Guilty and
discharged.
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R v Vete
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 112/2001
16 and 30 August 2007; 26 September 2007
Sentencing – conviction during period of suspension – question whether Supreme
Court had jurisdiction on subsequent offence – ruled that it did

10

20

On 8 September 2004 the accused was sentenced in the Supreme Court to a total term of
imprisonment of four years on charges arising out of the attempted robbery of a Chinese
man. The judge ordered that after the accused had served two years of the sentence the
balance would be suspended for a period of two years on conditions. During the period of
his suspended sentence the accused was convicted in the Magistrates' Court on a charge of
possession of cannabis and fined $500, in default three months imprisonment. The police
prosecutor had wrongly informed the magistrate that the accused had no previous
convictions. The matter came to the attention of the Supreme Court; the accused was
arrested and the issue became whether the two-year suspended sentence should be
invoked. Defence counsel challenged the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court to deal with
the matter. He contended that section 24(3)(c) of the Criminal Offences Act which
provides that upon an offender being convicted of an offence during a period of
suspension he will "thereupon" be sentenced to serve the term of the suspended sentence
in addition to the punishment imposed for the subsequent offence, meant that Parliament
must have intended to give exclusive jurisdiction to the court passing the sentence on the
subsequent offence to sentence the offender in respect of the suspended sentence.
Held:
1.

30
2.
3.

40

The word "thereupon" in the context of section 24(3)(c) of the Criminal
Offences Act meant "in consequence of that; on that subject or matter; with
reference to that" and in consequence of the second conviction, the earlier
suspended sentence was automatically invoked and would be enforced by the
court unless the judge could be persuaded that there were "special
circumstances" which would allow the offender to be released from its
operation.
It was only the Supreme Court that had the power to invoke a suspended
sentence which it had previously imposed.
In relation to sentencing on drug offences, Magistrates should adhere to the
guidelines issued by Ward CJ -- see Press Release [2001] Tonga LR 333.

Cases considered:
A-G v Holley [1996] QCA 480
Groux Co v Cooper 8 C.B.N.S. 814
Liu v State [1998] FJCA 8
R v Hamilton (1984) 6 Cr App R (S) 451
R v Stewart (1984) 6 Cr App R (S) 166
R v Tarry [1970] 2 QBE 561
R v 'Ulu'ave [2001] TOSC 46
Statutes considered:
Criminal Justice Act 2003 (UK)
Criminal Offences (Cap 18)
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Penalties and Sentences Act 1992 (QLD)
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Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Ruling
Background

60

[1] On 8 September 2004, after a judge alone trial before McElrea J. in the Supreme
Court, Mr Vete was sentenced on two charges arising out of the attempted robbery of a
Chinese man on 9 March 2001. The charges upon which the accused had been found
guilty were assault with intent to rob and possession of arms without a licence. The "arm"
in question was a .22 calibre rifle. The sentence imposed by this Court was four years
imprisonment on each count. The two sentences were concurrent making a total term of
imprisonment of four years.
[2] Of the four-year imprisonment term, the Judge ordered that after the accused had
served two years of the sentence, the balance would be suspended for a period of two
years subject to the condition that for the period of his suspended sentence, the accused
would be under the supervision of a probation officer and he was also required to
undertake the Salvation Army programme for drug and alcohol abuse.

70

[3] On 11 April 2007, i.e. during the period of his suspended sentence, the accused was
found at Fasi in possession of illicit drugs, namely cannabis. He subsequently pleaded
guilty in the Magistrate's Court to a charge of possession of two plastic bags of cannabis.
Upon sentencing on 20 July 2007, the police prosecutor wrongly informed the Magistrate
that the accused had no previous convictions. No mention was, therefore, made of the
suspended sentence and the accused was simply fined $500, in default three months
imprisonment.
[4] The conviction, however, received publicity at the time and upon learning of the case
and the sentence that had been imposed in the Magistrate's Court, I caused an arrest
warrant to be issued for the accused and I sought a report on the case from the Chief
Police Magistrate. That report disclosed the information set out above.

80

[5] When the accused subsequently appeared before me under arrest, he was represented
by Mr Tu'utafaiva. In response to my invitation to show cause as to why the two-year
suspended sentence should not be immediately invoked, defence counsel challenged the
jurisdiction of this Court to deal with the matter. At that point, I invited both counsel to
present written submissions in relation to the legal issue that had been raised and I am
obliged to them for their co-operation in this regard.
Submissions

90

[6] The essence of Mr Tu'utafaiva's submissions were that as "Court" is defined in the
Criminal Offences (Cap 18) as "the Supreme Court or a Magistrate's Court" in practice
both the Supreme Court and the Magistrate's Court may pass suspended sentences of
imprisonment and there is nothing in the legislation to say that an inferior court cannot
deal with the breach of a suspended sentence that was ordered by a superior court. On the
contrary counsel submitted, section 24(3)(c) of the Criminal Offences Act gives the court
in which the accused is dealt with in respect of the second offence the jurisdiction to deal
with any suspended sentence previously imposed.
[7] Mr Tu'utafaiva's submission under this head centered around the wording of section
24(3)(c) and, in particular, the use of the words "thereupon" and "in addition". To
understand the context, I set out the whole of section 24(3).
"24.(3)(a) It shall be lawful for the Court when imposing a
sentence of imprisonment to suspend the whole or part of such
sentence for any period up to 3 years.

100

(b) Such sentence will be conditional on the offender not being
convicted of an offence punishable by imprisonment during the
period of suspension.
(c) In the event of the offender being convicted of an offence
punishable by imprisonment during the period of suspension he
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will thereupon be sentenced to serve the term of the suspended
sentence in addition to the punishment imposed for such
subsequent offence.
(d) The Court may also impose conditions during the period of
suspension of sentence, including a requirement that supervision
by a probation officer or another responsible member of the
community takes place. A breach of such conditions may, upon
application, result in the rescission of the suspensions order.

110

(e) In special circumstances the Court may release an offender
from the operation of paragraph (c) and may extend the original
period of suspension for a further period not exceeding 1 year."
(counsel's emphasis)

120

[8] Mr Tu'utafaiva noted that there is no procedure prescribed for sending an offender
from the Magistrate's Court to the Supreme Court to be dealt with if the earlier suspended
sentence had been imposed by the Supreme Court and vice versa i.e. there is no procedure
requiring the Supreme Court to refer an offender back to the Magistrate's Court to be dealt
with if an earlier suspended sentence had been imposed in that court. Counsel summarised
his submissions as follows:
"As a matter of convenience and good sense it is submitted that
Parliament must have intended to give the jurisdiction to the Court
passing the sentence on the subsequent offence to sentence the
offender in respect of the suspended sentence."

130

[9] Mr Sisifa for the Crown accepted that the legislation gives both the Supreme Court and
the Magistrate's Court jurisdiction to impose suspended sentences of imprisonment but he
relied on the expression "the Court" in subsection (e) of section 24 (3) and submitted that
such wording made it clear that the Court empowered to assess whether there were special
circumstances was "the Court", i.e. the Court that imposed the original suspended
sentence.
[10] Crown counsel submitted that the proper procedure upon learning of a current
suspended sentence outstanding in the Supreme Court, was for the presiding magistrate to
refer the accused directly to the Supreme Court for sentencing. In the present case, of
course, the learned Magistrate did not become aware of the outstanding suspended
sentence until after he had disposed of the case.
Discussion
[11] In other jurisdictions the relevant legislation clearly does provide that an inferior
court cannot deal with a breach of suspended sentence that was ordered by a superior
court. Thus, for example, section 31 of the Penal Code in Fiji provides:

140
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"31.(1) An offender shall be dealt with in respect of a suspended
sentence by the Supreme Court or, where the sentence was passed
by a Magistrate's Court, by any Magistrate's Court before which
he appears or is brought.
(2) Where an offender is convicted by a Magistrate's Court of an
offence punishable with imprisonment and the court is satisfied that
the offence was committed during the operational period of a
suspended sentence passed by the Supreme Court –
(a) the Court may, if it thinks fit, commit
him in custody or on appeal to the Supreme
Court; and
(b) if it does not, shall give written notice
of the conviction to the Clerk of the Court
by which the suspended sentence is
passed."
The section was explained by the Court of Appeal in Liu v State [1998] FJCA 8 as
follows:
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"We take this provision to mean that when the High Court has
before it an offender for sentencing it can deal with any suspended
sentence previously imposed on the offender: a Magistrate's Court,
in a like situation, cannot deal with a suspended sentence unless
that sentence had been imposed in a Magistrate's Court."
[12] A number of English decisions have recommended as a rule of practice that when an
inferior court has before it an offence which was committed in breach of a suspended
sentence ordered by a superior court, the inferior court ought to commit the offender to the
superior court so that both matters can be dealt with by the superior court - see R v
Hamilton (1984) 6 Cr App R (S) 451 and R v Stewart (1984) 6 Cr App R (S) 166. The
English Court of Appeal in R v Tarry [1970] 2 QBE 561, 565 stated:

170

"The court would only add this: a magistrate's' court convicting a
defendant of an offence committed during an operational period in
respect of a suspended sentence imposed at quarter sessions or
assize cannot itself bring the suspended sentence into operation."
[13] In Queensland, section 146 of the Penalties and Sentences Act 1992 (QLD) provides
that a Magistrates Court may not deal with a breach of suspended imprisonment which
was ordered by a superior court. In A-G v Holley [1996] QCA 480, Fryberg J. stated:
"A feature of s.146 is the policy clearly spelled out in it that an
offender who commits a breach offence must be dealt with in
respect of the suspended sentence by a court of either like
jurisdiction to or higher jurisdiction than the Court which imposed
the suspended sentence."
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[14] The process in England and Wales is now governed by the Criminal Justice Act 2003,
which is prescriptive as to who has jurisdiction (and in what circumstances) in respect of
breaches of suspended sentences. In brief, the Crown Court can make a direction that if
the conditions of the suspended sentence are breached that matter can be dealt with by the
Magistrates Court, but if it fails to do so, only the Crown Court will have jurisdiction.
When there is a further conviction, there is no such jurisdiction, and the Crown Court
alone has jurisdiction over suspended sentences originally imposed by that Court.
[15] Mr Tu'utafaiva relied upon the use of the word "thereupon" in subsection (3)(c) and,
as I understand his submission, contended that as "thereupon" means "immediately" an
accused person upon conviction for the second offence must at the same time be sentenced
to serve the term of his suspended sentence. In the context of the present case, that would
mean that if the suspended sentence was to be invoked at all then the magistrate would
have had to have done that at the same time that he imposed the sentence on the drug
charge.
[16] Stroud's Judicial Journal, 4th ed Vol 5 (1974) notes that whilst in its primary sense
"thereupon" is the equivalent of "immediately", "in another context, "thereupon" was
regarded as the equivalent of "in consequence of" (Groux Co v Cooper 8 C.B.N.S. 814)."
The Shorter Oxford English Dictionary, 5th ed (2005) gives three meanings for
"thereupon" the third states: "in consequence of that; on that subject or matter; with
reference to that." I am satisfied that in the context of its use in section 24(3)(c) the word
"thereupon" is to be given this latter meaning. In other words, in terms of the present case,
the position is that in consequence of the second conviction, the earlier suspended
sentence is automatically invoked and will be enforced by the court unless the judge can
be persuaded that because of the existence of "special circumstances" in terms of
subsection (3)(e), the offender should be released from its operation.
[17] In R v 'Ulu'ave [2001] TOSC 46, Ward C.J said it would "appear" to be beyond the
jurisdiction of the Magistrate's Court to implement a suspended sentence which was
originally ordered by the Supreme Court. In that case the accused was being sentenced on
a manslaughter charge. His Honour, in considering the accused's list of previous
convictions and sentences, commented in relation to a suspended sentence:
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"What concerns this court is that it appears the magistrate
purported to implement the suspended sentence ordered by the
Supreme Court and also to make it concurrent giving a total of 18
months imprisonment. That would appear to be outside the
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jurisdiction of the Magistrate and possibly in breach of the terms
of section 24(3)(e). It is also relevant that the Supreme Court file
has nothing recorded in it to show that any action has been taken
on the suspended sentence order leaving the possibility of an
inadvertent further order. I do not consider, however, that it would
be a proper step for me now to take any action on that order or on
my original suspended sentence. I shall leave it to the prosecution
to decide whether and how to appeal the magistrate's order. As it
involves a Supreme Court order, that may have to be by way of
appeal to the Court of Appeal but I make no ruling on that point."

[18] Although the above passage was obiter, in my view it accords with the proper
construction of the provision in question and the commonsense of the situation. It is only
the Supreme Court that has the power to invoke a suspended sentence which it has
previously imposed. It is not necessary for me in this decision to rule on the other point
raised by Mr Tu'utafaiva, namely, whether the Magistrate's Court has exclusive
jurisdiction to invoke a suspended sentence it has imposed. Without hearing argument on
the issue, however, it would seem to me that, as the Superior Court, the Supreme Court
would have power to impose a sentence for a subsequent offence as well as invoking a
suspended sentence imposed in the Magistrate's Court.
Conclusions
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[19] For the foregoing reasons, my conclusion in the instant case is that this Court alone
has the power to invoke the suspended sentence in question. Counsel will now be advised
of a fixture for hearing submissions as to whether a case can be made out for the existence
of "special circumstances" in terms of section 24(3)(e). In this regard, counsel's attention
is respectfully drawn to the authorities in Archbold setting out the general principles
relating to activation and in particular the comments: "the principal reason for not
activating a suspended sentence is the relative triviality of the subsequent offence" and
"the fact that the later offence is of a different kind from the offence for which the
suspended sentence was imposed is not in itself a ground for non-activation." - p. 5-196.
[20] In conclusion I need to make one further important observation about the sentence
imposed by the magistrate in relation to the drug offence. In 2003 Tonga passed the Illicit
Drugs Control Act which, outside capital punishment situations, provides one of the most
severest sentencing regimes in the developed world for drug offences. The maximum
sentence for importing or exporting any illicit drug is a fine of $1,000,000 or 30 years
imprisonment or both. The maximum sentence for any drug offence is imprisonment for
25 years or a fine of $750,000 or both. The legislation does not distinguish between the
type or quantity of drugs involved. On 1 June 2001 the Chief Justice, pre-empting the
passing of the proposed new legislation, had adopted the rather unusual course of issuing a
"Press Release" which effectively provided that the sentence for any drug offence would
be one of imprisonment and the only issue to be determined upon sentencing was whether
all or part of such sentence would be suspended.
[21] Against that background, I find it incongruous that any magistrate these days could
impose a sentence of a fine alone in relation to a drug offence. Since the issue of the Press
Release referred to above, this Court has invariably imposed a sentence of imprisonment
for any drug offence although, where it is a first offence, unless the offending is of a
serious nature, the sentence will be suspended. This Court continues to follow that
procedure and accused persons today are invariably given that same message spelt out in
the 2001 press release. There is no excuse for magistrates to depart from that procedure
and in future I would expect them to follow the same approach as that applied in this
Court when it comes to sentencing for drug offences.
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R v Mataele anors
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 98-100/2005
26 and 27 September 2007; 1 October 2007
Criminal law – three accused charged with possession of cannabis – drugs found at
their home – all found guilty

10

Each accused was charged with possession of various quantities of an illicit drug, namely
cannabis, contrary to section 4 (a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. On 8 March 2005
the police, acting under a search warrant, carried out a search of the home of the second
accused, 'Otutaha. The police had obtained information from the girlfriend of the second
accused who had reported the matter out of her aversion to drugs and the deleterious affect
they were having on her relationship with the accused. The police found 12 plastic bags
in Mataele's pocket and 13 plastic bags on 'Amanoni's bed. All three accused were at the
home when the police arrived and commenced their search.
Held:
1.

20
2.

3.

30

4.

40

The court was satisfied that the analyst, Siale'uvea Finau, a senior medical
laboratory technician at the Ministry of Health, was properly qualified as an
expert analyst.
The elements of possession were: (1) physical custody or control of an illicit
drug; (2) without lawful excuse, proof of which lay on the accused and (3)
knowledge that it was an illicit drug. Mataele had admitted in a police Record
of Interview that the cannabis found in his pocket was for selling from his
home and that submission was unchallenged. He was convicted accordingly on
two counts of possession.
'Otutaha had told the police that he would only speak in court. He told the
police that they had no evidence. He did not give any evidence in court.
Although there was no onus on the accused, it was beyond dispute that he was
the occupier of the home and that the marijuana was found in the bed. There
was a strong inference that he was in possession of the marijuana. He had
never denied that other than to say it was not found in his bedroom. The
accused was found guilty as charged.
'Amanoni objected to the tender of the police Record of Interview on the
grounds that, whilst he was a Tongan, he had little understanding of the Tongan
language and he had given his answers in English and they were translated into
Tongan. He claimed that the Record of Interview should be excluded on
discretionary grounds pursuant to section 22 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15).
The court did not accept that the accused had a poor knowledge of Tongan and
it was not satisfied that the Record of Interview had been unfairly obtained.
The accused was convicted.

Statutes considered:
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisisfa
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
The accused Lolo Mataele is charged with 2 counts of possession of illicit drugs
contrary to s 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act. The particulars of the offences are:-
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"1.
2.

161

On or about 8th March 2005 at Ngele'ia you did knowingly and
without any lawful excuse have in your possession 13 plastic
bags containing cannabis inside.
On or about 8th March 2005 at Ngele'ia you did knowingly
and without any lawful excuse have in your possession 12
plastic bags containing cannabis inside."

The accused Sosefo 'Otutaha is charged with 1 count of possession of illicit drugs. The
particulars are as follows:
"1.
60

70

80

90
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On or about 8 March 2005 at Ngele'ia you did knowingly and
without lawful excuse have in your possession 13 plastic bags
containing cannabis inside."

The accused Siaosi 'Amanoni is also charged with 1 count of possession and the
particulars alleged against him are in the same terms as against Sosefo 'Otutaha.
All 3 accused have pleaded not guilty to the charges.
The facts disclosed that on the 8th March 2005 the police obtained a search warrant
in relation to the home of the 2nd accused Sosefo 'Otutaha. The Police had obtained
information from one Lomekina Parma that the accused were in possession of cannabis
and had been dealing. The witness was the girl friend of the 2nd accused Sosefo 'Otutaha
and I accept that she had reported the matter out of her aversion to drugs and the
deleterious affect it was having on her relationship with the 2nd accused. I accept her as
an honest, genuine and sincere person who did not act out of any revenge but, as stated,
out of her genuine concern about the effects of drugs.
Police searched the home and found 12 plastic bags in the left pocket of Lolo
Mataele and 13 plastic bags on the bed of Siaosi Amanoni. All 3 accused were at the home
when the police arrived and commenced their search.
The material found was taken to an analyst, Siale'uvea Finau a senior medical
laboratory technician at the Ministry of Health who found that all the material was
cannabis. I have no reason to doubt the chain of events by which the material was taken to
the analyst and I have no reason to doubt the material was properly analysed as cannabis. I
am satisfied that Mr. Finau is properly qualified in this area and that he is an expert. There
were random samples taken from all the packs located and they were subjected to
Microscopic, Macroscopic and physical tests and all proved positive for cannabis. In
addition there was really never any dispute that it was cannabis.
LOLO MATAELE
13 plastic bags were found in his pocket. They have been photographed when they
were found and clearly show them on the accused person. The accused in a Record of
Interview made on the same day as these events, that is, the 8th March 2005, agreed that
he was staying at this home and agreed he was there with the other accused when the
police arrived. The accused admitted that the cannabis was in his pocket in the 12
packages. He agreed that the other pockets of cannabis were found in the bed of the
accused Siaosi 'Amanoni. He agreed that they belonged to him. The cannabis found in his
pocket was for selling form the home and he had been doing so since moving into the
house in January that year. He said that all 3 of them obtained income from selling the
cannabis.
These admissions are unchallenged. I can see no defence to both charges.
Additionally there in the evidence of Lomekina Parma that he was in possession of
cannabis.
The elements of possession are:
1)
2)
3)

Physical custody or control of an illicit drug.
Without lawful excuse proof of which lies on the accused.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

All 3 elements are well established both on the evidence and on the evidence of the
accused's own admission. It was never denied.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused is guilty of both counts of
possession.
The accused is found guilty and I return a verdict of guilty on both counts.
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SOSEFO 'OTUTAHA
In the Record of Interview on the 9th March 2005 he agreed that he was home with
the other accused when the police arrived to conduct the search. He agreed that cannabis
was found but that he only knew about his own room. Thereafter he said he would only
speak in Court. He did say to the police that they had the evidence. He has not given any
evidence in Court.
There is no onus on the accused. He was the occupier of this home. It is beyond
dispute that the marijuana was found in the bed. There is a strong inference that he was in
possession of this marijuana. He has never really denied it other than to say it was not
found in his bed room and he would give his evidence in Court; which he has not done.
Then additionally there is the evidence of Lomekina Parma who says that she was at the
house and that the accused was in possession of the marijuana. The accused does not deny
that he had knowledge of the drugs on the premises. All of that evidence establish beyond
reasonable doubt in my judgment that he was in possession of the 13 bags found in the
bed of his home. I am satisfied as already found that the drugs were cannabis and have
been properly analysed as such. I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that there is no
lawful excuse shown for so being in possession. I am satisfied that he had knowledge that
he was in possession of illicit drugs.
I find the accused guilty as charged and he is convicted accordingly.
SIAOSI AMANONI
The accused has objected to the tender of the Record of Interview conducted on the
9th March 2003.
The grounds of that objection were that the accused, whilst he was a Tongan, he had
little understanding of the Tongan language. He said he gave his answers in English and
they were translated into Tongan. He denies that he gave the answers recorded. The
objection in that it is unfair that the answers were recorded in Tongan and that the Record
of Interview was unfairly obtained and that the Record of Interview should be excluded on
discretionary grounds pursuant to s 22 of the Evidence Act.
Firstly I am not satisfied that the accused had a poor knowledge of Tongan. The
accused in evidence said that he was 42. He is a Tongan citizen. He was born here. At 6 he
said he was taken to Fiji. He came back in 1973 and spent 3 ½ years in High School in
Tonga. He was living in Tonga on his arrest. He says he can speak simple Tongan but
can't read or write it. The background he gives hardly suggests that he would have a poor
knowledge of Tongan. Police Officer Vaea was present at the interview. He says that the
accused was asked what language he preferred and he replied in Tongan i.e he said he
understood Tongan and was happy for the police to write down his answers. The accused
willingly signed the Record of Interview. I accept the evidence of Police Officer Vaea
who appeared as an honest and reliable witness and said that the accused understood and
spoke Tongan. I have no cause to doubt his evidence. I do not accept that the accused had
a poor knowledge of Tongan and I am not satisfied that the Record of Interview was
unfairly obtained.
The Record of Interview of the 9th March 2005 in admitted into evidence.
In that interview the accused said he was staying at the house and he was there when
the police arrived. He agreed that accused came to the home and brought marijuana from
Sefo 'Otutaha. He said he had seen the marijuana on the bed and the living room before
the police came that day. He says Sefo would get it from them when selling it. He agrees it
was found on his bed. He says Sefo told him "to tell the police that the drugs were all
Lolo's as he appears insane and he was found with drugs on him."
There is no dispute that the accused had knowledge of illicit drugs on the premises.
The drugs were found in his bed. The evidence of Lomekina Parma is that all 3 accused
smoked marijuana at the house. She was residing there. The accused has not given any
evidence on the trial (although there is no onus on him).
All of that satisfies me beyond reasonable doubt that there is a strong inference that
the accused was in possession of these drugs and that that is the only rational inference
that can be drawn in these circumstances.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused had physical custody and
control of these drugs and that he had knowledge that they were illicit drugs. No lawful
excuse for so being a possession has been shown.
I find the accused guilty of charge and he is convicted.
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R v Puloka
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 55/2006
28 September 2007; 3 October 2007
Sentencing – importing and possession of drugs – no remorse – imprisonment 6
years for importation; 3 years for possession

10

The 34-year-old accused had been convicted following his trial on one count of importing
an illicit drug and one count of possession of an illicit drug contrary to sections 3 and 4(a)
of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. The importation offence carried a maximum
sentence of a fine of $1,000,000 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 30 years or
both. The possession charge carried a maximum sentence of a fine not exceeding
$750,000 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 25 years of both. The charges related
to the accused's importation from Fiji on 4 February 2006 of a large plastic bag containing
cannabis weighing 1175 kg. The accused was not a first offender and he continued to
deny his guilt without expressing any remorse.
Held:
1.

20

2.

The disturbing element of the offence was that the accused had quickly
reoffended after having received a sentence in 2001 of six years imprisonment
for possession of cocaine. The offence of importing drugs was one of the most
serious offences known to the criminal law as reflected in the maximum
penalty available of 30 years imprisonment.
The accused was sentenced to six years imprisonment on the importation
charge and three years imprisonment on the possession charge. The sentences
were ordered to be concurrent.

Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003

30

Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Little
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment

40

The accused was found guilty following his trial on one count of importing an illicit
drug contrary to s 3 of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003 and one count of possession of
an illicit drug contrary to s 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act.
The offences carry maximum terms of a fine of $1,000,000 or imprisonment for a
term not exceeding 30 years or both and secondly to a fine not exceeding $750,000 or
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 25 years or both.
The particulars alleged that, "he on or about the 4th of February 2006 at Fua'amotu
did knowingly without lawful excuse import one large plastic bag containing cannabis
weighing 1175 kg and
"...that he, on or about the 4th of February 2006 in Fua'amotu did
knowingly without lawful excuse have in his possession one large
plastic bag containing cannabis weighing 1175 kg."
The facts disclosed that on this day, the 4th of February 2006, the accused flew from Fiji
to Tonga and he brought the cannabis with him as luggage. It was soon detected after his
arrival. The accused's defence was that he had been given this parcel by an unknown
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woman whilst he was checking in his luggage at Fiji. That explanation was not accepted
and he was duly convicted of both charges.
The accused is aged 34. He is not a first offender for he was convicted in 1998 on
one count of possession for which he received 12 months good behaviour bond or 12
months suspended to be imposed by the probation service. But much more significantly in
2001 he was convicted for possession of cocaine for which he received a sentence of 6
years imprisonment. He was released on pardon on the 10th August 2005 after serving
approximately 4 years. He therefore re: offended within 6 months of his release.
This is, in all the circumstances, a serious offence which can only attract a sentence
of full time imprisonment.
The accused continues to deny his guilt and there is no remorse expressed.
Subjectively the accused is aged 34. He was married with 2 children but that ceased
when he received the sentence of 6 years imprisonment in 2001. His family now live in
New Zealand. The accused was educated to Form 5 and was a farmer in the past. He has
been described as a drug dealer.
The disturbing element of this offence is that the accused quickly re: offended upon
his release and has failed to learn any lesson from his previous offending and the offence
of importing drugs is one of the most serious offences known to the Criminal Law which
is reflected in the maximum penalty available of 30 years imprisonment.
The previous offence of possession involved the drug cocaine. That is commonly
regarded as a more "hard" drug than cannabis. But this offence is the more serious in that
it is one of importation and it is of course a second serious offence.
In all of the circumstances I propose to pass the same sentence as in the past. I can
see no valid reason for the suspension of any of that sentence.
Would you stand up please.
For the offence of importation of drugs you are sentenced to imprisonment for 6
years.
For the offence of possession of drugs you are sentenced to 3 years imprisonment.
Both sentences are to be served concurrently.
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R v Talia'uli
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 99/2007
28 September 2007; 3 October 2007
Criminal law – possession of drugs – guilty plea – two years imprisonment

10

The 23-year-old accused pleaded guilty to a charge of possession of an illicit drug
contrary to section 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. On 28 February 2007 the
accused had been active in picking up imported drugs from Fua'amotu International
Airport that had been brought into the country by a passenger on a flight from Fiji. The
drug in question, cannabis, was in three plastic bags weighing 22.5 kg, 26.76 g and 4.99 g
respectively. The court noted that the accused may have been charged with the more
serious offence of abetment or conspiracy to import drugs. The accused pleaded guilty
and there was evidence of remorse and a willingness to assist the authorities.
Held:
1.

20
2.
3.

30

Far from being a small amount for personal use, the quantity of cannabis
involved was considerable which the accused would have supplied to others
and disseminated into the community. The quantity of drug involved in the
case is one of the fundamental factors a court is bound to have regard to -- see
Uaisele v Police [2001] Tonga LR 39.
The accused was a first offender and the court accepted that he was entitled to a
reduction in sentence of one third for his guilty plea and willingness to assist
the authorities.
The accused was sentenced to imprisonment for two years with the last six
months of the sentence being suspended for a period of two years upon
condition that he undertook and completed the Salvation Army Drug and
Alcohol Awareness Programme.

Case considered:
Uaisele v Police [2001] Tonga LR 39
Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Counsel for accused
Counsel for the Crown

:
:

Mr Fifita
Mr Little

Judgment
The accused has pleaded guilty to a charge of possession of an illicit drug contrary to
section 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003.
The particulars of the offence are as follows:

40

+

"... on or about the 7th March 2007 at Tokomololo, you did
knowingly without lawful excuse have in your possession 3 plastic
bags containing cannabis (plastic bag Exit 1(a) with cannabis
weighing 22.52 g; plastic bag Exit 1(b) with cannabis weighing
approx 26.76 gms and plastic bag Exit 1(c) with cannabis
weighing approx 4.99 gm.
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An agreed Summary of Facts is as follows and I quote:

"Summary of facts
50

The facts are as follows:
The accused resides in the village of Tokomololo.
On or about the 28 February 2007, arrangement was made by a
person known to be "Pangi" with the accused to pick up a bag
(containing cannabis) supposed to be arriving with a passenger in
an Air Fiji flight from Fiji at the Fua'amotu Airport on the same
day.

60

Pangi had arranged with a person namely "Naua" to take the
accused to the Fua'amotu Airport. Naua would then return and
wait at the village of Malapo for the accused to pick him up from
the Airport once he received the bag containing cannabis.
On the said morning, Naua went in his vehicle as arranged and
dropped the accused at the Airport. He then returned and waits at
the village of Malapo.

70

At the Airport, and as agreed with Pangi, the accused received a
phone call from an unknown person in Fiji telling him the
description and clothing of the passenger who was going to bring
the bag. The accused was told that this person has long hair, and
was wearing a white T-shirt, and black coloured shorts. He was
also told that the bag would be red in colour. The accused was
further told that this person will be coming out of the terminal and
place the bag on a table at the cafeteria area. The accused would
then pick up the bag.
As the flight arrived, the accused watched carefully as the
passengers came out. He then noticed the passenger as he came
out with the bag. The passenger went to the table at the cafeteria,
and left the bag there. The accused then went and picked up the
bag.

80

90

At that point in time, the accused then called Naua who was
waiting at Malapo, not to pick him up, that the bag has been
confiscated by the police and customs officers at the Airport. The
accused then took the bag and hitched a ride from the Airport to
the village of Lapaha. At Lapaha, he went to a tax allotment that
belonged to his uncle.
Once at the allotment, the accused opened the bag and inside were
noodles and biscuits on top. Below the snacks was a box
containing 8 large plastic bags containing cannabis. The accused
would then hide out at the tax allotment at Lapaha while Pangi and
Naua searched for him in respect of the bag. Whilst at the
allotment, the accused smoked and gave out supplies of cannabis
from the plastic bags to the local boys in the village.
He would then stay in the tax allotment during the day, and would
come out to his uncle's house in the township of Lapaha at night.
Approximately after a week, the accused returned to Tokomololo
with the bag, and at the time, there were only 3 and a half bags left

+

+

+

+
R v Talia'uli (SC)

167

on the bag. He then wrapped up the three and a half bags with a
larger plastic bag and hidden it at an area Vaikeli.

100

After a day or so, the accused returned to Vaikeli and got the half
plastic bags and returned with it to the village. He would smoke
and give out supplies of cannabis to boys at Tokomololo. On the
next day, the accused went to Vaikeli and got half of the cannabis
contained in one of the plastic bags. He would then smoke that
cannabis and gave out supplies of cannabis to boys at Tokomololo.
On the night of the 6 March 2007, the accused went to Vaileli and
got the 2 ½ left of plastic bags and brought it to his aunt's (Mele
Mama'o) residence at Tokomololo. He then put the plastic bags
inside a big bottle and hid it in the ceiling of the bathroom.

110

120

On the morning of the 7 March 2007, the Police arrived with a
search warrant to search Mele Mama'o's residence in respect of the
accused being suspected to be in possession of cannabis. The
Police found the cannabis as hid by the accused in the ceiling of
the bathroom. The accused was then arrested together with the
cannabis.
The suspected materials were then tested by the government
analyst. On his report dated 13 March 2007, the analyst reported
the weight of the suspected materials. In respect of the two plastic
bags, cannabis in one plastic bag weighed approximately 22.52g
and the other weighed approximately 26.76g. In respect of the ½
plastic bags, cannabis weighed approximately 4.99g. The analyst
confirmed in his report that the suspected materials were cannabis
in origin.
At the time of the accused's arrect, Pangi and Naua had not been
able to locate the accused."

130

The accused is of a relatively young (aged 23) 1st offender who has pleaded guilty to the
charge, but he is not a young 1st offender found with a small quantity of cannabis for
personal use. The disturbing feature of this case is that the accused seems to have been
immersed in the drug culture and was active in picking up imported drugs from the
airport. He may consider himself fortunate that he has not been charged with abetment or
conspiracy to import drugs. Far from this being a small amount for personal use, it
involved considerable quantities of cannabis which the accused supplied to others and it
was disseminated into the community. When it comes to sentencing the quantity of drug
involved in a case is one of the fundamental factors a Court is bound to have regard to: see
Uaisele v Police [2001] Tonga LR 39.
The accused is, as stated, 23 years of age. He is one of 9 children and his father whom he
is in contact with lives in New Zealand. He is married and is said to he a good husband.
He left school at 15 and has been working in the bush. He claims to suffer from permanent
illness causing headache and back pain but this is said to have been medically attributed to
"his heavy sniffing of ados and benzene for more than 15 years.."

140

I take into account that the accused has pleaded guilty to the charge. That is evidence of
remorse and a willingness to assist the authorities. I would access that plea of guilty as
deserving of a reduction in sentence of one third. I accept that the accused has shown
some remorse and hopefully there are some prospects of rehabilitation. But in weighting
all of the subjective and objective facts I can only conclude that the seriousness of this
offence involving drugs means that a custodial sentence is called for.
Would you stand up please:
For this offence you would have received a sentence of 3 years.
Due to your early plea of guilty that is reduced to a term of 2
years.
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You are sentenced to imprisonment for 2 years. The last 6 months
of that sentence is suspended for a period of 2 years upon
condition that you undertake and complete the Salvation Army
Drug and Alcohol programme.

+

+

+
R v Niutupuua (SC)

169

R v Niutupuua
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 131/2007
1 October 2007; 5 October 2007
Sentencing – housebreaking and theft charges – early guilty plea and first offence –
3 year suspended sentence

10

The accused pleaded guilty to a charge of housebreaking and a charge of theft contrary to
sections 173, 143 and 145 of the Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18). On the night of 8 June
2007 at Pea the accused used a screwdriver and broke into the Tafolo Gas Station and
stole $3200 which he spent on various goods and gave some away. He was 20 years of
age, a first time offender and he pleaded guilty at the first opportunity.
Held:
1.
2.
3.

20

The accused was entitled to a reduction on sentence of 25% on account of his
early guilty plea.
Although the offence was a very serious one deserving of a sentence of
imprisonment, the court considered that a suspended sentence was appropriate.
The accused was sentenced to three years imprisonment with the whole of the
sentence been suspended for three years on the conditions that: (1) he would be
of good behaviour for the period of three years; (2) he would enrol for and
complete the Salvation Army Drug and Alcohol Awareness Programme; (3) he
would complete 120 hours of community work; and (4) he was to repay the
sum of $2,200 within 12 months.

Statute considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Counsel for prosecution
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Ms Mafi
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
30

40

The accused pleaded guilty to a charge of housebreaking contrary to s 173 of the
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18) and to a charge of theft contrary to ss 143 and 145 of the
Criminal Offences Act.
The Particulars of these Offences are:
Count 1: "on or about the 8th of June 2007 at PEA, did enter as
trespasser the office of TAFOLO Gas Station at Pea which is
managed by 'ANA TAFOLO and committed theft therein.
Count 2: on or about the 8th June 2007 at Pea did take without any
colour of right from 'Ana Tafolo, manager of Tafolo Gas
Station approximately $3,200 cash with the intention of
defusing her permanently of such money and converting it for
his own use."
In agreed summary of facts is as follows and I quote:
"On or about 8 June 2007 at Pea, the accused finished working at
the Sakilini Tyre Shop at approximately 11:00pm, the accused and
another from his work went to Haveluloto to drink alcohol at a
friend's house. The accused and the others stopped drinking
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approximately between the hours of 2:00am – 3:00am on Saturday
9th June. The accused then walked to the village of Pea with the
thought of breaking into the Tafolo Gas Station to steal some
money so that he could buy some more alcohol to continue drink.
The accused reached the Tafolo Gas Station at approximately
4:00am. The accused used a screwdriver from his workplace
which is opposite the Tafolo Gas Station, and broke into the
station through the entrance door to the toilets. This door faces the
accuseds workplace. The accused then climbed over the next door
which leads to the office, as the top half of the door was open, yet
the bottom was closed. The accused then went through materials
on the table which was in the office, but found no money. The
accused saw that there was a cabinet, and pulled open the drawer
and saw that there were 2 tins, and the accused opened the tins and
saw that there was money inside of it, and took the tins of money
and went out of the station the same way he had broken in. The
accused then crossed to another road which leads to Liahona, and
took the money out of the tins and threw the tins away and put the
money in his trouser pockets. The accused then hitched a ride to
the bus station outside the Tonga Water Board, and waited there
until he caught a bus to Niutoua. The accused spent the money that
he stole on various goods, and also gave some money away."
The accused is aged 20 and this is his first offence. He comes from a family of 7 of which
he is the youngest. He left school early largely for financial reasons and worked on the
family plantation. His family rely on him for financial support.
In 2005 he obtained employment at a Tyre workshop which is behind the
complainant's gas station which he broke into. He receives a daily payment of $30. It is
reported by his employer that he is a very reliable worker and that this incident was very
unexpected. It is believed that this incident would not have happened except for the
accused's consumption of alcohol. It appears that as young man he was drinking too much.
It is now said that he has apologised to the complainant whom he obviously sees as they
work in close proximity. The complainant says that he only wants the accused to take
responsibility for what has happened. He does not wish the accused to be imprisoned but
only wishes that he can rehabilitate himself.
I think there are prospects of rehabilitation. I accept that the accused is remorseful;
that he has learned his lesson and is unlikely to re-offend. So far he has re-paid $1,000.
He pleaded guilty at the 1st opportunity and that is deserving in my view of a
reduction on sentence of 25%.
As the accused is a young first offender I propose to give him some leniency in the
hope that he can become a useful member of society rather than imprisonment which
could at his age have the opposite effect.
The offence in a very serious one however and it is deserving of a sentence of
imprisonment. I propose to pass such sentence of imprisonment but suspend that upon
conditions including the repayment of what was taken from the complaint.
Would you stand up please. For this offence you would have received a sentence of
4 years imprisonment but due to your plea of guilty that is reduced to a sentence of 3
years.
You are sentenced as follows:
On all counts you are sentenced to imprisonment for a period of 3 years. That
sentence is suspended in whole upon the following conditions:
1.
2.

100

3.
4.

+

That you be of good behaviour for a period of 3 years.
That you enrol and complete the Salvation Army Drug &
Alcohol awareness course.
You complete 120 hours community work in accordance with
the work order which you shall now be given.
You repay to SIONE TAFOLO and 'ANA TAFOLO the sum
of $2,200 within the next 12 months.
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R v Leua
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 184/2005
4 October 2007; 9 October 2007
Sentencing – possession of marijuana – guilty plea, first offence, and remorseful –
18 months imprisonment with the final 9 months suspended for two years

10

The 28-year-old accused pleaded guilty to a charge of possession of illicit drugs contrary
to section 4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003. In May 2005 the accused returned to
Tonga after completing a two month's engineering course in Fiji. He brought with him a
total quantity of 19.34 g of marijuana which he admitted that he intended to cultivate and
sell while keeping some for his personal use. The accused was a first offender.
Held:
1.

20
2.
3.

On his own admission the accused possessed the drugs so he could cultivate
them and make profits by selling them and disseminating them into the
community. The acts of supplying the drug or taking any active role in the
spread of harm to others or commercialisation or growing called for a strong
deterrent message: see Uaisele v Police [2001] Tonga LR 39 and Press Release
[2001] Tonga LR 333.
The court accepted that the accused was remorseful and genuinely contrite. A
25 percent reduction in sentence was allowed because of his guilty plea.
The accused was sentenced to imprisonment for a period of 18 months with the
final nine months being suspended for a period of two years upon condition
that he be of good behaviour.

Cases considered:
.

Press Release [2001] Tonga LR 333
Uaisele v Police [2001] Tonga LR 39

30

Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Kefu
Mr Kaufusi

Judgment
The accused has pleaded guilty to a charge of possession of illicit drugs contrary to s
4(a) of the Illicit Drugs Control Act.
The particulars alleged were that: "on or about 31st May 2005 at KOLOFO'OU you
did knowingly without lawful excuse have in your possession 1 large plastic bag
containing cannabis, 26 small plastic bags containing cannabis and 466 cannabis seeds".
An uncontested summary of facts is as follows and I quote:
40

"On or about the month of May 2005, the accused had returned to
Tonga after completing a two (2) months engineering course in
Fiji. The accused had brought with him cannabis.
Upon arriving in Tonga, the accused took out the cannabis seeds
and packed them into 4 small plastic bags, he then packed the
cannabis fragments into small plastic bags intending to sell in
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order to get some money. The accused then packed the plastic
bags containing cannabis seeds and fragments into a small hand
bag (black in colour with white and gold stripes on the sides).
On or about the evening of the 31 May 2005, the accused went in
the vehicle registration plate no.L6223 and picked up two of his
friends. The small hand bag containing the cannabis was kept
under his driver's seat. The accused together with his friends then
went to the yellow pier wharf and consumed alcohol. Later on the
same night, the accused came from the wharf and parked the
vehicle on the roadside along the Fatafehi road.

50

-
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The Central Police Station received a complaint from the
residences in the Fatafehi road area where the accused's vehicle
was parked. The complaint was in respect of loud music played
from the accused vehicle. Police Officers from the Central Police
Station then attended to complaint.
Upon arrival at the scene, the officers noticed that the accused's
vehicle was still on, whilst parking on the roadside. The accused at
the time had passed out on the driver's seat, and loud music was
still playing from his vehicle. The officers then woke up the
accused, and he was taken together with his vehicle to the Central
Police Station. The accused was put into the cell for the night, and
his vehicle was secured and parked in the Station.

70

80

Early on the morning of the 1 June 2005, the Police upon
suspicion were ready to search the vehicle in the presence of the
accused for illicit drugs. During the search, the Officers found the
small hand bag under the driver's seat. When opened, inside was a
clear plastic bag inside were 26 small plastic bags containing
suspected materials to be cannabis (Exhibit 2(b)), a brown paper
bag was also found inside the small hand bag that contained 4
clear plastic bags containing 466 seeds in total (Exhibit 2(c)). A
large clear plastic bag was also found inside the small hand bag
containing suspected materials (Exhibit 2(d)).
The accused was then cautioned when the suspected materials
were found inside the small hand bag. The exhibits were then
handed over to the officers from the Drugs Division for further
action.
He concluded in his report that the evidence obtained in his
analysis suggested that all suspected items were cannabis in
origin.
The accused in his record of interview admitted that he had
intended to sell the cannabis, and intended to plant and cultivate
the cannabis seeds."

90
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In a Record of the Interview conducted on the 4th June 2006 the accused admitted that he
had obtained the marijuana in Fiji and that he had intended to cultivate it and to sell it as
well, as for his personal use — although he had not sold it as yet.
The total quantity involved appears to be 19.34 grams. On these facts the accused
appears fortunate that he was not charged with importation of these drugs.
This is a serious offence. The accused is now aged 28. Whilst he is a first offender it
cannot be said that he is a young 1st offender who possessed a small quantity of marijuana
for his personal use. On his own admission he possessed the drugs so he could cultivate
them and make profits by selling them and disseminating the drugs into the community. A
young first offender who is found in possession of a small quantity of Marijuana might
expect to receive a suspended sentence in the interests of rehabilitation. But the supply of
the drug and any active role in the spread of harm to others or commercialization or
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growing is a very different thing and a strong deterrent message is called for: see Uaisele v
Police [2001] Tonga LR 39 and Press Release [2001] Tonga LR 333.
The accused is, as stated, 28 years of age. He is one of a family of 9 and his father is
deceased. He has supported his family and is the breadwinner. He has always worked and
is currently a cement tank worker earning $200 per week. He had travelled to Fiji as part
of his employment and in order to import cement. He was the construction foreman and
his employers have testified to the fact that he was a hard working, valued and excellent
worker and employee. It is apparent that he commenced drinking and that this seems to
have influenced him and led into this offence but I do take into account that since this
offence in 2005 he appears to have rehabilitated himself and has ceased drinking and
drugs. I accept that he is remorseful and genuinely contrite and that he appears to have
learned his lesson. The regretful thing about this case is that the accused is an intelligent
and promising person who has marred his life by being involved in drugs. As I have said
he appears to have rehabilitated himself. He pleaded guilty to the charge which I think is
deserving of a reduction in sentence of 25%. I think that these strong subjective
circumstances call for leniency in sentencing but that the seriousness of the evidence and
the need for deterrence in such cases involving a not insubstantial amount of the drug
means that a sentence of imprisonment is warranted.
Would you stand up please.
For this offence you would have received a sentence of 2 years imprisonment. Due
to your plea of guilty that is reduced to a period of 18 months. You are sentenced to
imprisonment for a period of 18 months. After the accused has served half of that, ie 9
months, the remaining 9 months is suspended for a period of 2 years upon condition that
the accused be of good behaviour.
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R v Pohiva anors
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 124-8/2007
24 August, 1 and 9 October 2007; 11 October 2007
Criminal procedure – leave sought to add charges – Crown counsel should assess
whether charges could be supported – leave granted

10

20

After the accused had been arraigned and the trial date fixed, the Crown applied for leave
to amend the indictments against the accused by adding additional charges. The five
accused were all representatives of the people in the Legislative Assembly. Initially they
were each charged with one count of conspiracy to commit sedition in connection with the
civil disturbance in Tonga on 16 November 2006 and the preliminary inquiry in the
Magistrates' Court had proceeded on that basis. One of the contentions made by defence
counsel was that the Crown had no power to circumvent the committal procedure so as to
include new counts in an indictment which had not been the subject of the preliminary
inquiry. Crown counsel argued that there was no constitutional or statutory provision that
prohibited the Crown from laying other charges in an indictment which were not charges
upon which the accused had been committed for trial.
Note: This judgment was successfully appealed to the Court of Appeal and the Court of
Appeal judgment will be included in [2008] Tonga LR.
Held:
1.

2.
30

3.

40

From a practical point of view, if the trial judge was required to satisfy himself
that the evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry established a prima facie case
in support of a new count before granting leave to include such count in an
indictment then inevitably there would be significant resulting delays because
of the need to have the evidence that had been taken in the Tongan language in
the magistrate's court translated into English.
It was unnecessary for the Supreme Court to spend time considering the
evidence adduced at the preliminary inquiry to establish whether the charges in
the indictment could be supported. It was up to Crown counsel to assess the
evidence at the preliminary inquiry and make an assessment as to whether any
additional charges could be supported. If that assessment proved to be
incorrect then the Crown counsel was likely to face a "No Case" submission at
the end of the Crown case.
Crown's application to vary the indictments was granted.

Cases considered:
Grant and others v Director of Public Prosecutions (1980) 30 WIR 246 (PC)
R v Hall [1968] 2 QB 788
R v Hemmings [2007] 1 Cr AppR 360 (CA)
R v Osieh [1996] 2 CrAppR 144 (CA)
Statute considered:
Indictments Act 1915 (UK)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the first and fourth accused
Counsel for the second and third accused
Counsel for the fifth accused
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:
:
:
:

Mr Kefu and Mr Little
Mr Harder
Mr Kaufusi
Mr Paasi
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Ruling
50

The application
[1] The application before the Court is one filed by the Crown seeking leave to amend an
indictment for the second time by adding additional counts. The application was filed after
arraignment and after the trial date had been fixed. The application is opposed by the
various accused upon the grounds that the additional counts relate to new charges which
were not the subject of the preliminary inquiry in the Magistrate's Court.
[2] The trial is fixed to commence on 12 November 2007. Whether it will still be able to
proceed on that day is likely to depend upon the outcome of this Ruling.
The background
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[3] The five accused are representatives of the people in the Legislative Assembly. They
were each charged with conspiracy to commit sedition in connection with the civil
disturbance in Tonga on 16 November 2006. Following a preliminary inquiry in the
Magistrate's Court they were duly committed for trial in this Court. When the indictments
were filed in this Court, however, the accused learned for the first time that they were
being charged with six other counts in addition to the charge of conspiracy to commit
sedition. The six other counts were charges of abetment to being riotously assembled and
destroying, or in the alternative damaging, five buildings in Nuku'alofa each of which was
specifically identified in the particulars of the respective counts.
[4] Upon arraignment in this Court on 18 July 2007, which was the same day that the
Crown had filed the original indictments, each accused pleaded not guilty to the various
counts. Four of them then proceeded to elect trial by jury with Mr Edwards electing trial
by Judge alone. The accused subsequently filed an application to strike out counts 2 to 7
of the indictments, which were various charges of abetment to being riotously assembled,
essentially upon the grounds that they had not been committed for trial by the Learned
Magistrate on those counts and the evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry did not
support such charges.
[5] After hearing counsel in Chambers on 7 August 2007 I issued an order requiring
defence counsel to file written submissions by 24 August 2007 as to whether the
prosecution were entitled to include additional counts 2 to 7 in the indictments and the
Crown were given until 4 September 2007 in which to file submissions in response.

80

[6] Written submissions were duly received from defence counsel within the time limit
prescribed. On 5 September 2007 a letter was received from "Mr Little for the Solicitor
General". I set out the relevant passage in full:
"I refer to the orders made by you on 18 July 2007.
Having thought over the position and having discussed it with trial
co-counsel Mr Kefu, it has been decided in order to simplify the
case on trial not to indict the accused on trial on the various
abetment to riotous destruction and damage counts. As a result
there is no need to consider this issue.
I will arrange to file fresh indictments this week."
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[7] The new indictments were filed on 5 September and they each contained one count
only, namely, "conspiracy to commit sedition". The accused were duly re-arraigned on 7
September 2007 and the trial date of 12 November 2007 was confirmed. At that stage the
only issue outstanding was a challenge by the Crown to Mr Edward's right to be tried
before a Judge alone and a timetable was fixed for dealing with that matter.
[8] The next development came in the form of another letter from "Mr Little for the
Solicitor General" dated 11 September 2007 the relevant part of which states:
"I refer to the arraignment on Friday 7 September 2007.
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On Monday 10 September 2007 I was instructed by the Attorney
General to file a fresh indictment adding two counts.

100

Indictments will be delivered for filing at the same time as this
letter. Added is a count of abet (sic) riotous assembly causing
damage to buildings."
[9] The new indictments were filed on 11 September 2007 and in addition to the original
count of "conspiracy to commit sedition" they contained two other counts, namely,
"abetment of a riotous assembly" and "abetment of a riotous assembly causing damage to
buildings". The particulars did not refer to any particular buildings but simply to
"buildings in Nuku'alofa".
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[10] On 17 September I issued an order directing that, as the case had been set down for
trial, the new indictments would not be accepted without leave of the Court. Application
for leave was duly filed by the Crown and I then issued a further order fixing another
timetable in which the prosecutor and defence counsel were to file submissions as to
whether such leave should be granted. That is the point that has now been reached.
Submissions on behalf of the Crown
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[11] The thrust of Crown counsel's written submissions were that there is no constitutional
or statutory provision that prohibits the Crown from laying charges in an indictment which
were not charges upon which the accused had been committed for trial after a preliminary
inquiry. Counsel submitted that it was a well-established practice in Tonga that the Crown
may lay other such charges and he made the point that it would result in "an administrative
complexity" if that was not the position because otherwise the Crown in this Court would
be bound by the charges laid in the Magistrate's Court by police prosecutors who were
unqualified in the law. The prosecutor claimed that such right is always exercised "with
objectivity, transparency and independence". In his words:
"24 Such a role is a constitutional role and is seen as semi-judicial,
and is always exercised objectively without any sort of
interference whatsoever, whether political, cultural or social."
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[12] Crown counsel accepted that any such new charge would have to be based upon the
evidence disclosed at the preliminary inquiry and that evidence would need to disclose a
"prima facie case" supporting the new charge but he respectfully submitted: "it is not
appropriate for Your Honour to assess the evidence as recorded from the transcript of the
committal hearing as that may prejudice Your Honour's view of evidence during the trial."
No authorities was cited in support of that particular submission.
[13] Anticipating the defence submission that the Crown had not disclosed the names of
the principal offenders the accused are alleged to have abetted, Crown counsel submitted:
"49 The Crown respectfully submits that it does not have to
identify the exact names of the persons the accused had abetted. It
is well accepted that there was a riotous assembly shortly after the
speeches of the accused. The accused cannot dispute that there
was no (sic) riotous assembly as it goes against the wave and
weight of the evidence.
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50 The Crown respectfully submits that it is sufficient that the
indictment states that the riotous assembly occurred in Nuku'alofa.
The Crown also respectfully submits that it is sufficient that the
indictment states that the riotous assembly occurred on 16
November 2006."
[14] Finally, Crown counsel submitted that the accused had not been able to raise any
issue of prejudice in support of their objection to the application and, even if there was
prejudice, the situation could be remedied by an adjournment of the trial.
Submissions on behalf of the defence

150

+

[15] Counsel for the accused differed in their opposition to the Crown's application. Mr
Harder took the approach that, in the absence of any legislative provisions governing the
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matter, the Crown had no power to circumvent the committal procedure so as to include
counts 2-7 of the third indictment which had not been the subject of the preliminary
inquiry. Mr Kaufusi, on the other hand, did not take issue with the fact that the Crown is
able to amend an indictment after a preliminary inquiry. As Mr Kaufusi expressed it:
"5.2 The common law does allow for an amendment to
indictments after a preliminary inquiry, after arraignment and after
a plea has been entered. However, it is the particular
circumstances in which the Crown can amend an indictment
(which) is the critical issue. It is accepted by the accused that
before any trial or at any stage of the trial, the court may allow for
an amendment to the indictment unless the required amendment
cannot be made without injustice."
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[16] Mr Kaufusi, however, took issue with the prosecutor's submission that the evidence
given at the preliminary inquiry had disclosed a prima facie case supporting the additional
charges of abetment of a riotous assembly and they took issue with the prosecutor's
contention that the Crown did not have to give the names of the persons the accused are
alleged to have abetted in causing damage to buildings. Defence counsel alleged that the
prosecutor in his submissions had misstated the facts presented at the preliminary inquiry
to try and make out that a prima facie case had been established. It was further submitted:
170

"It is a critical part of the submissions for the accused that (they)
do not know the names of the principal offenders and that there
was no evidence of this in the preliminary inquiry. The accused
cannot present a defence prior to the hearing because the Crown
has failed to provide evidence of these fundamental elements of
the charge in the preliminary hearing. In this way the accused is
severely prejudiced by the manner in which the Crown has sought
to amend the indictments to include these new charges. . . . If the
Crown does not disclose the identities of the said person is, how
can the accused determine whether or not those alleged offenders
heard any or all of their speeches, whether those offenders had
been to Pangi Si'i (the park where the accused allegedly made their
seditious speeches), and whether or not those offenders were
encouraged by the accused's speeches to destroy buildings? If the
persons who were responsible for destroying buildings had never
heard any or all of the speeches from the accused, there can be no
abetment. As such, the Crown is likely to have caused a serious
injustice to the accused by not divulging such evidence in the
preliminary inquiry."
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Discussion
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[17] The concession made by Mr Kaufusi is clearly correct. By sensibly accepting that the
Crown is able to seek leave to amend an indictment by adding additional counts even after
the case has been set down for trial, defence counsel, as I see it, has effectively narrowed
the issues down to the establishment of a prima facie case and as to whether the grant of
leave would result in an injustice to the accused.
[18] Crown counsel seemed to accept that the evidence presented at the preliminary
inquiry would need to establish a prima facie case that the accused abetted a riotous
assembly and also abetted unlawful damage of buildings by rioters. He submitted that in
the present cases a prima facie case had been made out. He further submitted that the
causal connection between the speeches made to the public by the accused on the one
hand and the riotous assembly and the damage of buildings on the other, "can be strongly
inferred by a properly directed jury from the evidence that has been disclosed to the
accused after the committal hearing." That evidence, presumably, comprised the
particulars of the overt acts the Crown relies upon which were set out in a letter to defence
counsel from Mr Little dated 30 July 2007.
[19] As noted above, Crown counsel submitted that it was not appropriate for the Court to
have to assess the evidence as recorded from the transcript of the committal hearing in
order to satisfy itself that a prima facie case had been made out but it is sufficient for the
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Court to accept that the Crown will exercise its right to add new counts "with objectivity,
transparency and independence" and in a "semi-judicial manner".
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[20] Defence counsel submitted in general that it was necessary for the prosecution to
prove a prima facie case of abetment at the preliminary hearing but they did not address
the point whether such a prima facie case had to be made out to the satisfaction of the trial
judge or whether it could be left to the discretion of the Crown.
[21] From a practical point of view, if the trial Judge in this jurisdiction was required to
satisfy himself that the evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry established a prima facie
case in support of a new count before granting leave to include such count in the
indictment then inevitably there would be significant resulting delays because of the need
to have the evidence that had been taken in Tongan in the Magistrate's Court translated
into the English language. The preliminary inquiry in the present cases, for example, took
place over a number of weeks.
[22] Although no cases were cited on this particular point, there is English authority
(admittedly obiter) which goes even further than Crown counsel's contention and
concludes that the power to amend an indictment extends to the addition of a count or
counts charging offences that are not even disclosed in the preliminary inquiry evidence
but which are disclosed by evidence subsequently served, provided that the amendment
does not result in an injustice. That decision, R v Osieh [1996] 2 CrAppR 144 (CA), was
based on section 5 of the (UK) Indictments Act 1915 which relates to the amendment of
indictments. The section provides that if at any time before trial it appears to the court that
the indictment is defective, the court shall make such order for the amendment of the
indictment as it thinks necessary unless, having regard to the merits of the case, the
required amendment cannot be made without injustice.
[23] An earlier authority, Regina v Hall [1968] 2 QB 788, had held that an indictment was
defective not only if it charged offences not disclosed in the depositions but equally if it
failed to charge an offence which was disclosed in the depositions. In other words, the
court in that case concluded that an amendment not supported by evidence given at the
preliminary inquiry would be invalid. Osieh, however, concluded that an amendment
would be valid whether or not it was supported by evidence given at the preliminary
inquiry.
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[24] The correctness of the dictum in Osieh was questioned in Archbold 2000 but in the
2005 edition of that work, the following is stated (1-149):
"In the 2000 edition of this work the correctness of the abovementioned dictum in R v Osieh was doubted and it was submitted
that it was inconsistent with decisions in certain other authorities
that were there identified. The question was posed as to how an
indictment can be properly described as "defective", so as to give
jurisdiction for the Court to allow an amendment, where the
alleged defect is that the indictment does not include certain
charges that could not lawfully have been included in it at the time
when it was originally preferred. In R v Hemmings [2007] 1 Cr
AppR 360 (CA), the court rejected this criticism, saying of the
question posed in that criticism (which also arose on the facts
under consideration in Hemmings itself) simply that "the interest
of justice and fairness (and in particular the interest of the
defendants) required that [the indictment] should be amended".
[25] The same reference in Archbold notes: "The appellate courts have shown an
increasing willingness to allow amendments of substance to be made (to indictments), and
the more recent decisions cannot be reconciled with certain of the earlier ones."
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[26] There is no similar legislative provision in Tonga to the (UK) Indictments Act
dealing with amendments to indictments but in the absence of any legislative guiding
principles, this Court has an inherent jurisdiction to regulate its own procedure to such
extent as may be necessary to best meet the interests of justice. Section 5 of the (UK)
Indictments Act sets out what can only be regarded as a commonsense formula for dealing
with amendments to indictments and the way that that particular provision has been
approached by the English Court of Appeal in Osieh would overcome the translation
problem I touched upon earlier. Adopting that approach in the present case, it is
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unnecessary for this Court to spend any time considering the evidence adduced at the
preliminary inquiry. Crown counsel has made an assessment that the various charges can
be established on the basis of the evidence already disclosed to the defence. If his
assessment in this regard proves to be incorrect then no doubt he is likely to face a "No
Case" submission at the end of the Crown case.
[27] Finally under this head, reference should be made to the (UK) Privy Council decision
in Grant and others v Director of Public Prosecutions (1980) 30 WIR 246 which
concerned the interpretation of a piece of Jamaican legislation but, usefully for present
purposes, undertakes a detailed examination of the history of the ability to present counts
on an indictment without a preliminary inquiry, beginning with the common law position
and then dealing with the various statutory encroachments made from time to time. While
it deals with a slightly different matter (the proffering rather than amendment of
indictments), the discussion of the common law position is relevant as it provides
authority for the court's inherent power to accept amended indictments without the need
for a preliminary inquiry. After referring to a number of older authorities, the judgment
concludes on this point (p 290):
"These passages usefully set out the original common law
position: anyone could prefer a bill of indictment to the grand jury
and, if it were accepted, it became a written accusation of crime
upon which the accused person had to stand his trial before the
petty jury or, as we would say in Jamaica, before the Circuit
Court. No preliminary judicial hearing in the shape of a
preliminary examination before Justices was required, although it
was optional and as time passed became more and more
customary."
[28] That brings me to the issue of prejudice and whether the amendments sought can
properly be made without resulting injustice to the accused. Both Mr Harder and Mr
Kaufusi claimed prejudice. One of the points made forcefully by Mr Harder was that, as
the additional two counts were not the subject of the preliminary inquiry, the accused had
been denied the opportunity that would otherwise have been available to them to adduce
evidence at the preliminary inquiry which would have negated or weakened the
prosecution case. There is some substance in counsel's submission but the point made is
an inevitable consequence once it is accepted, as I have held, that indictments can be
amended to include counts upon which there was no evidence presented at the preliminary
inquiry. At the same time, of course, there is no suggestion of the Crown wishing to
adduce further evidence that was not called at the preliminary inquiry. On the contrary,
Crown counsel specifically undertakes in his submissions that the Crown, "has disclosed
all the evidence that it has in its possession in relation to the charges against the accused in
this trial." I, therefore, do not see any resulting injustice. Regardless of the addition of the
two extra counts, the accused were already facing trial following the Learned Magistrate's
findings that a prima facie case had been established against them on the conspiracy to
commit sedition charge.
[29] One of the points Mr Kaufusi made in relation to prejudice is that the new count 3
refers to "damage to buildings" but Crown counsel in his submissions refers to one
building only, namely, the Prime Minister's Office. Counsel made the point that in the
original indictment, which had also referred to "buildings", six particular buildings had
been identified but no specific building is identified in the third indictment.
[30] It would be inappropriate for me to comment in any greater detail on the wording of
the charges. To do so might well encroach upon areas that could be the subject of specific
defences. Suffice it to say that I am not persuaded that the amendments sought will result
in an injustice to the accused. I do accept, however, that defence counsel may wish to take
time to reassess their respective positions in the light of this Ruling and they may also
wish to seek further particulars from the Crown, for example, in relation to the
identification of the specific buildings referred to in count 3. For these reasons, the court
would, if requested, look favourably upon any application for an adjournment of the trial
date.
[31] For the foregoing reasons, the Crown's application to vary the indictments in the
manner sought is granted. The Chief Registrar will be instructed to convene an early pretrial conference to deal with any outstanding issues.
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R v Taungahihifo
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 121/2005
27-29 August 2007; 12 October 2007
Criminal law – question whether mens rea was essential ingredient – court held that
it was not – accused convicted

10

The accused was charged with one count of removing coral from within the fisheries
waters of Tonga without permission contrary to regulation 17(1) of the Fisheries
(Conservation and Management) Regulations 1994. The evidence was that he had taken a
total of 26,400 coral pieces which equated to eight truckloads (each truckload containing 1
1/2 tons) of coral. The court found that the accused had acted innocently on instructions
given to him by a Noble of the Realm who had applied for an export licence and had been
led to believe by the Ministry of Fisheries that one would be issued in his name. The issue
was whether it was necessary for the Crown to establish mens rea (a guilty mind) on the
part of the accused in order to obtain a conviction.
Held:
1.

20

2.
30

40

The danger to the marine environment resulting from the removal or taking of
coral without permission was so obviously great that an absolute prohibition
against the removal of coral without proper authority must have been intended
and where the offence was not against an Act of Parliament but against a
statutory regulation, the appropriate test was to examine the words of the
enabling statute to see whether the discretionary powers vested in the executive
government by the Legislature fairly and properly included the making of the
regulation in question. The court had no doubt that the regulation making
powers prescribed in the principal Act in the present case authorised the
absolute prohibition contained in regulation 27.
The court reviewed the relevant authorities summarising the principles
applicable to the application of the mens rea doctrine and concluded that in
terms of any of the tests identified, the case was not one in which mens rea was
an essential ingredient. The accused was convicted accordingly.

Cases considered:
Fisheries Inspector v Wareham [1974] 2 NZLR 639
Gammon (Hong Kong) Ltd v A-G [1984] 2 All ER 503
Millar v Ministry of Transport [1986] 1 NZLR 660 (CA)
R v Ewart (1905) 25 NZLR 709 (CA)
R v Howells [1977] QB 614 (CA)
R v K [2001] 3 All ER 897
R v Kim [2003] TOSC 51
R v Muhamad [2003] QB 1031
R v Warner [1969] 2 AC 256
Sherras v De Rutzen [1895] 1 QB 918
Statutes considered:
Fisheries Act 1989
Fisheries Management Act 2002
Regulations considered:
Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Regulations 1994
Rock Lobster Regulations 1969 (NZ)

+

+

+

+
R v Taungahihifo (SC)
50
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Mr Sisifa
Mr Piukala

Judgment
The charge
[1] In this case the accused has been charged with one count of removing coral from
within the fisheries waters of Tonga without permission, contrary to the regulation 17(1)
of the Fisheries (Conservation and Management) Regulations 1994. That regulation states:
"17.(1) No person shall remove or take any coral from within
fisheries waters except with the written permission of the
Secretary."
60

Regulation 23 provides a maximum penalty of a fine not exceeding $10,000 and forfeiture
in the event of any contravention of regulation 17.
[2] The particulars in the indictment allege "that on or about the months of September to
October 2004, at Patangata, you did remove 26,400 corals from within the fisheries water
of Tonga without the written permission of the Secretary of Fisheries."
The facts

70
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[3] There is no real dispute about the facts. The 34-year-old accused is a fisherman by
occupation. He lives with his wife and family at Patangata. In about September 2004 he
heard that a Chinese businessman from Hawaii was interested in purchasing several
container loads of coral from Tonga for export to China. The man's Chinese name was not
disclosed to the court but the accused referred to him as "Sione Akino" which he said was
the Tongan translation of the name.
[4] The accused visited the office of the Ministry of Fisheries and inquired as to whether it
was permissible for him to export coral overseas. The fisheries officer told him that it was
not because there were only five companies in Tonga that had been granted licences to
export coral. Approximately 2 weeks later the accused had a meeting with the Chinese
man and Hon Nuku (a Noble of the Realm). Hon Nuku had also heard of the Chinese
man's proposal to export coral to China and he was keen to see the venture succeed. At
that meeting the accused inquired as to whether he could provide some of the coral he had
heard that Mr Akino wanted to export overseas and it was agreed that the accused could
provide one container load of coral and for that he would be paid $11,000. At that same
meeting, the accused raised the issue of an export licence and he was told by Hon Nuku
that he would take care of all the paperwork.
[5] The accused told the court that he had one month in which to come up with his
container load of coral. He described how he used a spade to remove lumps of coral and
sometimes he was simply able to collect it from the reef. As time went by, however, he
could see that he and his family would not be able to collect a container load within the
month. Faced with this dilemma, he then decided to approach Mr Akino for a cash
advance to enable him to pay other people from his village to assist in the collection
process. Mr Akino agreed and advanced the accused $6,000 for that purpose.
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[6] On the morning of the 20th of October 2004 a fisheries officer was given a tipoff at the
Nuku'alofa Post Office about a man at Patangata who was collecting a container load of
coral on his property. The fisheries officer reported the matter to his supervisor and the
Ministry of Fisheries investigated. The man collecting the coral turned out to be the
accused.
[7] On Friday 22 October 2004 fisheries officers visited the accused's home at Patangata
and proceeded to seize the coral that had been collected. The accused was totally
cooperative. He, in fact, paid approximately $300 for Labour and for the hire of the truck
the fisheries officers used to transport the coral from Patangata to the Fisheries Research
Centre at Sopu. The Hon Nuku was in New Zealand at the time of the seizure but the
accused was confident that either the Noble or the Chinaman would be able to clarify the
situation with the fisheries officers and that the coral would duly be exported to China as
arranged.

+

+

+
182

[2007] Tonga LR
[7] On that same day, 22 October 2004, the Acting Secretary of Fisheries wrote to the
accused asking a number of questions and calling for an immediate response. I set out the
translation of the accused's response in full:
"Patangata
Nuku'alofa
25.10.2004
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Secretary of Fisheries,
Ministry of Fisheries,
P.O. Box 871,
Nuku'alofa.
Dear Sir,
I respectfully wish to submit the following reasons:
a.
b.
c.

120
d.
e.

f.

130

The reason I had removed the coral was to sell to earn a living
for my family.
That we, Molofaha Taungahihifo, Siu Taungahihifo and Sefo
Tavake had removed the coral.
That we had removed these corals from the inner reef at
Patangata and from between Pangaimotu and Manima.
We had removed these corals by using a spade as well as just
collecting them.
Yes, I had made inquiries and it was clear you can only export
if you hold an export licence. Two weeks after, Hon Nuku
came over and told me to do the work and that he would take
care of the paperwork.
A Chinaman, Hon Nuku's friend by the name of Sione Akino,
we had an agreement that I would be paid $11,000.00 for a
container

I am writing this letter as an apology to the Ministry and I and my
family feel truly remorseful for the mistake made. I hope that this
is a clear explanation.
Respectfully,
Sgn: Molofaha Taungahihifo."
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[9] The accused told the court that a total of 26,400 had been collected from his property.
The fisheries officers explained that they removed eight truckloads and each truck
contained 1 1/2 tons. Coloured photographs were produced showing some of the colourful
coral pieces that had been seized. It was explained to the court that once the coral had
been removed from the reef it would gradually die and there was no way of saving it. Part
of the seizure was used by the Ministry of Fisheries as landfill and the rest of the seized
coral was dumped back out at sea.
[10] The accused described in evidence how immediately after the seizure he contacted
Mr Akino in Hawaii and the Chinese man came back to Tonga. The accused and his wife
then arranged a meeting with Mr Akino and Hon Nuku upon the latter's return from New
Zealand. The accused said that at that meeting Hon Nuku confirmed that he had been
proposing to export the coral. For his part, Mr Akino observed that the coral had been
damaged during seizure and he went back to Hawaii.
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[11] The foregoing is a summary of the unchallenged facts. The court was told that the
whole incident received considerable publicity in the media at the time and questions were
also asked in Parliament of Hon Nuku who was a Noble's representative (he is currently
the Minister of Works). The accused claims that he was acting at all material times
pursuant to the agreement he had with Mr Akino and Hon Nuku and that he had relied
upon the assurance he had received from Hon Nuku that he (the Noble) would take care of
the paperwork i.e. the licence to take and export the coral. No charges were laid against
the Chinaman or the Noble.
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[12] Neither party called Hon Nuku as a witness and given the allegations that had been
made against him by the accused as to his involvement in the arrangement, the court took
the unusual step of issuing a summons for the Noble to appear and give evidence. Hon
Nuku appeared and very frankly agreed that everything that the accused had told the court
about his involvement had been correct. The Noble explained that he saw the opportunity
to export coral through the Chinese man as an opportunity to provide much-needed
employment for the people in Patangata and other villages. He said that he and the
Chinese man had applied to the Ministry of Fisheries for a licence to take and export the
coral and he had been told that Fisheries needed to make contact with overseas
organisations in relation to the confirmation process and that a conference would be
needed to be held before a licence could be issued.
[13] Hon Nuku explained that following this first meeting with Fisheries he was confident
that he would be issued with a licence and on that assumption he had no difficulty in
authorising the accused and others to start collecting supplies of coral. He then told how
he had a second meeting with the Ministry of Fisheries sometime later and he was then
informed that he would not be granted a licence. The exact date of that second meeting
was not pinpointed and it is not clear whether it was prior to or after the seizure. In all
events, that information was not conveyed to the accused until sometime after the seizure.
Hon Nuku told the court that he did not agree with the reasons given by the Ministry of
Fisheries for turning down his application for an export licence and he made the point that
if the Ministry officials had given any indication at all at his first meeting that he would
not be granted a licence then he would not have taken the matter any further. The Noble
was critical that the Ministry of Fisheries officials had, in effect, misled him into thinking
that he would be issued with a licence as soon as the overseas protocol (whatever that
involved) had been complied with.
Submissions
[14] Mr Piukala submitted that, against that background, the charge should be dismissed
because the Crown had been unable to prove mens rea or, in other words, any guilty mind
on the part of the accused. Defence counsel referred the court to the English House of
Lords authority of R v K [2001] 3 All ER 897 and in particular the following statement
from the opinion of Lord Steyn [32]:
"It is well established that there is a constitutional principle of
general application that whenever a section is silent as to mens
rea, there is a presumption that, in order to give effect to the will
of Parliament, we must read in words appropriate to require mens
rea."
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[15] Mr Piukala's submission essentially was that no guilt had been established on the part
of the accused because he was entitled to rely upon the assurance he had been given by
Hon Nuku that he, the Noble, would look after the paperwork.
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[16] Quite responsibly, Mr Sisifa did not seek to downplay the significance of the
assurance the accused had received from Hon Nuku. Crown counsel acknowledged that, in
Tongan culture, no commoner would question the word of a Noble of the Realm. Mr
Sisifa also focused on the issue of whether or not mens rea was a requirement under
Regulation 17 and he cited the House of Lords's case of R v Warner [1969] 2 AC 256 and
the English Court of Appeal decision in R v Howells [1977] QB 614. Crown counsel's
principal submission was that it was not necessary to prove mens rea and all the
prosecution needed to establish to obtain a conviction was the fact that coral had been
removed from the fisheries waters of Tonga without a licence.
Discussion
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[17] The various authorities referred to by counsel were criminal cases. The present case
falls into the category Wright J described in Sherras v De Rutzen [1895] 1 QB 918 as
"cases where the prohibited acts are not criminal in any real sense but are acts which in the
public are prohibited under a penalty." The offence charged is one created under
subordinate legislation in the form of regulations made pursuant to the Fisheries Act 1989
(now repealed) which were specifically reserved under section 105 of the Fisheries
Management Act 2002. There is no challenge to the validity of the regulations and I
accept that the specific regulation this case is concerned with was intra-vires the
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legislation in question. The real issue, therefore, is whether regulation 17 can properly be
interpreted as creating an absolute offence.
[18] In R v Kim [2003] TOSC 51, the accused were charged with the offence of fishing in
fisheries waters without a valid foreign fishing vessel licence. Defence counsel argued that
the court was required to take into account "the state of mind" of the accused. Chief
Justice Ward rejected that submission stating:

220

230
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There is a fundamental presumption that an essential ingredient of
a criminal offence is that the perpetrator must be proved to have
had a guilty mind (or mens rea). However, a statute may create an
offence which does not require such an intention and imposes an
absolute liability on anyone who performs the act. Whether or not
such an offence is one of absolute liability will depend on the
wording of the statute. I am satisfied that the terms of section 11
of the Fisheries Act imposes an absolute prohibition on the use of
a foreign fishing vessel for fishing or related activities in the
fisheries waters without the requisite licence. Subsection (6) of
that section and section 54 (1) make it an offence of absolute
liability in respect of the master, owner and, if there is one, the
charterer. The prosecution does not have to prove mens rea in such
cases."
[19] In the New Zealand case Fisheries Inspector v Wareham [1974] 2 NZLR 639, Mahon
J. was required to consider whether a specific regulation in the Rock Lobster Regulations
1969 prohibiting the sale of undersized crayfish created an offence of absolute liability.
After considering the purpose and content of the regulations as a whole, His Honour
concluded that the intention of the regulation was to constitute an absolute offence in
terms of the second class of offence defined in the judgment of Edwards J. in R v Ewart
(1905) 25 NZLR 709 (CA). Earlier His Honour had referred to the second class of case as,
"those involving statutory offences of absolute liability in which the question of guilty
mind is only relevant on the issue of penalty."
[20] The leading authority in New Zealand these days on whether or not mens rea is
required is Millar v Ministry of Transport [1986] 1 NZLR 660 (CA). In that case the
majority of the court (Cooke P. and Richardson J.) held that there were three principal
categories of offences:
(a)
(b)

250
(c)

Those requiring proof of mens rea as an ingredient of the
offence;
Offences of strict liability where the prosecution is not
required to prove mens rea or fault, but a defence is available
where the defendant proves absence of fault on the balance of
probabilities; and
Offences of absolute liability when neither absence of mens
rea nor absence of fault exculpates the defendant.

[21] The categorisation in Millar establishes a third type of offence, where despite mens
rea not being an essential element, the statute will be interpreted so as to give the
defendant the defence of absence of fault (the burden of proof resting on the defendant).
As to when this the third category of offence might apply, the majority stated (p.668):
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"We are not attempting or proposing any drastic judicial surgery.
Where the law is settled in New Zealand, as by decisions of the
Privy Council in New Zealand cases or by this Court on particular
sections or their forerunners, it should remain undisturbed. Civil
Aviation Department v MacKenzie was not meant to disrupt
firmly-settled patterns of statutory interpretation in particular
fields. Nor would it be right to exclude in advance the possibility
that particular statutes creating offences, when silent as to fault or
mens rea, may import absolute liability or some variant of liability
outside the mainstream. But as a general approach to statutory
offences when the words give no clear indication of legislative
intent and there is no overriding judicial history, it will be right to
begin by asking whether there is really anything weighty enough
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to displace the ordinary rule that a guilty mind is an essential
ingredient of criminal liability. If there is, the next inquiry should
be whether the statutory purpose and the interests of justice are on
balance best served by allowing a defence of total absence of fault,
with the onus on the defendant."
[22] In the instant case, I cannot accept that the defence has established a total absence of
fault as the accused is (on any analysis) far from faultless. Thus, even if it were accepted
that Millar represents the law in Tonga, it would not in this instance assist the defence
case.
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[23] The English Privy Council in Gammon (Hong Kong) Ltd v A-G [1984] 2 All ER 503,
508 summarised the principles applicable to the application of the mens rea doctrine and
concluded that they can be formulated in the five following propositions:
"(1) There is a presumption of law that mens rea is required before
a person can be held guilty of a criminal offence; (2) the
presumption is particularly strong where the offence is "truly
criminal" in character; (3) the presumption applies to statutory
offences, and can be displaced only if this is clearly or by
necessary implication the effect of the statute; (4) the only
situation in which the presumption can be displaced is whether
statute is concerned with an issue of social concern; public safety
is such an issue; (5) even where a statute is concerned with such
an issue, the presumption of mens rea stands unless it can also be
shown that the creation of strict liability will be effective to
promote the objects of the statute by encouraging greater vigilance
to prevent the commission of the prohibited act."
[24] Gammon states that, even where a pressing social need is demonstrated, the
presumption of mens rea will still apply unless it is shown that strict liability will be
effective to promote the objects of the statute by encouraging greater vigilance to prevent
the commission of the prohibited act.
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[25] The social need the Crown prosecutor identified in the present case is "the danger to
the marine environment resulting from the removal or taking of coral without permission."
That danger, the prosecutor submitted, "is so obviously great that an absolute prohibition
against the removal of coral without proper authority must have been the intention of the
legislature." I accept that proposition although it needs to be qualified by acknowledging
that the offence was not against an Act of Parliament but against a regulation. In such a
situation, as Mahón J. stated in the Wareham case, the appropriate test is to examine the
words of the enabling statute to see whether the discretionary powers vested in the
executive government by the Legislature fairly and properly included the making of the
regulation in question. In the present case, I have no doubt that the regulation making
powers prescribed in the principal Act authorised the absolute prohibitions contained in
regulation 27.
[26] I conclude my brief overview of the relevant authorities by noting that the English
Court of Appeal in the recent case of Regina v Muhamad [2003] QB 1031, signalled a
slight change in the relevant test:
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"15. The question, whether the presumption of law that mens rea is
required applies, and, if so, whether it has been displaced, can be
approached in two ways. One approach is to ask whether the act is
truly criminal, on the basis that, if it is not, then the presumption
does not apply at all. The other approach is to recognise that any
offence in respect of which a person may be punished in a
criminal court is prima facie sufficiently "criminal" for the
presumption to apply. But the more serious the offence, the greater
the weight to be attached to the presumption, and conversely, the
less serious the offence, the less weight to be attached. It is now
clear that it is this latter approach which, according to oar
domestic law, must be applied.
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16 The starting point, therefore, is to determine how serious an
offence created by [the relevant provision), and accordingly how
much weight, if any, should be attached to the presumption. . . . "
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[27] The level of penalty at issue in the present case (a maximum fine of $10,000 with no
custodial penalty provided) indicates, in terms of the Muhamad test, a less serious type of
offence and, therefore, the presumption that mens rea is required can be easily dispensed
with.
[28] As I have not heard argument on the matter, it is unnecessary for me at this stage to
reach any conclusion as to which of these authorities best represents the state of the law in
the Kingdom. In point of fact there seems little practical distinction between them. Suffice
it to say that in terms of any of the tests identified, it appears clear that the present case is
not one in which mens rea is an essential ingredient. For this reason, I am satisfied that the
Crown has established beyond reasonable doubt all the essential elements of the charge
and the accused is convicted accordingly.
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Police v Mafi
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
AM 10/2007
15 October 2007
Evidence – corroborating evidence – whether person accomplice – not accomplice –
appeal against Magistrate's decision dismissed

10

20

The respondent was acquitted in the magistrate's court upon charges of disobeying an
order given by a police officer and obstructing a police officer carrying out his duty. The
case against the respondent was that on 1 March 2006 he was driving a vehicle during a
protest march and that he was ordered by police not to drive in Taufa'ahau Road but that
he continued to do so in defiance of the order and in doing so he obstructed the police
officer who had given him the order. At the hearing the respondent gave evidence and
denied that he had been driving at the time and he called witnesses in support who said
that he was not driving at the time but that he was walking with them on the road. The
appellant argued that under section 126 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) an accused person
could not be acquitted on the evidence of an accomplice who gave evidence in support of
the accused. Section 126 provided: "An accused person shall not be convicted upon the
testimony of an accomplice unless it is corroborated in some material particular by other
evidence."
Held:
1.
2.

30

3.
4.
40
5.

There was no evidence proving that the witnesses who gave evidence for the
respondent were, in fact, accomplices. In effect, their evidence was alibi
evidence which left the magistrate in doubt and he acquitted the accused.
Accomplices were: (a) criminal participants of the actual crime charged,
whether as principals and accessories before or after the fact or as persons
committing, procuring, aiding or abetting; (b) receivers giving evidence at the
trial of those alleged to have stolen the goods received by them; the
relationship between thieves and receivers being that of one-sided dependence
– there could not be a receiver unless the goods had first been stolen; (c) the
parties to other crimes alleged to have been committed by the accused when
evidence of such crimes was received on the ground that it tended to prove
something more than mere criminal propensity.
Section 126 could not be read so as to say an accused could not be acquitted on
the uncorroborated evidence of his accomplice.
A warning to a jury was unnecessary when the accomplice gave evidence
which was directed to exculpate the other accused, even though a jury might
ignore the exculpatory evidence and use the balance as evidence against the
other accused – see R v Anthony [1962] VR 440; R v Tooma [1971] R 211 and
R v Royce Bentley [1974] 2 All ER 347.
The appeal was dismissed.

Cases considered:
Davis v Director of Public Prosecutions [1954] Act 378
R v Anthony [1962] VR 440
R v Royce Bently [1974] 2 All ER 347
R v Tooma [1971] R 211
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Statutes considered:
Constitution of Tonga Act (Cap 2)
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
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Counsel for the appellant
Counsel for the respondent

:
:

Mr Kefu
Mr Paasi

Judgment

60

The respondent was acquitted in the Magistrates Court upon two charges, the first
being the disobeying of an order given by a Police Officer and the second being the
obstruction of a police officer who was carrying out his duty.
The appellant appeals against the judgment of the learned Magistrate mainly on a
point of law and seeks an order that there be a re-trial in this matter.
The case against the respondent was that he was driving a vehicle on the 1st March
2006 during a protest march and that he was ordered by police not to drive in Taufa'ahau
Road but that he continued to do so in defiance of the order and in doing so he obstructed
the police officer who had given him the order.
At the hearing of the matter the respondent gave evidence and denied that he had
been driving at this time. He called witnesses in support who said he was not driving at
this time and that he was walking with them on the road.
The learned Magistrate found as follows:
I

70

80

90

100

"In comparing the witness from the prosecution and the accused I do not know who
is telling the truth and who is lying, some of the prosecution witnesses stated that he was
driving the loader. According to the accused and his witnesses he did not drive and was
walking. Therefore I have doubt on the issue of whether the accused drove or not. Because
I have doubt whether the accused was driving, I give this privilege to the accused. It is
therefore my finding that the accused had not driven from Mangaia to Pangai."
The appellant argues that the findings of fact made by the learned Magistrate erred in
law in that it failed to observe the requirements of s 126 of the Evidence Act (that an
accused person shall not be convicted upon the testimony of an accomplice unless it is
corroborated in some material particular by other evidence) and that that should apply
equally when a co-accused or an accomplice gives evidence for the defence.
Section 126 is as follows:
"... An accused person shall not be convicted upon the testimony of an accomplice
unless it is corroborated in some material particular by other evidence."
The appellant does not argue that s 126 should be read as "an accused person shall
not be acquitted upon the testimony of an accomplice unless it is, corroborated in some
material particular; by other evidence" but says that in this case too much weight was
given to the evidence of an accomplice and evidence in general of an accomplice cannot
be relied upon even when giving evidence for an accused unless it is corroborated in some
material particular.
In this matter there is no evidence proving that those witnesses who gave evidence
for the respondent were in fact accomplices. They merely said that the respondent was not
driving any vehicle but walking nearby. In effect it was alibi evidence which left the
Magistrate in doubt and he acquitted the accused. For that reason I would not allow the
appeal nor order any rehearing of the matter.
Furthermore there is the matter of autrefois acquit. By s 12 of the Constitution no
one shall be tried for an offence of which he has been acquitted unless in circumstances
where he later confesses to the crime.
The Crown may however refer a point of law on appeal following the acquittal of an
accused.
Insofar as the Crown seeks a ruling as to the effect of an accomplice of an accused
giving evidence on his behalf and the necessity of that evidence being corroborated in
some material way by other evidence it cannot be said that s 126 of the Evidence Act can
be read that way such that an accused could not thereby be acquitted. That is, s 126 cannot
be read as to say an accused cannot be acquitted on the uncorroborated evidence of his
accomplice.
Who is an accomplice?
(a)

(b)

+

Criminal participants of the actual crime charged, whether as
principles and accessories before or after the fact or as persons
committing, procuring aiding or abetting.
Receivers giving evidence at the trial of those alleged to have
stolen the goods received by them; the relationship between
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(c)
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thieves and receivers being that of one sided dependance —
there could not be a receiver unless the goods had first been
stolen.
The parties to other crimes alleged to have been committed by
the accused when evidence of such crimes is received on the
ground that it tends to prove something more than mere
criminal propensity: see Davis v Director of Public
Prosecutions [1954] Act 378.

In my opinion there is no principle of law that-an accused cannot be acquitted on the
evidence of an accomplice who gives evidence in support of the accused. It is a matter of
discretion for the fact finder. There is however a desirability of some form of
corroboration of the evidence of an accomplice of the accused in these circumstance but,
as stated, it is a matter of discretion in each case.
In R v Anthony [1962] VR 440, it was held that a warning to a jury was unnecessary
when the accomplice gave evidence which was directed to exculpate the other accused,
even though a jury might ignore the exculpatory evidence and use the balance as evidence
against the other accused. See also R v Tooma [1971] R 211 and R v Royce Bently [1974]
2 All ER 347.
The appeal in this matter is dismissed.
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R v Vilingia
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Ford CJ
CR 98/2006
10, 13 and 21 September 2007; 17 October 2007
Criminal law – rape of 12 year old – defence of alibi and delayed complaint – found
guilty

10

The accused had been charged with one count of rape contrary to section 118(1)(a) of the
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18) and one count of indecent assault contrary to section
124(1) and (2) of that same Act. He pleaded not guilty and raised the defence of alibi plus
the failure of the 12-year-old complainant to make a complaint at the first opportunity. No
notice of alibi had been given to the prosecution within seven days of the accused's
committal for trial as required by section 108(2) of the Evidence Act, nor had counsel for
the defence obtained leave of the court to call such evidence. It was approximately 2
weeks after the first alleged rape that the complainant made complaint to her foster
mother.
Held:
1.

20

2.

3.
30

4.

40
5.

6.
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An alibi was an assertion that the accused cannot be guilty of the crime charged
because he was somewhere else at the time it was committed. An accused did
not have to prove positively that he was somewhere else at the time. The onus
was on the Crown to establish beyond reasonable doubt that the accused
committed the crime and if there was a reasonable doubt about whether he was
in the relevant place at the relevant time then the Crown would not have proved
its case beyond a reasonable doubt.
The court allowed evidence of alibi to be given but leave was reserved to the
Crown to call evidence in rebuttal. After considering the rebuttal evidence, the
court rejected the alibi defence completely.
Section 11 of the Evidence Act (Cap 15) provides that in all criminal
proceedings for rape or other sexual offences, evidence of the fact that
complaint was made by the complainant shortly after the alleged offence may
be given, not as evidence of the facts complained of, but as evidence of the
consistency of the conduct of the complainant with her evidence given at the
trial.
The common law presumption, that it was dangerous and unsafe to convict the
accused when the complainant fails to make complaint at the first opportunity,
had no application in cases of sexual assault on a child by a person who has the
child's trust and confidence. In cases of that kind, the victim may be reluctant
to resist the offender or to protest and, on that account, reluctant also to
complain. As well, a child in that situation may be reluctant to complain from
fear that he or she would not be believed, from fear of punishment or, even,
fear of rejection by the offender.
The presumption that the victims of sexual offences would complain at the first
opportunity needed to be approached with a good deal of circumspection given
the cultural sensitivities in the Kingdom generally relating to sexual matters.
The court was satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused had
committed the offences as charged and he was convicted accordingly.

Cases considered:
Graham v The Queen (1998) 195 CLR 606
M v The Queen (1994) 181 CLR 487
Suresh v The Queen (1998) 72 ALJR 769
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Statutes considered:
Criminal Offences Act (Cap 18)
Evidence Act (Cap 15)
Counsel for the Crown
Counsel for the accused

:
:

Mr Sisifa
Mr Fifita

Judgment
The charges
60

70

[1] Although there was evidence of more than one act of sexual intercourse, the accused is
facing one count only of rape, contrary to section 118(1)(a) of the Criminal Offences Act
(Cap 18), and one count of indecent assault contrary to section is 124(1) & (2) of the
Criminal Offences Act. The particulars relating to count 1 in the indictment allege that "on
or about the months of November and December 2005" at Kolomotu'a, the accused
carnally knew the victim against her will and, in relation to count 2, it is alleged that at the
same time he indecently assaulted the victim (a girl under the age of 16) in the manner
described.
[2] For his part, the 30-year-old accused denies any involvement in the acts complained
of. He has raised the defence of alibi and claims that he was working on a church building
construction site on an island in the Ha'apai Group of Islands at the time the offending is
alleged to have occurred.
Case for the prosecution
[3] The principal witness for the prosecution was the victim who was 12 years of age at
the time of the alleged offending. She told the court that her parents had separated when
she was a baby and she had been fostered in the customary Tonga manner by her paternal
grandparents. Her birth mother lives in Vava'u and her birth father has been living with the
child in her grandparent's home.
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[4] It appears that the victim's elderly foster parents both suffer from diabetes and they
have each lost a leg to that disease. Sometime around June 2005 the foster parents needed
to travel to America for medical treatment and they flew to Fiji with the child in order to
obtain the necessary visas to enter the United States. The intention was that the three of
them would travel to America together while the foster parents underwent the necessary
medical treatment. The American immigration officials, however, for reasons not
canvassed in evidence, would not issue the child with a visa and so the foster parents
returned her to Tonga and left her in the care and custody of the foster mother's elder
sister, 'Elisi, while they flew on to the United States. Although no precise dates were
mentioned, it would seem that all those events happened within a relatively short space of
time and 'Elisi was surprised to find yourself looking after the child.
[5] 'Elisi, who is 74 years of age, lives at Kolomotu'a in a two-storey house which
apparently belongs to her brother, Manase. Manase runs a shop at the front of the
property. Several of 'Elisi's grandchildren also lived in the house but the evidence relating
to the occupants in the house at the time of the alleged offending was confusing. The
accused is 'Elisi's eldest grandson and another grandson who also figured prominently in
the case is 'Unaloto. The complainant told the court that during the time of the alleged
offending in late November and early December 2005 both the accused and 'Unaloto were
living in the house at Kolomotu'a.
[6] The complainant said in evidence that one day during the last week of November 2005
she was at home alone around 11 a.m. 'Elisi had gone into town and the other occupants of
the house were also out somewhere. The complainant was asleep in the livingroom as she
had been watching videos for most of the previous night. She said that the accused came
into the room, picked her up and carried her to his downstairs room and laid her on his
bed. She awoke as he was starting to take off her clothes. She tried to scream but the
accused immediately squeezed her mouth. She said that he then removed her underwear
down to her knees and proceeded to lick her vagina. After that he inserted his penis into
her vagina and had intercourse. The complainant explained that she was in intense pain
throughout the ordeal but he continued having intercourse and afterwards he sucked her
breasts and kissed her. She said that the only time that he removed his hand from around
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her mouth was when he kissed her. Afterwards he got up, put on his clothes and left the
room. Before he left the room he told her not tell anyone.
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[7] The complainant said that she then put on her clothes and came out of the room. She
thought of telling someone but she was afraid that the accused might beat her up. She said
she was still in a lot of pain and was not able to walk properly. As she came out of the
room she noticed that there was blood on the front of her clothes. She went and changed.
Two of 'Elisi's young granddaughters arrived home and asked the complainant if she
wanted to play but she turned down their invitation because of the pain she was suffering
from. The complainant said that she could not see the accused around the house but he
appeared later in time for a meal and after he had eaten he was gone again.
[8] The complainant told the court that a few days later the accused approached her again
and took her to one of the bedrooms upstairs where intercourse took place for the second
time. He told her that she must not tell anyone and that he would beat her up if she said
anything. That incident happened around 1 p.m.. The complainant said that on that
occasion she felt more pain around her private parts than she had on the first occasion and
her vagina bled again. She thought that she should go to someone. In her words:
"I thought I should go to someone. I then thought I should leave it
alone in case something should happen to me. I thought I should
go and tell someone but then I thought he might kill me or
something. I then got off the bed, put on my clothes and went
downstairs. It was at a stage when I almost couldn't walk. I went
downstairs. 'Elisi told me to go and light the fire for some food.
The accused had gone to the shop. I saw him again when we ate. I
did not speak to him."
[9] According to the complainant, her foster parents arrived home from the States on or
about 12 December 2005 and she then returned to live with them. Between the time of the
first incident in the last week in November and her returning to her foster parents' home,
the complainant said that she had had sexual intercourse with the accused "less than 10
times" and on one occasion the accused younger brother, 'Unaloto, also had intercourse
with her. She told her foster mother what had happened as soon as she returned home but
her foster mother did not tell her husband until sometime in March 2006. The complainant
explained that the reason for this was because her foster mother thought that "something
would happen" once she told her husband. After the husband was informed, a formal
complaint was made to the police and two days later the complainant, upon instructions
from the police, underwent a medical examination at Vaiola Hospital.
[10] In cross-examination the complainant said that she was very angry over what the
accused had done to her. It was put to her that, nevertheless, between the first incident and
the last incident she had not once complained to 'Elisi about what had happened. The
complainant responded, " 'Elisi knew about it." She also said that she had told the police
that 'Elisi knew what was happening. She was asked how 'Elisi had known about it if she
(the complainant) had not told her and she replied: "when the accused came downstairs
and I followed, 'Elisi should have known because she saw that I was not walking properly
and I had blood on my clothes. She saw me. She did not say anything." The complainant
was at that point referring to the second incident. She said that two days after that second
incident 'Unaloto had sex with her also.
[11] The Crown also called evidence from Dr Makameone Taumoepeau of Vaiola
Hospital who produced a report of his findings following examination of the 12-year-old
complainant in March 2006. After detailing his findings, the doctor concluded that "sexual
abuse in one form or other had taken place" prior to his examination.
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[12] The court did not hear from the complainant's foster parents. They apparently
returned to the United States in March 2007 for further medical treatment for their
diabetes and 'Elisi opined when she gave evidence that she did not think that they would
ever return to Tonga. The complainant now lives with her father in her foster parents'
home at Kolomotu'a.
The defence
[13] The accused had made a statement to the police following his arrest but, after a trial
on the voir dire, the police documentation was ruled inadmissible because the accused had
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been subjected to violence in police custody. The accused, nevertheless, elected to give
and call evidence. As indicated earlier, he told the court that he was not living in
Tongatapu in November and December 2005 but he was working on the construction of
the new Free Wesleyan Church on the island of Fonoi in Ha'apai. No notice of such alibi
had been given to the prosecution within seven days of the accused's committal for trial, as
is required by section 108 (2) of the Evidence Act, nor had counsel for the defence
obtained leave of the court to call such evidence. Counsel explained that he had not been
instructed regarding the alibi and it was apparent from his demeanour as the accused gave
his evidence that that was indeed the position. The Court, therefore, allowed the evidence
to be given but leave was reserved to the Crown to call evidence in rebuttal.
[14] The accused's grandmother, 'Elisi, was also called to give evidence for the defence.
She described the complainant as being "disobedient" and she denied having ever seen
bloodstains on her clothing. 'Elisi was asked in examination-in-chief why the complainant
would have made up such a story and she replied: "I feel sorry for the girl. She was just
over 10 years old yet she was making up stories only women would make up." 'Elisi was
clearly upset with her sister, the child's foster mother, because several times during her
evidence she made the point that after her return from the United States her sister never
once spoke to her about the girl's claim of rape. In cross-examination 'Elisi admitted to
beating the girl on occasions and she acknowledged that some of her grandchildren also
beat the girl during the time she was living with them.
[15] Initially in her evidence, 'Elisi indicated that at the time of the alleged offending the
accused was living in Tongatapu but he was staying with friends and not living at her
house at Kolomotu'a. She then seemed to recall that he had gone to Fonoi in
November/December 2005. In cross-examination it was put to her that the church
construction at Fonoi had taken place in November/December 2004. At that point her
evidence became confused and she equivocated between 2004 and 2005. I say at once that
I did not find 'Elisi a credible witness. She was obviously doing all she could to protect her
grandson, the accused.
Rebuttal

200

[16] After 'Elisi's concluded her evidence, the Crown called evidence in rebuttal of the
alibi defence. The prosecutor had done his homework well. He called, Siosiua Lale
Fehoko, the Minister of the Free Wesleyan Church of Tonga at Fonoi who confirmed that
the new church had been constructed between 19 November and 21 December 2004. He
also called evidence from the 60-year-old building contractor who had carried out the
construction and another senior construction worker. The contractor recalled the accused
helping out on the job but he said that that was in November/December 2004. Defence
counsel had the church minister recalled and he was asked whether any work had been
done on the church since its completion in December 2004 but the Minister replied in the
negative.
Discussion
[17] An alibi is simply an assertion that the accused cannot be guilty of the crime charged
because he was somewhere else at the time it was committed. An accused does not have to
prove positively that he was somewhere else at the time. The onus is on the Crown to
establish beyond reasonable doubt that the accused committed the crime and if there is a
reasonable doubt about whether he was in the relevant place at the relevant time then the
Crown will not have proved its case beyond a reasonable doubt.
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[18] In the present case, I have been left in no doubt that the accused was not in Ha'apai at
the relevant time, as he claimed. I, therefore, reject his alibi defence completely. I also
reject his grandmother's initial suggestion that he was living elsewhere with friends in
November/December 2005. I am satisfied that at all material times the accused was living
in the Kolomotu'a house.
[19] The various elements that the Crown is required to prove beyond reasonable doubt in
order to establish charges of rape and indecent assault were not in dispute. Having rejected
the accused's version of events, it is, therefore, necessary for me to return to the Crown's
case and be satisfied that all those necessary elements have been proven before a
conviction can be entered.
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[20] The most forceful submission made by defence counsel was that, although there is no
requirement in the law of Tonga for corroboration of a complainant's complaint, the fact
that the victim in this case had failed to make complaint to 'Elisi, her "guardian at the
time", means that at common law it is "dangerous and unsafe to convict the accused."
[21] In relation to the failure of the complainant to make a complaint at the first
opportunity, section 11 of the Evidence Act provides that in all criminal proceedings for
rape or other sexual offences, evidence of the fact that complaint was made by the
complainant shortly after the alleged offence may be given, not as evidence of the facts
complained of, but as evidence of the consistency of the conduct of the complainant with
her evidence given at the trial.
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[22] In response, Crown counsel submitted that in all the circumstances of the case,
particularly given the fact that the victim was only 12 years old, living in a strange and
seemingly unsympathetic environment, it was perfectly understandable that she would not
want to complain to her assailant's grandmother (Crown counsel incorrectly referred to
'Elisi throughout his submissions as the accused's mother).
[23] The common law presumption relating to recent complaint was referred to in the
High Court of Australia decision of Graham v The Queen (1998) 195 CLR 606. The Court
said at [12]:
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"The relevance, at common law, of evidence of recent complaint
in cases involving sexual offences was recently explained in
Suresh v The Queen (1998) 72 ALJR 769. As there explained, the
evidence is not evidence of the offence charged, but is admissible
because of the general assumption that the victims of sexual
offences will complain at the first reasonable opportunity and that,
if complaint is not then make, a subsequent complaint is likely to
be false."
[24] In an earlier High Court decision M v The Queen (1994) 181 CLR 487 at 514
Gaudron J observed that the presumption was an assumption of fact that had embedded in
it a questionable suggestion, namely, that people are more likely to lie about sexual
offences than about other matters. In that case the appellant had been convicted on various
sexual charges involving his 13-year-old daughter. There was an issue over the delay in
complaint as the evidence showed that the complainant had not made immediate
complaint to her mother, stepmother or any other adult until a month after the event. In
reference to the application of the common law presumption, Gaudron J said at 515:
"There is one class of case which cannot be approached on the
basis of (the presumption), namely, cases of sexual assault of a
child by a person who has the child's trust and confidence. In cases
of that kind, the victim may be reluctant to resist the offender or to
protest and, on that account, reluctant also to complain. As well, a
child in that situation may be reluctant to complain from fear that
he or she will not be believed, from fear of punishment or, even,
fear of rejection by the offender."
[25] Although the circumstances are different, I accept that the substance of those
observations has equal application to the facts of the present case. The presumption that
the victims of sexual offences will complain at the first opportunity needs to be
approached with a good deal of circumspection. Given the cultural sensitivities in this
jurisdiction generally relating to sexual matters, this Court should be cautious about
stereotyping sexual complainants, particularly children, in such a way.
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[26] Despite her youth, I found the complainant a convincing and credible witness and I
am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused did commit the offences of which
he is charged. He is convicted accordingly.

+
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R v Tu'ivailala
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 66/2007
25 and 26 October 2007; 29 October 2007
Criminal law – rape charge – Crown should have produced all evidence – doubt as
to consent – accused acquitted

10

20

The accused was charged with one count of rape, one count of sodomy and four counts of
indecent assault. The only issue at the trial was that of consent. The events giving rise to
the charges were said to have occurred at Ma'ufanga on or about 30 January 2007. The
accused was with friends at a karaoke bar. The complaint came to the bar with her
husband. She refused to go home with her husband and told him that she intended to stay
at the bar and sing karaoke. Later she joined the accused and his friends and sang karaoke
together. The accused then offered to drive the complainant home and on the way home it
is alleged that he drove to a secluded area in the bush where he had vaginal, oral and anal
sex with her inside the parked car. The accused gave evidence and confirmed that they
had had sexual relations in the manner described but he said that it was by consent. The
complainant was medically examined but the Crown chose not to produce that evidence
on the basis that it was not helpful.
Held:
1.
2.

30

The Crown should produce all relevant evidence including evidence relating to
any medical examination.
It was a reasonable assumption that the complainant must have been affected to
a considerable extent by alcohol and it was improbable that all of the sexual
encounters described could have occurred in a motor vehicle unless there had
been some consent. In all events, the issue raised some doubt on the issue of
consent and the court was not satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the
accused committed all of the acts without consent. The accused was acquitted
and discharged.

Counsel for accused
Counsel for the Crown

:
:

Mr Fakahua
Ms Moa

Judgment
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The accused pleaded not guilty to one count of rape, one count of sodomy and 4
counts of indecent assault.
The only issue in the trial upon these charges is that of consent.
The events which constitute these charges were said to have occurred at Ma'ufanga
on or about the 30th January 2007.
It is not in dispute that on this night the accused was with his friends at a Karaoke
bar. The complainant came to the bar with her husband and another where she stayed and
sang karaoke. She told her husband that she wished to sing karaoke and that she intended
to stay at the bar. She refused to go home with him and she then joined the accused and
his friends and they both sang karaoke together. The accused offered to drive the
complainant home and on the way home it is alleged that he drove to a secluded area in
the bush where he had vaginal, oral and anal sex with her inside the parked car.
These events constitute the 6 charges against the accused.
The complainant in her evidence said that she had not known the accused before this
night. She said the accused took off her clothes. She was sitting in the front seat. She said
"he took off my clothes and had sex with me". Later she said he told her to suck his penis,
which she did. She said he later "turned me around and was going to put his penis in my
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anus and I said to him to stop and as my husband hadn't done that and I cried and told him
to stop and he turned me around and had sex with me again. She said she suffered great
pain. Later on the way home she remembered that a friend lived nearby and she told the
accused to drop her at her friend's home. He did so and she spoke to her friend and took
down the accused's number. She complained to her friend. They had apparently left the
bar at around 2am and she says she got to her friends place at about 5:30am. Later that
morning she made a statement to the police and she was taken to the hospital where she
was medically examined by Dr. Makameone.
In Cross examination she said that when she was at the bar she didn't want to go
home with her husband as she loved Karaoke and wanted to continue singing. She said "I
was drunk enough to sing"
She had said that she had cried and shouted at him to stop but "he turned me around
and had sex again" and "I cried and begged him to stop but he said he would do these
things as I would not forget him" – she said the car doors were locked.
The accused gave evidence. He confirmed very frankly that they had had sexual
relations in the manner described but he said it was by consent. His story is that she
approached him and made sexual advances to him after her husband had left. He said they
had gone to the TON FON office first after leaving the bar with his friends and that from
there they had sexual relations in the car and at another place and had come back to where
his friends were before going to the bush, which she described. He says she had been
drinking and continued to drink after the bar closed as they had taken beer with them to
the TON FON office as that was where they worked as security. He said she initiated the
sexual encounters and was calling to him to give her a child. In a record of interview
conducted on that morning he freely admitted to all of these sexual events. He did agree
that she told him stop at a time when she felt pain but the tenor of that evidence is that she
had gone with him freely and that she initiated the encounter and that they had had
consensual sex.
The complainant was medically examined but the Crown has chosen not to produce
that evidence, as I understand it, on the basis that it was not helpful. I believe that all
relevant evidence should have been produced.
I make the following findings.
Given the amount of time the complainant had been at the bar and in her own
admission that she was drunk enough to sing and the evidence that she continued to drink,
I think it is a reasonable assumption that she must have been affected to a considerable
extent by alcohol.
I think that there is an inherent improbability in all of these sexual encounters having
occurred in the manner described in a motor-vehicle had there been some resistance
offered over this prolonged period. Of course that might be very different had the
complainant given in to fear. But that doesn't seem to be quite the picture which emerges.
I am satisfied that she made advances to the accused and at the least had in the
circumstances, encouraged him by refusing to go home with her husband and then going
with the accused in an encounter involving familiarity and no doubt a sexually charged
atmosphere. I can only assume that the medical evidence did not give support to evidence
of injury or of force. Again the improbability of these events all having occurred in the car
unless there was some consent must raise some doubt. The complainant having refused to
go home with her husband and then joining the accused in these circumstances must have
left her with some explaining to do in the morning. Again she was affected by alcohol
which may have lowered her inhibitions and this I think could have led him to believe that
there was consent.
There is no onus on the accused. All of this evidence raises some doubt in my mind
on the issue of consent and on all of that evidence I am not satisfied beyond reasonable
doubt that the accused committed all of these acts without consent.
Accordingly I return a verdict of not guilty and the accused is discharged.
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R v Katoa anor
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CR 270/2005
3 and 4 October 2007; 5 October 2007
Criminal law – possession of drugs – strong circumstantial evidence – guilty

10

20

The two accused were charged with, on 3 November 2005, being in possession of an illicit
drug, namely one plastic bag of cannabis, contrary to section 4 (a) of the Illicit Drugs
Control Act 2003. They both pleaded not guilty. The police had obtained a warrant to
search the home where the two accused resided. The search was carried out in the early
morning hours when the accused were both asleep. In the course of the search of the
house the bag containing cannabis seeds and leaves was located hanging on a wall. The
weight of the material was approximately 0.01 g. Also found were a number of unused
plastic resealable bags and some drink cans which it was said were adapted for the
smoking of cannabis. Both accused gave sworn evidence that they had no knowledge
what was contained in the bag and that it did not belong to them. The only issue was
whether or not the accused were in possession of the cannabis. The accused were the only
men residing at the premises. There was only the one room in the house, apart from a
bathroom, and that was where their belongings were.
Held:
1.
2.

There was strong circumstantial evidence that each accused knew of the bag in
their house and the only rational inference which could be drawn from all of
the evidence was that the two accused were in possession of the marijuana.
Each accused was found guilty and convicted accordingly.

Statute considered:
Illicit Drugs Control Act 2003

30

Counsel for second accused
Mafua Katoa in person
Counsel for the Crown

:

Mr Kengike

:

Mr Sisifa

Judgment
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The accused are charged with being in possession of an illicit drug, contrary to s 4(a)
of the Illicit Drugs Control Act.
The particulars of the offence are that on or about the 3rd November 2005 at Anana
they did knowingly have in their possession 1 plastic bag containing cannabis.
Both accused have pleaded not guilty to the charge.
The facts are really quite short. On the 2nd November 2005, the police were in
possession of certain information regarding both accused and they obtained a search
warrant to enable them to search the home where both resided. On the 3rd November 2005
the police executed the warrant when they raided the accused's house in the early hours of
the morning. The accused were both asleep in the house at the time. In the course of the
search of the house a bag was located hanging on a wall and inside was found a small
quality of cannabis seed and leaves. The weight of that material was approx 0.01 grams.
Also found were a number of unused plastic resealable bags and some drink cans which it
is said are adopted for the smoking of cannabis.
Both accused, who have given sworn evidence, maintain that they had no knowledge
that the cannabis was in the bag and that it did not belong to them and that they were,
accordingly, not in possession of the cannabis.
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There is no dispute that the material found was delivered to the analyst and that that
material was in fact cannabis.
The only issue is whether or not the accused were in possession of the cannabis.
Accused Folau Tafolo
In a Record of Interview dated the 5th November 2005 the accused said that the
small packs found in the bag were for packing of marijuana. There had also been found a
tweezer in the bag and the accused said that his co-accused Mafua Katoa had put it there.
That suggests some knowledge of the bag which was kept in the house. In a written
statement of charges form and in a so called confession statement he acknowledged that
the marijuana was found in his home.
There is therefore strong circumstantial evidence. The accused were the only men
residing at the premises. They knew the bag was there. They had been using the bag in the
sense that things were put in and taken out. He knew what that type of can was used for ie
the smoking of marijuana. He knew what the small resealable bags are used for. There
was only the one room in the house – apart from a bathroom and that was were their
belongings were. He admitted in evidence that he had lied to the police about who owned
the marijuana. I accept that the accused willingly gave his answers in the Record of
Interview. He said the bag had been on the wall for some 5 days. He agreed that just the
two of them occupied this house. He said he did not know who owned the bag but why
then is he handling it and putting things into the bag?
The elements of possession are:
1)
2)
3)

Physical control and custody of an illicit drug.
Without lawful excuse proof of which lies on the defendant.
Knowledge that it was an illicit drug.

In my view the only inference which can be drawn from all of the circumstantial evidence
and the only rational inference in the circumstances is that the accused was in possession
of this cannabis.
I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he had physical control and custody of
the cannabis and no lawful excuse has been shown for so being in possession. I am
satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that he had knowledge that it was an illicit drug.
The accused is found guilty and he is convicted.
80

90
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The accused Mafua Katoa
In a Record of Interview conducted on the 6th November 2005 he said that the bag
which was found was hanging the wall but he did not know who had put it there or whose
it was. He said he had not taken anything from the bag.
The same strong circumstantial evidence exists in the case of Mafua Katoa. He well
knew of the bag in their house. He had occupied the house for 2 weeks with Folau. They
were the only occupants. The bag was in the one small room of the house.
For the same reasons as the case of Folau, this is a strong circumstantial case. Again,
in my view, the only rational inference which can be drawn from all of this evidence is
that the accused was in possession of the marijuana and all the elements of possession
already outlined have been established beyond reasonable doubt.
I find the accused guilty of the offence and he is convicted accordingly.
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Commissioner of Inland Revenue v Loto'aniu
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
AM 12/2003
18 October 2007; 12 November 2007
Taxation – when taxpayer incurred liability – when Commissioner issued assessment

10

20

The appellant appealed pursuant to Part VII of the Magistrate Court Act (Cap 11) against
a summary dismissal of a claim for unpaid income tax. The issue was the point in time
when a taxpayer properly incurred liability to pay tax. The learned magistrate found that
liability arose from the end of the tax year in question. The appellant contended that the
tax liability was incurred from the date of the demand to pay tax and that was the date on
which the Inland Revenue Department made its assessment. The respondent was assessed
for arrears of tax in the sum of $350 for the tax year 1996 to 1997. The assessment was
made on 3 April 1998 to be paid on or before 6 May 1998. The summons to the
respondent was not issued until 22 November 2002. The taxpayer asserted that the claim
for arrears was time barred as it was made outside the five-year limitation period provided
for under section 16 (2) of the Supreme Court Act (Cap 10). Section 16 (2) of the
Supreme Court Act provided: "No action to recover from any person any tax or duty due
and payable to the Crown shall be brought in any court but within five years next after the
liability to pay such tax or duty was incurred."
Held:
1.

2.

30
3.
4.

40

Tax is incurred when the assessment is raised and the amount owing is
determined. Time does not start running from the financial year in which
income may have been earned or derived because nothing will have been
incurred until the assessment is raised.
Income raised or earned in any particular financial year may create an
obligation to pay tax but that obligation is no more than pending, threatened or
expected, no matter how certain it is to occur in the future. The debt is the tax
assessed, not the obligation to pay tax -- see Federal Commissioner of Taxation
v Australian Guarantee Corporation Ltd [1984] 2 FCR 483 and Federal
Commissioner of Taxation [1938] 61 CLR 179.
The provisions of sections 3, 3(3), 41(1) and 43 of the Income Tax Act support
the scheme of the Tax Act that a tax liability is only "incurred" when the
Commissioner issues an assessment.
The appeal was allowed and the matter was remitted to the magistrate's court
for rehearing before another magistrate.

Cases considered:
Federal Commissioner of Taxation [1938] 61 CLR 179
Federal Commissioner of Taxation v Australian Guarantee Corporation Ltd [1984] 2
FCR 483
Statutes considered:
Income Tax Act 1976
Magistrates Court Act (Cap 11)
Supreme Court Act (Cap 10)
Counsel for appellant
Counsel for respondent
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Mr Afeaki
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Judgment
50

[1] This is an appeal pursuant to Part VII of the Magistrates Court Act (Cap 11) against
what was in effect a summary dismissal of a claim for unpaid income-tax.
[2] The issue raised in the appeal is that of when a taxpayer properly incurs liability to pay
tax. Does liability arise from the end of the tax year in question [as found by the learned
Magistrate] or is the tax liability incurred from the date of the demand to pay tax, that is
the date on which the Inland Revenue Department makes the assessment [as the
department contends]?

60

[3] The facts disclose that the taxpayer [the respondent in this matter] was assessed for
arrears of tax in the sum of $350 for the tax year 1996 to 1997. The assessment was made
on the 3rd of April 1998 to be paid on or before the sixth of May 1998. A summons to the
taxpayer was not issued until 22nd of November 2002. The taxpayer asserted that the
claim for arrears was time barred as the claim was issued on the 22nd of November 2002
which was more than five years outside the tax year of 1996/1997 and hence was barred
by the limitation period of five years in section 16 of the Supreme Court Act (Cap 10).
The commissioner asserted that the period of five years commenced on the 3rd of April
1998 when the liability to pay tax was incurred and the proceedings for recovery were
commenced on the 22nd of November 2002 which was within the five-year period of
limitation.
[4] Section 16(2) of the Supreme Court Act (Cap 10) provides:

70

" 16[2] no action to recover from any person any tax or duty due
and payable to the Crown shall be brought in any court but within
five years next after the liability to pay such tax or duty was
incurred."
The learned Magistrate found as follows and I quote:

80

"the plaintiffs application is denied on the grounds that the
statutory period for making such application has expired according
to section 16 of the Supreme Court act, to which the plaintiff's
representative [MAKISI FINAU] submitted that the five years,
would commence from the date of assessment because that is at
the date upon which the defendant is liable to pay that tax arrear,
which is the meaning of incurred. My reading of subsection 16(1)
and S.16(2) did not expressly state the time in which the five year
is to commence, but subsection (2) expressly points out that no
action shall be brought before a claim for tax or duty after five
years. Therefore, I order that the plaintiff's claim against the
defendant is declined"
[5] The real issue raised in this appeal is at what time is the liability to pay tax incurred. It
follows from section 16(2) of the Supreme Court Act (Cap 10) that the 5 year period of
limitation commences when tax is "incurred".

90

[6] In my judgement it is quite clear that tax is incurred when the assessment is raised and
the amount owing is determined.
Time does not start running from the financial year in which income may have been
earned or derived because nothing has been incurred until the assessment is raised.
•

100

+

Income raised or earned in any particular financial year may
create an obligation to pay tax but that obligation is no more
than pending, threatened or expected, no matter how certain it
is to occur in the future. By section 84 of the Income Tax Act
1976 it is all taxes, interest and costs assessed, which are
recoverable as a debt due to the crown from the person on
whom it is assessed. The debt is the tax assessed, not the
obligation to pay tax. See generally: Federal Commissioner of
Taxation v Australian Guarantee Corporation Ltd [1984] 2
FCR 483 and Federal Commissioner of Taxation [1938] 61
CLR 179. No "liability " to pay tax exists until it is incurred,
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that is when an assessment made by the Commissioner is
issued to the relevant taxpayer. Any limitation period could
only run from that time. No debt exists until the assessment is
made.
By Section 3 of the Income Tax Act the fiscal year commences
on the first day of July and tax is payable on all income
derived by the taxpayer in that year. By section 3(3) of the act,
the income must be assessed. All persons liable to pay tax are
required to lodge a return of their assessable income and upon
receipt of those returns the commissioner is required to make
an assessment. Section 41(1) clearly states that an amount of
tax only becomes payable when an assessment is issued to a
taxpayer. The commissioner may also make an assessment
where no returns are lodged or where the commissioner is not
satisfied by the taxpayers return or the information supplied by
him. Section 43 of the act provides that a person who makes a
false return or fails to make a return continues to remain liable
to pay tax but that liability is only "incurred" by a taxpayer
when the commissioner makes an assessment. The point of all
of this is that these provisions support the scheme of the tax
act that a tax liability is only "incurred" when the
commissioner issues an assessment.
I see no conflict between section 43 of the Income-Tax Act,
creating a continuing liability to pay tax and section 16 of the
Supreme Court Act, for the time period of five years for
recovery of unpaid tax will only commence when the
assessment is made and the debt incurred, however far that
may be in the future.
The finding in this matter that, effectively, liability to pay tax
expires after five years from the end of the tax year in which
income is earned or derived is contrary to the scheme of the
Income Tax Act. That interpretation might mean that those
who had managed to avoid tax for example by not filing a tax
return for over five years would forever be immune from
paying tax.
In other jurisdictions with tax regimes which are not dissimilar
to Tonga's, it is established that liability to pay tax is incurred
when the assessment is raised. Two examples are Australia
and New Zealand.
I repeat that tax is incurred when the assessment is raised and
the debt owing is determined. The five-year period of
limitation for the recovery of tax commences from the time of
assessment by the commissioner and when it is issued to the
taxpayer.
For all of these reasons I uphold the appeal in this matter and
quash the decision of the Magistrates Court.

Order
Appeal allowed. The matter is remitted to the Magistrates Court for re-hearing before
another magistrate.
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Tu'ivai v Kingdom of Tonga
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 312/2007
20 November 2007; 23 November 2007
Practice and procedure – strike out application – all claims already decided or
disclose no cause of action – granted

10

The defendant applied to have the plaintiff's action struck out on the basis that it was a
similar claim to one that had been struck out in a previous civil case involving the same
plaintiff; that the allegations did not reveal any reasonable cause of action and that the
allegations were frivolous and vexatious. The court considered and described the nature
of each of the seven heads of claim in the statement of claim in question.
Held:
1.
2.

20

3.

All of the seven claims had already been decided or disclosed no cause of
action.
The plaintiff had sought to amend his statement of claim but the court was
satisfied that the proposed amendments raised no new or different allegations
than those already dealt with.
The statement of claim was struck out and costs were awarded to the defendant.

Cases considered:
'Amini Tu'ivai v 'Unga Fa'aoa and others (CV 789/2003)
Tu'ivai v R [2006] Tonga LR 215 (CA)
Statute considered:
Customs and Excise Act (Cap 67)
Plaintiff appeared in person
Counsel for the Crown

:

Mr Sisifa

Judgment
30

The defendant/Applicant applies for the Plaintiff's action in this matter to be struck
out on the basis that:
1.
2.
3.

40

The background to this matter is that the Plaintiff had been convicted of an attempt to
evade import duties in relation to 600 cartons of Bounty Rum. He was later fined $20,000
and following non payment of that fine he was imprisoned for a short period. The current
Statement of Claim relates to events surrounding all of that process.
The current Statement of Claim alleges
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

+

This is a similar claim that was struck out in civil case CV
789/03 'Amini Tu'ivai v 'Unga Fa'aoa and others.
That the allegations do not reveal any reasonable cause of
action.
That the allegations are frivolous and vexations.

The loss of the 6000 bottles of rum.
Unlawful search
Loss of documents
Unlawful arrest
Unlawful interview
Incompetent Prosecution

+

+

+
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7)

50
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Malicious Prosecution

The short answer to the Plaintiff's claim is that the exact similar claim was struck out by
the Court on the 25th October 2006 on 'Amini Tu'ivai v 'Unga Fa'aoa and others (CV
789/2003). The Plaintiff admits that the claims were in similar terms. They concerned the
same allegations of unlawful search, unlawful arrest, false imprisonment, malicious
prosecution, trespass to chattels, loss of 600 bottles of rum and undue duress.
(1) The 1st claim here is for the loss of 600 bottles of rum.
That was also dealt with in the Court of Appeal on the 16th
August 2006 in Tu'ivai v R [2006] Tonga LR 215 (CA) where the
Court said: "A further submission put by Mr Tu'ivai was that the
Chief Justice was wrong to order the forfeiture of 600 cartons of
rum the subject of the charge. It is correct that he did order
forfeiture.

60

However it was unnecessary of him to do so. Forfeiture is an
automatic consequence of conviction under s 210(1)(e) of the
Customs and Excise Act (Cap 67).
(2) The second claim concerns unlawful search:

70

This mater in Res Judicator. It has been struck out already. The
allegation does not reveal any reasonable cause of action. The
matter was dealt with also by the Court of Appeal in Tu'ivai v R
[2006] Tonga LR 215; "... The Crown points to evidence
supporting the legality of the search and also makes the point that
the statements made by Mr Tu'ivai during the search were made
entirely voluntarily .... It is too late to raise these issues now".
(3) Loss of documents. This claim was previously struck out. It is related to the claims
concerning illegal search. The claim is frivolous.
(4) Unlawful arrest. This has already been struck out. No cause of action is disclosed. It
was not raised at trial nor when the respondent was sentenced.
(5) Unlawful interview. It was never an issue at the trial of the respondent. No Voir dire
was ever conducted. There is no cause of action disclosed.

80

(6) Incompetent Prosecution. This matter was dealt with when the respondent sought
Judicial review in 2005 and it was dismissed. There was no evidence of malice or
incompetence. The accused was convicted by a Jury. This claim discloses no cause of
action.
(7) Malicious Prosecution. This matter has already been struck out. Issues concerning
malicious prosecution were dealt with in Tu'ivai v R [2006] Tonga LR 215 (CA). It was
held that there was no breach of the Constitution nor any unfairness.

90
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All of the 7 claims have already been decided or disclose no cause of action.
The Respondent says Res Judicata was never pleaded. But it was referred to in any
event and is a legitimate pleading to make.
The Plaintiff seeks to amend his Statement of Claim as he frequently does but I am
satisfied that that raises no new or different allegation than those already dealt with.
For all of these reasons, the Statement of Claim in this matter is struck out. Costs are
awarded to the applicant/defendant, the Kingdom of Tonga.
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Kapeli v Piukala
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 778/2002
26 and 27 November 2007; 3 December 2007
Sale and purchase agreement – no evidence – claim dismissed

10

20

The plaintiff claimed that he sold goods to the defendant on 25 November 2000 to the
value of $3,955.00 and there was an agreement for the defendant to pay for the goods
within three months and no payment had been made. The defendant agreed that he had
gone to the plaintiff's home on 24 November 2000 and purchased household goods for his
daughter's wedding but he said that he had given the plaintiff between $2000 and $3000 in
cash (the plaintiff agreed that money was paid by the defendant on 24 November and
goods were taken). The defendant claimed that when they took the goods home they
found out that some items were not suitable for the wedding and so they were taken back
on 25 November. The defendant said that he heard nothing more from the plaintiff until
December 2001 when he went to purchase some office equipment and it was then, to his
surprise, that the plaintiff told him that he owed the amount claimed. The plaintiff's
lawyer Mr Kengike gave evidence in which he said that he had met the defendant on 14
November 2002 and the defendant had said to him, "I did not respond to your letter about
the plaintiff's claim, because he is my relative and I will contact him and do not worry
about your fees. I will pay your lawyer's fees." The defendant denied that conversation.
Held:
1.

2.
30

No documentation or records relating to the transaction were produced. The
plaintiff read from a diary which he said listed the goods purchased and the
money owing but he did not see fit to produce the diary as an exhibit. In all the
circumstances where there were no records, all the evidence was too vague to
establish on balance that the defendant owed the amount claimed.
The conversation between the defendant and Mr Kengike could not necessarily
be construed as an admission. The defendant was only saying that he would
speak to the plaintiff. It may have been a reference to settling things between
them but that was only conjecture and the court was left in doubt as to what
happened. The plaintiff's claim was dismissed with costs to the defendant.

Counsel for plaintiff
Counsel for defendant

:
:

Mr Kengike
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
The Plaintiff claims that he sold goods to the Defendant on the 25 November 2000 to
the value of $3,955.00 and that there was an agreement that the defendant was to pay for
the goods within three months. To-date it is alleged there has been no payment made.
40
Those goods and their values are alleged to be as follows:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
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Chair Sofa value of
4 Chair sofa value
1 Clock value
3 Sandals value $35 each
1 CD player value of

$500
$400
$250
$105
$1,200
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Dining set value of
Transformer value of
TOTAL

$1,200
$300
= $3,955.00

The defendant agrees that he did buy goods from the plaintiff in the past but that at this
time he had gone to the plaintiff's home to purchase household goods for his daughter's
wedding. This was on the 24th November 2000. He says he gave the Plaintiff a bundle of
cash which was between $2,000 and $3,000 and his daughter then selected the goods
which she wanted and they were loaded into his van. He said these goods included a TV
set and a transformer, a wardrobe, a double bed, a dining set and 6 chairs and a table plus
4 single seater sofas and one long sofa. The Plaintiff says they did not discuss the price of
each item separately but that it was agreed that the money which he paid would cover
these items taken.
The defendant says that when they took these goods home on that day, ie the 24th
November 2000 they found out that some items were not suitable for the wedding and
they took them back on the next day the 25th November. He says that the Plaintiff
accepted the TV back and 4 sofas and the long sofa and a CD player and it was agreed
between them that the Plaintiff could take some other goods. His daughter then selected a
clock, some sandals and further that the Plaintiff agreed they could keep the sofas for no
extra cost. He says the goods returned were matched with the goods then taken plus the
Plaintiff had said they could retain the sofas.
The Defendant says that he heard nothing further from the Plaintiff until December
2001 when he went to see the Plaintiff to purchase some office equipment and it was then,
to his surprise, that the Plaintiff told him he owed him the amount now claimed, that is
$3,955.00. He says he wrote the Plaintiff a letter denying he owed him any money and he
threw it on the Plaintiffs face. The Plaintiff denies this.
The Plaintiff says that he gave the defendant a letter of demand on the 27th April
2002 and that the defendant apologized to him saying that he had thought the goods were
a gift and that the defendant apologized to him. This is denied.
The Plaintiff's lawyer Mr Kengike gave evidence on which he said that he had met
the defendant in the 14th November 2002 and the defendant said to him "I did not respond
to your letter about the Plaintiff's claim, because he is my relative and I will contact him
and do not worry about your fees. I will pay your lawyer fees". This conversation is
denied.
The Plaintiff called two witnesses who say they were at the Plaintiff's home and they
clearly heard the defendant say, on the 25th November 2000 that "he would pay the
balance of the money within 3 months." The Plaintiff maintains that the agreement was to
pay the full amount in 3 months. The Plaintiff agrees that money was paid by the
defendant on the 24th November and goods were taken. He agrees that the TV and some
goods were returned.
I make the following findings of fact.
There are no records in this case. There was reference to various letters having been
sent but they have not been produced. The Plaintiff read from a diary which he says lists
the goods purchased and the money owing. But he has not seen fit to produce that book. It
is agreed that the defendant had paid the Plaintiff a considerable sum of money around
this time. The Plaintiff says this was for other goods.
The confusion continues because it is not said how much money was handed over
and it is not clear as to what this was for. It is a strange state of affairs when the Plaintiff
does not make any demand for payment until April 2002. There is no record of any
agreement to pay for the goods within three months. There seems to be no evidence of the
value of each item.
There is evidence that goods were brought back on the 25th November and that there
was a discussion about other goods being taken in exchange.
I think that in the circumstances where there are no records that all of this evidence
is too vague to establish on balance that the defendant owned $3,955.00 for these goods
said to be purchased on the 25th November 2000.
This is a long time ago.
There are no records.
It seems to one that there was a discussion on the 25th November about the exchange
of goods. The Plaintiffs witnesses say that the defendant had said that he would pay the
balance of the money within 3 months." It seems to me that this may have related to the
difference between that money already paid and any amount owing after an adjustment
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with the goods exchanged. The witnesses did not say that they heard the Plaintiff agree to
buy the goods within three months.
I accept that the Plaintiff genuinely believes that he is owed this money. But in the
circumstances where this all happened over 7 years ago and there are no written records
and there is confusion between goods being returned and exchanged and where the fact is
that money had been paid at this time, I cannot be satisfied on balance that the defendant
owed $3,955 for unsubstantiated items.
I do not think that the conversation between the defendant and Mr Kengike can
necessarily be construed as an admission. The defendant is only saying that he will speak
to the Plaintiff. It may be a reference to settling things between them but that might be a
reference to settling the difference between money paid and goods exchanged. But that is
only conjecture for I am left in doubt as to what happened.
In all of these circumstances I cannot be satisfied on the balance of probabilities that
the defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in this amount.
I dismiss the Plaintiff's claim.
Costs are awarded to the defendant.
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Veikune v The Kingdom of Tonga
Land Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
LA 9/2007 and CV 301/2007
30 October 2007; 13 December 2007
Constitutional law – a Noble lost his title and estate under Land Act after conviction
– claim to have it reinstated dismissed

10

20

The plaintiff had been found guilty by a jury on 25 January 2006 on two counts of bribing
a Government Officer and attempting to evade customs laws and he was subsequently
fined $20,000. The plaintiff was a Noble of the Realm holding hereditary estates in
Tongatapu and Vava'u. He claimed that since the date of his conviction the defendant had
wrongfully stopped paying him his emoluments as a Noble; rent paid up on leases from
his hereditary estates and had wrongfully purported to take away his Noble title and his
hereditary estates. The issue of whether the plaintiff could lawfully be deprived of his title
and his estates essentially depended on the interpretation and effect of clause 44 of the
Constitution and section 37 of the Land Act (Cap 132). The plaintiff argued that a Noble's
title could only be taken away by the King under clause 44 when a Noble has been found
guilty of treason and section 37 of the Land Act, which provided for removal of title and
of the estates following a Noble's conviction for an indictable offence, was void in so far
as it was inconsistent with clause 44 of the Constitution. The court noted that clause 71 of
the Constitution empowered the nobles of the Legislative Assembly to deprive a Noble of
his title and hereditary estates for the offence of treason and sedition. The King's
prerogative power to remove for treason, therefore, was not an exclusive one. Section 37
of the Land Act provided: "Any holder of any hereditary estate convicted of an indictable
offence or certified by medical officer to be insane or imbecile shall as from the date of
such conviction or certificate cease to hold such title and the estate."
Held:
1.
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2.
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3.

4.
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The modern position of the prerogative was that it was limited by the common
law and the Monarch could claim no prerogative that the law did not allow.
When the prerogative was defined by statute, as occurred in the Constitution,
any prerogative powers were defined in and governed by statute. They fell into
two distinct groups, those which were clearly stated to be the prerogative of the
King alone and those which were executive acts of the Crown (with or without
the personal involvement of the King) -- see Lali Media Group Ltd v Lavaka
Ata [2003] Tonga LR 117.
Clause 44 of the Constitution granted a personal royal prerogative to the King
which could only be exercised by the King in his personal royal capacity and
the King in the exercise of such a personal royal prerogative could only deprive
the plaintiff of his hereditary title if the plaintiff were convicted of treason.
Section 37 of the Land Act had nothing to do with the King's personal
prerogative power to remove for treason. The plaintiff lost his title and estate
under section 37 of the Land Act and not under clause 44 of the Constitution.
There was no conflict between clause 44 of the Constitution and section 37 of
the Land Act.
The plaintiff had no claim to any emoluments or rent on leases as a Noble from
25 January 2006, the date of his conviction, and his claim was dismissed with
costs to the defendant.

Case considered:
Lali Media Group Ltd v Lavaka Ata [2003] Tonga LR 117
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Statutes considered:
Constitution of Tonga Act (Cap 2)
Land Act (Cap 132)
Nobles Titles Succession Act (Law 11 of 1923)
Counsel for the plaintiff
Counsel for the defendant

:
:

Mr Tupou
Mr Kefu

Judgment

60

70

[1] The plaintiff, the HON VEIKUNE of KOLOMOTU'A, TONGATAPU was found
guilty on the 25th January 2006 in the Supreme Court by a jury in Criminal case No CR
90-91/05 on 2 counts of bribing a Government Officer and attempting to evade customs
laws and he was subsequently fined $20,000. That is undisputed.
[2] The plaintiff was a Noble of the Realm holding hereditary estates in Tongatapu and
VAVA'U. He claims that since the date of conviction, that is the 25th January 2006 the
defendant, the Kingdom of Tonga, has wrongfully stopped paying him his emoluments as
a Noble; has wrongfully stopped paying him all rent paid up on leases from his hereditary
estates and has wrongfully purported to take away his Noble title and hereditary estates.
He seeks orders that the defendant pay him all his emoluments due to him as a Noble from
the 25th January 2006, with interest and likewise an order that the defendant pay to him
all paid rent on leases, from his hereditary estates from the 25th January 2006 together with
interest.
[3] The Plaintiff says that although his payments of emoluments and rents have been
stopped since the 25 January 2007, he has not received any official notice to say that his
noble title has been taken away from him and he questions whether in fact his title has
been officially removed and says further that no successor has been appointed. He has
however been deemed, under clause 23 of the Constitution to no longer be an elected
representative of the Legislative Assembly of Tonga and has been removed as the
Speaker. He is no longer the Noble's representative for VAVA'U.
[4] The issue in these proceedings is whether or not the plaintiff could lawfully be
deprived of his title and his estates following his conviction for an indictable offence.

80

LOSS OR DEPRIVATION OF TITLE, HEREDITARY RIGHTS AND ESTATES
FOLLOWING' CONVICTION FOR AN INDICTABLE OFFENCE.
[5] This issue essentially concerns the interpretation and effect of CLAUSE 44 of the
Constitution and s 37 of the Land Act.

90

The plaintiff's argument in its basic form is that a Noble's title could only be taken away
by the King under Clause 44 of the Constitution when a Noble has been found guilty of
treason. Insofar as s 37 of the Land Act provides for removal of title and of the estates
following a Noble's conviction for an indictable offence, it is argued that it is inconsistent
with clause 44 of the Constitution and therefore as the Constitution is the supreme law,
then s 37 of the Land Act is void insofar as it is inconsistent. That is by virtue of clause 82
of the Constitution.
Accordingly, it is said, that a Noble can only lose his title and estates if he is found guilty
of treason and then by act of the King exercising his prerogative powers under Clause 44
of the Constitution.
[6] I should say here that pursuant to Clause 71 of the Constitution any representative, of
the Nobles found guilty of conduct unbecoming his position may be deprived of his seat in
the Legislative Assembly and if so his title and hereditary titles shall not be confiscated
except for treason or sedition. Clause 71 empowers the nobles of the Legislative Assembly
to deprive a noble of his title and hereditary estates for the offence of treason and sedition.
The King's prerogative power to remove for treason is not an exclusive one.

100

The Plaintiff says that the King has the sole prerogative power to take away and terminate
a noble's title by virtue of clause 44.
[7] By way of background the plaintiff was appointed to the noble title of Veikune on May
1965 as the fourth holder of the title. The first holder of the title was SIOSATEKI
TONGA VEIKUNE who was appointed by KING TUPOU II in 1903.
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[8] There appears to be only one precedent where a similar situation to the present has
occurred. In 1926 the Noble VE'EHALA was convicted of stealing £20 from the steamer
TOFUA and he was sentenced to two years imprisonment. The then Clause 48 of the
Constitution provided that a Noble could only be deprived of his title for the offence of
treason. But the then NOBLES TITLES SUCCESSION ACT (LAW 11 of 1923) provided
that any noble convicted of a felony should lose his title. It is reported that Queen Salote
considered that once VE'EHALA was convicted by the Courts that she had no choice
other than to deprive him of his title. That provision of the then NOBLES TITLES
SUCCESSION ACT was adopted with the passing of the consolidated Land Act in 1927.
[The above report is taken from "Queen Salote of Tonga" by.Elizabeth WOOD-ELLEM].
[9] CLAUSE 44 of the CONSTITUTION is as follows:

120

"Clause 44. It is the King's prerogative to give titles of honour and
to confer honourable distinctions but it shall not be lawful for him
to deprive anyone who has an hereditary title of his title such as
chiefs of hereditary lands and nobles of the Legislative Assembly
who possess hereditary lands except in cases of treason. And if
anyone shall be tried and found guilty of treason the King shall
appoint a member of that family to succeed to the name and
inheritance of the guilty person."
[10] It is immediately clear that Clause 44 of the Constitution grants the King a personal
royal prerogative to:
"(a). bestow "titles of honour and to confer honourable
distinctions"; and (b)"deprive anyone who has an hereditary title
of his title" only if that holder of the hereditary title is convicted of
treason".

130

Clause 104 of the Constitution also grants a personal royal prerogative, in this case, to
"grant to the nobles and titular chiefs or matapules one or more estates to become their
hereditary estates."
[11] As stated in Lali Media Group Ltd v Lavaka Ata [2003] Tonga LR 117 that:
"when he first ruled Tonga, King Tupou I clearly had many
absolute powers but, as I have mentioned in the earlier case, with
the introduction of the Constitution of 1875, he ceded many of
those powers and declared that he intended that his duties should
be carried out in accordance with the Constitution. It can be seen
that a number of prerogatives are set out in the Constitution...

140

"The Modern position of the prerogative is that it is limited by the
common law and the Monarch can claim no prerogative that the
law does not allow. When the prerogative is defined by statute, as
occurs in our Constitution, it is thereafter subject to that law.
"It is difficult to find a clear definition of the prerogative...

150

"Under the law in Tonga, I am satisfied any prerogative powers
are defined in and governed by, statute. They fall into two distinct
groups, those which are clearly stated to be the prerogative of the
king alone which I shall call personal-prerogatives and those
which are executive acts of the crown (with or without the
personal involvement of the King) exercised by the Privy Council,
Cabinet or other government departments, which I shall refer to an
executive prerogatives"
[12] Clause 44 of the Constitution created a royal prerogative to bestow titles of honour
and to deprive anyone who had an hereditary title of his title only if that holder of the
hereditary title is convicted of treason. That is a personal prerogative which can only be
exercised by the King. Under Clause 44 the King may deprive anyone of their hereditary
titles limited to situations where the hereditary title holder is convicted of treason.
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The Plaintiff says that Clause 44 therefore means that the King has the sole prerogative to
take away and terminate a noble's title (and a Noble therefore can only be removed for
treason). But Clause 44 does not say that. To say that the King has a personal prerogative
power to remove a noble for the offence of treason is not to say that a Noble can only ever
be removed solely by the King alone and solely for an offence of treason and for no other
reason: Clause 44 only defines the King's power to remove a Noble. I do not see that
historically or by intention that the Constitution meant that the King's personal prerogative
to remove for treason created an exclusive power or law to take away and terminate a
noble's title even if all nobles are appointed by the King. It only defined the King's
personal prerogative power to do so for an act of treason. It does not mean that a noble
cannot be removed for some other reason apart from treason by operation of law.
[13]
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-

Clause 44 of the Constitution grants a personal Royal
prerogative to the King.

-

It can only be exercised by the King in his personal royal
capacity.

-

The King in the exercise of such a personal royal prerogative
could only deprive the Plaintiff of his hereditary title if the
plaintiff were convicted of treason.

14 Such a personal royal prerogative is in contradistinction to s 37 of the Land Act. The
Land Act is an Act of Parliament. It is a statute. It has nothing to do with any personal
royal prerogative.
180

S 37 is as follows:
"37. Any holder of any hereditary estate convicted of an indictable
offence or certified by a medical officer to be insane or imbecile
shall as from the date of such conviction or certificate cease to

•
hold such title and the estate."
As stated, the original provision was enacted in the Land Act in 1927 and it seems that it
was only amended once in 1988 when the word "felony" was changed to "indictable:
offence".
There is no dispute that the plaintiff committed an indictable offence (an offence triable
only in the Supreme Court).
190

[15]
-

S 37 as a law of the Tongan legislature is the law by which the
plaintiff ceases to hold his title and his estate. That is, he looses
those rights from the date of conviction.

-

S 37 has nothing to do with the King's personal prerogative
power to remove for treason (in Clause 44).

-

The King does not deprive the hereditary title holder by virtue
of S 37 of the Land Act. The cessation of the right to hold the
hereditary estate is by operation of law namely by the Land Act
enacted by the Tongan legislature. S 37 does not involve the
King or his prerogative power under Clause 44 of the
Constitution.

-

The plaintiff has lost his title and estate under S 37 of the Land
Act and not by Clause 44 of the Constitution.

-

There is no conflict between clause 44 of the Constitution and
S 37 of the Land Act such that the Constitution should prevail
making S 37 of the Land Act invalid or unconstitutional.
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[16] I agree with the submission that:
"In passing the Land Act in 1927, specifically S 37, the Tongan
Legislative was of opinion that persons who hold hereditary titles
and hereditary Nobles obviously hold position of respect, integrity
and responsibility. It may have been thought that a conviction of
treason is too light a criterion and that such an honourable position
deserves much more heavier responsibilities — that is, any
conviction at all for an indictable offence warrants deprivation of
the title and estate as a matter of law".
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To that I would add that the supreme importance of land in Tongan culture and the
importance of hereditary title holders within the structure of the land system including the
allocation of land may well have demanded that such persons be of unimpeachable
character.
[17] The King's only involvement in all of this process comes after the deprivation of the
title and of the estate and that is by virtue of S 78 of the Land Act.
That is, upon a conviction 'His Majesty shall cause the name of the lawful successor to the
title of such holder to be published in the Gazette together with the date of his succession
which shall be the day following the date of conviction.
[18] By operation of S 37 the plaintiff ceased to hold his title and his estates at the
movement that he was convicted of the indictable offence for which he had been charged,
that is, on the 25" January 2006.
[19] CONCLUSION: '

230

[1] The Plaintiff has been deprived of the hereditary title of "VEIKUNE" and the
hereditary estates assigned to the "VElKUNE" title by operation of the law, namely S 37
the Land Act.
[2] The Plaintiff ceased to hold his title and his estates on the 25th January 2006 when he
was found guilty in the Supreme Court of having committed an indictable offence.
[3] There is no conflict between Clause 44 of the Constitution and S 37 of the Land Act.
The Plaintiff has no claim to any emoluments as a Noble from the 25th January 2006 and
no claim to any rent on leases from his former heredity estates as from the 25th January
2006.
ORDER:
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The Plaintiff's claim is dismissed.
Costs are awarded to the defendant as agreed or taxed.
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Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation
Supreme Court, Nuku'alofa
Andrew J
CV 692/2001
14 December 2007
Employment law – wrongful dismissal – damages assessed

10

This proceeding was remitted by the Court of Appeal to a judge of the Supreme Court to
assess damages for the plaintiff's wrongful dismissal by his employer, the defendant. The
plaintiff worked for the Tonga Telecommunications Commission (later the defendant
Corporation) from 1971 until his dismissal in July 1999. At the time of his unlawful
dismissal he was the Chief Engineer for the company and only a few days off from his
49th birthday. He had fully expected to continue working for the commission until he
reached the retirement age of 60. The plaintiff claimed that had it not been for his
wrongful dismissal he would have received promotion to the position of General
Manager. It was argued on the plaintiff's behalf that he could only have been dismissed
for misconduct; retired for ill-health or he could have resigned voluntarily.
Held:
1.
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The remedy of an employee who was wrongfully dismissed was an action for
damages. The normal measure of damages was the amount the employee
would have earned under the contract for the period until the employer could
lawfully have terminated the employee, less the amount he could reasonably be
expected to earn in other employment.
Under the Tonga Telecommunications Act (Cap 96) the Board has power to
dismiss as deemed necessary for the conduct of the business of the Commission
subject to the observance of and compliance with the rules of natural justice -see Commodities Board v Uta'atu [1990] Tonga LR 92.
There was no absolute right to employment up to the age of 60. An employee's
expectation that he would remain in the job until retirement was not sufficient.
The period of time was up until the employer could lawfully have terminated
the employee. The court was not to analyse the claims that the employee would
not have been dismissed had proper procedures been followed but a reasonable
time or reasonable notice must be given. Much would depend on the
employee's skills, his age and the length of his service -- see Janicuk v Winerite
Ltd [1998] IRLR 63 and Stuart v Armaguard Security [1996] 1 NZLR 484.
It was reasonable that the plaintiff should have received notice for a period of
approximately 1 year. The plaintiff had claimed a salary commensurate with
that of General Manager but there was no guarantee that he would have
obtained that position and damages were to be assessed on the basis of his
salary as at August 2000. After allowing for a gratuity the plaintiff had
received, his salary loss was fixed at $38,708.
The plaintiff had claimed $25,000 damages for damage to his professional
reputation. It was held that there was no evidence to support such a claim and
no award was made under that head.
The defendant had a pension scheme and his pension entitlement calculated
under that scheme was assessed at $112,138. His lifetime pension continued at
the rate of $13,862 per anum.
The total amount of damages awarded to the plaintiff was $150,846 together
with costs to be agreed or taxed.

Cases considered:
Commodities Board v Uta'atu [1990] Tonga LR 92
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Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation Ltd [2003] Tonga LR 351
Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation Ltd [2006] Tonga LR 230 (CA)
Janicuk v Winerite Ltd [1998] IRLR 63
Stuart v Armaguard Security [1996] 1 NZLR 484
Tonga Communications Corporations Ltd v Fonua [2005] Tonga LR 315 (CA)
Statute considered:
Tonga Telecommunications Act (Cap 96)

60

Counsel for plaintiff
Counsel for defendant

:
:

Mr Niu
Mr Tu'utafaiva

Judgment
[1] This matter has been remitted by the Court of Appeal to a Judge of the Supreme Court
to assess damages for the wrongful dismissal of the Plaintiff Mr Siosaia Fonua in July
1999 by his employer the TONGA TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (The
Commission) now the TONGA COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION LTD (the
corporation)

70

[2] In July 1999 at the time of the plaintiff's dismissal from the commission he was the
chief Engineer. As noted in earlier proceedings he had commenced working in the
Department in 1971 and he worked continuously for the Department and the commission
until 1999. Further, as also noted in earlier proceedings, he was a very highly qualified
and experienced Telecommunications engineer and he fully expected to continue working
for the commission until he reached retirement. Following a number of incidents the
applicant was told to resign and did so.
[3] The history of the subsequent litigation surrounding the plaintiff's dismissal is
protracted and convoluted. There were proceedings before the Supreme Court in February
2002 in which the plaintiff claimed that he had been forced to resign. That case was
concerned mainly with procedural requirements.
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[4] In Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation Ltd [2003] Tonga LR 351, it was
found that the Plaintiff had resigned voluntarily when he realized the alternative was that
he would be charged for misconduct. It was held that he had not been wrongfully
dismissed. It was also found that he was entitled to any pension or provident fund
payments which were due although there was insufficient evidence at that time to enable
those entitlements to be calculated.
[5] In Tonga Communications Corporations Ltd v Fonua [2005] Tonga LR 315 (CA), the
Court of Appeal held that because of the earlier findings that the plaintiff had resigned he
could not have been granted a pension due to the fact that the resignation was at age 49
(The Pension Act required an officer to attain the age of 50). The earlier ruling that the
plaintiff was entitled to a pension was reversed.
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[6] In Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation Ltd [2006] Tonga LR 230 (CA), the
Court of Appeal held that the plaintiff had been wrongfully dismissed. Because of that
finding, the earlier finding that the plaintiff was not entitled to a pension could not now be
valid for that had been a finding predicated upon the fact that the plaintiff had resigned
and that he had not been wrongfully dismissed. Any assessment of damages must now
include a consideration of what pension or provident fund payments the plaintiff may be
entitled to. In its Judgment the Court of Appeal said:
"In our opinion, the Commission dismissed the applicant by
requiring him to resign in circumstances in which he knew that if
he did not, he would be dismissed. That occurred in circumstances
where the Commission could only dismiss the applicant if it was
established, by proper process, that he was guilty of gross
misconduct. That was never established and the applicants
dismissal was not lawful. The (then) Chief Justice erred, with
respect, in reaching the contrary conclusion. Time should be
extended and the appeal should be allowed. Counsel for both the
applicant and the corporation ultimately accepted that if we
reached this conclusion it would be appropriate that the matter be
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remitted to a Judge of the Supreme Court to assess the damages
payable to the applicant. However we would urge the parties to
investigate in the meantime whether the matter could be settled
and in particular, whether a pension (or compensation for loss of
the pension) might be paid to the applicant."
ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES
Damages for loss of earnings:
[7] A convenient starting point is a consideration of the period of employment for which
the plaintiff is entitled to receive compensation for and that entails the level or position he
might have attained in that time.
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It is argued on the plaintiff's behalf that he was entitled to have been employed up to the
age of 60 and could only have been dismissed for misconduct; retired for ill health or
resigned voluntarily. It is said that having regard to the fact that the Plaintiff was
employed under a contract of employment which was in "the main" contained in the
Defendant's Staff Regulations, there was or is no authority to terminate the employment
by giving any period of notice (except for redundancy). Hence it is argued that the
Plaintiff's period of employment continues or would have to age 60 when he is required to
retire.
The remedy of an employee who has been wrongfully dismissed is an action for damages.
The normal measure of damages is the amount the employee would have earned under the
contract for the period until the employer's could lawfully have terminated it, less the
amount he could reasonably be expected to earn in other employment.
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[8] Under the Tonga Telecommunications Act (Cap 96) the Board has the power to
dismiss the Plaintiff as deemed necessary for the conduct of the business of the
Commission subject to the observance of and compliance with the Rules of natural justice:
See Commodities Board v Uta 'Ato [1990] Tonga LR 92.
There is no absolute right to employment up to the age of 60 and I am satisfied that the
plaintiff could have been lawfully terminated under the provisions of the Act. An
employee's expectation that he will remain in the job until retirement is not sufficient. The
period of time is up until the employer could lawfully have terminated the employee. The
Court is not to analyze the claims that the employee would not have been dismissed had
proper procedures been followed: See Janicuk v Winerite Ltd [1998] IRLR 63. But a
reasonable time or reasonable notice must be given. Much will depend on the employees
skills, his age and his long service: see Stuart v Armaguard Security [1996] 1 NZLR 484.
[9] In this case the Plaintiff was the Chief Engineer of the Commission. He was appointed
to that post in 1989 having held the post of controller of Planning and Development in the
Telegraph and Telephone Department and then Engineer of Planning and Development in
1998 after he attained his Bachelor of Electrical Engineering. He was the most senior in
service and highest in qualification next to the General Manager. He was appointed as the
Technical Officer after the General Manager.
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[10] The Plaintiff was born on the 8 August 1950. His resignation was effective from the
29th July 1979, that is a few days before he turned 49. He had been with the Department
since 1971. Given this length of service and the fact that he was the second most senior
executive in the commission I think that he deserved a long period of notice before he
should have been replaced. It was a harsh blow that after a lifetime of work with the
Commission and with his skills and at his age that he was deprived of his pension.
[11] In all of these circumstances I think it is reasonable that he should have received
notice for a period of approximately one year. That period would have taken him to age
50. I think that a reasonable time in which his employment should have continued is up
until the 8th August 2000. That would mean up until the Plaintiff attained the age of 50.
I would assess damages for loss of earnings on the basis of substituted employment for the
period 29 July 1999 to 8 August 2000.
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+

[12] The Plaintiff claims a salary commensurate with that of the General Manager. That is
because it is said that the General Manager, Lemeki Malu had resigned on 31 October
1999 and it is said that the Plaintiff was entitled under the Commission Staff regulations to
be appointed General Manager in his place. The Plaintiff had pointed to his fitness to hold

+

+

+
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such a position, his qualifications and his seniority. But I do not think he had an exclusive
right to be appointed General Manager. The regulations point to the fact that where two or
more persons are regarded as equally fit and suitable for promotion then seniority shall be
considered. It was conceded in earlier proceedings that merit played its part in promotions.
The plaintiff had no guarantee that he would obtain the position. As stated earlier (in
Fonua v Tonga Communications Corporation Ltd [2003] Tonga LR 351) that: "In the end,
the only basis for this part of his claim appears to be that, in past, happier times, the
General Manager, Lemeki Malu, had told him he would succeed to his position. These
statements, it need hardly be added, were made prior to the events of 1998 and 1999
which resulted in such public disagreements between the two men"
[13] The reality is that events were such that the Plaintiff was in all probability, not going
to be appointed as General Manager. Damages for loss of earnings are assessed on the
basis of the Plaintiffs salary as at the 8 August 2000.
[14] The Plaintiff was paid a gratuity which was said to be the equivalent of 3 months
salary. Later it was expressed as salary. That was an amount of $7,170.33 after tax. Salary
for the remaining 9 months and 10 days after tax is $22,308
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Loss of Salary
Interest at 10% from 8.8.2000 to date
Total

$22,308
$16,400
$38,708

[15] CLAIM FOR DAMAGE TO PROFESSIONAL REPUTATION DISTRESS,
HUMILIATION AND HARDSHIP
The Plaintiff acknowledges that he cannot now claim for damages for distress but that
there is a legitimate claim for damage to reputation and he claims $25,000 under this head
of damages. It appears that this was not previously pleaded. It does not seem to have been
raised in previous proceedings. Additionally there is no evidence of what the alleged
injury to reputation was let alone any support for the proposed amount of $25,000. In the
circumstances I make no award for loss of reputation.
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[16] PENSION ENTITLEMENT
The Commission had a pension scheme at the time under which an employee was entitled
to a pension upon attaining 50 years of age, which was calculated according to the
schedule to the Pension Act as follows:
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"2 subject to the provisions of the Pensions Act, and of these
regulations every public officer holding a pensionable office in the
Kingdom who has served 15 years or upwards in the Kingdom
may be granted on his retirement a pension at the rate of fifteen –
sixtieths of his salary with an addition of one-sixtieth in respect of
each complete year of such service in excess of 10 until a
maximum of forty – sixtieths is reached."
The Plaintiffs salary as at the date of his substituted service, that is the 8 August 2000, was
$28,680. He commenced employment in 1971 meaning that he completed 15 years in
1986 which entitled him to 15/60 pension entitlement. Thereafter he served a period of 14
years so that his additional pension entitlement was 14/60.
The Pension entitlement is calculated as follows:
Pension
Pension Rate– Basic
Additional
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15/60
14/60
29/60

Pension Entitlement = Present Salary x Pension Rate
= $28,680 x 29/60
= $13,862 PA
The sharing of Pension entitlement between the Tonga Telecommunications Commission
and the Government of Tonga as in accordance with the relevant provisions of the
regulation is as follows:

+
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+
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TONGA TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (62%)
$8,594
GOVERNMENT OF TONGA (38%)
= $5,266
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=

TOTAL PENSION ENTITLEMENT
$ 13,862 PA
The pension entitlement commenced on 8 August 2000 so that the pension payable from
8th August 2000 to today the 14th December, 2007 at 10% interest = $112,138
[17] In summary damages are assessed as follows:
A) Loss of salary to 8.8.2000
Interest at 10% to 15.12.07
TOTAL
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= $22,308
= $16,400
$38,708

B) Pension Entitlement
Pension entitlement from 8.8.2000 = $13,862 pa
to 14.12.07 at 10% interest
TOTAL $112,138
The total amount owing to the
Plaintiff to date (14.12.07)

= $38,708 (Salary)
= $112,308 (Pension)
= $150,846.00

The Plaintiff's lifetime pension continues at the rate of $13,862 PA.
Damages are awarded to the Plaintiff in the sum of $150,846. I award costs to the Plaintiff
as agreed or taxed.
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